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NEW ISSUE Ratings: 
BOOK-ENTRY ONLY S&P: “AA” (Stable Outlook) 
TAXABLE-2026A BONDS BAM INSURED 
BANK QUALIFIED-2026B BONDS AND 2026C BONDS S&P: “A-” (Negative Outlook) UNDERLYING 
 See “BOND RATINGS” herein 

Interest on the 2026A Bonds is includible in gross income of the owners thereof for federal income tax purposes.  Subject to compliance 
by the District with certain covenants, in the opinion of Chapman and Cutler LLP, Chicago, Illinois (“Bond Counsel”), under present law, 
interest on the Tax-Exempt Bonds is excludible from gross income of the owners thereof for federal income tax purposes and is not includible 
as an item of tax preference in computing the federal alternative minimum tax for individuals.  Interest on the Tax-Exempt Bonds may affect the 
corporate alternative minimum tax for certain corporations.  Interest on the Bonds is not exempt from present State of Illinois income taxes.  
See “TAX MATTERS” herein for a more complete discussion.  The Tax-Exempt Bonds are “qualified tax-exempt obligations” under 
Section 265(b)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended.  See “QUALIFIED TAX-EXEMPT OBLIGATIONS” herein. 

Community Unit School District Number 4 
Pike and Adams Counties, Illinois 

(Griggsville-Perry) 
$1,080,000* Taxable General Obligation Refunding School Bonds, Series 2026A 

$3,800,000* General Obligation School Bonds, Series 2026B 
$1,180,000* General Obligation School Bonds (Alternate Revenue Source), Series 2026C 

Dated: Date of Delivery  Due: December 1, as further described on the inside cover page 
The Taxable General Obligation Refunding School Bonds, Series 2026A (the “2026A Bonds”), General Obligation School Bonds, 

Series 2026B (the “2026B Bonds” and, together with the 2026A Bonds, the “GO Bonds”), and General Obligation School Bonds (Alternate 
Revenue Source), Series 2026C (the “2026C Bonds” and, together with the 2026B Bonds, the “Tax-Exempt Bonds” and, together with the GO 
Bonds, the “Bonds”), of Community Unit School District Number 4, Pike and Adams Counties, Illinois (the “District”), will be issued in fully 
registered form and will be registered initially only in the name of Cede & Co., as registered owner and nominee of The Depository Trust 
Company, New York, New York (“DTC”).  DTC will act as securities depository for the Bonds.  Purchasers of the Bonds will not receive 
certificates representing their interests in the Bonds purchased.  Ownership by the beneficial owners of the Bonds will be evidenced by 
book-entry only.  Payments of principal of and interest on the Bonds will be made by UMB Bank, National Association, Kansas City, Missouri, 
as bond registrar and paying agent, to DTC, which in turn will remit such payments to its participants for subsequent disbursement to the 
beneficial owners of the Bonds.  As long as Cede & Co. is the registered owner as nominee of DTC, payments of principal of and interest on the 
Bonds will be made to such registered owner, and disbursement of such payments will be the responsibility of DTC and its participants.  
Individual purchases of the Bonds will be made in the principal amount of $5,000 or any integral multiple thereof. 

The Bonds will bear interest from their dated date at the rates per annum as shown on the inside cover page.  Interest on the Bonds 
(computed on the basis of a 360-day year consisting of twelve 30-day months) will be payable semi-annually on each June 1 and December 1 
commencing June 1, 2026. 

Proceeds of the 2026A Bonds will be used to (a) refund certain of the District’s outstanding bonds, (b) pay certain interest on the 
2026A Bonds and (c) pay costs associated with the issuance of the 2026A Bonds.  Proceeds of the 2026B Bonds will be used to (a) construct 
fire prevention and life safety improvements to the existing school buildings of the District, (b) pay certain interest on the 2026B Bonds and 
(c) pay costs associated with the issuance of the 2026B Bonds.  Proceeds of the 2026C Bonds will be used to (a) alter, repair, equip and improve 
the facilities and sites of the District and (b) pay costs associated with the issuance of the 2026C Bonds.  See “USE OF PROCEEDS” herein. 

The 2026A Bonds and 2026C Bonds are not subject to redemption prior to maturity.  The 2026B Bonds are subject to redemption as 
set forth herein.  See “THE BONDS—Redemption” herein. 

The scheduled payment of principal of and interest on the Bonds when due will be guaranteed under a municipal bond insurance policy 
(the “Bond Insurance Policy”) to be issued concurrently with the delivery of the Bonds by Build America Mutual Assurance Company 
(“BAM”).  See “BOND INSURANCE” and APPENDIX D herein. 

 

 
In the opinion of Bond Counsel, the GO Bonds are valid and legally binding upon the District and are payable from any funds of the 

District legally available for such purpose, and all taxable property in the District is subject to the levy of taxes to pay the same without limitation 
as to rate or amount, except that the rights of the owners of the GO Bonds and the enforceability of the GO Bonds may be limited by bankruptcy, 
insolvency, moratorium, reorganization and other similar laws affecting creditors’ rights and by equitable principles, whether considered at law 
or in equity, including the exercise of judicial discretion.  See “THE BONDS—Security for the GO Bonds” herein. 

In the opinion of Bond Counsel, the 2026C Bonds are valid and legally binding upon the District and are payable from (a)(i) collections 
distributed to the District from those taxes imposed in The County of Pike, Illinois, pursuant to the County School Facility Occupation Tax Law 
of the State of Illinois (the “State”), as amended, and (ii) corporate personal property replacement taxes paid to the District by the State and 
lawfully available for such purpose, and substitute distributions therefor, as provided by the State in the future, and (b) ad valorem taxes levied 
against all of the taxable property in the District without limitation as to rate or amount, except that the rights of the owners of the 2026C Bonds 
and the enforceability of the 2026C Bonds may be limited by bankruptcy, insolvency, moratorium, reorganization and other similar laws 
affecting creditors’ rights and by equitable principles, whether considered at law or in equity, including the exercise of judicial discretion.  See 
“THE BONDS—Security for the 2026C Bonds” herein. 

The Bonds are offered when, as and if issued by the District and received by Stifel, Nicolaus & Company, Incorporated, St. Louis, 
Missouri (the “Underwriter”), subject to prior sale, to withdrawal or modification of the offer without notice, and to the approval of legality by 
Bond Counsel, and certain other conditions.  Chapman and Cutler LLP, Chicago, Illinois, will also act as Disclosure Counsel to the District.  
It is expected that beneficial interests in the Bonds will be available for delivery through the facilities of DTC on or about March 11, 2026. 

 

The date of this Official Statement is February ____, 2026. 
______________________________ 
* Preliminary, subject to change. 



 

 

Community Unit School District Number 4 
Pike and Adams Counties, Illinois 

(Griggsville-Perry) 

$1,080,000* TAXABLE GENERAL OBLIGATION REFUNDING SCHOOL BONDS, SERIES 2026A 

MATURITIES, AMOUNTS, INTEREST RATES, YIELDS AND CUSIP NUMBERS* 

MATURITY 
(DECEMBER 1) AMOUNT 

INTEREST 
RATE YIELD 

CUSIP  
  NUMBER** 
(72106N) 

2031 $160,000 % %  
2032 360,000 % %  
2033 390,000 % %  
2034 170,000 % %  

$3,800,000* GENERAL OBLIGATION SCHOOL BONDS, SERIES 2026B 

MATURITIES, AMOUNTS, INTEREST RATES, YIELDS AND CUSIP NUMBERS* 

MATURITY 
(DECEMBER 1) AMOUNT 

INTEREST 
RATE YIELD 

CUSIP  
  NUMBER** 
(72106N) 

2034 $255,000 % %  
2035 460,000 % %  
2036 495,000 % %  
2037 530,000 % %  
2038 575,000 % %  
2039 615,000 % %  
2040 660,000 % %  
2041 210,000 % %  

 

 
*  Preliminary, subject to change. 
**  CUSIP data herein is provided by the CUSIP Global Services (“CGS”).  CGS is managed on behalf of the American Bankers Association by 

FactSet Research Systems Inc.  No representations are made as to the correctness of the CUSIP numbers.  These CUSIP numbers are subject 
to change after the issuance of the GO Bonds. 



 

 

$1,180,000* GENERAL OBLIGATION SCHOOL BONDS 
(ALTERNATE REVENUE SOURCE), SERIES 2026C 

MATURITIES, AMOUNTS, INTEREST RATES, YIELDS AND CUSIP NUMBERS* 

MATURITY 
(DECEMBER 1) AMOUNT 

INTEREST 
RATE YIELD 

CUSIP  
  NUMBER** 
(72106N) 

2026 $   95,000 % %  
2027 100,000 % %  
2028 105,000 % %  
2029 110,000 % %  
2030 115,000 % %  
2031 120,000 % %  
2032 130,000 % %  
2033 135,000 % %  
2034 140,000 % %  
2035 130,000 % %  

 

 
*  Preliminary, subject to change. 
**  CUSIP data herein is provided by the CGS.  No representations are made as to the correctness of the CUSIP numbers.  These CUSIP numbers 

are subject to change after the issuance of the 2026C Bonds. 



 

 

No dealer, broker, salesman or other person has been authorized by the District or the Underwriter to give 
any information or to make any representations other than those contained in this Official Statement in connection 
with the offering described herein and if given or made, such other information or representations must not be relied 
upon as statements having been authorized by the District, the Underwriter or any other entity.  This Official Statement 
does not constitute an offer to sell or the solicitation of an offer to buy any securities other than the Bonds, nor shall 
there be any offer to sell or solicitation of an offer to buy the Bonds by any person in any jurisdiction in which it is 
unlawful for such person to make such offer, solicitation or sale.  This Official Statement is submitted in connection 
with the sale of the securities described in it and may not be reproduced or used, in whole or in part, for any other 
purposes. 

Unless otherwise indicated, the District is the source of all tables and statistical and financial information 
contained in this Official Statement.  The information contained in this Official Statement concerning BAM and the 
Bond Insurance Policy has been obtained from BAM.  The information contained in this Official Statement concerning 
DTC has been obtained from DTC.  The other information set forth herein has been furnished by the District or from 
other sources believed to be reliable.  The information and opinions expressed herein are subject to change without 
notice, and neither the delivery of this Official Statement nor any sale made hereunder shall, under any circumstances, 
create any implication that there has been no change in the affairs of the District since the date of this Official 
Statement. 

BAM makes no representation regarding the Bonds or the advisability of investing in the Bonds.  In addition, 
BAM has not independently verified, makes no representation regarding, and does not accept any responsibility for 
the accuracy or completeness of this Official Statement or any information or disclosure contained herein, or omitted 
herefrom, other than with respect to the accuracy of the information regarding BAM, supplied by BAM and presented 
under the heading “BOND INSURANCE” and APPENDIX D—Specimen Municipal Bond Insurance Policy. 

This Official Statement should be considered in its entirety and no one factor considered more or less 
important than any other by reason of its position in this Official Statement.  Where statutes, reports or other documents 
are referred to herein, reference should be made to such statutes, reports or other documents for more complete 
information regarding the rights and obligations of parties thereto, facts and opinions contained therein and the subject 
matter thereof. 

Any statements made in this Official Statement, including the Exhibits and Appendices, involving matters of 
opinion or estimates, whether or not so expressly stated, are set forth as such and not as representations of fact, and 
no representation is made that any of such estimates will be realized.  This Official Statement contains certain 
forward-looking statements and information that are based on the District’s beliefs as well as assumptions made by 
and information currently available to the District.  Such statements are subject to certain risks, uncertainties and 
assumptions.  Should one or more of these risks or uncertainties materialize, or should underlying assumptions prove 
incorrect, actual results may vary materially from those anticipated, estimated or expected. 

The Underwriter has provided the following sentence for inclusion in this Official Statement: The 
Underwriter has reviewed the information in this Official Statement in accordance with, and as part of, its 
responsibilities to investors under the federal securities laws as applied to the facts and circumstances of this 
transaction, but the Underwriter does not guarantee the accuracy or completeness of such information. 

For purposes of compliance with Rule 15c2-12 of the Securities and Exchange Commission (the “Rule”), 
this document, as the same may be supplemented or corrected by the District from time-to-time, may be treated as an 
Official Statement with respect to the Bonds described herein and is “deemed final” by the District as of the date 
hereof (or of the date of any supplement or correction) except for the omission of certain information permitted to be 
omitted pursuant to the Rule. 

THESE SECURITIES HAVE NOT BEEN APPROVED OR DISAPPROVED BY THE SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE 
COMMISSION OR ANY STATE SECURITIES COMMISSION NOR HAS THE SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION 
OR ANY STATE SECURITIES COMMISSION PASSED UPON THE ACCURACY OR ADEQUACY OF THIS OFFICIAL 
STATEMENT.  ANY REPRESENTATION TO THE CONTRARY IS A CRIMINAL OFFENSE. 
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OFFICIAL STATEMENT 

Community Unit School District Number 4 
Pike and Adams Counties, Illinois 

(Griggsville-Perry) 
$1,080,000* Taxable General Obligation Refunding School Bonds, Series 2026A 

$3,800,000* General Obligation School Bonds, Series 2026B 
$1,180,000* General Obligation School Bonds  

(Alternate Revenue Source), Series 2026C 

INTRODUCTION 

The purpose of this Official Statement is to set forth certain information concerning 
Community Unit School District Number 4, Pike and Adams Counties, Illinois (the “District”), 
in connection with the offering and sale of its Taxable General Obligation Refunding School 
Bonds, Series 2026A (the “2026A Bonds”), General Obligation School Bonds, Series 2026B (the 
“2026B Bonds” and, together with the 2026A Bonds, the “GO Bonds”), and General Obligation 
School Bonds (Alternate Revenue Source), Series 2026C (the “2026C Bonds” and, together with 
the 2026B Bonds, the “Tax-Exempt Bonds” and, together with the GO Bonds, the “Bonds”). 

The District operates on a fiscal year which begins on July 1 of a calendar year and ends 
on June 30 of the subsequent calendar year.  References in this Official Statement to “Fiscal Year” 
followed by a given year with respect to the District are a reference to the fiscal year ending on 
June 30th of such year (e.g. “Fiscal Year 2025” refers to the District’s fiscal year which began on 
July 1, 2024, and ended on June 30, 2025). 

This Official Statement contains “forward-looking statements” that are based upon the 
District’s current expectations and its projections about future events.  When used in this Official 
Statement, the words “project,” “estimate,” “intend,” “expect,” “scheduled,” “pro-forma” and 
similar words identify forward-looking statements.  Forward-looking statements are subject to 
known and unknown risks, uncertainties and factors that are outside of the control of the District.  
Actual results could differ materially from those contemplated by the forward-looking statements.  
Readers are cautioned not to place undue reliance on these forward-looking statements, which 
speak only as of the date hereof.  Neither the District nor any other party plans to issue any updates 
or revisions to these forward-looking statements based on future events. 

THE BONDS 

AUTHORITY AND PURPOSE 

The Bonds are being issued pursuant to the School Code of the State of Illinois (the “School 
Code”), the Local Government Debt Reform Act of the State of Illinois (the “Debt Reform Act”), 
and all laws amendatory thereof and supplementary thereto, and a bond resolution for the GO 

 
* Preliminary, subject to change. 



 

-2- 

Bonds (the “GO Bond Resolution”), and a bond resolution for the 2026C Bonds (the “2026C Bond 
Resolution”), each adopted by the Board of Education of the District (the “Board”) on the 18th 
day of February, 2026 (together, the “Bond Resolutions”). 

Proceeds of the 2026A Bonds will be used to (a) refund certain of the District’s outstanding 
General Obligation School Bonds Series 2024, dated December 23, 2024 (the “2024 Bonds” and, 
the 2024 Bonds being refunded, the “Refunded Bonds”), (b) pay interest on the 2026A Bonds and 
(c) pay costs associated with the issuance of the 2026A Bonds.  Proceeds of the 2026B Bonds will 
be used to (a) construct fire prevention and life safety improvements to the existing school 
buildings of the District (the “2026B Bonds Project”), (b) pay interest on the 2026B Bonds and 
(c) pay costs associated with the issuance of the 2026B Bonds.  Proceeds of the 2026C Bonds will 
be used to (a) alter, repair, equip and improve the facilities and sites of the District (the “2026C 
Bonds Project” and, together with the 2026B Bonds Project, the “Projects”) and (b) pay costs 
associated with the issuance of the 2026C Bonds.  See “USE OF PROCEEDS” herein. 

GENERAL DESCRIPTION 

The Bonds will be dated the date of issuance thereof, will be in fully registered form, 
without coupons, and will be in denominations of $5,000 or any integral multiple thereof under a 
book-entry only system operated by The Depository Trust Company, New York, New York 
(“DTC”).  Principal of and interest on the Bonds will be payable by UMB Bank, National 
Association, Kansas City, Missouri (the “Registrar”). 

The Bonds will mature as shown on the inside cover page hereof.  Interest on the Bonds 
will be payable each June 1 and December 1, commencing June 1, 2026. 

The Bonds will bear interest from their dated date, or from the most recent interest payment 
date to which interest has been paid or provided for, computed on the basis of a 360-day year 
consisting of twelve 30-day months.  The principal of the Bonds will be payable in lawful money 
of the United States of America upon presentation and surrender thereof at the principal corporate 
trust office of the Registrar.  Interest on each Bond will be paid by check or draft of the Registrar 
payable upon presentation in lawful money of the United States of America to the person in whose 
name such Bond is registered at the close of business on the record date, which is the 15th day of 
the month next preceding the interest payment date (the “Record Date”). 

REGISTRATION AND TRANSFER 

The Registrar will maintain books (the “Register”) for the registration of ownership and 
transfer of the Bonds.  Subject to the provisions of the Bonds as they relate to book-entry form, 
any Bond may be transferred upon the surrender thereof at the principal corporate trust office of 
the Registrar, together with an assignment duly executed by the registered owner or his or her 
attorney in such form as will be satisfactory to the Registrar.  No service charge shall be made for 
any transfer or exchange of Bonds, but the District or the Registrar may require payment of a sum 
sufficient to cover any tax or other governmental charge that may be imposed in connection with 
any transfer or exchange of Bonds except in the case of the issuance of a Tax-Exempt Bond or 
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Tax-Exempt Bonds for the unredeemed portion of a Tax-Exempt Bond surrendered for 
redemption. 

The Registrar shall not be required to transfer or exchange any Bond during the period 
beginning at the close of business on the Record Date with respect to any interest payment date on 
such Bond and ending at the opening of business on such interest payment date, nor to transfer or 
exchange any Tax-Exempt Bond after notice calling such Tax-Exempt Bond for redemption has 
been mailed, nor during a period of fifteen (15) days next preceding mailing of a notice of 
redemption of any Tax-Exempt Bonds. 

REDEMPTION 

Optional Redemption.  The 2026A Bonds and 2026C Bonds are not subject to redemption 
prior to maturity. The 2026B Bonds due on or after December 1, 2036,* are subject to redemption 
prior to maturity at the option of the District as a whole or in part in integral multiples of $5,000 
in any order of their maturity as determined by the District (less than all of the 2026B Bonds of a 
single maturity to be selected by the Registrar), on December 1, 2035,* and on any date thereafter, 
at the redemption price of par plus accrued interest to the redemption date. 

Mandatory Sinking Fund Redemption.  The [2026__] Bonds due on December 1 of the 
years 20__ and 20__ are subject to mandatory redemption, in integral multiples of $5,000 selected 
by lot by the Registrar, at a redemption price of par plus accrued interest to the redemption date, 
on December 1 of the years and in the principal amounts as follows: 

FOR THE [2026__] BONDS DUE DECEMBER 1, 20__ 

YEAR PRINCIPAL AMOUNT 

20__ $             
20__   (stated maturity) 

FOR THE [2026__] BONDS DUE DECEMBER 1, 20__ 

YEAR PRINCIPAL AMOUNT 

20__ $             
20__ (stated maturity) 

The principal amounts of 2026B Bonds to be mandatorily redeemed in each year may be 
reduced through the earlier optional redemption thereof, with any partial optional redemptions of 
such [2026__] Bonds credited against future mandatory redemption requirements in such order of 
the mandatory redemption dates as the District may determine.  In addition, on or prior to the 
60th day preceding any mandatory redemption date, the Registrar may, and if directed by the 
District shall, purchase [2026__] Bonds required to be retired on such mandatory redemption date.  

 
* Preliminary, subject to change. 
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Any such [2026__] Bonds so purchased shall be cancelled and the principal amount thereof shall 
be credited against the mandatory redemption required on such next mandatory redemption date. 

General.  The District will, at least 45 days prior to any optional redemption date (unless a 
shorter time period shall be satisfactory to the Registrar), notify the Registrar of such redemption 
date and of the principal amount and maturity or maturities of 2026B Bonds to be redeemed.  For 
purposes of any redemption of less than all of the outstanding 2026B Bonds of a single maturity, 
the particular 2026B Bonds or portions of 2026B Bonds to be redeemed shall be selected by lot by 
the Registrar from the 2026B Bonds of such maturity by such method of lottery as the Registrar 
shall deem fair and appropriate (except when the 2026B Bonds are held in a book-entry system, in 
which case the selection of 2026B Bonds to be redeemed will be made in accordance with 
procedures established by DTC or any other book-entry depository); provided that such lottery 
shall provide for the selection for redemption of 2026B Bonds or portions thereof in principal 
amounts of $5,000 and integral multiples thereof. 

Unless waived by any holder of 2026B Bonds to be redeemed, notice of the call for any 
redemption will be given by the Registrar on behalf of the District by mailing the redemption 
notice by first-class mail at least 30 days and not more than 60 days prior to the date fixed for 
redemption to each registered owner of the 2026B Bonds to be redeemed at the address shown on 
the Register or at such other address as is furnished in writing by such registered owner to the 
Registrar. 

Unless moneys sufficient to pay the redemption price of the 2026B Bonds to be redeemed 
at the option of the District are received by the Registrar prior to the giving of such notice of 
redemption, such notice may, at the option of the District, state that said redemption will be 
conditional upon the receipt of such moneys by the Registrar on or prior to the date fixed for 
redemption.  If such moneys are not received, such notice will be of no force and effect, the District 
will not redeem such 2026B Bonds, and the Registrar will give notice, in the same manner in which 
the notice of redemption has been given, that such moneys were not so received and that such 
2026B Bonds will not be redeemed.  Otherwise, prior to any redemption date, the District will 
deposit with the Registrar an amount of money sufficient to pay the redemption price of all the 
2026B Bonds or portions of 2026B Bonds which are to be redeemed on that date. 

Subject to the provisions for a conditional redemption described above, notice of 
redemption having been given as described above and in the GO Bond Resolution, and 
notwithstanding failure to receive such notice, the 2026B Bonds or portions of 2026B Bonds so to 
be redeemed will, on the redemption date, become due and payable at the redemption price therein 
specified, and from and after such date (unless the District shall default in the payment of the 
redemption price) such 2026B Bonds or portions of 2026B Bonds shall cease to bear interest.  
Upon surrender of such 2026B Bonds for redemption in accordance with said notice, such 2026B 
Bonds will be paid by the Registrar at the redemption price. 

SECURITY FOR THE GO BONDS 

The GO Bonds, in the opinion of Chapman and Cutler LLP, Chicago, Illinois, Bond 
Counsel (“Bond Counsel”), are valid and legally binding upon the District and are payable from 
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any funds of the District legally available for such purpose, and all taxable property in the District 
is subject to the levy of taxes to pay the same without limitation as to rate or amount, except that 
the rights of the owners of the GO Bonds and the enforceability of the GO Bonds may be limited 
by bankruptcy, insolvency, moratorium, reorganization and other similar laws affecting creditors’ 
rights and by equitable principles, whether considered at law or in equity, including the exercise 
of judicial discretion. 

The GO Bond Resolution provides for the levy of ad valorem taxes (the “GO Pledged 
Taxes”), unlimited as to rate or amount, upon all taxable property within the District in amounts 
sufficient to pay, as and when due, all principal of and interest on the GO Bonds, except for the 
interest due on the GO Bonds on June 1, 2026, which will be paid from proceeds of the GO Bonds.  
The GO Bond Resolution will be filed with the County Clerks of Pike and Adams Counties, Illinois 
(the “County Clerks”), and will serve as authorization to the County Clerks to extend and collect 
the GO Pledged Taxes as set forth in the GO Bond Resolution to pay the GO Bonds. 

Reference is made to APPENDICES B-1 and B-2 for the proposed forms of opinions of Bond 
Counsel for the GO Bonds. 

SECURITY FOR THE 2026C BONDS 

The 2026C Bonds, in the opinion of Bond Counsel, are valid and legally binding upon the 
District and are payable from (a)(i) collections distributed to the District from those taxes imposed 
in The County of Pike, Illinois (the “County”), pursuant to the hereinafter-defined Sales Tax Law 
(the “Sales Tax Revenues”), and (ii) corporate personal property replacement taxes (“CPPRT”) 
paid to the District by the State of Illinois (the “State”) and lawfully available for such purpose, 
and substitute distributions therefor (the “CPPRT Revenues” and, together with the Sales Tax 
Revenues, the “Pledged Revenues”), and (b) ad valorem taxes levied against all of the taxable 
property in the District without limitation as to rate or amount (the “2026C Pledged Taxes,” and 
together with the Pledged Revenues, the “Pledged Moneys”), except that the rights of the owners 
of the 2026C Bonds and the enforceability of the 2026C Bonds may be limited by bankruptcy, 
insolvency, moratorium, reorganization and other similar laws affecting creditors’ rights and by 
equitable principles, whether considered at law or in equity, including the exercise of judicial 
discretion.  For more information on the Sales Tax Revenues and the Sales Tax Law, see “–Sales 
Tax Revenues” and “COUNTY SCHOOL FACILITY OCCUPATION TAX LAW” herein.  For more 
information on the CPPRT Revenues, see “FINANCIAL INFORMATION AND ECONOMIC 
CHARACTERISTICS OF THE DISTRICT–Corporate Personal Property Replacement Taxes” herein. 

GENERAL PROVISIONS REGARDING THE 2026C BONDS 

General Covenants Regarding the 2026C Bonds.  For the purpose of providing funds 
required to pay the interest on the 2026C Bonds promptly when and as the same falls due, and to 
pay and discharge the principal thereof at maturity, the District covenants and agrees with the 
purchasers and the owners of the 2026C Bonds that the District will deposit the Pledged Revenues 
into the Bond Fund (as hereinafter defined), in the manner set forth in the 2026C Bond Resolution.  
The Pledged Revenues are pledged to the payment of the 2026C Bonds and the Board covenants 
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and agrees to provide for, budget, collect and apply the Pledged Revenues to the payment of the 
2026C Bonds and the provision of not less than an additional .25 times debt service. 

The District covenants and agrees with the purchasers and the owners of the 2026C Bonds 
that so long as any of the 2026C Bonds remain outstanding, the District will take no action or fail 
to take any action which in any way would adversely affect the ability of the District to collect the 
Pledged Revenues or to levy and collect the 2026C Pledged Taxes, other than as described under 
“-Abatement of 2026C Pledged Taxes” below.  The District and its officers will comply with all 
present and future applicable laws in order to assure that the Pledged Revenues will be available 
and that the 2026C Pledged Taxes will be levied, extended and collected as provided in the 2026C 
Bond Resolution and deposited in the Bond Fund, other than as described under “-Abatement of 
2026C Pledged Taxes” below. 

Bond Fund.  The 2026C Bond Resolution establishes a special fund known as the 
“Alternate Bond and Interest Fund of 2026” (the “Bond Fund”).  The Pledged Moneys will be set 
aside as collected and be deposited into the Bond Fund, which is a trust fund established for the 
purpose of carrying out the covenants, terms and conditions imposed upon the District by the 
2026C Bond Resolution.  The 2026C Bonds are secured by a pledge of all of the moneys on deposit 
in the Bond Fund, and such pledge is irrevocable until the 2026C Bonds have been paid in full or 
until the obligations of the District are discharged under the 2026C Bond Resolution. 

The 2026C Bond Resolution creates two accounts in the Bond Fund, designated as the 
Pledged Revenues Account and as the Pledged Taxes Account.  All Pledged Revenues to be 
applied to the payment of the 2026C Bonds will be deposited to the credit of the Pledged Revenues 
Account.  All 2026C Pledged Taxes will be deposited to the credit of the Pledged Taxes Account.  
The 2026C Pledged Taxes on deposit to the credit of the Pledged Taxes Account will be fully spent 
to pay the principal of and interest on the 2026C Bonds prior to use of any moneys on deposit in 
the Pledged Revenues Account. 

Filing with County Clerks.  The 2026C Bond Resolution provides for the levy of 2026C 
Pledged Taxes in amounts sufficient to pay, as and when due, all principal of and interest on the 
2026C Bonds, beginning with the December 1, 2027, payment.  The 2026C Bond Resolution will 
be filed with the County Clerks and will serve as authorization to the County Clerks to extend and 
collect the 2026C Pledged Taxes as set forth in the 2026C Bond Resolution to pay 2026C Bonds 
(however, see “–Abatement of 2026C Pledged Taxes” herein).  No 2026C Pledged Taxes will be 
levied for principal and interest due on the 2026C Bonds up to and including June 1, 2027; and 
such interest is expected to be paid from the Pledged Revenues. 

Abatement of 2026C Pledged Taxes.  Whenever Pledged Revenues or other lawfully 
available funds are available to pay principal of and interest on the 2026C Bonds when due so as 
to enable the abatement of the 2026C Pledged Taxes levied for the same, the Board or the officers 
of the District acting with proper authority, shall direct the deposit of such Pledged Revenues 
and/or such other funds into the Bond Fund, and the Board shall direct the abatement of such 
2026C Pledged Taxes by the amount of such deposit, and proper notification of such abatement 
shall be filed with the County Clerks in a timely manner to effect such abatement. 
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Additional Bonds.  The District is authorized to issue from time to time additional bonds 
payable from the Pledged Revenues as permitted by law and such additional bonds may share 
ratably and equally in the Pledged Revenues with the 2026C Bonds; provided, however, that no 
such additional bonds shall be issued except in accordance with the provisions of the Debt Reform 
Act. 

Treatment of 2026C Bonds as Debt.  The 2026C Bonds will be payable from the Pledged 
Moneys and will not constitute an indebtedness of the District within the meaning of any 
constitutional or statutory limitation, unless the 2026C Pledged Taxes will have been extended 
pursuant to the general obligation, full faith and credit promise supporting the 2026C Bonds, in 
which case the amount of the outstanding 2026C Bonds will be included in the computation of 
indebtedness of the District for purposes of all statutory provisions or limitations until such time 
as an audit of the District shows that the 2026C Bonds have been paid from the Pledged Revenues 
for a complete fiscal year, in accordance with the Debt Reform Act. 

Highlights of Alternate Bonds.  Section 15 of the Debt Reform Act provides that whenever 
there exists for a governmental unit (such as the District) a revenue source, the governmental unit 
may issue its general obligation bonds payable from any revenue source, and such general 
obligation bonds may be referred to as “alternate bonds.”  Such bonds are general obligation debt 
payable from the pledged revenues with the general obligation of the governmental unit as back-up 
security. 

The Debt Reform Act prescribes several conditions that must be met before alternate bonds 
payable from a revenue source may be issued: 

First, alternate bonds must be issued for a lawful corporate purpose.  If issued 
payable from a revenue source, which revenue source is limited in its purposes or 
applications, then the alternate bonds can only be issued for such limited purposes or 
applications. 

Second, the question of issuance must be submitted to referendum if, within the 
time provided by law following publication of an authorizing resolution and notice of intent 
to issue alternate bonds, a petition signed by the requisite number of registered voters in 
the governmental unit is filed. 

Third, an issuer must demonstrate that the pledged revenues are sufficient in each 
year to provide an amount not less than 1.25 times debt service on the alternate bonds 
payable from such revenue source previously issued and outstanding and the alternate 
bonds proposed to be issued.  The sufficiency of the revenue source must be supported by 
the most recent audit of the governmental unit.  The audit must be for a fiscal year ending 
not earlier than 18 months prior to the issuance of the alternate bonds.  If the audit does not 
adequately show such revenue source or if such source of revenue is shown to be 
insufficient, then the determination of sufficiency must be supported by the report of an 
independent accountant or feasibility analyst, the latter having a national reputation for 
expertise in such matters.  Such report must demonstrate the sufficiency of the revenues 
and explain how the revenues will be greater than those shown in the audit.  Whenever 
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such sufficiency is demonstrated by reference to a schedule of higher rates or charges for 
enterprise revenues or a higher tax imposition for a revenue source, such higher rates, 
charges or taxes must be imposed by a resolution adopted prior to the delivery of the 
alternate bonds. 

Fourth, the revenue source must be pledged to the payment of the alternate bonds. 

Last, the governmental unit must covenant to provide for, collect and apply the 
revenue source to the payment of the alternate bonds and to provide for an amount equal 
to not less than an additional .25 times debt service. 

The District will comply with all of the aforementioned conditions prior to the issuance of 
the 2026C Bonds. 

As provided in the Debt Reform Act, the District’s determination of the sufficiency of the 
Pledged Revenues will be based on the District’s Fiscal Year 2025 Audit (the “Audit”). 

SALES TAX REVENUES  

A county-wide sales tax is distributed to all school districts in the County (as discussed 
under “COUNTY SCHOOL FACILITY OCCUPATION TAX LAW”) and the amount of Sales Tax 
Revenues received by the District over the last five fiscal years is set forth in the following table: 

FISCAL YEAR 
SALES TAX 
REVENUES % CHANGE 

2021 $149,283 7.05%(1) 
2022 186,310 24.80%(2) 
2023 172,283 (7.53%) 
2024 202,490 17.53% 
2025 192,312 (5.03%) 

______________________________ 
Source: The Fiscal Years 2021 through 2025 Audits. 
(1) Based on the District’s Annual Sales Tax Revenues of $139,455 for Fiscal Year 2020, as set forth in the Fiscal Year 2020 Audit. 
(2) Significant increase in Sales Tax Revenues is due in large part to a change in State law that made the sales tax applicable to internet sales and 

increased sales (including internet sales) during the COVID-19 pandemic. 

The District is currently using the Sales Tax Revenues for pay-as-you-go capital projects.  
The District expects to receive approximately $208,000 to $210,000 in Fiscal Year 2026 and 
similar amounts going forward. 
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ALTERNATE REVENUE BONDS DEBT SERVICE COVERAGE  

FISCAL 
YEAR 

SALES TAX 
REVENUES(1) 

CPPRT 
REVENUES(2) 

 
PLEDGED 

REVENUES 

DEBT SERVICE  
ON THE  

2026C BONDS(3) 
DEBT SERVICE 
COVERAGE(3) 

2026 $192,312 $141,920 $334,232 $  13,111 25.49x 
2027 192,312 141,920 334,232 151,625 2.20x 
2028 192,312 141,920 334,232 151,750 2.20x 
2029 192,312 141,920 334,232 151,625 2.20x 
2030 192,312 141,920 334,232 151,250 2.21x 
2031 192,312 141,920 334,232 150,625 2.22x 
2032 192,312 141,920 334,232 149,750 2.23x 
2033 192,312 141,920 334,232 153,500 2.18x 
2034 192,312 141,920 334,232 151,875 2.20x 
2035 192,312 141,920 334,232 150,000 2.23x 
2036 192,312 141,920 334,232 133,250 2.51x 

______________________________ 
(1) Reflects Sales Tax Revenues received by the District in fiscal year 2025.  See the table under “–Sales Tax Revenues” herein.  The District 

expects to use the Sales Tax Revenues not necessary to pay debt service on the 2026B Bonds in any year for pay-as-you-go capital projects. 
(2) Reflects CPPRT Revenues received by the District in fiscal year 2025.  See the table under “FINANCIAL INFORMATION AND ECONOMIC 

CHARACTERISTICS OF THE DISTRICT–Corporate Personal Property Replacement Taxes” herein. 
(3) Preliminary, subject to change. 
Note: Amounts may be rounded. 

USE OF PROCEEDS 

THE REFUNDING 

Proceeds of the 2026A Bonds will be used to refund the Refunded Bonds for debt 
restructuring purposes.  The Refunded Bonds are further described as follows: 

THE 2024 BONDS 

MATURITY 
(DECEMBER 1) 

ORIGINAL 
AMOUNT ISSUED 

AMOUNT 
REFUNDED BY 
THE BONDS* CALL PRICE CALL DATE 

2026 $   395,000 $   185,000 NA Not Callable 
2027 425,000 190,000 NA Not Callable 
2028 455,000 195,000 NA Not Callable 
2029 490,000 210,000 NA Not Callable 
2030 525,000 215,000 NA Not Callable 
2031     175,000                 0 NA NA 

TOTAL $2,465,000 $995,000   
______________________________ 
* Preliminary, subject to change. 
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Certain proceeds received from the sale of the Bonds will be deposited in an Escrow 
Account (the “Escrow Account”) to be held by UMB Bank, National Association, Kansas City, 
Missouri (the “Escrow Agent”), under the terms of an Escrow Agreement, dated as of the date of 
issuance of the Bonds, between the District and the Escrow Agent.  The moneys so deposited in 
the Escrow Account will be applied by the Escrow Agent to purchase direct non-callable 
obligations of, or obligations guaranteed by the full faith and credit of, the United States of 
America (the “Government Securities”) and to provide an initial cash deposit.  The Government 
Securities together with interest earnings thereon and the initial cash deposit will be sufficient to 
pay when due the principal of and interest on the Refunded Bonds up to and including the maturity 
dates thereof. 

VERIFICATION 

The accuracy of the mathematical computations regarding the adequacy of the maturing 
principal of and interest earnings on the Government Securities together with the initial cash 
deposit in the Escrow Account to pay the debt service described above on the Refunded Bonds 
will be verified by Robert Thomas CPA LLC, Overland Park, Kansas.  Such verification shall be 
based upon information supplied by the hereinafter defined Underwriter. 

THE PROJECTS 

Proceeds of the 2026B Bonds will be used to pay for the 2026B Bonds Project.  The 2026B 
Bonds Project includes replacing the roofing on two of the District’s buildings and the HVAC at 
the high school building.  The District expects to complete the 2026B Bonds Project by August 
2026. 

Proceeds of the 2026C Bonds will be used to pay for the 2026C Bonds Project.  The 2026C 
Bonds Project includes paving parking lots at the high school and middle school buildings and 
replacing classroom doors, installing geothermal wells and suspended ceilings and lighting 
upgrades at the high school building.  The District expects to complete the 2026C Bonds Project 
by August 2026. 
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SOURCES AND USES 

The sources and uses of funds resulting from the Bonds are shown below: 

SOURCES: 2026A BONDS 2026B BONDS 2026C BONDS 
Principal Amount $                        $                        $                        
[Net] Original Issue Premium/(Discount)                                                                         

Total Sources $                        $                        $                        

USES:    
Costs of the Projects $                        $                        $                        
Deposit to Escrow Account to pay the Refunded Bonds    
Pay Interest on the Bonds    
Costs of Issuance*                                                                         

Total Uses $                        $                        $                        
______________________________ 
* Includes underwriter’s discount, bond insurance premium and other issuance costs. 

COUNTY SCHOOL FACILITY OCCUPATION TAX LAW 

On October 17, 2007, the General Assembly (“General Assembly”) of the State enacted 
the County School Facility Occupation Tax Law of the State of Illinois, as amended (the “Sales 
Tax Law”), which authorizes a countywide sales tax to be used exclusively for school facility 
purposes (the “Sales Tax”) to be imposed in any county, other than Cook County, following a 
successful referendum therefor.  “School facility purposes” is defined in the Law and includes 
(a) the acquisition, development, construction, reconstruction, rehabilitation, improvement, 
financing, architectural planning, and installation of capital facilities consisting of buildings, 
structures and durable equipment, the acquisition and improvement of real property required, or 
expected to be required, in connection with capital facilities and fire prevention, safety, energy 
conservation, disabled accessibility, school security and specified repair purposes set forth under 
Section 17-2.11 of the School Code and (b) payment of bonds or other obligations issued for 
school facility purposes or issued to refund such bonds or other obligations, provided that the taxes 
levied to pay such bonds are abated by the Sales Tax proceeds used to pay such bonds.  The Sales 
Tax may be imposed only in 0.25% increments and may not exceed 1%. 

The question of imposing a 1% Sales Tax was approved by a majority of the voters of the 
County at the general primary election held on March 18, 2014.  The Illinois Department of 
Revenue (the “Department”) began to administer and enforce the Sales Tax on July 1, 2014.  
School districts in the County began to receive the Sales Tax Revenues in November 2014.  The 
District is currently using the Sales Tax Revenues for pay-as-you-go capital projects.   

The Sales Tax is collected by the Department and held by the State Treasurer in the School 
Facility Occupation Tax Fund.  By the 25th day of each month, the Department must certify to the 
State Comptroller the amount to be disbursed to the regional superintendent of schools for each 
county in which the taxes have been imposed and collected during the second preceding calendar 
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month.  Within 10 days after its receipt of such certification from the Department, the Comptroller 
is required to cause orders to be drawn for the amounts contained in the certification. 

Within 30 days after receiving any Sales Tax, each regional superintendent must disburse 
the Sales Tax to each school district that is located in the county in which the tax was collected.  
The Sales Tax is disbursed on an enrollment basis and allocated based upon the number of each 
school district’s pupils that reside within the county collecting the tax divided by the total number 
of students for all school districts within the county.  Enrollment is based on the head count of the 
students residing in the county on the last school day of September of each year as reported on the 
Public School Fall Enrollment/Housing Report produced by the Illinois State Board of Education 
(“ISBE”).  All Sales Tax received by a school district must be maintained in a special fund known 
as the School Facility Occupation Tax Fund and may only be used for school facility purposes. 

RISK FACTORS 

The purchase of the Bonds involves certain investment risks.  Accordingly, each 
prospective purchaser of the Bonds should make an independent evaluation of the entirety of the 
information presented in this Official Statement and its appendices and exhibits in order to make 
an informed investment decision.  Certain of the investment risks are described below.  The 
following statements, however, should not be considered a complete description of all risks to be 
considered in the decision to purchase the Bonds, nor should the order of the presentation of such 
risks be construed to reflect the relative importance of the various risks.  There can be no assurance 
that other risk factors are not material or will not become material in the future. 

UNCERTAINTY OF PLEDGED REVENUES 

The amount of Sales Taxes to be distributed to the District is dependent on a number of 
factors beyond the control of either the District, the County or the State, including, but not limited 
to, the state of the U.S. economy and the economy of the State and the County.  Any one or more 
of these factors could result in the District receiving less Sales Taxes than anticipated.  During 
periods in which economic activity declines, Sales Taxes are likely to decline.  In addition, Sales 
Taxes are dependent on the volume of the transactions subject to the Sales Tax.  From time to time, 
proposals have been made by the State legislature to add or remove certain types of purchases 
from sales tax.  In addition, State governmental entities (like those of many other states) have seen 
a reduction in sales tax as a result of purchases made through the internet and other non-traditional 
means.  The District cannot predict what impact these items may have on the Sales Taxes it 
receives.  There can be no assurance that laws reducing or eliminating the Sales Tax will not be 
enacted in the future.  Enactment of such a law would have a material adverse effect on the Sales 
Taxes received by the District. 

The ability of the District to pay the 2026C Bonds from the Pledged Revenues may be 
limited by circumstances beyond the control of the District.  There is no guarantee that the Pledged 
Revenues will continue to be available at current levels.  Nevertheless, if the Pledged Revenues 
are insufficient to pay debt service on the 2026C Bonds, the District is obligated to extend and 
collect the 2026C Pledged Taxes. 
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To the extent that Pledged Revenues are insufficient to pay the 2026C Bonds, the 
2026C Bonds are to be paid from the 2026C Pledged Taxes.  If the 2026C Pledged Taxes are ever 
extended for the payment of the 2026C Bonds, the amount of the 2026C Bonds then outstanding 
will be included in the computation of indebtedness of the District for purposes of all statutory 
provisions or limitations until such time as an audit of the District shows that the 2026C Bonds 
have been paid from the 2026C Pledged Revenues for a complete fiscal year.  See “THE BONDS—
General Provisions Regarding the 2026C Bonds—Treatment of 2026C Bonds as Debt” above. 

CONSTRUCTION RISKS 

There are potential risks that could affect the ability of the District to timely complete the 
Projects.  While preliminary costs have been projected by the District’s consulting architects, not 
all of the construction contracts have been let by the District.  No assurance can be given that the 
cost of completing the Projects will not exceed available funds. 

Completion of the Projects involves many risks common to construction projects such as 
shortages or delays in the availability of materials and labor, work stoppages, labor disputes, 
contractual disputes with contractors or suppliers, weather interferences, construction accidents, 
delays in obtaining legal approvals, unforeseen engineering, archeological or environmental 
problems and unanticipated cost increases, any of which could give rise to significant delays or 
cost overruns. 

FINANCES OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS 

State funding sources constituted 42.00% of the District’s combined Educational Fund and 
Operations and Maintenance Fund (the “General Fund”) revenue sources for Fiscal Year 2025.  
While the finances of the State of Illinois (the “State”) have significantly improved in recent years, 
the State continues to deal with a severe underfunding of its pension systems, which, based on the 
comprehensive annual financial reports of the State’s five retirement systems, have a combined 
unfunded pension liability of approximately $140 billion and a combined funded ratio of 
approximately 45%.  Also, despite nine credit rating upgrades since June 2021, the State’s 
long-term general obligation bonds carry the lowest ratings of all states. 

FEDERAL REVENUES 

Illinois school districts receive direct and indirect funding from various federal programs, 
such as Title I, the Individuals with Disabilities Education Act, and nutrition programs such as the 
National School Lunch and Breakfast Programs.  These programs are subject to the priorities and 
policies of the federal government, which may change significantly from one administration to 
another, and such programs may be modified through executive action or through legislation 
enacted by the Congress of the United States (“Congress”).  Under the current administration, the 
federal government has taken executive actions to reduce the size and scope of the U.S. 
Department of Education, to terminate or restrict certain programs and services for students with 
disabilities, low-income students, and students from diverse backgrounds, and to impose new 
conditions and requirements for federal funding.  These actions may impact the availability and 
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amount of federal revenues received by Illinois school districts, such as the District.  A reduction 
or interruption in federal funding, or an increase in compliance costs, could adversely affect the 
District’s financial condition and operations.  The District makes no prediction as to the effect of 
these actions on the District’s federal revenues, which constituted 17.37% of the District’s General 
Fund revenue sources for Fiscal Year 2025, or the District’s ability to comply with federal laws 
and regulations in the future. 

CONCENTRATION OF TAXPAYERS 

Based on the District’s 2024 equalized assessed valuation (“EAV”), the District’s ten 
largest taxpayers own 13.11% of the total current EAV of taxable property in the District.  See 
“FINANCIAL INFORMATION AND ECONOMIC CHARACTERISTICS OF THE DISTRICT—Ten Largest 
Taxpayers” herein for more information.  If one or more of these taxpayers were to relocate from 
the District or cease operations, would be unable to pay its tax bills or was successful in challenging 
its assessed valuation, the timely receipt of tax dollars by the District could be affected.  The 
District has the authority to levy deficiency taxes if debt service tax collections are inadequate.  
Notwithstanding, the value of the Bonds, the District’s ability to repay the Bonds or the timing of 
repayment could be adversely affected. 

Furthermore, if any of the largest taxpayers were to relocate or cease operations, the District 
could experience a significant reduction in EAV.  Any reduction in EAV could limit the amount 
of taxes that the District can extend for operating purposes. 

LOCAL ECONOMY 

The financial health of the District is in part dependent on the strength of the local 
economy.  Many factors affect the local economy, including rates of employment and economic 
growth and the level of residential and commercial development.  It is not possible to predict to 
what extent any changes in economic conditions, demographic characteristics, population or 
commercial and industrial activity will occur and what impact such changes would have on the 
finances of the District. 

LOSS OR CHANGE OF BOND RATINGS 

The Bonds have received an underlying credit rating from S&P (as defined herein) and are 
expected to receive an insured credit rating from S&P.  The ratings can be changed or withdrawn 
at any time for reasons both under and outside the District’s control.  Any change, withdrawal or 
combination thereof could adversely affect the ability of investors to sell the Bonds or may affect 
the price at which they can be sold. 

SECONDARY MARKET FOR THE BONDS 

No assurance can be given that a secondary market will develop for the purchase and sale 
of the Bonds or, if a secondary market exists, that such Bonds can be sold for any particular price.  
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The hereinafter-defined Underwriter is not obligated to engage in secondary market trading or to 
repurchase any of the Bonds at the request of the owners thereof. 

Prices of the Bonds as traded in the secondary market are subject to adjustment upward 
and downward in response to changes in the credit markets and other prevailing circumstances.  
No guarantee exists as to the future market value of the Bonds.  Such market value could be 
substantially different from the original purchase price. 

CONTINUING DISCLOSURE 

A failure by the District to comply with the Undertaking (as defined herein) for continuing 
disclosure (see “LIMITED CONTINUING DISCLOSURE” herein) will not constitute an event of default 
on the Bonds.  Any such failure must be reported in accordance with Rule 15c2-12 (the “Rule”) 
adopted by the Securities and Exchange Commission (the “Commission”) under the Securities 
Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the “Exchange Act”), and may adversely affect the 
transferability and liquidity of the Bonds and their market price. 

SUITABILITY OF INVESTMENT 

The interest rates borne by the Bonds are intended to compensate the investor for assuming 
the risk of investing in the Bonds.  Furthermore, the tax-exempt feature of the Tax-Exempt Bonds 
is currently more valuable to high tax bracket investors than to investors that are in low tax 
brackets.  As such, the value of the interest compensation to any particular investor will vary with 
individual tax rates and circumstances.  Each prospective investor should carefully examine this 
Official Statement and its own financial condition to make a judgment as to its ability to bear the 
economic risk of such an investment, and whether or not the Bonds are an appropriate investment 
for such investor. 

FUTURE CHANGES IN LAWS 

Various state and federal laws, regulations and constitutional provisions apply to the 
District and to the Bonds.  The District can give no assurance that there will not be a change in, 
interpretation of, or addition to such applicable laws, provisions and regulations which would have 
a material effect, either directly or indirectly, on the District, or the taxing authority of the District.  
For example, many elements of local government finance, including the issuance of debt and the 
levy of property taxes, are controlled by State government.  Future actions of the State may affect 
the overall financial conditions of the District, the taxable value of property within the District, 
and the ability of the District to levy property taxes or collect revenues for its ongoing operations. 

FACTORS RELATING TO TAX EXEMPTION 

As discussed under “TAX MATTERS-The Tax-Exempt Bonds” herein, interest on the 
Tax-Exempt Bonds could become includible in gross income for purposes of federal income 
taxation, retroactive to the date the Tax-Exempt Bonds were issued, as a result of future acts or 
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omissions of the District in violation of its covenants in the Bond Resolutions.  Should such an 
event of taxability occur, the Tax-Exempt Bonds are not subject to any special redemption. 

There are or may be pending in Congress legislative proposals relating to the federal tax 
treatment of interest on the Tax-Exempt Bonds, including some that carry retroactive effective 
dates, that, if enacted, could affect the market value of the Tax-Exempt Bonds.  It cannot be 
predicted whether or in what form any such proposal might be enacted or whether, if enacted, it 
would apply to bonds issued prior to enactment.  Finally, reduction or elimination of the 
tax-exempt status of obligations such as the Tax-Exempt Bonds could have an adverse effect on 
the District’s ability to access the capital markets to finance future capital or operational needs by 
reducing market demand for such obligations or materially increasing borrowing costs of the 
District. 

The tax-exempt bond office of the Internal Revenue Service (the “Service”) is conducting 
audits of tax-exempt bonds, both compliance checks and full audits, with increasing frequency to 
determine whether, in the view of the Service, interest on such tax-exempt obligations is includible 
in the gross income of the owners thereof for federal income tax purposes.  It cannot be predicted 
whether the Service will commence any such audit.  If an audit is commenced, under current 
procedures the Service may treat the District as a taxpayer and the holders of the Tax-Exempt 
Bonds may have no right to participate in such proceeding.  The commencement of an audit with 
respect to any tax-exempt obligations of the District could adversely affect the market value and 
liquidity of the Tax-Exempt Bonds, regardless of the ultimate outcome. 

CYBERSECURITY 

Computer networks and data transmission and collection are vital to the efficient operation 
of the District.  Despite the implementation of network security measures by the District, its 
information technology and infrastructure may be vulnerable to deliberate attacks by hackers, 
malware, ransomware or computer virus, or may otherwise be breached due to employee error, 
malfeasance or other disruptions.  Any such breach could compromise networks and the 
information stored thereon could be disrupted, accessed, publicly disclosed, lost or stolen.  
Although the District does not believe that its information technology systems are at a materially 
greater risk of cybersecurity attacks than other similarly-situated governmental entities, any such 
disruption, access, disclosure or other loss of information could have an adverse effect on the 
District’s operations and financial health.  Further, as cybersecurity threats continue to evolve, the 
District may be required to expend significant additional resources to continue to modify and 
strengthen security measures, investigate and remediate any vulnerabilities, or invest in new 
technology designed to mitigate security risks. 

BANKRUPTCY 

The rights and remedies of the Bondholders may be limited by and are subject to the 
provisions of federal bankruptcy laws, to other laws or equitable principles that may affect the 
enforcement of creditors’ rights, to the exercise of judicial discretion in appropriate cases and to 
limitations on legal remedies against local governments.  The various opinions of counsel to be 
delivered with respect to the Bonds will be similarly qualified. 
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BOND INSURANCE 

BOND INSURANCE POLICY 

Concurrently with the issuance of the Bonds, Build America Mutual Assurance Company 
(“BAM”) will issue its Municipal Bond Insurance Policy for the Bonds (the “Policy”).  The Policy 
guarantees the scheduled payment of principal of and interest on the Bonds when due as set forth 
in the form of the Policy included as an appendix to this Official Statement. 

The Policy is not covered by any insurance security or guaranty fund established under 
New York, California, Connecticut, or Florida insurance law. 

BUILD AMERICA MUTUAL ASSURANCE COMPANY 

BAM is a New York domiciled mutual insurance corporation and is licensed to conduct 
financial guaranty insurance business in all fifty states of the United States and the District of 
Columbia.  BAM provides credit enhancement products to issuers in the U.S. public finance 
markets.  BAM will only insure municipal bonds, as defined in Section 6901 of the New York 
Insurance Law, which are most often issued by states, political subdivisions, integral parts of states 
or political subdivisions or entities otherwise eligible for the exclusion of income under 
section 115 of the U.S. Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended (the “Code”).  No member of 
BAM is liable for the obligations of BAM.  The address of the principal executive offices of BAM 
is: 200 Liberty Street, 27th Floor, New York, New York 10281, its telephone number is: 
212-235-2500, and its website is located at: www.bambonds.com. 

BAM is licensed and subject to regulation as a financial guaranty insurance corporation 
under the laws of the State of New York and in particular Articles 41 and 69 of the New York 
Insurance Law. 

BAM’s financial strength is rated “AA/Stable” by S&P Global Ratings, a business unit of 
Standard & Poor’s Financial Services LLC (“S&P”).  An explanation of the significance of the 
rating and current reports may be obtained from S&P at https://www.spglobal.com/en/.  The rating 
of BAM should be evaluated independently.  The rating reflects S&P’s current assessment of the 
creditworthiness of BAM and its ability to pay claims on its policies of insurance.  The above 
rating is not a recommendation to buy, sell or hold the Bonds, and such rating is subject to revision 
or withdrawal at any time by S&P, including withdrawal initiated at the request of BAM in its sole 
discretion.  Any downward revision or withdrawal of the above rating may have an adverse effect 
on the market price of the Bonds.  BAM only guarantees scheduled principal and scheduled interest 
payments payable by the issuer of the Bonds on the date(s) when such amounts were initially 
scheduled to become due and payable (subject to and in accordance with the terms of the Policy), 
and BAM does not guarantee the market price or liquidity of the Bonds, nor does it guarantee that 
the rating on the Bonds will not be revised or withdrawn. 
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Capitalization of BAM 

BAM’s total admitted assets, total liabilities, and total capital and surplus, as of 
September 30, 2025, and as prepared in accordance with statutory accounting practices prescribed 
or permitted by the New York State Department of Financial Services were $517.2 million, 
$273.6 million and $243.6 million, respectively. 

BAM is party to a first loss reinsurance treaty that provides first loss protection up to a 
maximum of 15% of the par amount outstanding for each policy issued by BAM, subject to certain 
limitations and restrictions. 

BAM’s most recent Statutory Annual Statement, which has been filed with the New York 
State Insurance Department and posted on BAM’s website at www.bambonds.com, is incorporated 
herein by reference and may be obtained, without charge, upon request to BAM at its address 
provided above (Attention: Finance Department).  Future financial statements will similarly be 
made available when published. 

BAM makes no representation regarding the Bonds or the advisability of investing in the 
Bonds.  In addition, BAM has not independently verified, makes no representation regarding, and 
does not accept any responsibility for the accuracy or completeness of this Official Statement or 
any information or disclosure contained herein, or omitted herefrom, other than with respect to the 
accuracy of the information regarding BAM, supplied by BAM and presented under the heading 
“BOND INSURANCE.” 

Additional Information Available from BAM 

Credit Insights Videos.  For certain BAM-insured issues, BAM produces and posts a brief 
Credit Insights video that provides a discussion of the obligor and some of the key factors BAM’s 
analysts and credit committee considered when approving the credit for insurance.  The Credit 
Insights videos are easily accessible on BAM’s website at https://bambonds.com/insights/#video.  
(The preceding website address is provided for convenience of reference only.  Information 
available at such address is not incorporated herein by reference.) 

Credit Profiles.  Prior to the pricing of bonds that BAM has been selected to insure, BAM 
may prepare a pre-sale Credit Profile for those bonds.  These pre-sale Credit Profiles provide 
information about the sector designation (e.g., general obligation, sales tax); a preliminary 
summary of financial information and key ratios; and demographic and economic data relevant to 
the obligor, if available.  Subsequent to closing, for any offering that includes bonds insured by 
BAM, any pre-sale Credit Profile will be updated and superseded by a final Credit Profile to 
include information about the gross par insured by CUSIP, maturity and coupon.  BAM pre-sale 
and final Credit Profiles are easily accessible on BAM’s website at 
https://bambonds.com/credit-profiles.  BAM will produce a Credit Profile for all bonds insured by 
BAM, whether or not a pre-sale Credit Profile has been prepared for such bonds.  (The preceding 
website address is provided for convenience of reference only.  Information available at such 
address is not incorporated herein by reference.) 
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Disclaimers.  The Credit Profiles and the Credit Insights videos and the information 
contained therein are not recommendations to purchase, hold or sell securities or to make any 
investment decisions.  Credit-related and other analyses and statements in the Credit Profiles and 
the Credit Insights videos are statements of opinion as of the date expressed, and BAM assumes 
no responsibility to update the content of such material.  The Credit Profiles and Credit Insight 
videos are prepared by BAM; they have not been reviewed or approved by the issuer of or the 
underwriter for the Bonds, and the issuer and underwriter assume no responsibility for their 
content. 

BAM receives compensation (an insurance premium) for the insurance that it is providing 
with respect to the Bonds.  Neither BAM nor any affiliate of BAM has purchased, or committed 
to purchase, any of the Bonds, whether at the initial offering or otherwise. 

THE DISTRICT 

GENERAL DESCRIPTION 

The District is located in western Illinois and lies in the County (99.90% of the District’s 
2024 equalized assessed valuation (“EAV”)), with a miniscule portion located in Adams County 
(0.10% of the District’s 2024 EAV).  The District lies along the Illinois River and is 35 miles from 
the Mississippi River and Interstate 72 which runs to the City of Springfield, the capital of the 
State, 70 miles to the west. The District is located approximately 105 miles north of the City of St. 
Louis.  

The District is mostly a rural District.  The District serves the City of Griggsville (the 
“City”) (approximately 16.24% of the District’s 2024 EAV), the Village of Perry (“Perry”) 
(approximately 4.46% of the District’s 2024 EAV), the Village of Valley City (approximately 
0.33% of the District’s 2024 EAV), and significant unincorporated areas (approximately 78.98% 
of the District’s 2024 EAV).   

The District currently operates an elementary school, middle school and high school.  The 
District’s elementary school and high school are located on a single campus in the City.  The 
middle school is located in Perry. 

Higher education is available at John Wood Community College District No. 539 (“John 
Wood Community College”), Western Illinois University in Macomb and various colleges and 
universities located in the St. Louis area. 

The District is governed by an elected seven-member Board and a full-time administrative 
staff. 
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DISTRICT ADMINISTRATION 

The day-to-day affairs of the District are conducted by a full-time staff including the 
following central administrative positions. 

OFFICIAL TITLE 
YEAR STARTED 

IN POSITION 

William Capps Superintendent 2025 

The Board appoints the administration.  The staff is chosen by the administration with the 
approval of the Board.  In general, policy decisions are made by the Board while specific program 
decisions are made by the administration. 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 

OFFICIAL POSITION TERM EXPIRES 

Derek Kurfman President April 2027 
Wes Dunham Vice President April 2027 
Cathy Wilson Secretary April 2027 
Eric Kunzeman Member April 2027 
Cynthia Waters Member April 2029 
Julie Craig Member April 2029 
Steven Watkins Member April 2029 

ENROLLMENT 

HISTORICAL  PROJECTED  

2021/2022 322 2026/2027 330 
2022/2023 315 2027/2028 335 
2023/2024 342 2028/2029 340 
2024/2025 329 2029/2030 338 
2025/2026 339 2030/2031 335 

______________________________ 
Source: The District. 
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EMPLOYEE UNION MEMBERSHIP AND RELATIONS 

At the start of the 2025-2026 school year, the District had 64 full-time employees and 
one part-time employee. Of the total number of employees, approximately 49 are represented by 
a union.  Employee-union relations are considered to be good.  District personnel are organized as 
follows: 

EMPLOYEE GROUP 
CONTRACT 

EXPIRES 
UNION 

AFFILIATION 
NUMBER OF 
MEMBERS 

Teachers/Custodial/ 
Kitchen Staff/ 

Paraprofessionals 

June 2027 GPIFT #4141 49 

POPULATION DATA 

According to the U.S. Census Bureau 2020-2024 American Community Survey 5-Year 
Estimates released by the U.S. Census Bureau January 29, 2026, the District’s population is 2,163.  
The estimated populations of the City, County and State at the times of the last three U.S. Census 
surveys were as follows: 

NAME OF ENTITY 2000 2010 2020 
% CHANGE 
2010/2020 

The City 1,258 1,226 1,097 -10.52% 
The County 17,379 16,430 14,739 -10.29% 
The State  12,419,647 12,830,632 12,812,508 -0.14% 

______________________________ 
Source: U.S. Census Bureau, Decennial Census for 2000, 2010 and 2020, respectively. 

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION 

In Fiscal Year 2025, the District ended with a $454,192 deficit in the Educational Fund, a 
$365,861 surplus in the Operations and Maintenance Fund and a $39,843 deficit in the 
Transportation Fund.  The largest factor that is causing the significant deficit in the Educational 
Fund is an aging teacher staff concentrated on the higher end of the salary schedule (and having to 
bring back retired teachers because of the local teacher shortage).  Also, the salary increases for 
teachers (4% in Fiscal Year 2026 and 5% in Fiscal Year 2027) have caused expenses to increase, 
especially since many of the current teachers are on the higher end of the salary grid. 

The deficit in the Operations and Maintenance Fund is in large part due to paying for the 
construction of the new $2.5 million agricultural building (the “Ag Building”) out of the Operations 
and Maintenance Fund instead of the Capital Projects Fund.  The District issued the 2024 Bonds 
to fund the construction of the Ag Building.  $1,138,928 was abated from the Working Cash Fund 
in Fiscal Year 2025 from the proceeds of the 2024 Bonds to the Operations and Maintenance Fund 
for the Ag Building.  The District had not anticipated spending any expenses on the Ag Building 



 

-22- 

in Fiscal Year 2025, but construction began early.  Students are in the Ag Building now and final 
construction is almost finished, so the higher operation and maintenance expenses attributable to 
the Ag Building will end after Fiscal Year 2026.  Some unexpected (one-time) operation and 
maintenance expenses (dealing with the maintenance of very old buildings) also contributed to the 
Operations and Maintenance Fund deficit.   

As is the custom of the Board, the budget is amended each year to match year-end revenues 
and expenses.   

Even with a draw of $1.3 million from the Working Cash Fund (which is separate and apart 
from the Working Cash Fund amounts spent on the Ag Building), the Board adopted a deficit 
Fiscal Year 2026 budget.  Included in the budget was a $258,237 deficit in the Educational Fund 
(after a $700,000 net transfer from the Working Cash Fund); $1,127,085 deficit in the Operations 
and Maintenance Fund (after a $425,000 net transfer from the Working Cash Fund) and a $15,782 
deficit in the Transportation Fund (after a $175,000 net transfer from the Working Cash Fund).  
The transfers to the Educational Fund and the Operations and Maintenance Fund are for 
expenditures related to the Ag Building.  The budget also shows deficits in the IMRF and Tort and 
Fire Funds.   

Along with the continued increased personnel expenses as described above, the District 
paid hereinafter defined TRS penalties and late payments in Fiscal Year 2026.  These costs, 
namely, $16,500, were attributed to the inexperience of a new bookkeeper (the long-time 
bookkeeper retired in the fall of 2025).   

The District was required to submit a deficit reduction plan (the “DRP”) with its Fiscal 
Year 2026 Budget.  The DRP relies on local personnel costs savings from scheduled retirements.  
There are four teachers retiring at the end of Fiscal Year 2026.  The District expects to fill three of 
the four spots with lower paid teachers (a savings of approximately $20,000 per teacher), with the 
fourth spot not being filled.  The District is also planning to reduce staffing by two 
paraprofessionals in Fiscal Year 2027 for savings of approximately $75,000.  At the end of Fiscal 
Year 2027, the District expects that two additional teachers will retire, with only one of the two 
spots to be filled.  Also, another long-time administrator may retire.   

The deficit in the Operations and Maintenance Fund is expected to be lowered because of 
energy efficiency savings after several of the Projects are completed, including installation of 
high-efficiency HVAC units and dropped ceilings.  The geothermal project will also significantly 
reduce energy costs.  Finally, once the geothermal project is completed, the District will apply for 
federal tax rebates (perhaps $600,000 to $800,000), which the District plans to deposit in its 
operating funds likely in Fiscal Year 2028 when received. 

The District expects to receive increased revenue through local sources in Fiscal Year 
2027.  The District expects an additional $250,000 of local tax dollars for the Educational Fund 
and the Operations and Maintenance Fund because of expected increases in its EAV and the 
District levied at the maximum fund rates for its 2025 levy in both funds (which was not done in 
2024). 
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For a summary of the Fiscal Year 2025 operating results, Fiscal Year 2026 Budget, Fiscal 
Year 2026 projected results in the operating funds and a three-year projection of revenues, 
expenditures and fund balances for the operating funds, see Exhibits A and B hereto.   

Finally, the District paid off its current $500,000 line of credit in early 2026.  The District 
expects to continue to access lines of credit with the local bank to assist the District in the months 
in which cash flows show a deficit.  The County historically is very late in sending taxes (last 
years’ taxes were not received until mid-October). 
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FINANCIAL INFORMATION AND ECONOMIC CHARACTERISTICS OF THE DISTRICT 

DIRECT GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS (PRINCIPAL ONLY) 

CALENDAR 
YEAR 

THE 2024 
BONDS 

(DEC. 1) 

LESS: 
THE 

REFUNDED 
BONDS 

(DEC. 1)(1) 

 
PLUS: THE 

2026A 
BONDS 

(DEC. 1)(1) 

 
PLUS: THE 

2026B 
BONDS 

(DEC. 1)(1) 

TOTAL 
GENERAL 

OBLIGATION 
BONDED 
DEBT(1) 

2026 $   395,000 $185,000   $   210,000 
2027 425,000 190,000   235,000 
2028 455,000 195,000   260,000 
2029 490,000 210,000   280,000 
2030 525,000 215,000   310,000 
2031 175,000  $   160,000  335,000 
2032   360,000  360,000 
2033   390,000  390,000 
2034   170,000 $   255,000 425,000 
2035    460,000 460,000 
2036    495,000 495,000 
2037    530,000 530,000 
2038    575,000 575,000 
2039    615,000 615,000 
2040    660,000 660,000 
2041                                                            210,000      210,000 

TOTAL $2,465,000 $995,000 $1,080,000 $3,800,000 $6,350,000 
______________________________ 
(1) Preliminary, subject to change. 
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ALTERNATE REVENUE BONDS (PRINCIPAL ONLY) 

CALENDAR 
YEAR 

THE 2026C 
BONDS(1) 
(DEC. 1) 

2026 $     95,000 
2027 100,000 
2028 105,000 
2029 110,000 
2030 115,000 
2031 120,000 
2032 130,000 
2033 135,000 
2034 140,000 
2035      130,000 

TOTAL $1,180,000 
______________________________ 
(1) Preliminary, subject to change. 
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OVERLAPPING GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS 
(As of December 9, 2025) 

  APPLICABLE TO THE DISTRICT 

TAXING BODY OUTSTANDING BONDS(1) PERCENT AMOUNT 

John Wood Community College $2,845,000 2.793% $79,452 
TOTAL OVERLAPPING GENERAL 

OBLIGATION BONDS 
  

$79,452 
______________________________ 
Source: With respect to the applicable taxing bodies and the information used to calculate the percentage of overlapping EAV, the County Clerks’ 

Offices.  Information regarding the outstanding bonds of the overlapping taxing bodies was obtained from publicly-available sources. 
(1) Does not include alternate revenue bonds.  Under the Debt Reform Act, alternate revenue bonds are not included in the computation of 

indebtedness of the overlapping taxing bodies unless the taxes levied to pay the principal of and interest on the alternate revenue bonds are 
extended for collection.  The District provides no assurance that any of the taxes so levied have not been extended, nor can the District predict 
whether any of such taxes will be extended in the future. 
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SELECTED FINANCIAL INFORMATION 
 
2024 Estimated Full Value of Taxable Property: $ 205,136,103 
2024 EAV: $ 68,378,701 
Population Estimate:  2,163 
  
General Obligation Bonds: $ 6,350,000(1)(2) 
Other Direct General Obligation Debt: $ 68,765 
    Total Direct General Obligation Debt: $ 6,418,765(1) 
Percentage to Full Value of Taxable Property:  3.13%(1) 
Percentage to EAV:  9.39%(1) 
Debt Limit (13.8% of EAV): $ 9,436,261 
Percentage of Debt Limit:  68.02%(1) 
Per Capita: $ 2,968(1) 
  
General Obligation Bonds: $ 6,350,000(1)(2) 
Overlapping General Obligation Bonds: $ 79,452 
General Obligation Bonds and Overlapping General Obligation Bonds: $ 6,429,452(1) 
Percentage to Full Value of Taxable Property:  3.13%(1) 
Percentage to EAV:  9.40%(1) 
Per Capita: $ 2,972(1) 

______________________________ 
(1) Preliminary, subject to change. 
(2)  Does not include alternate revenue bonds, such as the 2026C Bonds, which, under the Debt Reform Act, are not included in the computation 

of indebtedness of the District unless the taxes levied to pay the principal of and interest on the 2026C Bonds are extended for collection by 
the County Clerks. 

COMPOSITION OF EAV 

 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 

By Property Type 
Residential $10,340,180 $10,417,872 $10,767,763 $12,031,607 $13,501,649 
Farm 30,678,169 32,935,334 36,008,010 39,453,708 43,346,652 
Commercial 6,602,310 7,336,920 7,552,580 8,245,149 9,412,259 
Industrial 528,609 560,940 739,347 807,628 869,732 
Railroad 1,043,622 1,177,817 1,359,251 1,404,363 1,248,409 
Total EAV $49,192,890 $52,428,883 $56,426,951 $61,942,455 $68,378,701 

______________________________ 
Source: County Clerks’ Offices. 

 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 

By County 
The County $49,160,000 $52,393,213 $56,382,571 $61,877,865 $68,308,171 
Adams County 32,890 35,670 44,380 64,590 70,530 

Total EAV $49,192,890 $52,428,883 $56,426,951 $61,942,455 $68,378,701 
______________________________ 
Source: County Clerks’ Offices. 
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TREND OF EAV 

LEVY YEAR EAV 
% CHANGE IN EAV FROM 

PREVIOUS YEAR 

2020 $49,192,890 6.35%(1) 
2021 52,428,883 6.58% 
2022 56,426,951 7.63% 
2023 61,942,455 9.77% 
2024 68,378,701 10.39% 

______________________________ 
Source: County Clerks’ Offices. 
(1) Based on the District’s 2019 EAV of $46,255,970. 

TAXES EXTENDED AND COLLECTED 

TAX LEVY YEAR/  
COLLECTION YEAR 

TAXES  
EXTENDED 

TAXES COLLECTED 
AND DISTRIBUTED(1) 

PERCENT 
COLLECTED 

2019/20 $2,453,573 $2,448,700 99.80% 
2020/21 2,550,237 2,546,097 99.84% 
2021/22 2,652,395 2,648,995 99.87% 
2022/23 2,825,894 2,821,726 99.85% 
2023/24 2,962,552 2,920,975 98.60% 
2024/25 3,135,622 3,130,563 99.84% 

______________________________ 
Source: Pike and Adams County Treasurers’ Offices. 
(1) Excludes interest. 
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SCHOOL DISTRICT TAX RATES BY PURPOSE 
(Per $100 EAV) 

PURPOSE 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 
MAXIMUM 

RATE 

Educational $1.83970 $1.81579 $1.84000 $1.81025 $1.69926 $1.84000 
Bonds and Interest 0.99581 0.93436 0.86828 0.79092 0.72529 No Limit 
Building 0.57500 0.57220 0.57500 0.56570 0.53102 0.57500 
IMRF 0.08131 0.07629 0.07089 0.00807 0.00000 No Limit 
Transportation 0.20000 0.20000 0.20000 0.19677 0.18470 0.20000 
Working Cash 0.05000 0.04959 0.05000 0.04919 0.04618 0.05000 
Fire Prevention/Safety 0.05000 0.04959 0.05000 0.04919 0.04618 0.05000 
Special Education 0.04000 0.04000 0.04000 0.03935 0.03694 0.04000 
Liability Insurance 1.15870 1.13487 1.13421 1.09779 1.05296 No Limit 
Social Security 0.14230 0.13351 0.12405 0.12108 0.16087 No Limit 
Lease/Purchase/Rental 0.05000 0.04959 0.05000 0.04919 0.04618 0.05000 

Total District Tax Rate $5.18282 $5.05579 $5.00243 $4.77750 $4.52958  
______________________________ 
Source: Pike County Clerk’s Office. 

REPRESENTATIVE TOTAL TAX RATES 
(Per $100 EAV) 

TAXING AUTHORITY 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 

The District $5.18282 $5.05579 $5.00243 $4.77750 $4.52958 
The County 1.25279 1.10362 1.17401 1.10842 1.03944 
Rural Griggsville Fire 0.26851 0.24404 0.22460 0.23361 0.22155 
North Pike District Library 0.23874 0.23882 0.23343 0.22302 0.21700 
Multi-Township Assessment Dist. 13 0.08196 0.07935 0.07739 0.06966 0.06561 
Griggsville Park District 0.17435 0.17500 0.17500 0.16864 0.15982 
Griggsville Township 0.41213 0.36693 0.33160 0.30529 0.27585 
Griggsville Road and Bridge 0.41500 0.41420 0.41500 0.38259 0.34570 
John Wood Community College  0.41205 0.42748 0.42223 0.40859 0.39392 

Total Representative Tax Rate(1) $8.43835 $8.10523 $8.05569 $7.67732 $7.24847 
______________________________ 
Source: Pike County Clerk’s Office. 
(1) The total of such rates is the property tax rate paid by a typical resident living in the largest tax code in the District. 
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TEN LARGEST TAXPAYERS 

TAXPAYER NAME DESCRIPTION 
2024 
EAV 

PERCENT OF 
DISTRICT’S 
TOTAL EAV 

The Maschhoffs, LLC Hog production $1,603,710 2.35% 
Bunge-SCF Grain, LLC Grain elevator 1,316,050 1.92% 
Norfolk Southern Railway 

Co. (Wabash Line) 
Railroad 

1,248,409 1.83% 
Mullins Farms, Ltd. Farm 877,900 1.28% 
Logan Agri-Service, Inc. Supplier of agricultural crop inputs 762,270 1.11% 
Pike King Feed Co., Inc. Supplier of grain and feed 724,270 1.06% 
Hickory Ridge Landfill, Inc. Solid waste landfill 632,670 0.93% 
Moss Farms, Inc. Farm 617,780 0.90% 
288 McGinness Blvd., LLC Dollar General retail store 589,730 0.86% 
Trust Farm 588,640 0.86% 

  $8,961,429 13.11% 
______________________________ 
Source: Pike County Clerk’s Office, except for taxpayer descriptions which are based on publicly available information available to the District. 
The above taxpayers represent 13.11% of the District’s 2024 EAV of $68,738,701.  Reasonable efforts have been made to seek out and report the 
largest taxpayers.  However, many of the taxpayers listed may own multiple parcels and it is possible that some parcels and their valuations may 
not be included. 

RETAILERS’ OCCUPATION TAX AND SERVICE OCCUPATION TAX 

The following table shows the distribution of the municipal portion of the Retailers’ 
Occupation Tax and Service Occupation Tax collected by the Department from retailers within the 
City.  The table indicates the level of retail activity in the City. 

CALENDAR 
YEAR 

STATE SALES TAX 
DISTRIBUTION(1) 

2020 $   68,615 
2021 92,265 
2022 104,094 
2023 95,397 
2024 95,910 
2025(2) 90,014 

______________________________ 
Source: The Department. 
(1) Tax distributions are based on records of the Department relating to the 1% municipal portion of the Retailers’ Occupation Tax and Service 

Occupation Tax, collected on behalf of the City, less a State administration fee.  The municipal 1% sales tax includes tax receipts from the 
sale of food and drugs which are not taxed by the State. 

(2) Through September 2025. 
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CORPORATE PERSONAL PROPERTY REPLACEMENT TAXES 

CPPRT are revenues received from a tax imposed on corporations, partnerships, trusts, S 
corporations and public utilities in the State.  The purpose of the CPPRT is to replace revenues 
lost by units of local government (including the District) as a result of the abolishment of the 
corporate personal property tax (the “Personal Property Tax”) with the adoption of the Illinois 
Constitution of 1970. The State Revenue Sharing Act (the “Sharing Act”) was passed in 1979, 
implementing the CPPRT to replace the lost Personal Property Tax revenues and providing the 
mechanism for distributing collections of CPPRT to taxing districts (including the District) entitled 
to receive such tax revenues under the Sharing Act.  The following table sets forth the amount of 
CPPRT received by the District over the last five years and the estimated amount of CPPRT to be 
received in Fiscal Year 2026: 

FISCAL 
YEAR 

CPPRT 
RECEIPTS 

2021 $131,888 
2022 287,482 
2023 324,938 
2024 214,028 
2025 141,920 
2026 (estimate) 144,844 

______________________________ 
Source: The Fiscal Years 2021 through 2025 Audits and the Department for Fiscal Year 2026. 
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LARGEST EMPLOYERS 

Below is a listing of large employers within or near the District. 

EMPLOYER PRODUCT OR SERVICE LOCATION 

APPROXIMATE 
NUMBER OF 
EMPLOYEES 

Dot Foods, Inc. Wholesaler of dry, frozen and 
refrigerated food service and 
nonfood products 

Mt. Sterling 2,500 

Illini Community Hospital Hospital Pittsfield 191 
Pittsfield Work Camp (Illinois 

Dept. of Corrections) 
Minimum security adult male work 

camp facility 
Pittsfield 160 

C & L Tiling, Inc. HDPE drainage tile Timewell 150 
The County County government Pittsfield 130 
LSSD, Inc. Trucking services Pittsfield 101 
Westermeyer Industries, Inc. HVAC and refrigeration components 

and engineering and distribution 
services 

Bluffs 95 

United Animal Health Animal feed store Griggsville 80 
Scott County Nursing Center Nursing home Winchester 70 
The District K-12 education Griggsville 66 
Alsey Refractories Co. Fire brick Alsey 60 
Consolidated Grain and Barge Grain elevator Naples 60 
Callender Construction Co. Supplier of crushed aggregate, 

limestone, topsoil, fill dirt and 
landscape rock 

Pittsfield 60 

Illinois Rural Electric Electricity Winchester 60 
B&N Trucking, Inc. Local and long-distance trucking 

services 
Mt. Sterling 50 

Illinois Valley Paving Co. Highway construction Winchester 50 
MECO Engineering Co., Inc. Civil, structural, mechanical & 

electrical engineering consultants 
Pittsfield 50 

Valley Improvement 
Construction Company 

Asphalt roads and road repairs Bluffs 50 

Hofmeister Welding, Inc. Welding and fabrication Griggsville 40 
Two Rivers Farm Service Sales and service of farm chemicals 

and feeds 
Pittsfield 40 

______________________________ 
Source: 2025 Illinois Services and 2025 Illinois Manufacturers Directories, Illinois State Board of Education, and the Illinois Department of 

Commerce and Economic Opportunity. 
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UNEMPLOYMENT RATES 

Unemployment statistics are not compiled specifically for the District.  The following table 
shows the trend in annual average unemployment rates, as well as the average unemployment rates 
for the eight-month period ending August 2025, for the City, County and State. 

 THE CITY THE COUNTY THE STATE  

2020 – Average(1) 6.8% 6.1% 9.3% 
2021 – Average 4.6% 4.4% 6.1% 
2022 – Average 3.7% 4.5% 4.6% 
2023 – Average 4.5% 4.7% 4.5% 
2024 – Average 5.1% 4.7% 5.0% 
2025 – Average(2) N/A 4.5% 4.8% 

______________________________ 
Source: State of Illinois Department of Employment Security. 
(1) The District attributes the higher unemployment rates to the COVID-19 pandemic.   
(2) Eight-month average unemployment rate. 

HOUSING VALUE AND INCOME STATISTICS 

The following table sets forth information regarding median home values and various 
income related statistics for the City, County and State. 

 THE CITY THE COUNTY THE STATE 

Median Home Value  $86,200   $101,400   $263,300  
Median Household Income 36,667  59,777  83,390  
Median Family Income 45,282  81,273  106,018  
Per Capita Income 23,406  32,134  46,406  

______________________________ 
Source: U.S. Census Bureau 2020-2024 American Community Survey 5-Year Estimates released by the U.S. Census Bureau January 29, 2026. 

SHORT-TERM BORROWING 

The District has not issued tax anticipation warrants or revenue anticipation notes during 
the last five years to meet its short-term current year cash flow requirements. 

In August 2024, the District established a line of credit with a local bank to fund expenses 
due to the District’s property tax levy payments being late.  The District drew on the line of credit 
in the same month.  The District renewed the line of credit in September of 2025 and paid off the 
full balance in January of 2026.  The District has and expects to continue to access lines of credit 
with the local bank to assist the months in which cash flows show a deficit.  The County historically 
is very late in sending taxes (2024 taxes were not received until mid-October of 2025). 
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FUTURE DEBT 

Except for the Bonds, the District does not currently anticipate issuing any debt in the next 
six months. 

DEFAULT RECORD 

The District has no record of default and has met its debt repayment obligations promptly. 

WORKING CASH FUND 

The District is authorized to issue general obligation bonds to create, re-create or increase 
a Working Cash Fund.  Such fund can also be created, re-created or increased by the levy of an 
annual tax not to exceed $.05 per hundred dollars of EAV (the “Working Cash Fund Tax”).  The 
purpose of the fund is to enable the District to have sufficient cash to meet demands for 
expenditures for corporate purposes.  Moneys in the Working Cash Fund may be loaned, in whole 
or in part, as authorized and directed by the Board, to any fund or funds of the District in 
anticipation of ad valorem property taxes levied by the District for such fund or funds.  The 
Working Cash Fund is reimbursed when the anticipated taxes or other moneys are received by the 
District. 

Any time moneys are available in the Working Cash Fund, they must be transferred to such 
other funds of the District and used for any and all school purposes so as to avoid, whenever 
possible, the issuance of tax anticipation warrants or notes.  Interest earned from the investment of 
the Working Cash Fund may be transferred from the Working Cash Fund to other funds of the 
District that are most in need of the interest.  Moneys in the Working Cash Fund may not be 
appropriated by the Board in the annual budget. 

The District also has the authority to abate amounts in the Working Cash Fund to any other 
fund of the District if the amount on deposit in such other fund after the abatement will not 
constitute an excess accumulation of money in that fund and as long as the District maintains an 
amount to the credit of the Working Cash Fund at least equal to 0.05% of the then current value, 
as equalized or assessed by the Department, of the taxable property in the District. 

Finally, the District may abolish the Working Cash Fund and direct the transfer of any 
balance thereof to the educational fund at the close of the then current fiscal year.  After such 
abolishment, all outstanding Working Cash Fund Taxes levied will be paid into the educational 
fund upon collection.  Outstanding loans from the Working Cash Fund to other funds of the District 
at the time of abolishment will be paid or become payable to the educational fund at the close of 
the then current fiscal year.  The outstanding balance in the Working Cash Fund at the time of 
abolishment, including all outstanding loans from the Working Cash Fund to other funds of the 
District and all outstanding Working Cash Fund Taxes levied, may be used and applied by the 
District for the purpose of reducing, by the balance in the Working Cash Fund at the close of the 
fiscal year, the amount of taxes that the Board otherwise would be authorized or required to levy 
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for educational purposes for the fiscal year immediately succeeding the fiscal year in which the 
Working Cash Fund is abolished. 

WORKING CASH FUND SUMMARY 

FISCAL YEAR END OF YEAR FUND BALANCE 

2021 $      47,977 
2022 72,558 
2023 98,542 
2024 110,282 
2025 1,481,399(1) 

______________________________ 
Source: Compiled from the Fiscal Years 2021 through 2025 Audits. 
(1) Increase in fund balance is from the proceeds of the 2024 Bonds deposited in the Working Cash Fund. 

REAL PROPERTY ASSESSMENT, TAX LEVY AND COLLECTION PROCEDURES 

SUMMARY OF PROPERTY ASSESSMENT, TAX LEVY AND COLLECTION PROCEDURES 

A separate tax to pay principal of and interest on the Bonds will be levied on all taxable 
real property within the District.  The information under this caption describes the current 
procedures for real property assessments, tax levies and collections in the County and Adams 
County.  There can be no assurance that the procedures described herein will not change. 

TAX LEVY AND COLLECTION PROCEDURES 

Local Assessment Officers determine the assessed valuation of taxable real property and 
railroad property not held or used for railroad operations.  The Department assesses certain other 
types of taxable property, including railroad property held or used for railroad operations.  Local 
Assessment Officers’ valuation determinations are subject to review at the county level and then, 
in general, to equalization by the Department.  Such equalization is achieved by applying to each 
county’s assessments a multiplier determined by the Department.  The purpose of equalization is 
to provide a common basis of assessments among counties by adjusting assessments toward the 
statutory standard of 33-1/3% of fair cash value.  Farmland is assessed according to a statutory 
formula, which takes into account factors such as productivity and crop mix.  Taxes are extended 
against the assessed values after equalization. 

Property tax levies of each taxing body are filed in the office of the county clerk of each 
county in which territory of that taxing body is located.  The county clerk computes the rates and 
amount of taxes applicable to taxable property subject to the tax levies of each taxing body and 
determines the dollar amount of taxes attributable to each respective parcel of taxable property.  
The county clerk then supplies to the appropriate collecting officials within the county the 
information needed to bill the taxes attributable to the various parcels therein.  After the taxes have 
been collected, the collecting officials distribute to the various taxing bodies their respective shares 
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of the taxes collected.  Taxes levied in one calendar year are due and payable in two installments 
during the next calendar year. 

UNPAID TAXES AND ANNUAL TAX SALES 

Taxes that are not paid when due, or that are not paid by mail and postmarked on or before 
the due date, are deemed delinquent and bear interest at the rate of 1.50% per month (or portion 
thereof) until paid.  Unpaid property taxes, together with penalties, interest and costs, constitute a 
lien against the property subject to the tax.  If taxes go unpaid for 13 months, each county treasurer 
is required to sell the delinquent property taxes at the “Annual Tax Sale” — a sale of tax liens, not 
properties.  A public sale is held, at which time successful tax buyers pay the unpaid taxes plus 
penalties.  Taxpayers can redeem their property by paying the amount paid at the sale, plus interest 
penalties and fees.  If no redemption is made within the applicable redemption period, then the tax 
buyer can secure a court-ordered deed to the home.  If a tax buyer can prove the home has been 
abandoned, the period for seeking a deed can be shortened to two years.  Owners of vacant, 
commercial and industrial properties have six months to redeem their taxes before the tax buyer 
can seek ownership of the property. 

If there is no sale of the tax lien on a parcel of property at the Annual Tax Sale, the taxes 
are forfeited and the property becomes eligible to be purchased at any time thereafter at an amount 
equal to all delinquent taxes and interest accrued to the date of purchase.  Redemption periods and 
procedures are the same as applicable to the Annual Tax Sale. 

When taxes go unpaid for more than 20 years, Illinois law states that the property is 
“forfeited to the state.”  As a practical matter, this does not happen.  Instead, the taxes are wiped 
out, as the property remains in its distressed condition barring a change in the owner’s 
circumstances or it being sold. 

Recent federal court decisions have challenged the constitutionality of tax sale systems 
similar to the Illinois tax sale system in other states.  In December 2025, a federal court determined 
that Cook County’s tax sale system is likewise unconstitutional based on those earlier rulings.  The 
General Assembly has not yet considered legislation to modify the tax sale system in Illinois.  The 
District makes no prediction as to the effect of such rulings on the State’s tax sale process or the 
likelihood, or effect, of any legislation modifying such tax sale process in the future. 

EXEMPTIONS 

The Illinois Property Tax Code, as amended (the “Property Tax Code”), exempts certain 
property from taxation.  Certain property is exempt from taxation on the basis of ownership and/or 
use, including, but not limited to, public parks, not-for-profit schools, public schools, churches, 
not-for-profit hospitals and public hospitals.  In addition, the Property Tax Code provides a variety 
of homestead exemptions, which are discussed below. 

An annual General Homestead Exemption provides that the EAV of certain property 
owned and used for residential purposes (“Residential Property”) may be reduced by the amount 
of any increase over the 1977 EAV, up to a maximum reduction of $6,000.  Beginning with tax 
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year 2023, the maximum reduction in the five collar counties (DuPage, Kane, Lake, McHenry and 
Will) (the “Collar Counties”) is $8,000. 

The Homestead Improvement Exemption applies to Residential Property that has been 
improved or rebuilt in the two years following a catastrophic event, as defined in the Property Tax 
Code.  The exemption is limited to an annual maximum amount of $75,000 for up to four years to 
the extent the assessed value is attributable solely to such improvements or rebuilding. 

The Senior Citizens Homestead Exemption annually reduces the EAV on residences owned 
and occupied by senior citizens.  The maximum exemption is $5,000.  Beginning with tax year 
2023, the maximum exemption in the Collar Counties is $8,000. 

The Senior Citizens Assessment Freeze Homestead Exemption freezes property tax 
assessments for homeowners who are 65 and older, reside in their property as their principal place 
of residence and receive a household income not in excess of the maximum income limitation.  
The maximum income limitation is $65,000.  This exemption grants to qualifying senior citizens 
an exemption equal to the difference between (a) the current EAV of the residence and (b) the 
EAV of a senior citizen’s residence for the year prior to the year in which he or she first qualifies 
and applies for the exemption, plus the EAV of improvements since such year. 

Purchasers of certain single family homes and residences of one to six units located in 
certain targeted areas (as defined in the Property Tax Code) can apply for the Community 
Stabilization Assessment Freeze Pilot Program.  To be eligible the purchaser must meet certain 
requirements for rehabilitating the property, including expenditures of at least $5 per square foot, 
adjusted by the Consumer Price Index (“CPI”).  Upon meeting the requirements, the assessed 
value of the improvements is reduced by (a) 90% in the first seven years, (b) 65% in the eighth 
year and (c) 35% in the ninth year.  The benefit ceases in the tenth year.  The program will be 
phased out by June 30, 2029. 

The Natural Disaster Homestead Exemption (the “Natural Disaster Exemption”) applies 
to homestead properties containing a residential structure that has been rebuilt following a natural 
disaster.  A natural disaster is an occurrence of widespread or severe damage or loss of property 
resulting from any catastrophic cause including but not limited to fire, flood, earthquake, wind, or 
storm.  The Natural Disaster Exemption is equal to the EAV of the residence in the first taxable 
year for which the taxpayer applies for the exemption minus the base amount.  To be eligible for 
the Natural Disaster Exemption, the residential structure must be rebuilt within two years after the 
date of the natural disaster, and the square footage of the rebuilt residential structure may not be 
more than 110% of the square footage of the original residential structure as it existed immediately 
prior to the natural disaster.  The Natural Disaster Exemption remains at a constant amount until 
the taxable year in which the property is sold or transferred. 

Several exemptions are available to veterans of the United States armed forces.  The 
Veterans with Disabilities Exemption for Specially-Adapted Housing exempts up to $100,000 of 
the Assessed Valuation of property owned and used exclusively by veterans with a disability, their 
spouses or unmarried surviving spouses.  Qualification for this exemption requires the veteran’s 
disability to be of such a nature that the federal government has authorized payment for purchase 
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of specially adapted housing under the U.S. Code as certified to annually by the Illinois 
Department of Veterans Affairs or for housing or adaptations donated by a charitable organization 
to such disabled veteran. 

The Standard Homestead Exemption for Veterans with Disabilities provides an annual 
homestead exemption to veterans with a service-connected disability based on the percentage of 
such disability.  If the veteran has a (a) service-connected disability of 30% or more but less than 
50%, the annual exemption is $2,500, (b) service-connected disability of 50% or more but less 
than 70%, the annual exemption is $5,000, and (c) service-connected disability of 70% or more, 
the property is exempt from taxation. 

The Returning Veterans’ Homestead Exemption is available for property owned and 
occupied as the principal residence of a veteran in the assessment year, and the year following the 
assessment year, in which the veteran returns from an armed conflict while on active duty in the 
United States armed forces.  This provision grants a one-time, two-year homestead exemption of 
$5,000. 

Finally, the Homestead Exemption for Persons with Disabilities provides an annual 
homestead exemption in the amount of $2,000 for property that is owned and occupied by certain 
disabled persons who meet State-mandated guidelines. 

PROPERTY TAX EXTENSION LIMITATION LAW 

The Property Tax Extension Limitation Law, as amended (the “Limitation Law”), limits 
the amount of the annual increase in property taxes to be extended for certain Illinois non-home 
rule units of government.  In general, the Limitation Law restricts the amount of such increases to 
the lesser of 5% or the percentage increase in the CPI during the calendar year preceding the levy 
year.  Currently, the Limitation Law applies only to and is a limitation upon all non-home rule 
taxing bodies (including school districts) in Cook County, the Collar Counties and numerous other 
counties. 

The effect of the Limitation Law is to limit the amount of property taxes that can be 
extended for a taxing body.  In addition, general obligation bonds, notes and installment contracts 
payable from ad valorem taxes unlimited as to rate and amount cannot be issued by the affected 
taxing bodies unless the obligations first are approved at a direct referendum, are alternate bonds 
or are for certain refunding purposes. 

Public Act 89-510 permits the county boards of all counties not currently subject to the 
Limitation Law to initiate binding referenda to extend the provisions of the Limitation Law to all 
non-home rule taxing bodies in the county. 

Under the legislation, the county board of any such county can initiate a binding tax cap 
referendum at any regularly scheduled election other than the consolidated primary, which is the 
February election in odd-numbered years.  If the referendum is successful, then the Limitation Law 
will become applicable to those non-home rule taxing bodies having all of their equalized assessed 
valuation in the county beginning January 1 of the year following the date of the referendum.  With 
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respect to multi-county taxing bodies, the Limitation Law becomes applicable only after (a) each 
county in which the taxing body is located has held a referendum and (b) the proposition is passed 
in a county or counties containing a majority of the equalized assessed valuation of the taxing 
body. 

As of the date of the referendum causing tax caps to be applicable to a taxing body, 
referendum approval would be required in order for the taxing body to issue unlimited tax general 
obligation bonds.  Adams County held an unsuccessful referendum on the applicability of the 
Limitation Law in April 1997.  A referendum on the applicability of the Limitation Law has yet to 
be initiated in the County.  No guarantee exists, however that such a referendum will not be held 
in the future. 

If the Limitation Law were to apply in the future to the District, the limitations set forth 
therein will not apply to the taxes levied by the District to pay the principal of and interest on the 
Bonds. 

If the District’s Adequacy Target (as defined under “STATE AID” herein) exceeds 110% for 
the school year that begins during the calendar year immediately preceding the levy year for which 
a tax reduction is sought, a petition signed by at least 10% of the registered voters in the District 
may be filed requiring a proposition to be submitted to the District’s voters at the next consolidated 
election in April of odd-numbered years asking the voters whether the District must reduce its 
extension for educational purposes for the levy year in which the election is held to an amount that 
is less than the extension for educational purposes for the immediately preceding levy year.  If the 
voters approve the proposition, the amount extended by the County Clerks for educational 
purposes will be reduced as provided in the proposition.  The reduced extension, however, may 
not be more than 10% lower than the amount extended for educational purposes in the previous 
levy year and may not cause the District’s Adequacy Target to fall below 110% for the levy year 
for which the reduction is sought.  If such proposition is submitted to the voters, it may not be 
submitted again at any of the next two consolidated elections. 

Illinois legislators have introduced several proposals to modify the Limitation Law, 
including freezing property taxes and extending tax caps to all taxing bodies in the State.  The 
District cannot predict whether, or in what form, any change to the Limitation Law may be enacted 
into law, nor can the District predict the effect of any such change on the District’s finances. 

TRUTH IN TAXATION LAW 

Legislation known as the Truth in Taxation Law (the “Law”) limits the aggregate amount 
of certain taxes which can be levied by, and extended for, a taxing district to 105% of the amount 
of taxes extended in the preceding year unless specified notice, hearing and certification 
requirements are met by the taxing body.  The express purpose of the Law is to require published 
disclosure of, and hearing upon, an intention to adopt a levy in excess of the specified levels.  The 
provisions of the Law do not apply to levies made to pay principal of and interest on the Bonds.  
The District covenanted in the Bond Resolutions that it will not take any action or fail to take any 
action which would adversely affect the ability of the District to levy and collect the taxes levied 
by the District for payment of principal of and interest on the Bonds, except as described under 
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“THE BONDS—General Provisions Regarding the 2026C Bonds – Abatement of 2026C Pledged 
Taxes” herein.  The District also covenanted that it and its officers will comply with all present 
and future applicable laws to assure that such taxes will be levied, extended, collected and 
deposited as provided in the Bond Resolutions, except as described under “THE BONDS—General 
Provisions Regarding the 2026C Bonds – Abatement of 2026C Pledged Taxes” herein. 

SCHOOL DISTRICT FINANCIAL PROFILE 

ISBE utilizes a system for assessing a school district’s financial health referred to as the 
“School District Financial Profile” which replaced the Financial Watch List and Financial 
Assurance and Accountability System (FAAS).  This system identifies those school districts which 
are moving into financial distress. 

The system uses five indicators which are individually scored, placed into a category of a 
four, three, two or one, with four being the best possible, and weighted in order to arrive at a 
composite district financial profile.  The indicators and the weights assigned to those indicators 
are as follows: fund balance to revenue ratio (35%); expenditures to revenue ratio (35%); days 
cash on hand (10%); percent of short-term borrowing ability remaining (10%); and percent of 
long-term debt margin remaining (10%). 

The scores of the weighted indicators are totaled to obtain a district’s overall score.  The 
highest score is 4.0 and the lowest score is 1.0.  A district is then placed in one of four categories 
as follows: 

• Financial Recognition.  A school district with a score of 3.54-4.00 is assigned to 
this category, which is the best category of financial strength.  These districts 
require minimal or no active monitoring by ISBE unless requested by the district. 

• Financial Review.  A school district with a score of 3.08-3.53 is assigned to this 
category, the next highest financial strength category.  These districts receive a 
limited review by ISBE, but are monitored for potential downward trends.  ISBE 
staff also review the next year’s school budget for further negative trends. 

• Financial Early Warning.  A school district with a score of 2.62-3.07 is placed in 
this category.  ISBE monitors these districts closely and offers proactive technical 
assistance, such as financial projections and cash flow analysis.  These districts also 
are reviewed to determine whether they meet the criteria set forth in Article 1A-8 
of the School Code to be certified in financial difficulty and possibly qualify for a 
Financial Oversight Panel. 

• Financial Watch.  A school district with a score of 1.00-2.61 is in this category, the 
highest risk category.  ISBE monitors these districts very closely and offers 
technical assistance with, but not limited to, financial projections, cash flow 
analysis, budgeting, personnel inventories and enrollment projections.  These 
districts are also assessed to determine if they qualify for a Financial Oversight 
Panel. 
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For each school district, ISBE calculates an original financial profile score (the “Original 
Score”) and an adjusted financial profile score (the “Adjusted Score”).  The Original Score is 
calculated based solely on such school district’s audited financial statements as of the close of the 
most recent fiscal year.  The Adjusted Score is calculated based initially on a school district’s 
audited financial statements for the most recent fiscal year, with adjustments made to reflect the 
impact on the Original Score of timing differences between such school district’s actual and 
expected receipt of State payments, as required by Section 1A-8 of the School Code.  ISBE has 
implemented this statutory requirement by adding in payments expected to be received during the 
calculation year but not actually received until the following fiscal year, as well as by subtracting 
certain State payments received during the current fiscal year but attributable to a prior fiscal year.  
Such adjustments may have a varying effect on a school district’s Adjusted Score based on the 
amount of time by which such State payments are delayed and the accounting basis adopted by 
such school district.  Due to the manner in which such requirement has been implemented by ISBE, 
a school district’s Adjusted Score may be different than it otherwise would have been in certain 
years based on the scheduled receipt of State payments. 

The following table sets forth the District’s Original Scores and Adjusted Scores, as well 
as the designation assigned to each score, for each of the last five fiscal years (as released by ISBE 
in the calendar year following the conclusion of each fiscal year): 

FISCAL 
YEAR 

ORIGINAL 
SCORE 

DESIGNATION 
BASED ON 

ORIGINAL SCORE 
ADJUSTED 

SCORE 

DESIGNATION 
BASED ON 

ADJUSTED SCORE 

2020 3.45 Review 3.45 Review 
2021 3.80 Recognition 3.80 Recognition 
2022 3.10 Review 3.10 Review 
2023 3.45 Review 3.45 Review 
2024 3.10 Review 3.10 Review 
2025 3.10(1) Review(1) NA NA 

______________________________ 
(1) Estimated score from the District’s FY 2025 Audit. 

STATE AID  

GENERAL 

The State provides aid to local school districts on an annual basis as part of the State’s 
appropriation process.  Many school districts throughout the State rely on such state aid as a 
significant part of their budgets.  For Fiscal Year 2025, 42.00% of the District’s General Fund 
revenue came from State funding sources.  See Exhibit C to this Official Statement for more 
information concerning the breakdown of the District’s revenue sources. 
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GENERAL STATE AID—EVIDENCE-BASED FUNDING MODEL 

Beginning with Fiscal Year 2018, general State funds (“General State Aid”) have, pursuant 
to Public Act 100-0465, been distributed to school districts under the “Evidence-Based Funding 
Model”.  The Evidence-Based Funding Model sets forth a school funding formula that ties 
individual district funding to evidence-based best practices that certain research shows enhance 
student achievement in the classroom.  Under the funding formula, ISBE will calculate an 
adequacy target (the “Adequacy Target”) each year for each district based upon its unique student 
population, regional wage differences and best practices.  Each district will be placed in one of 
four tiers depending on how close the sum of its local resources available to support education 
(based on certain State resources and its expected property tax collections, its “Local Capacity 
Target”), and its Base Funding Minimum (as hereinafter defined) are to its Adequacy Target; Tier 
One and Tier Two for those districts that are the furthest away from their Adequacy Targets and 
Tier Three and Tier Four for those districts that are the closest to (or above) their Adequacy 
Targets.  For each school year, all State funds appropriated for General State Aid in excess of the 
amount needed to fund the Base Funding Minimum for all school districts (“New State Funds”) 
will be distributed to districts based on tier placement.  Of any New State Funds available, Tier 
One receives 50%, Tier Two receives 49%, Tier Three receives 0.9%, and Tier Four receives 0.1%.  
Tier Two includes all Tier One districts for the purpose of the allocation percentages for New State 
Funds. 

On June 16, 2025, Governor Pritzker signed the State’s $55.2 billion general funds budget 
(Public Act 104-0003) for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2026 (the “Fiscal Year 2026 Budget”).  
The Fiscal Year 2026 Budget increased funding for K-12 education by approximately 
$275 million.  The Fiscal Year 2026 Budget appropriated General State Aid in an amount 
$300 million greater than the appropriation in the prior fiscal year budget.  Such additional General 
State Aid will be distributed to districts pursuant to the Evidence-Based Funding Model. 

The Evidence-Based Funding Model also provides that each school district will be 
allocated at least as much in General State Aid in future years as it received in the most recently 
completed school year (such amount being the district’s “Base Funding Minimum”).  The Base 
Funding Minimum for the District for school year 2017-2018 was $1,600,074 (the “Initial Base 
Funding Minimum”).  Mandated Categorical State Aid (as hereinafter defined) received by the 
District in Fiscal Year 2017, other than Mandated Categorical State Aid related to transportation 
and extraordinary special education, was included in the Initial Base Funding Minimum.  Any 
New State Funds received by a district in a year become part of its Base Funding Minimum in the 
following year.   
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The following table sets forth the amounts received by the District pursuant to the 
Evidenced-Based Funding Model in each of the last five fiscal years, and the amount expected to 
be received in Fiscal Year 2026. 

FISCAL YEAR 
EVIDENCE-BASED 

FUNDING 

2021 $1,668,983 
2022 1,684,745 
2023 1,693,508 
2024 1,698,465 
2025 1,704,142 
2026 (projected) 1,709,710 

______________________________ 
Source: The Fiscal Years 2021 through 2025 Audits and ISBE for the amount projected for Fiscal Year 2026.  The projected amount of Evidenced-

Based Funding for Fiscal Year 2026 consists of the Base Funding Minimum plus anticipated New State Funds for Fiscal Year 2026. 

The District was placed in Tier Three for Fiscal Years 2025 and 2026.   

PROPERTY TAX RELIEF POOL FUNDS 

For the purpose of encouraging high tax rate school districts to reduce property taxes, the 
Evidence-Based Funding Model also established a property tax relief grant program (the 
“Property Tax Relief Pool”).  School districts must apply for the grant and indicate an amount of 
intended property tax relief, which relief may not be greater than 1% of EAV for a unit district, 
0.69% of EAV for an elementary school district or 0.31% of EAV for a high school district, 
reduced, in each case, based on the Local Capacity Target of the applicant.  Property Tax Relief 
Pool grants will be allocated to school districts based on each district’s percentage of the simple 
average operating tax rate of all school districts of the same type (unit, elementary or high), in 
order of priority from highest percentage to lowest, until the Property Tax Relief Pool is exhausted.  
A school district which receives a Property Tax Relief Pool grant is required to abate its property 
tax levy by the amount of intended property tax relief for the levy year in which the grant is to be 
received, and the succeeding levy year.  The difference between the amount of the grant and the 
amount of the abatement is based on a statutory calculation which takes into account relative Local 
Capacity Targets.  Pursuant to such calculation, a school district with a low Local Capacity Target 
will be required to abate less than a school district with a high Local Capacity Target, assuming 
the amount of Property Tax Relief Pool grants received by the school districts are the same.  
Property Tax Relief Pool grants received by a school district are included in future calculations of 
that district’s Base Funding Minimum, unless that district does not abate its property tax levy by 
the amount of intended property tax relief as described above.   

For each of the last three fiscal years, $50 million of General State Aid was allocated to the 
Property Tax Relief Pool.  In the Fiscal Year 2026 Budget, no funds were allocated to the Property 
Tax Relief Pool. 
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MANDATED CATEGORICAL STATE AID 

Illinois school districts are entitled to reimbursement from the State for expenditures 
incurred in providing programs and services legally required to be available to students under State 
law.  Such reimbursements, referred to as “Mandated Categorical State Aid,” are made to the 
school district in the fiscal year following the expenditure, provided that the school district files 
the paperwork necessary to inform the State of such an entitlement.  From time to time, Mandated 
Categorical State Aid payments from the State have been delayed and have been prorated as part 
of the appropriation process, as described below. 

Prior to Fiscal Year 2018, the School Code provided for Mandated Categorical State Aid 
with respect to mandatory school programs relating to: (a) special education, (b) transportation, 
(c) free and reduced breakfast and lunch, and (d) orphanage tuition.  Beginning with Fiscal Year 
2018, Mandated Categorical State Aid is no longer the source of funding for mandatory school 
programs relating to special education, other than private facility tuition and transportation.  
Mandated Categorical State Aid received by a district in Fiscal Year 2017 for special education 
programming no longer available for Mandated Categorical State Aid in Fiscal Year 2018 is 
included in the Base Funding Minimum for that district. 

In addition, although school districts are entitled to reimbursement for expenditures made 
under these programs, these reimbursements are subject to the State’s appropriation process.  In 
the event that the State does not appropriate an amount sufficient to fund fully the Mandated 
Categorical State Aid owed to each school district, the total Mandated Categorical State Aid is 
proportionally reduced such that each school district receives the same percentage of its Mandated 
Categorical State Aid request with respect to a specific category of such aid as every other school 
district. 

In past years, the State has not fully funded all Mandated Categorical State Aid payments.  
Therefore, pursuant to the procedures discussed above, proportionate reductions in Mandated 
Categorical State Aid payments to school districts have occurred.  However, because these 
programs are “mandatory” under the School Code, each school district must provide these 
programs regardless of whether such school district is reimbursed by the State for the related 
expenditures.  No assurance can be given that the State will make appropriations in the future 
sufficient to fund fully the Mandatory Categorical State Aid requirements.  As such, the District’s 
revenues may be impacted in the future by increases or decreases in the level of funding 
appropriated by the State for Mandated Categorical State Aid. 

COMPETITIVE GRANT STATE AID 

The State also provides funds to school districts for expenditures incurred in providing 
additional programs that are allowed, but not mandated by, the School Code.  In contrast to 
Mandated Categorical State Aid, such “Competitive Grant State Aid” is not guaranteed to a school 
district that provides these programs.  Instead, a school district applying for Competitive Grant 
State Aid must compete with other school districts for the limited amount appropriated each year 
by the State for such program. 
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Competitive Grant State Aid is allocated, after appropriation by the State, among certain 
school districts selected by the State.  The level of funding is annually determined separately for 
each category of aid based on the State’s budget.  This process does not guarantee that any funding 
will be available for Competitive Grant State Aid programs, even if a school district received such 
funding in a prior year.  Therefore, school districts may incur expenditures with respect to certain 
Competitive Grant State Aid programs without any guarantee that the State will appropriate the 
money necessary to reimburse such expenditures. 

PAYMENT FOR MANDATED CATEGORICAL STATE AID AND COMPETITIVE GRANT STATE AID 

The State makes payments to school districts for Mandated Categorical State Aid and 
Competitive Grant State Aid (together, “Categorical State Aid”) in accordance with a voucher 
system involving ISBE.  ISBE vouchers payments to the State on a periodic basis.  The time 
between vouchers varies depending on the type of Categorical State Aid in question.  For example, 
with respect to the categories of Mandated Categorical State Aid related to extraordinary special 
education and transportation, ISBE vouchers the State for payments on a quarterly basis.  With 
respect to Competitive Grant State Aid, a payment schedule is established as part of the application 
process, and ISBE vouchers the State for payment in accordance with this payment schedule. 

Once ISBE has vouchered the State for payment, the State is required to make the 
Categorical State Aid payments to the school districts.  As a general matter, the State is required 
to make such payments within 90 days after the end of the State’s fiscal year. 

See Exhibit C for a summary of the District’s general fund revenue sources. 

FEDERAL COVID-19 FUNDS DISTRIBUTED TO THE DISTRICT  

The COVID-19 pandemic, along with various governmental measures taken to protect 
public health in light of the pandemic, had an adverse impact on global economies, including 
economic conditions in the United States.  In response to the pandemic, federal legislation, 
particularly the (i) Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act (commonly known as 
ESSER I), (ii) Coronavirus Response and Relief Supplemental Appropriations Act of 2021 
(commonly known as ESSER II), and (iii) American Rescue Plan of 2021 (commonly known as 
ESSER III), was enacted to provide funds to mitigate the economic downturn and health care crisis 
caused by COVID-19. 

The District received $97,132 pursuant to ESSER I, $376,986 pursuant to ESSER II and 
$846,247 pursuant to ESSER III.  All ESSER funds have been spent. 

The District used the ESSER funds for, among other things, HVAC upgrades, floor 
scrubbers, curriculum materials and the hiring of a new fifth grade teacher.  The cost of the 
fifth-grade teacher who was previously paid from ESSER funds has been absorbed into the 
District’s budget as a result of cost savings from positions eliminated due to attrition. 
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RETIREMENT PLANS 

The District participates in two defined benefit pension plans: (i) the Teachers’ Retirement 
System of the State of Illinois (“TRS”), which provides retirement benefits to the District’s 
teaching employees, and (ii) the Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (the “IMRF” and, together 
with TRS, the “Pension Plans”), which provides retirement benefits to the District’s non-teaching 
employees.  The District makes certain contributions to the Pension Plans on behalf of its 
employees, as further described in this section.  The operations of the Pension Plans, including the 
contributions to be made to the Pension Plans, the benefits provided by the Pension Plans, and the 
actuarial assumptions and methods employed in generating the liabilities and contributions of the 
Pension Plans, are governed by the Illinois Pension Code, as amended (the “Pension Code”). 

The following summarizes certain provisions of the Pension Plans and the funded status of 
the Pension Plans, as more completely described in Note 5 to the Audit, attached hereto as 
APPENDIX A. 

BACKGROUND REGARDING PENSION PLANS 

The Actuarial Valuation 

The disclosures in the Audit related to the Pension Plans are based in part on the actuarial 
valuations of the Pension Plans.  In the actuarial valuations, the actuary for each of the Pension 
Plans measures the financial position of the Pension Plan, determines the amount to be contributed 
to a Pension Plan pursuant to statutory requirements, and produces information mandated by the 
financial reporting standards (the “GASB Standards”) issued by the Governmental Accounting 
Standards Board (“GASB”), as described below. 

In producing an actuarial valuation, the actuary for the Pension Plan uses demographic data 
(including employee age, salary and service credits), economic assumptions (including estimated 
future salary and interest rates), and decrement assumptions (including employee turnover, 
mortality and retirement rates) and employs various actuarial methods to generate the information 
required to be included in such valuation. 

GASB Standards 

The GASB Standards provide standards for financial reporting and accounting related to 
pension plans. 

The GASB Standards require calculation and disclosure of a “Net Pension Liability” or 
“Net Pension Asset,” which is the difference between the actuarial present value of projected 
benefit payments that is attributed to past periods of employee service calculated pursuant to the 
methods and assumptions set forth in the GASB Standards (referred to in such statements as the 
“Total Pension Liability”) and the fair market value of the pension plan’s assets (referred to as the 
“Fiduciary Net Position”). 
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Furthermore, the GASB Standards employ a rate, referred to in such statements as the 
“Discount Rate,” which is used to discount projected benefit payments to their actuarial present 
values.  The Discount Rate is a blended rate comprised of (1) a long-term expected rate of return 
on a pension plan’s investments (to the extent that such assets are projected to be sufficient to pay 
benefits), and (2) a tax-exempt municipal bond rate meeting certain specifications set forth in the 
GASB Standards. 

Finally, the GASB Standards require that the Net Pension Liability be disclosed in the notes 
to the financial statements of the pension system and that a proportionate share of the Net Pension 
Liability be recognized on the balance sheet of the employer, and that an expense be recognized 
on the income statement of the employer. 

Pension Plans Remain Governed by the Pension Code 

As described above, the GASB Standards establish requirements for financial reporting 
purposes.  However, the Pension Plans are ultimately governed by the provisions of the Pension 
Code in all respects, including, but not limited to, the amounts to be contributed by the District to 
the Pension Plans in each year. 

TEACHERS’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS 

The District participates in TRS, which is a cost-sharing multiple-employer defined benefit 
pension plan that was created by the General Assembly for the benefit of Illinois public school 
teachers outside the City of Chicago.  TRS members include all active non-annuitants who are 
employed by a TRS-covered employer, which includes all school districts located outside of the 
City of Chicago, to provide services for which teacher licensure is required. 

The Pension Code sets the benefit provisions of TRS, which can only be amended by the 
General Assembly.  The State maintains primary responsibility for the funding of the plan, but 
contributions from participating employers and members are also required.  The TRS Board of 
Trustees is responsible for the System’s administration. 

For information relating to the actuarial assumptions and methods used by TRS, including 
the Discount Rate and the sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to changes in the Discount Rate, 
see Note 5 to the Audit. 
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Employer Funding of Teachers’ Retirement System 

Under the Pension Code, active members contribute 9.0% of creditable earnings to TRS.  
The State makes the balance of employer contributions to the State on behalf of the District, except 
for a small portion contributed by the teacher’s employer, such as the District.  For Fiscal Years 
2021 through 2025, all amounts contributed by the District to TRS were as follows: 

FISCAL YEAR TRS CONTRIBUTION 

2021 $31,877 
2022 27,377 
2023 53,045 
2024 49,075 
2025 22,875 

______________________________ 
Source: The Fiscal Years 2021 through 2025 Audits. 

For information regarding additional contributions the District may be required to make to 
TRS with respect to certain salary increases and other programs, see Note 5 to the Audit. 

ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL RETIREMENT FUND 

The District also participates in the IMRF, which is a defined-benefit, agent multiple 
employer pension plan that acts as a common investment and administrative agent for units of 
local government and school districts in the State.  The IMRF is established and administered 
under statutes adopted by the General Assembly.  The Pension Code sets the benefit provisions of 
the IMRF, which can only be amended by the General Assembly. 

Each employer participating in the IMRF, including the District, has an employer reserve 
account with the IMRF separate and distinct from all other participating employers (the “IMRF 
Account”) along with a unique employer contribution rate determined by the IMRF Board of 
Trustees (the “IMRF Board”), as described below.  The employees of a participating employer 
receive benefits solely from such employer’s IMRF Account.  Participating employers are not 
responsible for funding the deficits of other participating employers. 

The IMRF issues a publicly available financial report that includes financial statements 
and required supplementary information which may be viewed at the IMRF’s website. 

See Note 5 to the Audit for additional information on the IMRF. 

Contributions 

Both employers and employees contribute to the IMRF.  At present, employees contribute 
4.50% of their salary to the IMRF, as established by statute.  Employers are required to make all 
additional contributions necessary to fund the benefits provided by the IMRF to its employees.  
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The annual rate at which an employer must contribute to the IMRF is established by the IMRF 
Board.  The District’s contribution rate for calendar year 2024 was 3.30% of covered payroll. 

For the calendar years ended December 31, 2020, through December 31, 2024, the District 
contributed the following amounts to IMRF: 

CALENDAR YEAR IMRF CONTRIBUTION 

2020 $38,724 
2021 40,058 
2022 26,073 
2023 20,275 
2024 29,590 

______________________________ 
Source: Actuarial GASB Disclosures Statement 68 prepared by Gabriel, Roeder, Smith & Company as of December 31, 2024. 

Measures of Financial Position 

The following table presents the measures of the IMRF Account’s financial position as of 
December 31 of the years 2020 through 2024, which are presented pursuant to the GASB 
Standards. 

CALENDAR YEAR 
ENDED 

DECEMBER 31 

TOTAL 
PENSION 

LIABILITY 
FIDUCIARY  

NET POSITION 
NET PENSION 

(ASSET)/LIABILITY 

FIDUCIARY NET 
POSITION AS A % OF 

TOTAL PENSION 
LIABILITY 

DISCOUNT 
RATE 

2020 $2,747,731 $3,097,737 $(350,006) 112.74% 7.25% 
2021 2,870,924 3,525,053 (654,129) 122.78% 7.25% 
2022 2,972,499 2,909,753 62,746 97.89% 7.25% 
2023 3,146,086 3,204,601 (58,515) 101.86% 7.25% 
2024 3,334,934 3,434,314 (99,380) 102.98% 7.25% 

______________________________ 
Source: Actuarial GASB Disclosures Statement 68 prepared by Gabriel, Roeder, Smith & Company as of December 31, 2024. 

See Note 5 to the Audit for additional information on the IMRF. 

TEACHER HEALTH INSURANCE SECURITY FUND 

The District participates in the Teacher Health Insurance Security Fund (the “THIS 
Fund”), a cost-sharing, multiple-employer defined benefit post-employment healthcare plan that 
was established by the Illinois legislature for the benefit of retired Illinois public school teachers 
employed outside the city of Chicago.  The THIS Fund provides medical, prescription, and 
behavioral health benefits, but it does not provide vision, dental, or life insurance benefits to 
annuitants of TRS. 
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The State maintains primary responsibility for funding, but contributions from 
participating employers and members are also required.  For Fiscal Year 2025, the District paid 
$17,425 to the THIS Fund, which was a portion of the required contribution.  The District had a 
remaining balance due of $3,433.  For more information regarding the District’s THIS Fund 
obligation, see Note 6 to the Audit. 

BOND RATINGS 

S&P is expected to assign the Bonds a rating of “AA” (Stable Outlook) based on the Policy 
to be issued by BAM.  S&P has assigned the Bonds an underlying rating of “A-” (Negative 
Outlook).  These ratings reflect only the views of S&P.  An explanation of the methodology for 
such ratings may be obtained from S&P.  Certain information concerning the Bonds and the 
District not included in this Official Statement was furnished to S&P and BAM by the District.  
There is no assurance that the ratings will be maintained for any given period of time or that such 
ratings will not be changed by S&P if, in such rating agency’s judgment, circumstances so warrant.  
Any downward change in or withdrawal of the ratings may have an adverse effect on the market 
price of the Bonds. 

Except as may be required by the Undertaking described below under the heading 
“LIMITED CONTINUING DISCLOSURE”, the form of which is attached hereto as APPENDIX C, neither 
the District nor the Underwriter undertakes responsibility to bring to the attention of the owners of 
the Bonds any proposed change in or withdrawal of the ratings or to oppose any such revision or 
withdrawal. 

TAX MATTERS 

THE 2026A BONDS 

Interest on the 2026A Bonds is includible in gross income of the owners thereof for federal 
income tax purposes.  Ownership of the 2026A Bonds may result in other federal income tax 
consequences to certain taxpayers.  Holders of the 2026A Bonds should consult their tax advisors 
with respect to the inclusion of interest on the 2026A Bonds in gross income for federal income 
tax purposes and any collateral tax consequences. 

Interest on the 2026A Bonds is not exempt from present State of Illinois income taxes.  
Ownership of the 2026A Bonds may result in other state and local tax consequences to certain 
taxpayers.  Bond Counsel expresses no opinion regarding any such collateral consequences arising 
with respect to the 2026A Bonds.  Prospective purchasers of the 2026A Bonds should consult their 
tax advisors regarding the applicability of any such state and local taxes. 

THE TAX-EXEMPT BONDS 

Federal tax law contains a number of requirements and restrictions which apply to the 
Tax-Exempt Bonds, including investment restrictions, periodic payments of arbitrage profits to the 
United States, requirements regarding the proper use of bond proceeds and the facilities financed 
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therewith, and certain other matters.  The District has covenanted to comply with all requirements 
that must be satisfied in order for the interest on the Tax-Exempt Bonds to be excludible from 
gross income for federal income tax purposes.  Failure to comply with certain of such covenants 
could cause interest on the Tax-Exempt Bonds to become includible in gross income for federal 
income tax purposes retroactively to the date of issuance of the Tax-Exempt Bonds. 

Subject to the District’s compliance with the above-referenced covenants, under present 
law, in the opinion of Bond Counsel, interest on the Tax-Exempt Bonds is excludible from the 
gross income of the owners thereof for federal income tax purposes and is not includible as an item 
of tax preference in computing the federal alternative minimum tax for individuals under the 
Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended (the “Code”).  Interest on the Tax-Exempt Bonds 
may affect the corporate alternative minimum tax for certain corporations. 

In rendering its opinion, Bond Counsel will rely upon certifications of the District with 
respect to certain material facts within the District’s knowledge.  Bond Counsel’s opinion 
represents its legal judgment based upon its review of the law and the facts that it deems relevant 
to render such opinion and is not a guarantee of a result. 

Ownership of the Tax-Exempt Bonds may result in collateral federal income tax 
consequences to certain taxpayers, including, without limitation, corporations subject to the branch 
profits tax, financial institutions, certain insurance companies, certain S corporations, individual 
recipients of Social Security or Railroad Retirement benefits and taxpayers who may be deemed 
to have incurred (or continued) indebtedness to purchase or carry tax-exempt obligations.  
Prospective purchasers of the Tax-Exempt Bonds should consult their tax advisors as to 
applicability of any such collateral consequences. 

The issue price for original issue discount (as further discussed below) and market discount 
purposes (the “OID Issue Price”) for each maturity of the Tax-Exempt Bonds is the price at which 
a substantial amount of such maturity of the Tax-Exempt Bonds is first sold to the public 
(excluding bond houses and brokers and similar persons or organizations acting in the capacity of 
underwriters, placement agents or wholesalers).  The OID Issue Price of a maturity of the 
Tax-Exempt Bonds may be different from the price set forth, or the price corresponding to the 
yield set forth, on the inside cover page hereof. 

If the OID Issue Price of a maturity of the Tax-Exempt Bonds is less than the principal 
amount payable at maturity, the difference between the OID Issue Price of each such maturity, if 
any, of the Tax-Exempt Bonds (the “OID Bonds”) and the principal amount payable at maturity 
is original issue discount. 

For an investor who purchases an OID Bond in the initial public offering at the OID Issue 
Price for such maturity and who holds such OID Bond to its stated maturity, subject to the 
condition that the District complies with the covenants discussed above, (a) the full amount of 
original issue discount with respect to such OID Bond constitutes interest which is excludible from 
the gross income of the owner thereof for federal income tax purposes; (b) such owner will not 
realize taxable capital gain or market discount upon payment of such OID Bond at its stated 
maturity; (c) such original issue discount is not included as an item of tax preference in computing 



 

-52- 

the alternative minimum tax for individuals under the Code; and (d) the accretion of original issue 
discount in each year may result in certain collateral federal income tax consequences in each year 
even though a corresponding cash payment may not be received until a later year.  Based upon the 
stated position of the Department under State income tax law, accreted original issue discount on 
such OID Bonds is subject to taxation as it accretes, even though there may not be a corresponding 
cash payment until a later year.  Owners of OID Bonds should consult their own tax advisors with 
respect to the state and local tax consequences of original issue discount on such OID Bonds. 

Owners of Tax-Exempt Bonds who dispose of Tax-Exempt Bonds prior to the stated 
maturity (whether by sale, redemption or otherwise), purchase Tax-Exempt Bonds in the initial 
public offering, but at a price different from the OID Issue Price or purchase Tax-Exempt Bonds 
subsequent to the initial public offering should consult their own tax advisors. 

If a Tax-Exempt Bond is purchased at any time for a price that is less than the Tax-Exempt 
Bond’s stated redemption price at maturity or, in the case of an OID Bond, its OID Issue Price plus 
accreted original issue discount (the “Revised Issue Price”), the purchaser will be treated as having 
purchased a Tax-Exempt Bond with market discount subject to the market discount rules of the 
Code (unless a statutory de minimis rule applies).  Accrued market discount is treated as taxable 
ordinary income and is recognized when a Tax-Exempt Bond is disposed of (to the extent such 
accrued discount does not exceed gain realized) or, at the purchaser’s election, as it accrues.  Such 
treatment would apply to any purchaser who purchases an OID Bond for a price that is less than 
its Revised Issue Price.  The applicability of the market discount rules may adversely affect the 
liquidity or secondary market price of such Tax-Exempt Bond.  Purchasers should consult their 
own tax advisors regarding the potential implications of market discount with respect to the 
Tax-Exempt Bonds. 

An investor may purchase a Tax-Exempt Bond at a price in excess of its stated principal 
amount.  Such excess is characterized for federal income tax purposes as “bond premium” and 
must be amortized by an investor on a constant yield basis over the remaining term of the 
Tax-Exempt Bond in a manner that takes into account potential call dates and call prices.  An 
investor cannot deduct amortized bond premium relating to a tax-exempt bond.  The amortized 
bond premium is treated as a reduction in the tax-exempt interest received.  As bond premium is 
amortized, it reduces the investor’s basis in the Tax-Exempt Bond.  Investors who purchase a 
Tax-Exempt Bond at a premium should consult their own tax advisors regarding the amortization 
of bond premium and its effect on the Tax-Exempt Bond’s basis for purposes of computing gain 
or loss in connection with the sale, exchange, redemption or early retirement of the Tax-Exempt 
Bond. 

There are or may be pending in Congress legislative proposals, including some that carry 
retroactive effective dates, that, if enacted, could alter or amend the federal tax matters referred to 
above or affect the market value of the Tax-Exempt Bonds.  It cannot be predicted whether or in 
what form any such proposal might be enacted or whether, if enacted, it would apply to bonds 
issued prior to enactment.  Prospective purchasers of the Tax-Exempt Bonds should consult their 
own tax advisors regarding any pending or proposed federal tax legislation.  Bond Counsel 
expresses no opinion regarding any pending or proposed federal tax legislation. 
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The Service has an ongoing program of auditing tax-exempt obligations to determine 
whether, in the view of the Service, interest on such tax-exempt obligations is includible in the 
gross income of the owners thereof for federal income tax purposes.  It cannot be predicted whether 
or not the Service will commence an audit of the Tax-Exempt Bonds.  If an audit is commenced, 
under current procedures the Service may treat the District as a taxpayer and the holders of the 
Tax-Exempt Bonds may have no right to participate in such procedure.  The commencement of an 
audit could adversely affect the market value and liquidity of the Tax-Exempt Bonds until the audit 
is concluded, regardless of the ultimate outcome. 

Payments of interest on, and proceeds of the sale, redemption or maturity of, tax-exempt 
obligations, including the Tax-Exempt Bonds, are in certain cases required to be reported to the 
Service.  Additionally, backup withholding may apply to any such payments to any Tax-Exempt 
Bond owner who fails to provide an accurate Form W-9 Request for Taxpayer Identification 
Number and Certification, or a substantially identical form, or to any Tax-Exempt Bond owner 
who is notified by the Service of a failure to report any interest or dividends required to be shown 
on federal income tax returns.  The reporting and backup withholding requirements do not affect 
the excludability of such interest from gross income for federal tax purposes. 

Interest on the Tax-Exempt Bonds is not exempt from present State income taxes.  
Ownership of the Tax-Exempt Bonds may result in other state and local tax consequences to 
certain taxpayers.  Bond Counsel expresses no opinion regarding any such collateral consequences 
arising with respect to the Tax-Exempt Bonds.  Prospective purchasers of the Tax-Exempt Bonds 
should consult their tax advisors regarding the applicability of any such state and local taxes. 

QUALIFIED TAX-EXEMPT OBLIGATIONS 

Subject to the District’s compliance with certain covenants, in the opinion of Bond 
Counsel, the Tax-Exempt Bonds are “qualified tax-exempt obligations” under the small issuer 
exception provided under Section 265(b)(3) of the Code, which affords banks and certain other 
financial institutions more favorable treatment of their deduction for interest expense than would 
otherwise be allowed under Section 265(b)(2) of the Code. 

LIMITED CONTINUING DISCLOSURE 

Because at the time of the delivery of the Bonds the District will be an “obligated person” 
(as such term is defined in the Rule) with respect to less than $10,000,000 in aggregate amount of 
outstanding municipal securities, including the Bonds, the District is required to provide to the 
Municipal Securities Rulemaking Board (the “MSRB”), as specified in the Rule, annual financial 
information or operating data regarding the District which annual financial information and 
operating data shall include, at a minimum, that annual financial information and operating data 
which is customarily prepared by the District and is publicly available.  Consequently, pursuant to 
the Rule, the District will enter into a Continuing Disclosure Undertaking (the “Undertaking”) for 
the benefit of the beneficial owners of the Bonds to send the financial information to the MSRB 
for purposes of the Rule and to provide notice of certain events to the MSRB pursuant to the 
requirements of the Rule.  No person, other than the District, has undertaken, or is otherwise 
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expected, to provide continuing disclosure with respect to the Bonds.  The financial information 
to be provided on an annual basis, the events which will be noticed on an occurrence basis and a 
statement of other terms of the Undertaking, including termination, amendment and remedies, are 
set forth in the form of the Undertaking, attached hereto as APPENDIX C. 

The District expects to implement the March 2019, update (Issue 100) of the Illinois 
Association of School Boards’ Policy Reference Education Subscription Service (PRESS) that 
includes disclosure policies and procedures as 4.40–AP, Preparing and Updating Disclosures.  The 
policies specifically include additional procedures to be followed by the District in relation to the 
two new reportable events required by the Rule for undertakings entered into on and after 
February 27, 2019. 

There have been no instances in the previous five years in which the District failed to 
comply, in all material respects, with any undertaking previously entered into by it pursuant to the 
Rule.  A failure by the District to comply with the Undertaking will not constitute a default under 
the Bond Resolutions and beneficial owners of the Bonds are limited to the remedies described in 
the Undertaking.  The District must report any failure to comply with the Undertaking in 
accordance with the Rule.  Any broker, dealer or municipal securities dealer must consider such 
report before recommending the purchase or sale of the Bonds in the secondary market.  
Consequently, such a failure may adversely affect the transferability and liquidity of the Bonds 
and their market price. 

AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

The Audit, contained in APPENDIX A, including the independent auditor’s report 
accompanying the Audit, have been prepared by Zumbahlen, Eyth, Surratt, Foote, & Flynn, Ltd., 
Jacksonville, Illinois (the “Auditor”), and approved by formal action of the Board.  The District 
has not requested the Auditor to update information contained in the Audit nor has the District 
requested that the Auditor consent to the use of the Audit in this Official Statement.  Other than as 
expressly set forth in this Official Statement, the financial information contained in the Audit has 
not been updated since the date of the Audit.  The inclusion of the Audit in this Official Statement 
in and of itself is not intended to demonstrate the fiscal condition of the District since the date of 
the Audit. 

BOOK-ENTRY ONLY SYSTEM 

DTC will act as securities depository for the Bonds.  The Bonds will be issued as 
fully-registered securities registered in the name of Cede & Co. (DTC’s partnership nominee) or 
such other name as may be requested by an authorized representative of DTC.  One fully-registered 
Bond certificate will be issued for each maturity of each series of the Bonds, in the aggregate 
principal amount of such maturity for such series and will be deposited with DTC. 

DTC, the world’s largest securities depository, is a limited-purpose trust company 
organized under the New York Banking Law, a “banking organization” within the meaning of the 
New York Banking Law, a member of the Federal Reserve System, a “clearing corporation” within 
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the meaning of the New York Uniform Commercial Code, and a “clearing agency” registered 
pursuant to the provisions of Section 17A of the Exchange Act.  DTC holds and provides asset 
servicing for over 3.5 million issues of U.S. and non-U.S. equity issues, corporate and municipal 
debt issues, and money market instruments (from over 100 countries) that DTC’s participants 
(“Direct Participants”) deposit with DTC.  DTC also facilitates the post-trade settlement among 
Direct Participants of sales and other securities transactions in deposited securities, through 
electronic computerized book-entry transfers and pledges between Direct Participants’ accounts.  
This eliminates the need for physical movement of securities certificates.  Direct Participants 
include both U.S. and non-U.S. securities brokers and dealers, banks, trust companies, clearing 
corporations, and certain other organizations.  DTC is a wholly-owned subsidiary of The 
Depository Trust & Clearing Corporation (“DTCC”).  DTCC is the holding company for DTC, 
National Securities Clearing Corporation and Fixed Income Clearing Corporation, all of which are 
registered clearing agencies.  DTCC is owned by the users of its regulated subsidiaries.  Access to 
the DTC system is also available to others such as both U.S. and non-U.S. securities brokers and 
dealers, banks, trust companies, and clearing corporations that clear through or maintain a 
custodial relationship with a Direct Participant, either directly or indirectly (“Indirect 
Participants”).  DTC has an S&P rating of “AA+”.  The DTC Rules applicable to its Participants 
are on file with the Commission.  More information about DTC can be found at www.dtcc.com. 

Purchases of Bonds under the DTC system must be made by or through Direct Participants, 
which will receive a credit for the Bonds on DTC’s records.  The ownership interest of each actual 
purchaser of each Bond (“Beneficial Owner”) is in turn to be recorded on the Direct and Indirect 
Participants’ records.  Beneficial Owners will not receive written confirmation from DTC of their 
purchase.  Beneficial Owners are, however, expected to receive written confirmations providing 
details of the transaction, as well as periodic statements of their holdings, from the Direct or 
Indirect Participant through which the Beneficial Owner entered into the transaction.  Transfers of 
ownership interests in the Bonds are to be accomplished by entries made on the books of Direct 
and Indirect Participants acting on behalf of Beneficial Owners.  Beneficial Owners will not 
receive certificates representing their ownership interests in Bonds, except in the event that use of 
the book-entry system for the Bonds is discontinued. 

To facilitate subsequent transfers, all Bonds deposited by Direct Participants with DTC are 
registered in the name of DTC’s partnership nominee, Cede & Co., or such other name as may be 
requested by an authorized representative of DTC.  The deposit of Bonds with DTC and their 
registration in the name of Cede & Co. or such other DTC nominee do not effect any change in 
beneficial ownership.  DTC has no knowledge of the actual Beneficial Owners of the Bonds; 
DTC’s records reflect only the identity of the Direct Participants to whose accounts such Bonds 
are credited, which may or may not be the Beneficial Owners.  The Direct and Indirect Participants 
will remain responsible for keeping account of their holdings on behalf of their customers. 

Conveyance of notices and other communications by DTC to Direct Participants, by Direct 
Participants to Indirect Participants, and by Direct Participants and Indirect Participants to 
Beneficial Owners will be governed by arrangements among them, subject to any statutory or 
regulatory requirements as may be in effect from time to time.  Beneficial Owners of Bonds may 
wish to take certain steps to augment transmission to them of notices of significant events with 
respect to the Bonds, such as redemptions, tenders, defaults, and proposed amendments to the 
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Bond documents.  For example, Beneficial Owners of Bonds may wish to ascertain that the 
nominee holding the Bonds for their benefit has agreed to obtain and transmit notices to Beneficial 
Owners.  In the alternative, Beneficial Owners may wish to provide their names and addresses to 
the Registrar and request that copies of notices be provided directly to them. 

Redemption notices shall be sent to DTC.  If less than all of the Bonds within an issue are 
being redeemed, DTC’s practice is to determine by lot the amount of the interest of each Direct 
Participant in such issue to be redeemed. 

Neither DTC nor Cede & Co. (nor any other DTC nominee) will consent or vote with 
respect to the Bonds unless authorized by a Direct Participant in accordance with DTC’s MMI 
Procedures.  Under its usual procedures, DTC mails an Omnibus Proxy to the District as soon as 
possible after the record date.  The Omnibus Proxy assigns Cede & Co.’s consenting or voting 
rights to those Direct Participants to whose accounts the Bonds are credited on the record date 
(identified in a listing attached to the Omnibus Proxy). 

Redemption proceeds, distributions, and dividend payments on the Bonds will be made to 
Cede & Co., or such other nominee as may be requested by an authorized representative of DTC.  
DTC’s practice is to credit Direct Participants’ accounts upon DTC’s receipt of funds and 
corresponding detailed information from the District or Registrar, on payable date in accordance 
with their respective holdings shown on DTC’s records.  Payments by Participants to Beneficial 
Owners will be governed by standing instructions and customary practices, as is the case with 
securities held for the accounts of customers in bearer form or registered in “street name,” and will 
be the responsibility of such Participant and not of DTC, the Registrar, or the District, subject to 
any statutory or regulatory requirements as may be in effect from time to time.  Payment of 
redemption proceeds, distributions, and dividend payments to Cede & Co. (or such other nominee 
as may be requested by an authorized representative of DTC) is the responsibility of the District 
or the Registrar, disbursement of such payments to Direct Participants will be the responsibility of 
DTC, and disbursement of such payments to the Beneficial Owners will be the responsibility of 
Direct and Indirect Participants. 

DTC may discontinue providing its services as depository with respect to the Bonds at any 
time by giving reasonable notice to the District or the Registrar.  Under such circumstances, in the 
event that a successor depository is not obtained, Bond certificates are required to be printed and 
delivered. 

The District may decide to discontinue use of the system of book-entry transfers through 
DTC (or a successor securities depository).  In that event, Bond certificates will be printed and 
delivered to DTC. 

The information in this section concerning DTC and DTC’s book-entry system has been 
obtained from DTC, and the District takes no responsibility for the accuracy thereof. 

The District will have no responsibility or obligation to any Securities Depository, any 
Participants in the Book-Entry System or the Beneficial Owners with respect to (a) the accuracy 
of any records maintained by the Securities Depository or any Participant; (b) the payment by the 



 

-57- 

Securities Depository or by any Participant of any amount due to any Beneficial Owner in respect 
of the principal amount or redemption price of, or interest on, any Bonds; (c) the delivery of any 
notice by the Securities Depository or any Participant; (d) the selection of the Beneficial Owners 
to receive payment in the event of any partial redemption of the Bonds; or (e) any other action 
taken by the Securities Depository or any Participant. 

CERTAIN LEGAL MATTERS 

Certain legal matters incident to the authorization, issuance and sale of the Bonds are 
subject to the approving legal opinion of Chapman and Cutler LLP, Chicago, Illinois (“Chapman 
and Cutler”), Bond Counsel, who has been retained by, and acts as, Bond Counsel to the District.  
Chapman and Cutler has also been retained by the District to serve as Disclosure Counsel to the 
District with respect to the Bonds.  Although as Disclosure Counsel to the District, Chapman and 
Cutler has assisted the District with certain disclosure matters, Chapman and Cutler has not 
undertaken to independently verify the accuracy, completeness or fairness of any of the statements 
contained in this Official Statement or other offering material related to the Bonds and does not 
guarantee the accuracy, completeness or fairness of such information.  Chapman and Cutler’s 
engagement as Disclosure Counsel was undertaken solely at the request and for the benefit of the 
District, to assist it in discharging its responsibility with respect to this Official Statement, and not 
for the benefit of any other person (including any person purchasing Bonds from the Underwriter), 
and did not include any obligation to establish or confirm factual matters, forecasts, projections, 
estimates or any other financial or economic information in connection therewith.  Further, 
Chapman and Cutler makes no representation as to the suitability of the Bonds for investment by 
any investor. 

NO LITIGATION 

No litigation is now pending or threatened restraining the issuance, sale, execution or 
delivery of the Bonds, or in any way contesting or affecting the validity or enforceability of the 
Bonds or any proceedings of the District taken with respect to the issuance or sale thereof.  A 
certificate to this effect will be delivered by the District with the other customary closing papers 
when the Bonds are delivered. 
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UNDERWRITING 

Pursuant to the terms of a Bond Purchase Agreement (the “Agreement”) between the 
District and Stifel, Nicolaus & Company, Incorporated, St. Louis, Missouri (the “Underwriter” or 
“Stifel”), the Underwriter has agreed to purchase the 2026A Bonds at an aggregate purchase price 
of $___________.  The purchase price will produce an underwriting spread of ____% of the 
principal amount of the 2026A Bonds.  Pursuant to the terms of the Agreement between the District 
and the Underwriter, the Underwriter has agreed to purchase the 2026B Bonds at an aggregate 
purchase price of $___________.  The purchase price will produce an underwriting spread of 
____% of the principal amount of the 2026B Bonds.  Pursuant to the terms of the Agreement 
between the District and the Underwriter, the Underwriter has agreed to purchase the 2026C Bonds 
at an aggregate purchase price of $___________.  The purchase price will produce an underwriting 
spread of ____% of the principal amount of the 2026C Bonds.  The Agreement provides that the 
obligation of the Underwriter is subject to certain conditions precedent and that the Underwriter 
will be obligated to purchase all of the Bonds if any of the Bonds are purchased.  The Bonds may 
be offered and sold to certain dealers (including dealers depositing such Bonds into investment 
trusts, accounts or funds) and others at prices different than the initial public offering price.  After 
the initial public offering, the public offering price of the Bonds may be changed from time to time 
by the Underwriter. 

Stifel and its affiliates comprise a full service financial institution engaged in activities 
which may include sales and trading, commercial and investment banking, advisory, investment 
management, investment research, principal investment, hedging, market making, brokerage and 
other financial and non-financial activities and services.  Stifel and its affiliates may have provided, 
and may in the future provide, a variety of these services to the District and to persons and entities 
with relationships with the District, for which they received or will receive customary fees and 
expenses. 

In the ordinary course of these business activities, Stifel and its affiliates may purchase, 
sell or hold a broad array of investments and actively traded securities, derivatives, loans and other 
financial instruments for their own account and for the accounts of their customers, and such 
investment and trading activities may involve or relate to assets, securities and/or instruments of 
the District (directly, as collateral securing other obligations or otherwise) and/or persons and 
entities with relationships with the District. 

Stifel and its affiliates may also communicate independent investment recommendations, 
market color or trading ideas and/or publish or express independent research views in respect of 
such assets, securities or instruments and may at any time hold, or recommend to clients that they 
should acquire such assets, securities and instruments.  Such investment and securities activities 
may involve securities and instruments of the District. 
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AUTHORIZATION 

This Official Statement has been approved by the District for distribution to prospective 
purchasers of the Bonds.  The Board, acting through authorized officers, will provide to the 
Underwriter at the time of delivery of the Bonds, a certificate confirming that, to the best of its 
knowledge and belief, this Official Statement, together with any supplements thereto, as of the 
date hereof, and at the time of delivery of the Bonds, was true and correct in all material respects 
and did not at any time contain an untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material 
fact required to be stated where necessary to make the statements therein in light of the 
circumstances under which they were made, not misleading. 
 
 

/s/ 
Superintendent 
Community Unit School District Number 4, 

Pike and Adams Counties, Illinois 
________________, 2026 
 



 

 

EXHIBITS 

Exhibit A shows the District’s recent financial history.  Exhibit B provides information on the District’s Fiscal Year 2026 budget.  
Exhibit C provides information on the general fund revenue sources of the District. 

EXHIBIT A — COMBINED STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES 
AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE, FISCAL YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2021-2025  

ED(1) O&M DEBT SERVICE TRANS IMRF 
CAP  

PROJECTS 
WORKING  

CASH TORT FIRE TOTAL 

Beginning Balance  $  631,224 $   167,815 $164,872 $157,029 $240,431 $400,584 $     24,901 $323,057 $  92,789 $2,202,702 
Revenues  3,604,043 322,132 489,373 354,183 120,103 149,283 23,076 560,765 23,076 5,646,034 
Expenditures  3,359,542 360,343 490,227 413,583 110,001 45,358  510,186 7,254 5,296,494 
Net Transfers (13,000) 13,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Other Sources (Uses) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Ending Balance, 6/30/21 $  862,725 $   142,604 $164,018 $  97,629 $250,533 $504,509 $    47,977 $373,636 $108,611 $2,552,242 

Beginning Balance  $  862,725 $   142,604 $164,018 $  97,629 $250,533 $504,509 $     47,977 $373,636 $108,611 $2,552,242 
Revenues  3,621,833 353,527 489,598 447,637 120,163 186,310 24,581 570,327 24,581 5,838,557 
Expenditures  3,762,968 356,116 498,130 390,986 115,205 21,554 0 682,985 11,380 5,839,324 
Net Transfers (7,914) 0 7,914 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Other Sources (Uses) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Ending Balance, 6/30/22 $  713,676 $   140,015 $163,400 $154,280 $255,491 $669,265 $     72,558 $260,978 $121,812 $2,551,475 

Beginning Balance  $  713,676 $   140,015 $163,400 $154,280 $255,491 $669,265 $     72,558 $260,978 $121,812 $2,551,475 
Revenues  4,171,671 470,947 489,574 415,883 113,680 172,283 25,984 594,842 25,983 6,480,847 
Expenditures  4,016,486 478,161 494,183 536,921 114,804 165,591 0 667,457 17,773 6,491,376 
Net Transfers (3,959) 0 3,959 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Other Sources (Uses) 0 0 0 80,205 0 0 0 0 0 80,205 
Ending Balance, 6/30/23 $  864,902 $   132,801 $162,750 $113,447 $254,367 $675,957 $     98,542 $188,363 $130,022 $2,621,151 

Beginning Balance  $  864,902 $   132,801 $162,750 $113,447 $254,367 $675,957 $     98,542 $188,363 $130,022 $2,621,151 
Revenues  4,237,643 508,502 490,453 508,478 153,416 202,490 28,240 640,658 28,240 6,798,120 
Expenditures  4,477,366 529,028 494,634 565,103 125,267 279,351 0 637,644 2,732 7,111,125 
Net Transfers (4,339) 0 4,339 10,000 6,500 0 (16,500) 0 0 0 
Other Sources (Uses) 35,294 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 35,294 
Ending Balance, 6/30/24 $  656,134 $   112,275 $162,908 $  66,822 $289,016 $599,096 $   110,282 $191,377 $155,530 $2,343,440 

Beginning Balance  $  656,134 $   112,275 $162,908 $  66,822 $289,016 $599,096 $   110,282 $191,377 $155,530 $2,343,440 
Revenues  4,022,057 450,938 483,601 458,425 102,258 192,312 30,073 671,224 30,073 6,440,961 
Expenditures  4,467,572 1,224,005(2) 456,331 523,268 157,579 431,647 0 722,776 628 7,983,806 
Net Transfers (8,677) 1,138,928(2) 8,677 25,000 0 0 (1,163,928) 0 0 0 
Other Sources (Uses) 0 0 129,955 0 0 0 2,504,972 0 0 2,634,927 
Ending Balance, 6/30/25 $  201,942 $   478,136 $328,810 $  26,979 $233,695 $359,761 $1,481,399 $139,825 $184,975 $3,435,522 

______________________________ 
Source: The Fiscal Years 2021 through 2025 Audits. 
(1) Excludes payments made by the State to TRS with respect to District employees, commonly referred to as “on-behalf” payments. 
(2) Increase in expenditures is due in large part to a transfer from the Working Cash Fund to pay for construction of the Ag Building.  See “THE DISTRICT—Management Discussion” herein for more 

information.



 

 

EXHIBIT B-1 — BUDGET, FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2026  

 ED(1) O&M 
DEBT 

SERVICE TRANS IMRF 
CAP  

PROJECTS 
WORKING  

CASH TORT FIRE TOTAL 

EST. BEGINNING BALANCE, 7/1/25 $   386,534 $1,460,221 $328,810 $  26,978 $218,584 $359,760 $1,484,359 $137,602 $184,975 $4,587,823 

REVENUES 3,831,279 380,201 495,943 435,718 131,416 240,000 31,577 720,000 31,577 6,297,711 

EXPENDITURES 4,789,516 1,932,286 633,942 626,500 178,928 400,000 0 825,126 104,500 9,490,798 

OTHER SOURCES (USES) 700,000 425,000 0 175,000 0 0 (1,300,000)(2) 0 0 0 

EST. ENDING BALANCE, 6/30/26 $   128,297 $   333,136 $190,811 $  11,196 $171,072 $199,760 $   215,936 $32,477 $112,052 $1,394,737 
______________________________ 
Source: Budget for the District for Fiscal Year 2026.  The beginning fund balances were estimated by the District at the time the budget was adopted.  Consequently, such balances may not match the 

ending fund balances set forth in the Fiscal Year 2025 Audit. 
(1) Excludes payments made by the State to TRS with respect to District employees, commonly referred to as “on-behalf” payments. 
(2) The transfers to the Educational Fund and the Operations and Maintenance Fund are proceeds of the 2024 Bonds being used to pay for the Ag Building. 



 

 

EXHIBIT B-2 — OPERATING FUNDS, FISCAL YEAR 2026 PROJECTED RESULTS AND THREE-YEAR PROJECTIONS  

REVENUES  
(INCLUDING 

TRANSFERS IN) FY 2026 FY 2027 FY 2028 FY 2029 

 
TOTALS 

ED FUND $   4,625,179 $4,320,405 $4,232,181 $  4,096,254 $17,274,019 

O&M FUND 2,371,311 480,446 443,359 456,660 3,751,776 

TRANSPORTATION 435,718 712,300 469,796 507,451 2,125,265 

WORKING CASH 31,577 735,899 36,976 38,085 842,537  

EXPENDITURES 
(INCLUDING 

TRANSFERS OUT) FY 2026 FY 2027 FY 2028 FY 2029 

 
TOTALS 

ED FUND $   4,665,914 $4,450,019 $4,227,636 $  4,057,555 $17,401,124 

O&M FUND 2,774,225 484,473 482,183 480,289 4,221,170 

TRANSPORTATION 604,500 505,950 515,509 525,259 2,151,218 

WORKING CASH 1,491,110 600,000 175,000 30,000 2,296,110 
 

ENDING FUND BALANCES FY 2026 FY 2027 FY 2028 FY 2029 

ED FUND $161,207 $31,593 $36,138 $74,837 

O&M FUND 75,222 71,195 32,372 8,742 

TRANSPORTATION (141,804) 64,547 18,833 1,026 

WORKING CASH 21,866 157,765 19,741 27,826 
 



 

 

EXHIBIT C — GENERAL FUND REVENUE SOURCES, 
FISCAL YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2021-2025 

 
 YEAR 

ENDED 
JUNE 30, 

2021 

YEAR 
ENDED 

JUNE 30, 
2022 

YEAR 
ENDED 

JUNE 30, 
2023 

YEAR 
ENDED 

JUNE 30, 
2024 

YEAR 
ENDED 

JUNE 30, 
2025 

Local Sources 35.54% 41.17% 37.93% 36.16% 40.63% 
State Sources 44.64% 42.94% 40.79% 38.22% 42.00% 
Federal Sources 19.82% 15.89% 21.28%(1) 25.62%(1) 17.37% 

TOTAL 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 
______________________________ 
Source: The Fiscal Years 2021 through 2025 Audits.  For purposes of this Exhibit, the General Fund includes the Educational Fund and the 

Operations and Maintenance Fund. 
(1) Increase in Federal Sources is due in large part to the District’s receipt of ESSER funds.  See “STATE AID—Federal COVID-19 Funds 

Distributed to the District” herein. 
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~ 
Qualified 
Adverse 
Disclaimer 

[!] Unqualified 

§ Reviewed by Oistncl SupenntendenVAdm1rns1rator 

Provided to Township Treasure, (Cook County only) 
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Single Audit Questions 217-782-7970 or fsm@isbe.net 
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Townstup Treasurer Name: 

Email Address 
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on o, bf!fore Octobt, 1S. Ptease ~ee AFR Instructions for complete submission procedures. 
~ 

• An ,-uppor\lng docume,nm1on rnun h ~mbtddtd H M,c,oioft word { docl or Adobe(" .pdfJ and ,n-serted within ub .. Opinions & Notes• . 
Thue documenn include-: Tht: Aud11, Managtment tc-uer. oi:,inlo-n lc-ueu. Compll.ance letters, F1nan~,1 no1e-s, e1c. 
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5 Submit Pae,:r(oeyof AFRwjth Signatures 
a) The auditor must send an offiical pape r copy of the AFR form (cover through Piie 9 at minimum) to the School District whh the t1uditor slanature. 

b) Upon receipt, the School D1sttict s-gns and retains one copy for their records. The School Oim1ct provtde.s the 1owruhip tf"ll!i$Urtr (if appl!cable) ,1nd 
the Regional Superintendent's offke Wllh a copy no later than October 1S, annually. 
Nore: Township Treasuttus and Retjional Supe,;nrendenu may prefer o comp.lere po~r copy in lieu of an e/ecrroriic /lie. Please comply with rheir requests os ne<-essory. 

• Ve-lJow Book, CPE., and Peer Revtew requlremenu mus1 be met If the Auditor Issues an opiniorti statlna •Governmental Auditms .Stand.ards .. were ut1li1:ed. 
Ee®r11 Sinatt AI.Jdit 2 CFR 200 f>OO 

6 . quallfluttons of Auditing Firm 
• ~chool d~strict/jolnt agreement ll!nltllu must verdv lhe quallflcallons of the auditing firm by 1equesting the most w11ent peer fevfew repon and the 

correspond,ne acctpunce reutr ftom I hi! approved pl!tr ft!-vlew proer-am, for the turrent peer review period. 
• A sthool dis1r1ct/jornt .aitetml!nt who l!ngages with .an audl1ing fl,m who 1s not hcen$ed and qualified Wlll be required to comple te a new a,udit bv, quahfled 

aud11ing f11m at 1he school distnct's/,oint agreement's expen$~ 

AFR Page No, 

~ 

}Ji 
37.39 

,!l1 

!! 
!.! 
!! 
~ 
:!l 
~ 
!.! 
~ 



Page 2 

AUDITOR'S QUESTIONNAIRE 

INSTRUCTIONS: If your rev,ew and testing of state, local, and federal Programs revealed any of the following statements to be true, then check the box on the left and 

attach the appropriate findings/comments. 

PART A· FINDINGS 

D 1. One or more school board members, administrators, certified school business offictals, o r other qualifying district employees fa iled to file economic interested 

X 

statements pursuant to the 11/mois Government Ethics Act. {S ILCS 4Z0/4A-101) 

2. One or more custodians of funds failed to comply with the bonding requirements pursuant to Illinois School Code /105 ILCS 5/8-2;l0·20.l9:29·6/. 

3. One or more contracts were executed or purchases made contrary to the provulons of the Jlflnois School Code (105 ILCS S/10-20.11/. 

4. One or more violations of the Public funds Deposit Act or the Public funds Investment Act were noted /30 ILCS 225/1 et. seq. ond 30 /LCS 235/1 et. seq]. 

5. Restricted funds were commingled In the account[ng records or used for other than the purpose for which they were restricted. 

6. One o r moce short-term loans or short-term debt Instruments were executed in non-conformity with the applicable authonzins statute or without statutory Authority. 

7. One or more long-term loans or long-term debt instruments were executed in non-conformity with the applicable authorizing statute or without statutorv Authority. 

8 . Corporate Personal Property Replacement Tax monies were deposited and/or used without first satisfying the lien imposed pursuant to the I/liners State Revenue 

Sharinp Act /30 ILC5 lJ5/J2}. 

0 9. One or more interlund loans were made ln non-conformity with the applicable authorizing statute or without statutory authorization per the Hlfnois Sc.hoot Code (10S ILCS 

5/10-22.33, 20-4 and 20-51, 

10. One or more interfund loans were outstandmg beyond the term provided by statute per Illinois School Code {105 ILCS 5/10-22.33, 20•4, 20·5}. 

11. One or more permanent transfers were made In non-conformity with the appl1cable authorlzrng statute/regufatlon or without statutory/regulatory authonzat1on per Illinois 

School Code {10S ILCS S/l 7-2AJ, 

12. Substantlal, or systematic misdass1f1c.at10n of budgetary Items such as, but not limited to, revenues, receipts, expenditures, disbursements, or expenses were observed. 

13. The Chan of Accounts used to deflne and control budget and accoun ting records does not conform to the minimum requiremen ts imposed by 

IS8E rules pursuant to 111/nois Schoo/Code /105 ILCS 5/2-3.27; 2-3.28). 

14. At least one of the following forms was filed with IS8E late: The FY24 AFR (1S8E FORM 50-35), fY24 Annual Statement of Affairs (1S8E form 50-37), or FY25 

8udget (IS8E FORM S0-361. Explain in the comments box below in pursuant to 11/lna/s School Code [105 /LCS 5/3-15.l; 5/JO-l 7; 5/J 7-l}. 

PART B • FINANCIAL DIFFICULTIES/CERTIFICATION Criteria pursuant to the Illinois School Code /105 ILCS 5/lA·B[. 

□ 

□ 

□ 

□ 

15. The district has Issued ta.x anticipation warrants or tax anticipation notes in antkipat1on of a second year's taxes when warrants or notes In 

anticipation of current year taxes are still out standing, as authorized by Illinois School Code [J05 ILC5 5/17-16 or 34-23 through 34-27/. 

16. The dlstrlc-t has Issued short-term debt agalnst two future revenue .sources, such as, but not hmited to, taw anticipation warrants and General State Aid 

certiflcates or tax anticipation warrants and revenue anticipation notes. 

17. The dist rict has Issued school or teacher orders for wages as permitted in Illinois School Code /105 ILCS 5/8-16, 32•7.2 ond 34&76/ or issued funding 

bond, for this purpose pursuant to Illinois Schoo/Cade /l05 ILC5 5/8-6; 32-7.2; 34-75; and 19-8). 

18. The district has for two consecutive years shown an excess of expenditures/other uses over revenues/other sources and beginning fund balances 

on its annual financial report for the aggregate totals of the Educational, Operatlons & Maintenance, Transponation, and Working Cash Funds. 

PART C • OTHER ISSUES 

19. Stud~nt Activity Funds, Imprest Funds, or other funds maintained by the dist rict were excluded from the audit. 

Page 2 

20. Flndlngs, other than those listed ln Part A, were reported {e.g. student activity findings, slgniffcant deficiend es internal controls), These findings may be described extensively in the financial notes. 

□ 

21. Check this box If the district 1s subject to the Property Tax Extension limitation Law. Effective Date: IEx: 00/00/00001 -------
22. If the type of Auditor Report designated on the cover page ,s other than an unquallfied opinion and ls due to reason(s) other than solely Cash Basis Accounting, 

please check and explaln the reason($) m the box below. 

Printed: 1/23/2026 ( 14bbd7b4-7396-4521-a06a-t9f936b6c1 Sa} 



PART D . QUALIFICATIONS OF AUDITING FIRM 

• School district/joint agreement entities must verify the qualifications of the auditing firm by requesting the most current peer review report and the corresponding acceptance letter from the 

approved peer review program for the current peer review. 

• A school district/joint agreement who engages with an auditing firm who is not licensed and qualified will be required to complete a new audit by a qualified auditing firm at the school 
district's/joint agreement's expense. 

Comments Applicable to the Auditor's Questlonnolre: 

Zumbahlen, Eyth, Surratt, Foote & Flynn, Ltd. 
Name of Audit Firm (print) 

The undersi9ned affirms that this audit wos conducted by o qualified auditing firm and In occordonce with the applicable standards {23 llli'nois 

Admininrotive Code Port 100} ond the scope of the ovdit conformed to the requirements of subsection (o} or (b} of 23 llllnois Administrative Code Port 100 
Section 110, as oppl,coble. 

~t ~ s~Jf,r/$;m>i=~~ 1/29/2026 
mm/dd/yyyy 
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FINANCIAL PROFILE INFORMATION 

Required to be completed for school districts only. 

A. Tax Rates (Enter the tax rate - ex: .0150 for $1.50} 

Tax Year 2024 Equalized Assessed Valuation (EAV): 68,378,701 

Educational 

Rate(s): 0 016993 + 

Operations & 

Maintenance 

0.005310 + 

Transportation 

0.001847 

Combined Total 

0.024150 

Working Cash 

0.000462 

A tax rate must be entered in the Educational, Operations and Maintenance, Transportation, and Working Cash boxes 

above. If the tax rate i s zero, enter "O". 

B. Results of Operations • 

Receipts/Revenues 

4,961,493 

Disbursements/ 

Expenditures 

6,214,845 

Excess/ (Deficiency) 

(1,253,352) 

Fund Balance 

2,188,456 
• The numbers shown are the sum of entries on Pages 7 & 8, lines 8, 17, 20, and 81 for the Educational, Operations & Maintenance, 

Transportation, and Working Cash Funds. 

C. Short-Term Debt u 
CPPRT Notes TAWs TANs TO/EMP. Orders EBF/GSA Certificates 

0 + 

Other 

500,000 

0 
Total 

500,000 
• • The numbers shown are the sum of entries on page 26. 

D. Long-Term Debt 

+ 

Check the applicable box for long-term debt allowance by type of district. 

a. 6.9% for elementary and high school districts. 

b. 13.8% for unit districts. 

Long-Term Debt Outstanding: 

c. Long-Term Debt (Principal only) 

Outstanding: .............................. .. . 

E. Material Impact on Financial Position 

Acct 

511 

0 + 0 + 

9,436,261 

3,015,165 

If applicable, check any of the following i tems that may have a material impact on the entity's financial position during future reporting periods. 

Attach sheets as needed explaining each i tem checked. 

Pending Litigation 

Material Decrease In EAV 

Material Increase/Decrease in Enrollment 

Adverse Arbitration Ruling 

Passage of Referendum 

Taxes Filed Under Protest 

Decisions By Local Board of Review or Illinois Property Tax Appeal Board (PTAB) 

Other Ongoing Concerns (Describe & ltemiie) 

Comments: 

Printed: 1123/2026 
{ 14bbd7b4-7396-4521-a06a-f9f936b6c 18a} 

0 + 
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District Name: 

District Code: 

County Name: 

Griggsville-Perry CUSO 4 

01075004026 

Pike, Adams 

1. Fund Balance to Revenue Ratio: 
Total Sum of Fund Balance (P8, Cells C81, D81, F81 & 181) 

Total Sum of Direct Revenues (P7, Cell CS, 08, FS & 18) 

Less: Operating Debt Pledged to Other Funds (P8, Cell C54 thru D74) 
(Excluding C:D57, C:D61, C:D65, C:D69 and C:D73) 

2. Expenditures to Revenue Ratio: 
Total Sum of Direct Expenditures (P7, Cell Cl7, 017, F17, 117) 

Total Sum of Direct Revenues (P7, Cell C8, D8, F8, & 18) 
Less: Ooeratine Debt Pledeed to Other Funds (P8, Cell CS4 thru 074) 

(Excluding C:D57, C:D61, C:D65, C:D69 and C:D73) 
Possible Adjustment: 

3. Days Cash on Hand: 
Total Sum of Cash & Investments (PS, Cell C4, D4, F4, 14 & CS, OS, FS & 15) 

Total Sum of Direct Expenditures (P7, Cell Cl7, D17, fl7 & 117) 

4. Percent of Short-Term Borrowing Maximum Remaining: 
Tax Anticipation warrants Borrowed (P26, Cell F6-7 & FU) 
EAV x 85% x Combined Tax Rates (P3, Cell J7 and JlO) 

s. Percent of Long-Term Debt Margin Remaining: 
long-Term Debt Outstanding (P3, Cell H38) 
Total Long-Term Debt Allowed (P3, Cell H32) 

Printed: 1/23/2026 
{14bbd7b4-7396-4521-a06a-f9f936b6c1 Ba} 

ESTIMATED FINANCIAL PROFILE SUMMARY 
Financial Profile Website 

Funds lO, 20, 40, 70 + (50 & 80 if negat ive) 

Funds 10, 20, 40, & 70, 

Minus Funds IO & 20 

Funds 10, 20 & 40 

Funds 10. 20. 40 & 70, 
Minus Funds 10 & 20 

Funds 10, 20 40 & 70 

Funds 10, 20, 40 divided by 360 

Funds 10, 20 & 40 
(.85 x EAV) x Sum of Combined Tax Rates 

* 

Total 
2,188,456.00 

4,952,816.00 

(8,677.00) 

Total 
6,214,845.00 
4,952,816.00 

(8,677.00) 

Total 
2,706,595.00 

17,263.46 

Total 
0.00 

1,403,643.78 

Total 
3,015,165.00 
9,436,260.74 

Ratio Score 
0.442 Weight 

Value 

Ratio Score 
1.255 Adjustment 

Weight 

l.342 Value 

Days Score 
156.78 Weight 

Value 

Percent Score 
100.00 Weight 

Value 

Percent Score 
68.04 Weight 

Value 

Total Profile Score: 

Estimated 2026 Financial Profile Designation: 

Total Profile Score may change based on data provided on the Financial Profile 

Information page 3 and by the t iming of mandated categorical payments. Final score 

will be calculated by 15BE. 

4 
0.35 

1.40 

1 
1 

0.35 

070 

3 
0.10 

0.30 

4 
0.10 
0.40 

3 
0.10 
0.30 

Page4 
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Pege5 BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS Pa~5 
STATEMENT OF ASSETS ANO LIABILITIES ARISING FROM CASH TRANSACTIONS 

STATEMENT OF POSITION AS OF JUNE 30, 2025 

A B C D E F G H K 
110) (20) _(30) l40) (S<I) (60) 110) (BO) l90) 

"'5£TS Munidp11 
(Enter Whole Dolt~n.) "'"· Education11I 

Ope,..t~M & 
Debt Snvlce~ frilnsport»tion A:t-tiremc.i,1/So<iill ~pibltPl-o;.,cu. WOffin&Ca>•h Ton 

l'in,Pnevei,tioi,& 

2 Milint•n•nc;• 
Sot<uritv 

~fitty 

3 CURRENT ASSETS (100) 

C•$h (Account$ 1 U 1hro1.1gh US) 1 680,099 413,3,083 3ls.,Bl0 62,014 245,3?3 J59,761 1,481,399 200,490 184,97S 
120 

l H esRec!'ivilbk 130 

lnletfund Rl!'Ceivilble~ 140 4, 4J8 

lnh!flOYll!:rnme-nta.1 ACCOlilllS Rec~abtit ISO 

OttM!r Rtt~•bki l<O 

110 

Pritpaidl Ue!mi 180 12,438 

Othff OHritnt An.els (OH<ri.bc & ttembe) 190 

Tot.al OJrrfflt Ass.ts 702,537 483,083 328,810 62,014 249,811 359,761 1,481,399 200,490 184,975 

work.I. of Art & t1is10t1u1 T1e.sures 210 

L•"d 220 

Bta1ding & 8ulktlng rn,.prOYements 230 

SI.ti!: lmp,OYel'Mt'lts & lnfrutr~cture 240 

Ci1p1u1liled Equ,pment lSO 

consttuctl~ 1n Proaress '"' An,ount Avil11•blt in Debi Sc-rvicie f unds ""' A,noui,t to~ PrOVT~ fo, PAyme.nt on long-Term Debt 350 

lot.-1 Capital A»cb 

lnltrfund Pilylbl«'- 410 4,438 

ln1c,aovern,m«,ti1I Atcouni-s Payable: 420 

430 1,562 3S 6,353 632 
Co11tr.J1ctS Payilble. ""' 
lo.ru Payable 460 415.000 35.000 50,000 

Sil1Arici & S.-nefiu P~~b•~ '70 

P.lytoll O>tdLJCt~s & w rthho&d1ngs ,ao 81,157 3,385 9,763 10,033 
OefeffNI Rhll!:fl~S & Ot:htt Cunrnt liabitn1H 49() 

DYe to Actf'llity Fund Orgilniutions 4'3 

Total Curre'l-t liilbilitie:i; S00.S9S 4.947 0 3S,03S 16,116 0 60.66S 

lon:&•ferm Ocbt Payilblc (Gci,cr.flObllgiltion, Revenue, Othcrt "' Tou1 Lonc•Tum U.bilitiu 

Rcsc-rvtd Fund StbMe 71• 60,027 50,000 359,761 

Unre~rved f und 8-.ilf•nce "" 141,915 428,136 328,810 26,979 133,69'5 t,1181,399 139,82S \84,975 

lnvrs~nt In Gener~ F.-xcd Anets 

l ot.I !Hbl1itin a.nd Fund 611:ii,nce 702,537 483,083 328,810 62,014 249,811 359,761 1,481,399 200,490 184,975 

A.SSE'TS /LIABILITIES for Student Activity Funds 

St~ent AWvltv F1,1nd C•,h ilnd lnvcsimcnu 126 lSS,293 

Total Student Activity Qlrre.nt ~ for Studr-nt Activity funds 185,293 

CVR RE.NT u-.BtUTIES 14001 for Student Adhrity funds: 

lotalCum:nl l 1•b1l11t«t For Studc:i,I A(tivitv funds 0 
Rc~ed 5-U'dcnt Activity Fund 8,al.:i,ncc- For Student Actt'llity Fundi; m 185,293 

50 Total Sludil!:nl M:IMty UabO.tiei arwt fur,d Biil•~-~ctlvlty Funds ~m --~· !:7~~= ---- - - ----

Total ASSETS /LJABIUTIES Oisttlc:t •with Student Activity Funds 

lotal 0.uTent Aueu Dlnrkt with Student Activity J unds 887,830 483,083 328,810 62,014 249,811 359,761 1,481,3~ 200,490 184,975 

lotill Oipit.t1 A.ss~U OiJtrla with Student Activity funds 

lota} Current U.bititiH District with Student Arnvity funds 500,595 4,947 0 3S,035 16,1 16 0 60,665 

lOffG.TERM UABIUTIES (SOO) OiwKt with Student Ar.tmtyFundJ 

ToUil Lont•Tcrm liitbilitiff District with Student Acti'irity Funds 

Rese~d fund B-,,l•n<.c Oi'-lriGI wi1h Stud«il Activity fl.Ind$ '" 2~S,320 S0,000 0 0 0 359,761 0 

Unrcsc-rvcd fund 8ala.nce Oistriet withS.udr.nt Acti'llllv fund" no 141,915 428,136 328,810 26,97_9 233.695 0 1,481,399 139,825 184,9JS 

tnve.s1ment 1n G«ic-r•I fi:,i.~ Aucts Distrltt with Student AGIMty fun~ 

Tot.ti Uablllties AM fund 8.lllilnte Dh;1rkt: wrth Student Activity Funck 887,830 483,083 328,810 62,014 249,811 3S9,761 1,481.399 200,490 184,97S 

Ptlflt Oate- l f.?3(20;26 
See Accompanying Noles to the Financial Stalemen1s {14bbd7b-4-7396--4521-a06a-t9t9l6b6ct8a} 



A 

AS5£TS 

2 
((nter Whole Oollan.) 

J WRAEN'T ASSETS ClOOI 

~1,i, IAc:couriu 111 UV°"lh 11S)' 

T iixc, Recei11,1blc 

lrttcrlund M:ece,...•blie1 

lntc:-r10¥C"rn11M:rtt•I A«oYnts Aecefvable 

Prq :mdltl"ms 

Oll\et Current Miets (Dc-sa1be & UcmEu:I 

Tot,I Q,vnnt AJMU 

Wo rk\ of Art & H15to,1ol frUSUJIPS 

""" 8u~d,ng & Bt,,klll\& IMpt~Cnt_i 

Site lmprOW?;ments & lnftilitructlKC 

CuiU1litcd Eqvlpmenl 

Connructlon In Proa,cn 

Affloun1 A"'•ili~ in Ot:bl Se-niicc J:undl 

Amount to be Pfo~cd for P.1ytM-nt 011 L°"-8• Tcrm Otbt 

ToUI C..pital Assets 

CURREHr UA8UJTIE$ (400} 

lntcrlund Pi1V•~ 

lntcrpcrnrneo:nt•I Ac;cO\lf'I-' P•Vibl'I!" 

loans P• v•blc 

Slla1Hu & 8el"lefiu ~vable 

P•vroll Oeducdcn, g, Witl'lholdtn, , 

~rerre-cl Re11enuN & Olher Currcr\t litbilllic~ 

OIi.ie toActlYity rund 0-1.aniuidons 

Total 0.lrnnl U..bllltiti 

LONG-TUM UA.BIUTIES (SOO} 

Long-Tttm Oetn Pay•blC (Gcfl~r•I Oblttation, Ae~nuc, Otlier) 

Tctal Long-Tenn liabtlitiff 

Rt~erved Fund S..l.anc-• 

UnruerYN! Fund 811l11l"K'.e 

ln~tme-nt 11'1 Ge-net Ill Fl)(c,d A\~lJ. 

Tohl U11bilmH llnd F,und 811~nte 

ASSETS /LI.A.Bl LI TIES for Student Activity Funds 
44 CUfUtENT ASSETS (loo) fot Student AdMty FW1Cb 

45 ScudentActt,,,ityfundCuhu1d lrwHlments 

46 tou,I Studf.M Acthrity Cun-ent AsattJ fo, s,uca.nt Acttvity Fund\ 

47 ruRRENTllABIUTIES(eo)rorstudentActMtvf\mdJ 

48 Tot-..1 Curre-nl ~11bilities for Stvdtnl Aai...,;ty F1,1nch 

B 

A<«. 

120 

130 

140 

15o 

160 

170 

180 

190 

210 

"° ,,. 
240 

''° , .. 
340 

'"' 

'10 

4,0 

4,0 -"'" 
470 

480 

490 

493 

Sll 

714 

'"' 

"" 

49 RC"~C'Ned Stuc!entAct111ityFundS./11n« Fo, Student AcdYiryFunch 715 

50 Tot-..1 Sludent Actirity U11bilities and FUl'ld Blllllnc:c For Stvoent Activity funds 

Total ASSETS /LIABIUTIES District with Student ActMty Funds 

Total 0.uffnt Ass•Ht- Dklrlct with St~nt Activity F!Jf'l<b 

lotitl C..pit;iil A.uetJ Ol"strirt wlthStudf:nt Actllllity funcb 

55 WR.RENT UABIUTIES (400) 0tstrict with Stuck-nt Actiitity funds 

56 TOt.111 Current li;iibilitin Dutric:t with St udent A(-livity 1'unds 

l.ONG-TUIM LJ.AallffiES(SOO) ~wfth.$h,cknt A<tivftv Fvnds 

fo™ l.ong•Term U11bilirle,t. Dbtrkt with.student Ac.tMty Ft.Wleh 

ReiHYed fu~ Bll!llntt OtWkt wtui Student Atllvity fund, 

Unru~rv«I fund IMl11~ Otilfict with Student Actlwty Ful'l-ds 

ln"H"Umen. in Gcner, 1 f'bfltd A~«U 01i.tf1Ct with Stucf~I Atlmtv f und, 

ToUI ~bilitles llnd Fund lbl:aM• Distri(I whh s~"'""nl Activity funds 

Pmt Oat~. 112Jl2026 
{14bbdi"b4--7396--4S21-a06a•f9'9l6b6<:18a) 

114 

'"' 

L 

Ac;erq,Fund 

BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES ARISING FROM CASH TRANSACTIONS 

STATEMENT OF POSITION AS OF JUNE 30, 2025 

M N 
Account Groups 

59.817 

9,353,325 

287,490 

1,471,618 
851,9 19 

12.024.169 

12,024,169 

12,0:24,169 

12,024.169 

12,024.169 

12.024,169 

328,810 
2:.686.355 

3,0IS.16S 

~.0IS,16S 

3,01S.16S 

3,015,16S 

3,015,16~ 

3.015,165 

3,015.165 

See Accompanying Notes to tne F,nanc,al Statements 
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21 
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23 
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28 
29 
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Page7 BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENT 
STATEMENT OF REVENUES RECEIVED/REVENUES, EXPENDITURES/DISBURSED/EXPENDITURES, OTHER 

A 

Description (Enter whole Dollars) 

RECEIPTS/REVENUES 

LOCAL SOURCES 

FLOW-THROUGH RECEIPTS/REVENUES FROM ONE DISTRJCTTO ANOTHER DISTRICT 

STATESOURCES 

FEDERAL SOURCES 

Tot.ii Direct Receipts/Revenues 

Recerpts/Rewmues for '"On Behalf"' PaymMts 

Total Receipts/Revenues 

DISBURSEMEP<TS/EXPENDfTURES 

lnstructJon 

Support SONlces 

community Services 

Payments to Othe, Districts & Governmental Units 

Debt Service 

Total Direct Olsbursements/£>1penditures 

Oisbursements/&tpenditures for "On Behotr Payments 
2 

Total Disbursements/Expenditures 

E>ccess of Direct Receipts/Revenues Over funder) Direct Disbursements/Expe,nditures 

OTHER SOURCES/USES OF FUNDS 

OTHER SOURCES OF FUNDS {7000) 

PERMANENT TRANSFER FROM VARIOUS FUNDS 

Abollshmf?nl of the Working Cash fund U 

Abatement~• the Worklne Cash fund 
11 

TransferofWorkine: Cash Fund Interest 

Transfer Amooe Funds 

Transfer of Interest 

Transfer from Capital Project Fund toO&M Fund 

TraMfer of Excess Fire Prevention & Safety Ta,. and Interest Proce~ds to O&M Fund 
4 

Transfer to Exc.ess Fire Prc11entlon &. SJfetv Bond and Interest Proceeds to Oebt Service-

Fund S 

SAlE OF BONDS (7200) 

Principal on 8ond5, Sold 

Premium on Bonds Sold 

Acvued lnterf!st on Bonds Sold 

Sate or Compensation for Fixed Assets • 
Tr.Jmrer to Oebt Service to Pav Principal on Lease~u 

Tunsfer to Oebt Service to Pay Interest on leases
0 

Transfer to Oebt Service to Pav Principal on Revenue 8ond5o 

Transfer to Oebt Service Fund to Pay Interest on Revenue Boncb 

Transfer to Capital Projects Fund 

IS8E Loan Proc~l!ds 

O ther Sources Not Classified Elsewhere 

Total Other Sources of Fonds 

Print Date. 1/23/2026 
{14b1Jd7b4-7396--4521-a06a-f9f936tl6c 1 Sa) 

B 

Acct# 

1000 

1000 

3000 

4000 

3998 

1000 

2000 

3000 

4000 

5000 

4180 

• 

7110 

7110 

7120 

7130 

7140 

7150 

7160 

7170 

7210 

7220 

7230 

7300 

7400 

7500 

7600 

7700 

7800 

7900 

79')0 

SOURCES (USES) AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE 
ALL FUNDS • FOR THE YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2025 

C D E F G H 
1101 IW) (301 (401 ISO) (60) 

Operations & 
Municipal 

Educational Debt Seivices Transportation Retirement/ Sod .ail Capital Projects 
Mc1intenance 

Security 

1,471,796 345,672 483,601 120,488 93,967 192,312 

0 0 0 0 

1,773,271 105,266 0 337,937 6,315 0 

776,990 0 0 0 1,976 0 

4,022,057 450,938 483,601 458,425 102,258 192,312 

1,380,984 

5,403,041 450,938 483,601 458,425 102,258 192,312 

3,009,491 72,735 

1,157,648 1,224,005 523,268 79,957 431,647 

46,560 0 0 4,887 

253,873 0 0 0 0 0 

0 0 456,331 0 0 

4,467,572 1,224,005 456,331 523,268 157,579 431,647 

1,380,984 0 0 0 0 0 

5,848,556 1,224,005 456,331 523,268 157,579 431,647 

(445,515) (773,067) 27,270 (64,843) (55,321) (239,335) 

1,138,928 25,000 

129,955 

6,178 

2,499 

0 

0 

0 

0 1,138,928 138,632 25,000 0 0 

See Accompanying Notes to the Financial Statements 

Page 7 

J K 
(701 180) (90) 

Fi,e Prevention & 
Working Cash To<t 

Safety 

30,073 671,224 30,073 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 
30,073 671,224 30,073 

30,073 __ 671,224 30,073 

256,204 

466,572 628 

0 

0 0 

0 0 

722,776 628 

0 0 

722,776 628 

30,073 (51,552) 29,445 

2,335,045 

169,927 

2,504,972 0 0 
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A 

BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENT 
STATEMENT OF REVENUES RECEIVED/REVENUES, EXPENDITURES/DISBURSED/EXPENDITURES, OTHER 

SOURCES {USES) AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE 
ALL FUNDS - FOR THE YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2025 

B C D E F G 
(10) (20) (30) (40) (SO) 

Municipal 

H 
160) 

Description (Enter Whole Dollars) Operations & 
Acct rt Educational Debt Services TransporUtion Retirement/ Soc:lal Capital Projects 

Maintenance 
2 

45 OTHER USES Of FUNDS (8000) 

46 PERMANENTTIIANSFER TO VARIOVS OTHER FUNDS (8100) 

47 Abolrshment or Abat~ment of the workine Cash fund IZ 

48 Transfer of Workin;g Cash fund lnterc-st 
12 

49 Transfer Among Funds 

50 Transfer o f lntere-sl 

51 Transfer from Capital Project Fund to O&M f.und 

52 Transfer or Excess Fire Prevention & Safoty rax & Interest Proceeds toO&M Fund • 
Transfer or Excess Fire Prevention & Safety Bond and Interest Proceeds to Debt Service 

53 Fund S 

54 Taxes Pledged to Pay Principal on Leases', 

55 Grant.s/Reimbur~menu Pledged to P.iy Principal on Leases0 

56 Other Revenues Pledged to hy Prirte:ipal on Le.1ses u 

5 7 Fund 83lance Transrers Pledged to Pay Principal on lcases11 

58 Taxes Pledged to Pav Interest on leasesu 

59 Grants/Reimbursements Pledged to Pay lnteresl on Le.isesu 

60 Other Revenues P~dged to Pay Interest on leases u 

6 1 Fund 8;,laocc Transfers Pledged to Pav Interest on teases a 

62 Ta,ies P~dged to Pay Pnoc1pal on Revenue Bonds 

63 Grants/Reimbursements Pledged to Pav Principal on Re..,enue Bonds 

64 OthN Revenues Pledged lo Pay Principal on Revenue &onds 

65 fund Batan~ TransJers Pledged t'o p_,V Princip;;tl on Revenue Bonds 

66 Tues Pledg~ to Pav Interest on Revcnue Bonds 

67 Grants/Reimbursements Pledged to P;jy Interest on Revenue 6ond$ 

68 Other Re..,enues Pledged to Pay Interest on Revenue Bonds 

69 FuOO Balance Tran.sfers P~dged to Pav Interest on Revenue Bonds 

70 Ta>ies Transferred to Pay for C•pftal Projecu 

71 Grants/Reimbursements Ptedged to Pay for Capital Projects 

72 Other Revenues Pledged to Pay for Capital Projecu 

73 Fund 8.llan<:e Transfers Pledged to Pav forCclpital Proje<ts 

7 4 l r-ansfor toOebt Service fund to P3y Prir,cipal on tSSE loans 

75 Other Uses Not Classified Elsewhere 

76 

77 

78 

79 
80 

81 

Total Other Uses of Funds 

Total Other Sourc~/uses of Funds. 

E>icess of Receipts/Revenues and Other Sources of funds (O~eriunder) 

Expenditures/Oisbursemenu and Other Uses of Funds 

Fund Balances without Student Activity Funds - July 1, 2024 

Other C~nees In Fund Balances• Increases (Oecreasesl (Describe & Itemize) 

Fund Balances w ithout Student Activity Funds - June 30, 2025 

85 Student Activity fund Balance- July 1, 2024 

86 RECEIP'IS/REVENUES -Student Activity Funds 

87 Total Student Activity Direct Receipts/Revenues 

88 DISBURSEMENTS/EXPENOmJRES•Students Activity Funds 

89 Total Student Activity Disbursements/Expenditures 

90 E;iu;:es.s of Direct Receipts/Revenues Over (Under) 01,ect Disbursements/£.)Cpenditures l 

91 Student Activity Fund Balance• June 30, 202S 

Pnnl Date: 1123/2026 
(14bbd7b4-7396--4521-a06a-f9f936b6c18a) 

8110 

8120 

8130 

81-10 

8 150 

8160 

8170 

8410 

8420 

8430 

8440 

8510 

8520 

8530 

8S40 

8610 

86l0 

8.630 

8600 

8710 

871:0 

8730 

8?110 

8810 

88l0 

8830 

8840 

8910 

8990 

1799 

1999 

6,178 

2,499 

8,677 0 0 0 

{8,677) 1,138,928 138,632 25,000 

(454,192) 365,861 165,902 139,843) 

656,134 112,275 162,908 66,822 

201,942 478,136 328,810 26,979 

189,035 

170,589 

174,331 

{3,742) 

185,293 

See Accompany,ng Notes to the Financial Statements 

Security 

0 

0 0 

0 0 

{55,321) {239,335) 

289,016 599,096 

233,695 359,761 

170} 

Working Ca.sh 

1,163,928 

0 

1,163,928 

1,341,044 

1,371,117 

110,282 

1,481,399 

J 
(80) 

Tort 

Pages 

K 
(90) 

Fire Prevention & 
safety 

0 

0 

0 0 

0 0 

(51,552) 29,445 

191,377 155,530 

139,825 184,975 



,_!_ 

2 
""' 
93 -94 -95 -96 -97 

98 -99 -100 -101 -102 
103 ---104 -~ 
106 -107 -108 

109 -110 -111 -112 -113 -114 -115 -116 -117 
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A 

BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENT 
STATEMENT OF REVENUES RECEIVED/REVENUES, EXPENDITURES/DISBURSED/EXPENDITURES, OTHER 

SOURCES (USES) AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE 
ALL FUNDS - FOR THE YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2025 

I B I C I D I E I F I G I 
110) 1201 130) (4()) (SOI 

Municipal 

H I 
(60) 

Oesc-ription (Ente.r Whole Dollars) Opentions & 
Ac;ct # Education.i1 Oe bt Services Tnansportatlon Retirement/ Social Capital Projects 

Maintenance 

RECEIPTS/REVENUES (with Student Activity Funds) 

LOCAL SOURCES 

FLOW-Tl<ROUGH RHEPTS/REVENU£5 FROM ONE DISTRICT TO ANOTl<ER DISTRICT 

STATE SOURCES 

FEDERAL SOURCES 

Total Direct Re-ce:Tpts/Revenues 

Rtt~ipts/Pevtmu~s for '"On 8eholf• Po~m~nts 
I 

Tot-al Receipts/Revenues 

OIS8URSEMENTS/EXPENDlTURES (with Student Attivity Funds) 

Instruction 

Support Semas 

COmmunfty Se,vices 

Payments to Other Districts & Governmental Units 

Debt service 

Total Direct Olsbursements/b:penditures 

Disb~rsemtnts/ExpendjtrJres for .,On Beho,r Payments ' 
Total Disbursements/Expenditures 

Ucess of Direct Receipts/Revenues Ov~r (Under) Direct Olsbursements/f)cpendltures 

Oll<ER SOURCES/USES OF FUNDS (wlth Student Activity Fund•) 

On<ER SOURCES OF FUNDS (7000) 

Total Other Sources of Funds 

O'IHER USES Q! FUNDS (8000) 

Total Other Uses of Funds 

Total Other Sources/Uses of Funds 

Fund Balances (All sources with Student Activity Funds) - June 30, 2025 

Print Daoe· 1 /2312026 
{14bbd7D4-7396-4521 -a06a-f9!936b6c18a} 

1000 

2000 

3000 

4000 

3998 

1000 

2000 

3000 

4000 

5000 

4180 

' 

Security 

1,642,385 345,672 483,601 no,488 93,967 192,312 

0 0 0 0 

1,773,271 105,266 0 337,937 6,31S 0 

776,990 0 0 0 1,976 0 

4,192,646 450,938 483,601 458,425 102,258 192,312 

1,380,984 0 0 0 0 0 

S,S73,630 450,938 483,601 458,425 102,258 192,312 

3,183,822 72,735 

1,157,648 1,224,005 S23,268 79,957 431,647 

46,560 0 0 4,887 

253,873 0 0 0 0 0 

0 0 456,331 0 0 

4,641,903 1,224,005 456,331 523,268 157,579 431,647 

1,380,984 0 0 0 0 0 

6,022,887 1,224,00S 456,331 S23,268 157,579 431,647 

(449,257) (773,067) 27,270 (64,843) (55,321) (239,335) 

0 1,138,928 138,632 25,000 0 0 

8,677 0 0 0 0 0 

(8,677) 1,138,928 138,632 25,000 0 0 

387,235 478,136 328,810 26,979 233,695 359,761 

See Accompanying Notes to the Financial Statements 

Page9 

I I J I K 
(701 (80) (90) 

Fire Prevention & 
Working Qsh Tort 

Safety 

30,073 671,224 30,073 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 
30,073 671,224 30,073 

0 0 

30,073 671,224 30,073 

256,204 

466,572 628 

0 0 

0 0 

722,776 628 

0 0 

722,776 628 

30,073 (51,552) 29,445 

2,504,972 0 0 

1,163,928 0 0 

1,341,044 0 0 

1,481,399 139,825 184,97S 



2 
3 

Page 10 

A 

Description (Enter Wh~e Ooll11rs) 

RECEIPTS/REVENUES FROM LOCAL SOURCES (1000) 

4 All VAi.OREM TAXES L£Vl£D 8V LOCAi. EDUCATION AGENC'I 

5 Designated Purposes levies (l ll0Tll20) 
7 

6 
7 
8 

Lea~ne Purposes Levy 
3 

Special Education Purpo~s le-vy 

FICA/Medicare Only Purpose~ levie,-

9 Are:a Vocat.onat Construction Purposes Levy 

10 Summer School PurpoS4!S Levy 

11 Other Ti.11 levies (Oncr1be & Itemize) 

Total Ad Valorem Taxes Levied By Ditttict 

PAVMENTS IN LIEU OF TAXES 

Mobile Home Pnvi1cgc Tu 

Payments from Local liousing Authorities 

Corporale Personal Property Replacement Ta,:es 
9 

Othe, Payments in Lieu of Taxes (Oe$Cribe & Itemize) 

Total Payments in Lieu of Taxes 

Ree.utar • Tuition from Pupils or Pirenu (In Sr.tel 

Regul;u • TuiUon from Other Olstrich (In State) 

R~lar - Tuition from Other Sources (In State) 

Reg_ula, - Tuition from Other SourcH (Out or State) 

Summer Sch• Tuition from Pupils or Partnts(ln Stat~) 

Summer Sch• Tuition from Other Dittrku (In State) 

Summer Sch - Tultton from Other Sourc~.s (In State) 

Summe, Sch • Tuition from Other Sources (Out of State) 

CTE - Tuit10n from Pupil$ or P,uents (In .State) 

CTE • Tuition from Other Olstncts (In State) 

OE - Tuition from Other Sourc:-es (In State) 

CTE • Tuition from Other Sources (Out of State) 

Speci~I Ed Tuitkm from Pupits orParenu_(ln Stitel 

Special Ed - Tuition from Other Ofstrku (In State) 

Special Ed - Tuition from Olher Sources (In State} 

Special Ed • t uition from Other Sources jO\Jt of State) 

Adult - Tuition from Pupils o r Parents (In Statel 

Adult • Tuition from Othtr Districts (In State) 

Adult - fuitt0n from Other Sources (tn State.) 

Adult • Tuition from Other SQurces (Out of State) 

Tota1 Tuition 

Regular •Tr.tnsp Ftts ftom Pupils or Parents {In State) 

Regular • Tr.,nsp F'ees from Other Dimkts (In State) 

Regular • Tr.lnsp Fec-s from Other Sources [In St.,tel 

Regular . Transp Fees horn Co-curricula, Activities (In Statel 

R~ular Tri!nsp Fees· llom Other Sources (Out of State) 

Summer Sch • Tran.sp. Fees from Pupils or Pilrents (In St..ltel 

Summer Sch • Tran!op. Fee!> from Other Di.strkU [In State) 

Summer Sch • Tr.lnsp Fees from Other Sour<es (In State) 

Summer Sch - ir.tn!op. Fees from Other !>ources {01.lt of Statel 

CTE - fransp F-ees from Pupils o r Partnts (In State) 

CTE Transp f:ees from Olher Otstritts (In State) 

CTE • Tran!op Fee!> from Other Sources (In State) 

Pnnted Date. 1/23/2026 
{14bbd7b4-7396-4521-a06a-t91936b6c, 8a} 

B 

Acct# 

1100 

1130 

1140 

)1~0 

1160 

1170 

1190 

uoo 
1210 

1220 

123-0 

1290 

1300 

13ll 

1312 

1313 

1314 

1321 

1322 

1323 

1324 

133l 

1332 

1333 

1334 

1341 

1342 

1343 

1344 

13Sl 

1352 

1353 

13S4 

1400 

1411 

1412 

1413 

1415 

1416 

1421 
1422 
1423 

1424 

1431 

1432 

1433 

C 
(10) 

Educational 

1,106,754 

30,073 

24,059 

1,160,886 

126,920 

126,920 

0 

STATEMENT OF REVENUES RECEIVED/REVENUES 
FOR THE YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2025 

D E F 
(20) (30) (40) 

G 
(50) 

Municipal 
Operations & 
Maintenance 

Debt Services Transportation Retii•ement/ Social 

345,672 483,601 120,488 

345,612 483,601 120,488 

0 0 0 

See Accompanying Notes ·to the Financial Statements 

Seeur!tv 

4,934 

74,0H 

78,967 

15,000 

15,000 

H 
(60) (70) 

capital Projects Working Cash 

30,073 

0 30,073 

0 0 

(80) 

Tort 

671,224 

671,224 

0 

Page 10 

K 
(90) 

fire Prevention & 

Safety 

30,073 

30,073 

0 



2 

Page 11 

A 

Description {Ent er Whole Dollilrs) 

CTE - Tr.msp Fees t,om Othe, Sources (Out o f St~te) 

S.peclal Ed • Transp fees from Pupils or Parents (In suiel 
Spe-cial £d - Transp Fees from Othe.- Dist ricts {In State) 

Special Ed • Transp Fees from Other Sources jln Stale) 

Special Ed • Tr-ansp Fee!. from Other Sources (Out of State) 

Adult - Transp Ft?es from Pupils or P.1renu (In State) 

Adult - Transp Fees from Other Districts {In St.ate) 

Adult - Transp F'e-e-s from Other Sour(es (In State) 

Adult • Transp Fees from Other Sources (Out of State) 

Total Transport.ltion Fees 

Interest on 1nvestments 

Gain or toss on Sale of Investments 

Unreatize<I Gain or loss on Investments 

Total Eamlogs on Investments 

FOOO SEIIVICE 

Sales to Pupils - lunch 

Sales to Pupils - 8reakfast 

Sales to Pupils-A ,~ Carte 

Sales to Pupils- • Other (Oes.cribe & Itemize) 

Solies to Adults 

Other Food Service (Oe$Ct'ibe & nemize) 

Total Food Service 

DISTRICT/SCHOOL ACTIV1rl INCOME 

Admiuions • Athlet1<-

Admissions• Other (Oe.s.cribe & Itemize) 

Fees 

Book Store Sales 

Other Oistrict/Schoot Activi(y Revenue (Describe & ltem i:ze) 

Student Activity funds Revenues 

Total Di.strict/School Acti ... ity Income _(without Student Ac.tlvity Funds) 

Total District/School Activity Income (with Student Activity Funds) 

Rcnt.1ls • Regul:cirTextboolu 

Rentals • Summer School Textbook.s 

Rentals • Adult/Continuing Education Textbooks 

Rentc1ls • Other (Oe$Cribe & Itemize) 

Sales • Regular Textbooks 

Sales • Summer School Teictboolu 

S-ales • Adult/Conttnufng Eduution Textbooks 

Sales - Other (Describe & ltemite) 

Other (Ot~nbe & Itemize) 

Tot-al Textbook Income 

01\iER REV(NUE FROM LOCAL SOURCES 

Rentals 

Contributions.and Donations from Priv.1te Sources 

Impact ree$ from Municipal or County Government.s 

Services Provided Other Districts 

Refund or PrM)r Years' Ex~nditures 

Payments o f Surplus- M oneys- from TIF Ois-trict$ 

Drivers' Education fees 

Proceeds- from Vend ors· Contracts 

School Facility Occupation Tax Proceeds 

Printed Date 1/2312026 
(14bbd7b4-7396-4S21-a06a-f9f936b6c 18a) 

B 

Acct# 

1434 

1441 

1442 

1443 

1444 

1451 
1452 

1453 

1454 

1500 

1510 

1520 

1530 

1600 

1611 

1612 

1613 

1614 

1620 

1690 

1700 

1711 

1719 

1720 

1730 

1790 

1799 

1800 

1811 

1812 

18\3 

1819 

1821 

1822 

1823 

1829 

1890 

1900 

1910 

1920 

1930 

1940 

1950 

1960 

19 70 

1980 

1983 

C 

Educational 

55,286 

55,286 

821 

759 

1,580 

13,618 

5,880 

170,589 
19,498 

190,087 

8,389 

1.385 

9,774 

331 

800 

STATEMENT OF REVENUES RECEIVED/REVENUES 

FOR THE YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2025 

D E F 
(20) (30) (40) 

G 
(SO) 

Municipal 
Operations & 
Maintenance 

Debt Services Transportation Retirement/ Social 
Security 

0 

0 0 0 

0 

See Accompanying Notes to the Financial Statements 

H 
(60) (70) 

capital Projects working Cash 

0 0 

192.312 

J 
(80) 

Tort 

Page 11 

K 
(90) 

Fire Prevention & 
Safety 

0 



2 

Page 12 

A 

Descr iption (Enter Whole Oollars) 

Payment from Othet Districts 

Sate of Vocational Projecti 

Other local fees (Oe$Cribe & ltemi2:e) 

Other Local Revenues (Describe & Itemize~ 

Total Other Revenue from l~I Sources 

Total Receipts/Revenue-s from local .Sources twithout Student Activity Funds 1799) 

Total Receipts/Revenue.s from Loaf SO\ln-;:es (with Student Activity Funds 1799) 

FLOW-THROUGH RECEIPTS/REVENUES FROM 
ONE DISTRICT TO ANOTHER DISTRICT (2000) 

Flow-through Revenue !_rom ~le Sources 

Flow-through Revenue from f,ederal Sources 

117 Other Flow-Through IOes.cribe & ltemiz.e) 

118 Total Flow-Through Receipts/Revenues from One District to Another District 

119 RECEIPTS/REVENUES FROM STATE SOURCES (3000) 

120 UNRESTRICTED GRANTs-lN-AIO (3001-3099) 

121 Evidence Based fundin~ Formula (Section 18•8.lS) 

122 Reorg.lnizatlon Incentive$ (Accounts 3005-3021) 

123 General State Aid • Fast Growth District Gr;,nt 

Other Unrestricted Gr-ants-In-Aid from St.Jte Sources [Describe & Itemize) 

Total Unrestricted Gt~n~ ln-~I~ 

TRICTEO GRANTS-IN-AID (3100 • 3900) 

SPEOAL EOUCATION 

Special Education • Private hcility Tuition 

Special EducatiOn - Fundin.~ for Children Requiring Sp Ed Service$ 

Sp~ial Education - Person~el 

Spe~lal Education - Q..-phanage - lndi~idual 

Special £duc:ation • Orphanage - Summer Individual 

Special £duc.ation - Summer School 

Special Education •Other{Oucribe & ltemilel 

Total Spt:cial Education 

CAREER ANO TH llNICAl EDUCATION (CTEI 

CTE - Technical Education · Ttth Prep 

CT£ - Secondary Program lmprovemeM (CTEI) 

CTE - WECEP 

CTE - Agriculture ~ducatlon 

CH - Instructor Practicum 

CTE • Student Orgamzations 

CTE • Other (Describe & Itemize) 

Total Car,;er and Technical Education 

BILINGUAL EDUCATION 

8ilingual Ed - Downstate • TP1 and TBE 

Bilingual Education Downsta:e - Transitional 8ihngual Education 

Total Bilingual Ed 

State Free lunch & 8teikfast 

Sc:hool 8,Nk:fast tnltf.itive 

Driver l:ducation 

Adult Ed (from ICCBI 

l\dult Ed - Other (Describe & Itemize) 

Pnnted Oale 1/23/2026 
( l 4bbd7b4-7396-4521-a06a-19f936b6c l Ba) 

8 

Acct# 

1991 

1992 

1993 

1999 

1000 

1000 

2100 

2200 

2300 

2000 

3001 

3005 

3030 
3099 

3100 

310S 

3110 
3120 

3130 

3145 
3199 

3200 

3220 

3225 

3235 

3240 

3270 
3299 

3305 

3310 

3360 

3365 
3370 

3410 
3499 

C 
(101 

Educational 

20,000 
97,852 

1,471,796 

1,642,385 

0 

1,567,901 

1,567,901 

28,770 

28,770 

6,468 

15,396 

21,864 

0 

2,181 

3,632 

STATEMENT OF REVENUES RECEIVED/REVENUES 
FOR THE YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, W25 

D E F 
(20) (30) (40) 

G 
(50) 

Municipal 
opetations & 

Maintenance 
Debt Services Transportation Retirement/ Social 

0 

345,672 

0 

55,266 

55,266 

0 

0 

0 

483,601 

a 

0 

120,488 

a 

80,97S 

80,975 

0 

See Accompanying Notes to the Financial Statements 

Security 

0 

93,967 

0 

0 

0 

0 

H 
(60) 

Capital Projects 

192,312 

192,312 

a 

(70) 

Working Cash 

0 

30,073 

(801 

Tort 

0 

671,224 

0 

Page 12 

K 
(90) 

Fire Prevention & 
Safety 

0 

30,073 

0 



2 

Page 13 

A 

Description (E.nte:r Whole Oolliilrs) 

TRANSPORTATION 

Transportation . Regular -and vocational 

Transportation • Special Education 

Transportation • Other (Describe & Itemize) 

Total Tran$f)Ort"tion 

Learning Improvement • Change Grants 

Scie:ntif.c Litt'l'l<Y 

Truant Alternative/Optional Educ.it,on 

Early Childhood · Block Grant 

Chttago Gt'ner.al Education Block Grant 

Chicago Educational Services S.loc.k Grant 

School Safety & Edutitionill lmptovement Bkx:k Grant 

Technology . Technology fot Success 

State Chan.er Schools 

Extended l earning Opportunlt1es • Summer Bridges 

lnfrastNcturc lmprovemenu • Planning/Construction 

School Infrastructure• Maintenance Projects 

Other Restrict~ Revenue from StatC! Sources IOescriN & ltemiie) 

Total Restricted Gt-ants-In-Aid 

Total Receip~ from Statt Sources 

RECEIPTS/REVENUES FROM FEDERAL SOURCES (4000) 

175 UNR£STRICTEO GRANTS-IN-AJD RECEIVa> OIREffiY FROM FEDERAi. GOVT (4001-4009) 

B 

Acct# 

3S00 

3Sl0 

3599 

3610 

3660 

369S 

3705 

3766 

3767 

3775 

3780 

3815 

3825 

3920 

392S 

3999 

3000 

176 Federal Impact Aid 4001 

Othrr Unrcstrltud Grants.-tn-Aid Received Directly from the Fed Govt (Oesc::ribe- & 4009 
ltPm;7p\ 

Total Unrestricted G"itnts-ln-.Aid Received Directly from the federal Govt 

mo GRANTS-IN-AID RECEl\/1:I) OIREffiY FROM FEDERAi. GOVT (4045-4090) 

Construction (Impact Aid) 

182 MAGNET 

183 
184 

Other Restrkted Grants,,ln•Aid Rec.eived Directly from the federal Govt {Oescri~ & 
ITl'>n)b P1 

Total Restricted Grants~ln-Afd Rec.eived Directly from Federal Govt 

4045 

40S0 

4060 

4090 

RESTRICTEO GRANTS-IN-AIO RECEIVED FROM FEDERAi. GOVT THRU THE STATE (4100-4999) 
185 

TtnEV 

Trtte V • Innovation and f le• lbilttv Formula 4100 

Title V • District Projects 4105 

mte V - Rural Education 1niliat,ve (REI) 4107 

Title V • Other (Describe & Itemize} 4199 

1 otal Titlt V 

F0005ERVla 

Breakfast St illrt•Up hpansion 4200 

National School lunch Program 4210 

Special Mdk Program 421S 

S<hool Breakfast P,ogrim ,no 
Summer food ~rvlce P,ogram 4225 

Child ,1nd Adult C.are food P,oe,am 42i6 

Fresh F11Jfts & Vegetables 4240 

food Service • Other (Describe & Itemize) 4299 

Tot-al Food Service 

Pnnted Date 112312026 
{ 14bb<l7b4-7396-4521-a06a-f91936b6e18a) 

C 
(10) 

Educational 

0 

148,923 

205,370 

1,773,271 

0 

0 

31,558 

31,558 

150.342 

64,565 

214,907 

STATEMENT OF REVENUES RECEIVED/REVENUES 
FOR THE YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2025 

D E F 
(20) (30) (40) 

G 
(SO) 

Municipal Ope.rations & 

Maintenance 
Debt Services Transportation Retirement/ Sotial 

0 

50,000 

50,000 

105,266 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

135,011 

121,951 

256,962 

256,962 

337,937 

0 

0 

0 

See Accompanying Notes to the Financial Statements 

Security 

0 

6,315 

6,315 

6,315 

0 

0 

0 

0 

H 
(60) 

Capi tal Projects 

0 

0 

0 

0 

(70) 

Working Cash 

0 

0 

0 

(80) 

Tort 

0 

0 

0 

Page 13 

K 
(90) 

Fire Prevention & 

Safety 

0 

0 

0 

0 



2 

Page 14 

A 

Oe,sc.ription (Enter Whole Doll.trs) 

TITl.£1 

Title I • Low Income 

Title I • low Income• Neglected, Private 

Title l • Migr.tnt Education 

Tille I • Other (Ocscnbe & ltemtz~) 

Total Title I 

11l1.EIV 

l 1lle IV • Student S.1.1pport & Academic En,ichment G,ant 

Title IV • Part A - Student Support & Ac.idemic Enrichment Gran\j Safe and Orug Free 
Schools 

Title IV 21st Century Comm learning Centers 

Tfr:le IV - Other (Describe & ll('mitel 

Total Title IV 

FEDERAL-SPECIAL EDUC'AllON 

Fed • Spec (duc.ation • Preschool FSow-Through 

fed. Spec Eduution - PreKhool Oiscretion~rv 

fed · _Sp« Educ.~1ion ° IOEA • Flow Throug,h 

Fed· Spec Edu<atton • IDEA • Room & Board 

Fed - Spec Education • IOEA - Dis.cret1onary 

Fed• Spec Educatio n • IOEA • Other (Describe & Itemize) 

Total federal - Special Education 

CTE • PERXINS 

CTE • Pen:ins - Title 111£ • Tech Prep 

CTE - Other (Describe & ltemi:e) 

Total CTE • Perkins 

federal • Adult Education 

ARRA• Gt-nt!ral State Aid • Education Stabili2<1hon 

ARRA - lule I - low Income 

ARRA - Titte I - Neglected, Private 

ARRA - Title I • Oel1nquent, Private 

ARRA • Title I • School Improvement (Part A) 

ARRA • Title I - School 1mprovernent (Section 1003g) 

ARRA - IOEA • Part B • Preschool 

ARRA· IOEA • Part B • Flow•Throueh 

ARRA - Title 110 -Technology-Formula 

ARRA - ntl, 110 - Technology-Competitive 

ARRA • Me.Kinn~ - V~nto Homelen Eduution 

ARRA · Child Nutrition Equipment Msistanct 

Impact Aid Formura Grants 

tmpac.t Aid Competitive Grintl 

Pnoted Date 1 /2312026 
( 14~bd7b4-7396-4521-a06a0 f9f936t>6c18a} 

B 

Acct# 

4300 

430$ 

4340 

4399 

4400 

4415 

4421 

4499 

4600 

4605 

•620 

d625 

4630 

4699 

4770 

4799 

4810 

4850 

48SJ 

4852 

4853 

485~ 

48SS 

4856 

4857 

4860 

4861 

4862 

4863 

4864 

4865 

C 
(10) 

Educational 

117,303 

117,303 

1,367 

1,367 

7,396 

138,660 

0 

STATEMENT OF REVENUES RECEIVED/REVENUES 
FOR THE YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2025 

D E F 
(20) (30) (40) 

G 
(SO) 

Municipal 
Operations & 
Maintenance 

Debt Services Transportation Retirement/ Soc.ial 

Securitv 

1,067 

0 0 1,067 

0 0 0 

92 

0 0 92 

0 0 

See Accompanying Notes to the Financial Statements 

H 
(60) (701 

Capital Projects working cash 

(80) 

Tort 

Page 14 

K 
(90) 

fire Prevention & 

Safety 



2 

Page 15 

A 

Description (Enter Whole Dollars) 

Quillfied lone Audemy Bond Ti)( Crediu 

Qual1feed School Construc-tlon Bond c,edlts 

6u1ld AmNk a Bond h x Cred,ts 

Build Americ.l Bond Interest Reimbursement 

ARr:(A . General State Aki • Ott'IC':r Govt Scrvice,s Stabillzatron 

Other ARRA Funds • II 

Other ARRA Funds· Ill 

Other ARRA Funds - IV 

Other ARRA Funds · V 

ARRA f.}tfy Ctuldt'tood 

Oth~t ARRA Funds VII 

Other ARRA Funds VIII 

Other ARRA Funds IX 

Othet ARRA Fund~)( 

Other ARRA funds Ed Job Fund Prog~m 

Total Stimulus Programs 

B 

Acct# 

4866 

4867 
4868 

4869 

4870 

4871 

4872 

4873 

4874 

4875 

4876 

4877 

4878 

4879 

4880 

Race to the Top Program 4901 

R,:1;ce to the Top • Preschool Expansion Grant 4902 

Title Ill • Immigrant Ed1.11;;:at ion Program (IEP) 4905 

Title tit• Langu,11ge 1ns1 Pros.ram • Limited fog IL1Pl£P) 4909 

McKinney Education for Homeless Children 4920 

Title II . Eisenhower Proress,onal Otvelopment Formula 4930 

Title II - r eacher Quality 4932 

Title U - Part A - SuppQrting Effective Instruction - St<ue Granb 493S 

F!Mlecal Charter-.SC.hools 4960 

State Asst-»menl Grants 4981 

Grant for SUte Assessments and Related Activities 4982 

Medic,p1id Mi.Itching fund,- - Adm1mstrat1Ve Outr-each 4991 

,__._ M_ e_d_lc_•l_d_M_,_tc_h_lo~g_Fu_n_d_, _· F_e_e-_ro_,._se_M<_'_e_P_ro~g~,._m ___________ 4~9'l 

270 Other Restcicted Grants Received from FM. Govt. thru State (Descri~ & lt~m,u) 4998 

271 Totail Restticted Gtc1nts--ln-Aid Rec.eived from the Federal Govt Thru the State 

272 Total Receipts/Revenues from Federal Sourcu. 

273 Total Direct Receipts/Revenues. !without Student Actl'Jity Funds 1799) 

27 4 Total Direct Receipts/Revenues (with Student Activrty Funds 1799) 

Printed Date 1/23/2026 
{14bbd7b4-7396-4521-a06a-f9f936b6c18a} 

4000 

C 
(10) 

Educational 

0 

20,523 

11.426 
14,568 

226,678 

776,990 

776,990 

4,022,057 

4,192,646 

STATEMENT OF REVENUES RECEIVED/REVENUES 
FOR THE YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2025 

D E F 
(20) (30) (40) 

G 
(50) 

Municipal 
Operations & 
Maintenance 

Debt Services Transportation Retirement/ Social 
secur-itv 

0 0 0 0 

145 

672 

0 0 0 1,976 

0 0 0 1,976 

450.938 483,601 458.425 102.258 

450,938 483,601 458,425 102,258 

See Accompanying Notes to the Financ,al Statements 

H 
(60) (701 

C.,pi!Jll Projects Working cash 

0 

0 

0 0 

192,312 30,073 

192,312 30,073 

J 
(80) 

Tort 

0 

0 

0 

671.224 

671,224 

Page 15 

K 
(90) 

Fire Prevention & 

Safety 

0 

0 

0 

30,073 

30,073 



Page 16 STATEMENT OF EXPENDITURES DISBURSED/EXPENDITURES, BUDGET TO ACTUAL Page 16 
FOR T HE YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2025 

A B C D E F G H J K L 
1100) 1200) (300) (400) ISOO) 1600) (700} 1800) (900} 

Description (E'.nte-, Whoh: 0011-,, s) 
Fu.net# Salaries Employee Benefits 

Pur<;hased Supplies & 
capital Outlav Other Objects 

Non~Capitalized Termination 

2 Servi«:s Materials Equipment ~nefits 
Total Budge t 

3 10 • EDUCATIONAl FUND (ED) 

4 INSTRUCTION (ED) 1000 

s Rttgulu P,ograms 1100 1,368,552 285,970 59,400 195,252 17,036 1,926,210 1,947,012 

6 Tuition Payment lo Ch.utcr Schoof• 1115 0 

7 Pre~K Progr;)l'!'IS 112S 90,177 13,516 2,206 105,899 113,701 

8 $pe(.i~I (duca1,on Prog,ams (Fune.lions 1200-1220) llOO 540,870 64,561 16,083 21,728 643,242 656,405 

9 Special Et:luca11on P:oen1ms Pre-IC 1225 0 

Rt"med1al and Supple-menial Programs IC-1' USO 94,560 29,116 4,726 12,756 141,158 147,561 

Rf'med,al and Supplemental Programs Pre•K 12:75 0 

Adu-1~/Continuine [duution Proer,ms 1300 0 

CT[ Procrarns 1400 52,813 12,477 1,328 5,878 72,496 80,907 

1n1ef1.tholuti< P,o,grams 1500 55.357 932 16,226 27,496 2,826 102,837 130,296 

~mmer Schoo4 Pro,rams 1600 0 

G1f1td 11,ograms 161'0 0 

Driver''\ Educat ion Programs 1700 17,501 148 17,649 19,200 

Bil1neual Proer.am.s. 1800 0 

Truant A!tcrn.,11'\te & Op1ional P,ograms 1900 0 

Pre-K Programs - Private Tuition 19)0 0 

Regular K-12 Programs• Pnv~l« Tu:i11on 1911 0 

~cial (duc3hOn Ptotrtms,::-12 Pr111a1e Tuition 1911 0 

Sptcial E'dur.ation Programs Pre-K - Tuition 1913 

Remf!'di.al/Su~plemtn1al P,ograms K•l2 - Pflv•te Tu11ion 1914 0 

Remedia1/5upplemtnta1 P1oe:r•m~ Pre-K • Priv•tt Tui1lon 1915 0 

Adult/Continuine Educat,oo Proer•m• • Priv•le T\litlon 1916 0 

CTE Programs - Private Tuition 1917 0 

Interscholastic Progums - Pnvare Tu1uon 1918 0 

Summer Sc;hool Programs • Pnvate Tu111on 1919 0 

Gifted Programs • Priv•te Tuition 1920 0 

8ilin1ual Program~ • Pnv.att' TuillOt'I 1CJ21 0 

Truants Allernative/Ogtional l:d Proe.m'j; • Privalt Tuitio" mi 0 

51udent Activity N,md U~nditures 19 .. 174,331 174,331 177,000 

Total lnstructK>n 10 (without Student Activity funds) 1000 2,219,830 406,572 97,911 26S,316 17,036 2,826 0 0 3,009,491 3,09S,082 

Total Instruction 
10 

(with Student Actlvll'V F'unds) 1000 2,219,830 406,572 97,911 265,316 17,036 l77,lS7 0 0 3,183,822 3,272,082 

SUPPORT SERVICES (ED) 2000 

SUPPORT SERVJCIS • PUPILS 

Anendance & 5ocial Work Service :. 2110 0 

Guidance Servic~ 2110 93,605 24,609 3,617 7,297 129,128 132,365 

Hc::allh Suv~e-s 2130 9.310 2.937 310 3,574 16,131 17,155 

Psychologiul ~f\llc.es 2140 0 

Speech Pat.hofoev & Aud,oloev Sct'v!Cit:"~ i'lSO 46,505 12,9,9 573 571 60,578 61,203 

Other S,upporl Serv,ces . Puptls (Otswbe & 1t,m,zeJ 2190 0 

Total Support Seffieits.- Pupils ZlOO 149,420 40,475 4,500 11,442 0 0 0 0 205,837 210,723 

SUPPORT SERVICES- INSTRUalONAL STAff 

lmi;,rovc:-rntnt of t~uuc:rlon ~Mcu mo 1,398 35 5.566 6,999 6,130 

Edout1onal Med,a Sef\11ce-. 2220 ll,807 9 2,003 14,819 15,712 

Auessment & Testing 2230 0 

Totat Support Servi«s - Instructional Staff uoo 14,205 44 5,566 2,003 0 0 0 21,818 21,842 

SUPPORT SERVIC£S-GENERAL ADMINISTRATION 

Board of Educ at ton Service~ 2310 3,148 '3 60,985 4,475 12,775 81,386 83,800 

Execulive Adm1r1l-.u~t11;1n ~f\rlt:1!$ 2320 125,067 13,767 2,657 537 2,637 144,665 144,920 

Spe(tiil Area Adm1n1~trat1on 5,e,,m:e,- 2330 63 2,000 2,065 2,014 

Tort Immunity S,t,v1ces 
2361, 

U6~ 0 

Totclll Support Services • Genefl1 Admlnisu•tion 2.W 128,278 13,772 65,642 5,012 0 lS,41? 0 0 228,116 230,734 

Print Date 1/23/2026 
( I 4bb<l7b4-7396,4521 ·•06••f9f935b6c 18a} See Accompanying Notes to the Financial Statements 



Page 17 STATEMENT OF EXPENDITURES DISBURSED/EXPENDITURES, BUDGET TO ACTUAL Page 17 
FOR THE YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2025 

A 8 C D E F G H J K L 
(100) (200) (300) (400) (S00) {600) 1700) (800) 19001 

Description (Entt ,. Whole Dollar$) 
F"unct • Salaries Employee Benefits 

Purchned Supplies & 
Capital Outlay Other Objects 

Non.,Capit:allt.ed T ermln;nion 
Total Budget 

2 Services Materials Equipment Benefits 

56 SUPPORT SERVICES - SQiOOl AOMINISTRATION 

57 Office of the Ponc;1p~I kNku 2:410 246,041 41,533 943 2,317 754 291,588 281,503 
58 Othe, Support St-rVlt:e> • X:hoo4 Admm (0~1tr1bci & ltM·uld 2490 0 

Tot-al Suppon Serviet$ • School Admlnlnr•tlon 1400 246,041 41,533 943 2,317 0 754 0 291,588 281,503 

SUPPORT SERVICES· 81JSINESS 

Direction of 8usine'5. Suppart S.rvktts ~SlO 0 
Fisul Services 2520 76,443 14,479 17,870 2,758 111,550 130,870 
Ope~liori & M~1n1tn~n« or Pt~nt Sttvl(h 1540 1,367 10.000 11,367 1,500 
Pupil T,ansoortAt1on Services 2550 0 
Food Sf:rvkn 1560 69,839 32 2,378 165,68S 237,934 245,937 
lntem•I Se.rvic,es lS70 0 
Total Support Sen,krs - But iness 2SOO 146,282 14,Sll 20,248 169,810 10,000 0 0 0 360,851 378,307 

68 SUPPORT SER Vias -ctNTllAL 

69 Oire<tton af C~n1tA1 Soppon ~rv1c~ 2610 0 

70 Planninc,. Resench, ()(,.,,eioptT1ent, & £vo1luo11KM1 Sef'VIC~ l620 0 

71 lnrormtition Servlce'l. 26)0 0 

72 suff ScMces l640 0 

73 o,u Procening SeNi( e,$ 2660 32,925 16,362 49,287 Sl,000 
Total Support S<trvice-s- Cent,,1111 2600 0 0 32,92S 16,362 0 0 0 0 49,287 51,000 

Other $up.port ~eNlCtS" (O(-~r1be & llemlzeJ 2900 151 lSl 200 

Total Support Services 2000 684,226 110,335 129,824 207,097 10,000 16,166 0 0 l,157,648 1,174,309 

77 COMMUNITY SERVICES (EO) 3000 45,121 l ,439 46,560 4 7,843 

78 PAYM.ENTS TO Ont£R DCSTIUCTS & GOVT UNllS (ED) 4000 

79 PAYMENTS TO OTHER GOVT UNrT'S (IN•STATE) 

80 Payments for Rerular Proc.,.ms 4110 0 

81 PAyments for Spedal Educ•t1on Programs 4120 166,276 47,613 213,889 209,000 

82 Payments for Aduh/Conlinuine Eduut1on Proer.ams 4130 0 

83 PAyments fOf CTE Prncrams 4140 0 

84 Payments for CommunitV Coitr,e Proerams 4170 0 

85 Other Payments to ln•St;,,tc: Govt, Units (O~scr,be & ltemltel 4190 0 

86 Total P•yme nts to Othe,. Govt Units (In-State) 4100 166,276 47,613 213,889 209,000 

Payment-s. for Reaul.Jlt p,.og,ams~ Tuition 4210 0 
Paymenls fo, 5,p,ccial l:ducaliOn Prog,ams • TuitiOn 4220 39,984 39,984 4 1,000 

Pavment-s. f~ Adult/Con1lnuln1t Eduotlon Pto£rJms - Tultlan 42)0 0 

Paymtnls for CT£ Programs - Tuition 4140 0 

P,aym,cnls for Community Collece Prag,ams - Tultton 4170 0 

Payme11t'l. for Other Proer•ms.• lu111on 4280 0 

Other Payments to In-State Govl Units 4290 0 

Total P~ menu to Othe r Govt Unlu.-Tuition l ln State) 4200 39,984 39,984 41,000 

P:1ymt('lts for Reculilr Pragr•ms - Tt•nsfe,s 4310 0 

P•vments fot SpKlaJ Educ•tion Programs - Transfers 4.320 0 

Payme.nu. for Aduh/Contk'lulng Ed Procrams--Tr ande,s ~330 0 

Payme ncs. for CTt Pu>erams • TranJfe.ts 4340 0 

Pavmcnt~ for Communltv C61teie P101ram - T,ansfers 4370 0 

P~ymc-1'11$ for Othe, P,01,ams • Trani,fen 4380 0 

Ot~r Payment\ to ln•Stau:- Govt Unns • Transft t$ 4190 0 

Total Paymenb to Othet Govt Units -Transfers (1n•State ) 4300 0 0 0 0 

Payments lo Othc-, Gov! Units (01.11-of-S1a1el 4400 0 

Total Payme nts to Other Govt UnlU. 4000 166,276 87,597 253,873 250,000 

105 OEBTSERVICES (ED) sooo 

Pnn1 Oa1e 1/2312026 
(14bbd7b4-7396,4521-aQ6.o, f9f936b6G 1 Ba) See Accompanying Notes to the Financial Statements 



Page 18 STATEMENT OF EXPENDITURES DISBURSED/EXPENDITURES, BUDGET TO ACTUAL Page 18 

FOR THE YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2025 

A B C D E F G H ' J K L 

11001 1200) 1300) 14001 (5001 (6001 POOL (8001 (900) 

Description (£ntfl' whole Oolla,s) 
Funct • Salaries Employee Benefi t s 

Purchased Supplie:5, & 
Ypital Outlav Other Objects 

Non..(apitallzed Te,minaition 
Tot-al Budget 

2 Serv ic,es Materials Equipment Benefits 

106 DEBT SERVICB • INTERm ON SHORT•nRM DEBT 

T•x AntK1p•t1on W•rr•nts s110 0 

hx AntitipallOll Nolt$ 5110 0 

Corpof•le P~son~I Prop, Atpl, r•x An11t.1p;,1lon NOif:$ 5130 0 

$Cale Aid Antldp•tlon Cenific•tM S140 0 

01he1 1ntN~~I on Short-Term ~bt 5150 0 
Total lnteresl on Short•Term Debt 5100 0 0 0 

De-bl Services - lntetttt on lons•Term Otbt 5200 0 

Total Debt Servkes 5000 0 0 0 

115 PROVISIONS l'OA COHnNGDIOES {ED) 6000 

116 
total Direct Ob:burse:ments/Expenditures (without Student Activity fonds 

1 ... , 2,949,177 518,346 394,011 472,413 27,036 106,589 0 0 4,467,572 4,567,234 

117 Total DirKt Dkbursemtnts/Expenditures (with Studt>nl ActJvhy Funds 1999) 2,949,177 518,346 394,011 472,413 27,036 280,920 0 0 4,641,903 4,744,234 

b c~u (Oeficiency) of Aeuipts/Ae....enues Over Disbursements/Expenditures 

118 (without Student Activity Funds 1999) (445,515) 

Exce,;s (Deficiency) of Receipts/Revenues Over Disbursements/Expe,nditures (with 

119 Student Activity f unds 19991 {449,257) 

20 • OPERATIONS & MAINTENANCE FUND (O&M) 

2000 

SUPPORT SEJPllC[S • PUPILS 

Olher Support Services• Pupi,ls (Fune. 2190 Oe-Knbe & UemheJ 2100 

SUPPORT SERV1CB • BUSINESS 

O.rectton of 6us1ness Support Serv,-ces 2510 0 

127 hcilit~s Ac:qulsitlon & ConstNction Sen-ices 1530 0 

128 Op,:r11ion & M.1ln1enan<e of Pl•nt Services 2S40 203,221 13,126 89,020 162,693 755,94S 1,224,005 1,309,634 

129 Pupil Ttan~portatlOn S,etv1ces 2550 0 

130 food Sen,,ices 2560 0 

Total Support Servkes • Buslneu 2500 203,221 13,126 89,020 162,693 755,945 0 0 0 1,224.005 1,309,634 

Other Support Sen,,kes (De-scribe & Jtemiie) 2900 0 

Total Support Services 2000 203,221 13,126 89,020 162,693 7SS,94S 0 0 0 1,224,00S 1,309,634 

3000 0 

AYMENTS TO OTHER o,sr & GOVf UNITS (O&M) 4000 

PAYMENTS TO OTHER GOVT UNITS (IN•STAT£) 

P• vment-s for Regul•r Programs 4110 0 

Payments for ~ual Education Protr/111'1\$ 4120 0 

P•vmtn~s for CJ'E Pro,.r1m-. 4140 0 
Other P•yments to ln· S.t•1e Govt. Units (Ocsrnbe & Urm1te) 4190 0 

Tot•t Patm~nu to Othfl' Govt. Units (ln•State) 4100 0 0 0 0 

P•vments to Other Govt. Umt~ (Oul of StoJlc} 4400 0 

Total P~yments to Other Govt Uni~ 4000 0 0 0 0 

5000 

OUT SERVICES· INTEREST ON SHORT·TERM OEST 

TH M1ic11»tlon Wananu suo 0 

Tu Anticipation Notes !i-120 0 
Corporate Person•I Prop. Repl. r,1lf Antlc,p.aoon Note,, suo 0 

Stale Aid Anhc,pahon Cert,tlute~ 514-0 0 
Oth('r lntcrt :.t on $hon •Term Oeb1 IOescnbe & 11emlie) 5150 0 
Tot• I Debt Service · lntC1e-1t °" Short:•Tt"rm Oc:bl 5100 0 0 0 

OUT suvia ~ INTEREST ON LONG-TI.RM DEBT 5200 0 

Tot~t Debt servi,es sooo 0 0 0 

6000 

Tot,11 Direct Oisburuments/Expendiwre-s 203,221 13,126 89,020 162,693 7S5,94S 0 0 0 1,224,005 1,309,634 

Exe.us {Oefioen~) o f R«c-fpu /Rcvcn1.Hu/Ovc-, Oisbu,setru:nts/ bpcndihuts (773,0671 

Pnnt Oale 1123/2026 
( 14bOd7b4-7396-4521,a06a•l9f936b6< 18a) See Accompanymg Notes lo the Financial Statements 



Page 19 

A B C 
1 - (100) 

Description (Enter Whole Dollus) 

2 
Fund# Salaries 

"T57 

~ 30-DEBT SEliVla5 (DS) 

159 PAYMOITS'TO OTllEI DIST & GOVT UNITS (DS) 4000 

160 PAYMUfflTO Ol1UR DIST & GOVT '!NITS (...Sta .. ) 

161 Pomenu for RC!Sula.r Prom ms 4110 

162 Pityments fo,-Special [duation PTot:nms 4.120 

163 Other hymt-nts to h,•Stlte Govt Units (Oesotbe & ltcrnb:t) 4J.SO 

164 Total hymt111S to Otlle, Oistrld:s & 6-Unit, (lr>-Stot<) 4000 

m DOT SUIVKll (OS) 5ClOO 

166 OUTSERVKlS• llfflR£ST ON SHORT-mtM DE8T 

167 Tax Anticipation WarnnlS 5110 

168 Tax Antkl~tion Notei 5120 

169 Corpofilte Personal Prop. Aepl. Tu Antk i~ tion Notes 5130 

170 State Ald Anticip.alion Ccrtifical~S 5140 

171 Other Interest on Short-Tttm Debt (De.scribe & Itemize) 5150 

172 Total Ot.btSt:tvkes~ lnttfat On Short-Term Debt 5100 

173 DEST SERVKJS - INltREST ON LONG-TERM 0£8T 5200 -
OE8TSERVIW • PA'IMEHIS OF PRINOPAlON LONG-TERM OE8T 

5300 

(Lease/Purchase Prlnd~I Retired) 
11 

ill -
5400 175 DOTSEIMaS· OTHIR (De,cribe & ltOfflko) 

176 Tobi Debt Sflviots I 5ClOO I 
- ¥ -m--
177 ~0\/1SION FO.R CONTING(NOtS (DS) 6000 

178 Tot11t Dbb,mements/ Expenditures I - ~- - " -
179 bcus (Oefldt!ncy) of A~ipt:s/RC"#t'nl.l'et Ovff Olsburwmenb/Eiis,endttures 

, uu 

181 40 • TRANSPORTATION FUND {TR) 
,-

m SOP90IIT SERVl<ll (Tlt) 

183 SUPPORTSERV)CIS • PUPIIS 

184 Other Support ScNices- Pupib tFunc.. 2190 Oe-«ribe & Itemize} 2100 

185 SUPPORTSUI.VIQS • BUSINESS 

186 Pupil Transport.iition Servic~ 2550 

187 Other Suppor1 Services (Otwibe & Itemize) I 2900 

188 Total SupportServke:s I 2000 

189 COMMUNITY SERVKlS (Tlt) 3000 -
~ PAYMENTS TO Ol1l£lt DIST & GOVT UNm (nt) 4000 

191 PA'IMENTS'TOOTHIRGOVTUNITS (1 ... STATE) 

192 Paymenls fDf Rq.u~r Pr0&r.1ms 4110 

193 Pavmenu fM Sp«l.al Education Pre>Jnms 4120 

194 Payments for Adult/Coritinuini Education P,o,rams 4130 

195 Payme.nts for CTE Procrams 4140 

196 Payme nts for Community Colle&e Proanims 4170 

197 Other Payments. to ln•SOte Govt. Units l~ribe & ltemire) 4190 

198 Total P.-;menb to Other Govt. Unfts (ln--S~te) 4100 

199 PAYMENJS TO OTHER GOVT UNITS (OIJT-oF-STATE) ...., 
200 1- • ~ Toti I P1ymet1ts to other Govt Uniu 

~ 0!8TSfRVKll (nt) 5ClOO 

202 OEBTSEJMCl• lntR£ST ON SHORT-TERM DOT 

203 Tax Anticipation Wan"Mll$ 5110 

204 Tax Anticipation Notes 5120 

205 Corporate Penon~I Prop. Repl, Tu Mtklp.t1kin N01e$ 5130 

206 St.ate Aid AntkiN Uon Gtrtlflcatu 5140 

207 Other lntet"est on Short-Term ~t (0.-scribe & Itemize) 5150 

208 TotalD.bts.rvlcm•fflwtstOnShort•TennOebt 5100 

209 DOTSEIMCD• llfTEltEST ON LONG-TERM OUT 5200 

Print Date: 1126/2026 
(cl> 1 cbb34-d)84...4d8-9097-7 ddal3e 7296a} 

STATEMENT OF EXPENDITURES DISBURSED/EXPENDITURES, BUDGET TO ACTUAL 
FOR THE YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2025 

D E F G H 
(200) (300) (400) (500) (600) 

Employee Benefits 
Purc:hase-d Supplies & 

~pital Outlay Othe r Objects 
Ser"Vltes Materials 

~ 
0 

23,799 

351178 

~ 81,354 
456,331 

~ ol 456,331 

I 
482 264 41,004 

0 0 482,264 4!,004 0 0 

I 

0 0 

o I 0 

0 

See Accompanying Notes to the Financial Statements 

Page 19 

I J K L 
(700) (800) (900) 

Non-capital Ind Ter-mlmition 
Total Budget 

Equfpment Benefits 

0 
0 
0 

0 0 

0 

0 
0 

0 21,300 

0 
0 21,300 

23,799 

351,178 345,000 

81,354 44,815 
456,331 411.1150 

456,331 411,115 

I 27 270 

0 

523,268 547,267 

0 ·-
0 0 523,26!} 547,267 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 0 

0 

0 0 

0 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0 0 

0 



Page 20 

A B 

Description (£ntt"r Wholt" Dollars) 
Funrt # 

2 
Total Debt Services sooo 

6000 

Total D1-sbursements/ Expenditures 

Exce:ss (Deficiency) of R«eipt.s/Revt-nue1, Over Olsbu,sements/£,cpt:-nditu,es 

50- MUNICIPAL RETIREMENT/SOCIAL SECURITY FUND (MR/SS) 

R4!'gutiu Progr.1tns 

P,e-K Progr•ms 

S,pcc1a,I (duca11on Programs {Funrt.ans 1200-1220! 

5-pec.ial Education Programs • Ptt"•IC 

Remedial and 5,upp1em4'.!ntal Prog1111ms • K· 12 

Remedial and 5,upp1t!mcntal Progums • Pte-K 

Adult/Continum.g Educ:arlon Programs 

CTE Prog,.1ms 

lntersctiolastrc Progr~m.s 

S,ummer School P,ograms 

G1htd P,ograMs 

Driver'!. Educ.at1on Pr~ ra ms 

Sil inp:u;,.I Prog,ams 

Truants' Alternative & Optiooal Programs 

Total Instruction 

234 SUPPORT SERV1a5 (MR/SS) 

235 SUPPORT SERVla5 • PUPILS 

236 Attendance & Social Worlc $.ervices 

237 Gu,c13'nce krv,c:es 

238 Health Services 

239 Psycholo1ica1 Se.-vK.es 

5,peech Pathology & Audiology Xrv1u·s 

Other Suppot"l Scrv,t;I(:$ • Pupils {Oescr,be & ltem12.e) 

Tot11I S1,,1pport servtees • Pupils 

SUPPORT SERVICES • INSTRUCOONA.l STAFF 

Improvement of Instruction 5-eNiccs 

Educational Media ~rvict":i. 

Assessment & Tc~hnt 

Total Support Services• Instruction.ti Slaff 

248 SUPPORTSERVlCES • GENERAL AOMINISl'RATION 

1000 

1100 

1125 

1200 

122s 

1250 

1275 

1300 

1400 

ISOO 

1600 

16S0 

1700 

1800 

1900 

1000 

2000 

2110 

2110 

2130 

2140 

21S0 

2190 

2100 

2210 

2220 

2230 

2200 

----------·-· ----------
249 Board of Educatk>n S4'.!rvlc~ HlO 

250 hecutive Admtmstration Setv1ces. 2320 

i,,;2;..s_1-4-_ s._,_,_,._, .. _ ,_._M_ m_ m_ ,_,._ .. _,,_on_S._ M_ «_s ___________ , __ 2330 

252 Claims Paid from S4:!H lrm.ir.tnr.: F'.und 2361 

253 Rhk Managcmtnt ~nd <la!Ms ~rvkes Payments 236S 

Total Support St'l"lilice$ • Genecal Administration 2'300 

SUPPORT SERVICES · SOtOOl ADMINISTRATION 

Office of the Prind pal SE-rvice~ 

Olher Sur:,pon Services• S,chool Adm,nistralion (Oe-sw~ & 11~1ze} 

Tot.II Support SefVi«!s • School Admlnlstralion 

Print Date· 1/23/2026 
(14bbd7b4-7396-4521-a06a-f9f936b6c18al 

2410 

2490 

l<IOO 

C 
(100) 

Salaries 

0 

STATEMENT OF EXPENDITURES DISBURSED/EXPENDITURES, BUDGET TO ACTUAL 

FOR THE YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2025 

D E F G H 
(200) (300) (400) (500) (600) (700) 

Employee Benefits 
Purch415ed Supplies& 

capital Outlay Other Objects 
Non•Capftalized 

22,304 

4,420 

40,219 

1,343 

848 

3,327 

274 

72,735 

1,768 

4,741 

859 

7,368 

20 

1,781 

1,801 

392 

4,275 

67 

4,734 

13,976 

13,976 

Services Materials Equipment 

482,264 0 0 

See Accompanying Notes to the Financial Statements 

J 
(800) 

Tetmloation 
Benefits 

0 

K 

Total 

0 

523,268 

(64,8•3) 

22,304 

4,420 

40,219 

0 

1,343 

0 

0 

848 

3,327 

0 

0 

274 

I 

0 

0 
72,735 

0 

1,768 

4,741 

0 

859 

0 
7,368 

20 

1,781 

0 
1,801 

392 

4,275 

67 

0 

0 
4,734 

13,976 

0 
13,976 

L 

Budget 

0 

547,267 

23,484 

4,535 

42,900 

1,450 

941 

3,350 

32S 

76,985 

1,950 

4,800 

925 

7,675 

75 

1,815 

1,890 

425 

4,100 

275 

4,800 

13,947 

13,947 

Page 20 



Page 21 

A 

Description (E:nter Whole Dollars) 

2 
259 SUPPORT SERVICES- BUSINESS 

Dire<-tion of Bus!nHs 5uP.po': ~s 

Fiscal Services 

Facili\i'l:J A(qulsitlon & Constru<:tion Se-M(ll!'S 

Operat90f1 & ~~i~tc.-nan<~ of Phint Services 

Pupil Tra~a~oo Servic;es: 

food Strvk es 

lnte[n,:,,I Sttvice,s 

Total Support SeMces - Business 

SUPPORT SlRVIW • CENTRAL 

Direction of Cen1r.1J Su~~-~ ~~kes 

Planning. Re~~ilr~h, Dcvc.-~~~mt'nt, & Evalu~tlon Senricts. 

lnfo,ma1lon Stn,ices 

Staff Setvices 

Data P,ocessi~ Ser.iic~s 

Total SYpport Sc:rvke-s. Central 

Other Suppon Scrvkes (Desc:ribe & Itemize) 

Total S~-pPort Services 

Payment$ for Recufar Prog1ann 

P.\yments for Special Education Programs 

Payments form Program.s 

Total Payments to Other Govt Units 

DEBTSERvta • INTEREST ON SHORT-TEAM DEBT 

Tax Anlidpation Wa,rra nU. 

Tax Antic:ip;idon Notes 

Corporate Ptrsonail Prop, Rtpl. b:.: Ar.tkipation Noles 

Sta~ Aid Anti<ipation Cenifkates 

OthN jOe-scribe & Itemize) 

Total Debt Setvioes • lnte,est 

Total Disb..!_l"Sffllents/Expttnditures 

tx«ss (Deficiency) of Rec-eipts/Revenu~ O\ier O1~b~~sements/Ex~endi turei 

B 

Funct# 

2510 

2$20 

2SJO 

2S40 

2SSO 

2S60 

lS70 

2500 

2610 

2620 

2630. 

2640 

2660 

2600 

2900 

2000 

3000 

4000 

4110 

4120 

4140 

4000 

sooo 

S110 

SllO 
Sl30 

Sl40 

SlSO 

sooo 
6000 

- 7 
60- CAPITAL PROJECTS (CP} 

SUPPORT SUVICIS (CP) 

SUPPORT SERVICES • BUSINESS 

hcilitic.s Acquisition and Conslruc:lion Services 

Other Support Servic:es (Describe & Uemize) 

Total SupportSt-rvicH 

301 Pl\YM£HTS TO OTHER DIST & GOVT UNITS (CP) 

PAYMENTS TO OfflfR GOVT UNIT'S (ln--St11e) 

Payments to Regular Programs (ln•Sta tel 

Paymtnls for Special [ducalion Programs 

Payments fCK CT£ Programs 

0 thCf Payments to ln,Sute Govt. Units (Describe & llem1ze) 

Total Payment$ to Olhtr Govt Units 

308 PROVISION FOR a>N'TING£NOES (S&C/0) 

!otal Oisbur.s~e nts/ Expenditures 

£xon5 (O-cficiencv) ol Rect!ipts/Revenues Over Disbursement:s/U:pendltures 

Pnn1 Oat• : 1 l28/20il> 
{db1c;bb34-c084-4d78-9097-7ddafJe7296a) 

2000 

2530 

2'l00 

2000 

4000 

4110 

"120 

4140 

4190 

4000 

6000 

C 
(lClO) 

Salaries 

0 

0 

STATEMENT OF EXPENDITURES OISBURSEOIEXPENOITURES, BUDGET TO ACTUAL 
FOR THE YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2025 

D 
(200) 

Employee Benefits 

9,326 

29,987 

12,765 

52,078 

0 

79,957 

4,887 

0 

157,579 

0 

E F 
(300) (400) 

Purchased Supplies & 

Service5 Materi~ls 

0 

0 

G 
__J_~) 

Capital OuUay 

431,647 

431,647 

431,647 

H 
- (600) 

Other Objects 

See Accompanying Notes to the Financial Statements 

0 

0 

0 

0 

(700) (800) 

Non-Capitalized Termination 
Equipment ~nefits 

l 

0 

K 
(900) 

Total 

0 

9,326 

0 

29,987 

0 

12,7GS 

0 
52,078 

0 

a 
0 

0 
0 
0 

0 
79,957 

4,887 

0 

0 

0 
0 

0 

0 
a 
0 

0 
0 

157,579 

(SS,321)1 

I 

431,647 

0 
431,647 

0 

0 

0 
0 
ci 

431,647 

(239,335) 

L 

Budget 

9,100 

28,800 

13,SSO 

S1,450 

0 

79)62 

4,828 

0 

0 

161,S7S 

375,000 

375,000_ 

0 

375,000 

?age 21 
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A 

Description ((.nttt whole!' oo11:us) 

...3.... 

312 
~ 
314 -315 INSTRucnoN {rf) 

J16 Regular Pfograms 

70 -WORKING CASH (WC) 

80 - TORT FUND (TF) 

317 Tuition Pavmen, to Ch11r1u S<hools 

31 8 Pte-K Programs 

319 Spec.ial Educil1ion Progr.im$ (Fun<l!Ons 1200 • 1220) 

321 Rtmtd,:al and Suppltmenlal P,ograms K-11 

322 Reme-di.11 and Supphi·m.4,mual Programs Pre,,:: 

323 Adul1/Cononulng £due,tlon Pr011a ms 

324 Clt Ptoc,~ms 

325 lntt'1seholas1lc Prosr•ms 

326 Sumrner School Programs 

327 Gifted Proerams 

328 Onver's Educ.11,on Procr,ms 

330 l ru;mt Al1ern:ttive & Op11ona1 Programs 

331 Pre-k Programs - Private TuUion 

332 Re1ular K•l2 P101,f.1ms P,ivate Tudion 

333 Special Eduuhon Progr,;ims k-12 Private Tuition 

334 Special Ed~acion Proc,ams Pre-K Tuition 

335 Remedial/Supplemental Programs K· l2 P,iv.ite T1..ol.40n 

337 Adult/Con1muin,c fduut•on Program, Pnva1e Tu,t,on 

338 CTE Programs Private Tuition 

339 lnte,scholastrc Pro,unu Priinte Tultiol\ 

340 S.Ummet School Ptograms Private Tuitlon 

B 

Funct• 

1000 

1100 r 
lllS 

1125 

1200 

122~ 

1150 

l27S. 

I 1300 

1400 

1500 

1600 

1650 

1700 

1300 

1900 

1910 

1911 

1912 

1913 

1914 

191S 

1916 

1917 

1918 

1919 

341 Gifted Programs Pnvatc Tuition 1920 

343 fruonu. Al(ernative/Opt {d Programs Privace Tuition 1922 

C I 

(100) 

STATEMENT OF EXPENDITURES DISBURSED/EXPENDITURES, BUDGET TO ACTUAL 
FOR THE YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2025 

D E F G H 
12001 1300) 14001 (500) (6001 

I 

17001 

Salarie-s Employee BenefiU 
Purc.hased Supplies & 

Capital Outlay Other Objects 
Non•Capitalized 

Ser\liCts Materfals Equipment 

-·-·····-L .. __ ! ---
-

136,9311 
- - ,s .... r-

--
I 

64,950 I 8.026 

I 

I 

I ! I -- -
! 

I· I I 

l 
----

t I 

I -
6,191 I 1,680 

6.912 120 -

2,387 --··--··-·- ... •••-n· • --·-·--·· ·-····-·--· 
I I 

I 

-

!-----< 

1-3_4_4.,p===T•= .. ='='"ia.'="u=""'"'=""""===""' _ _ ,=-"'·== ... -==~--=~· ~ t -- 217,42~ _,.........-•-- ~]8,782 '---=-0 I 
34 5 SUPf>OR'T SERVICES (TF). 2000 

'346 Support s,..;c .. . Pup II 2100 I 
J47 Attendance & Social Work Service, 1110 I 
348 Guidance Se.rv1ccs 2120 30.S59 - 7,0GS 

J 
(8001 

Termination 

8ent'flts 

! 
I ---- I 

K 
(9001 

Total 

165,937 

0 

0 

72,976 

0 

0 

0 

0 

,.sn : 
7,032 

0 

0 

2,387 

0 

o I 

37,624 

L 

Budget 

168,383 

601 

74,489 

9,318 

8,700 

2,700 

2JJ0 ! 3S,000 

3 50 PsychotocKal SetvKe!. 2140 
-- , ___ _9.763 f -----+-----l------~-----~------.------->-----44- ,7_6_3 

39,967 

46.020 

351 Speech Pathology & Audwloc-r Services 21SO lS,176 . 

I mo l 2100 80,13S 

352 Other 5up1JOJ1 Services • Pupfls (~SChbe & ltem11e} 

1-3
3
_5
5
_
4

3-l===T=o~~ S_u~port Se-rvkes • Pup~ 

Support Sen,,ic« • IMtructionat Staff -· ----~ mo ---··~·--355 lmp,ovemenl of lnslfuct1on Se-n,i,c•s --------------t---356 Educational Medla Servk"es 1220 1 1,423 

357 Assessment & Te$ting 1210 I 
358 Total Support suvlces • Instructional Staff 

359 SUPPORT SERVICES-GENER.At. AOMINtSUATI0N 2300 

.,.33_66_01➔---_•_7_.,_•=•-•-•=•-"-,_;,_...,_s._,-,_~_;_;-_-_-_ -_-_-__ • -·- ---·-· --- --J ~33!00 I ---..... ..... --,s.,,a 
fxecutfll'e Adm,n.istratl0f1 5-t:rvi(O I "' "' 

362 Special Area Administration Servlcts _ _ ______ ! _!3~~ I 
363 Cb11ms Paid from Self Insurance Fund 2361 

J64 Risk Manaeemen1 and Oa1ms S.rvicei P1ymtt10 

~ Total Support Services• Genual Administration 

~ s upport servk.e-5 - School Administration 

367 
368 Othef Support Services · K.hool AdmlmSlfihon (Of;;;;b,: °& Jt,:m1tt) 

236S 

2300 28,798 

2400 
1410 I ___ ._9,130 
1,90 I 

Tot~I Suppon Sttvkf:.5: • Siehool Administration 1400 I 49,130 

Pnnt Date. 1/2312026 
{14bbd7b4- 7396-4 S21 •a06a-•9f936b6c 18a) 

-

3.S91 

10,419 1 

I 
I -- ------, 

~------------.-------
I 

2,921 

8,~!t---
8,810 

S3.S36 

1,630 
65,017 0 

See Accompanying Notes to the Financial Statements 

I 

___£J_= 
I 

0 

0 

18.767 19,641 
------!------, 

0 

1,424 F 
0 j 

S3.S36 

7.630 

0 96,736 

J s1.9•o 1 
0 

57,940 I 

1,80) 

1,803 
• -~"='' 

5,999 

32,703 

35,487 

127,957 
202,146 

61,421 

61,421 
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A 

Descrlptlon IEnte-r Whole Dolt;)ri ) 

Support SetVk:n- BusJnMS 

Dlfe<tlon of Business !)upport Sffvtcu 

fiscAf Services 

f~c,l1l1c s Ac~uisitlon And Construct•on Services 

Operation & M~1n1e1111nce of Plant Services 

Pupil TrAMportAlton SeNices 

Food 5eN'Kes 

lntemAI Serviccs 

T~talSupport se.-vlccs • Buslntu ·- -SupportServlces- Central 

Oiu:crion of Central Suppon SeN1ces 

Plann1n1. Rewarc.h, Developm~~.:_!v•luat,on Se<vr<:es 

lnformat1on Service-s 

Stiff Services 

DAla Proce-uln& ScN,Cn 

=:... Total Supi;,,ort Servius - Ct-ntral 

Other Support St:Nkts-({)esaibe & Jt~mize} 
Total Sueport Services 

COMMUNllY 5£RVIC£S {TT) 

PAYM€NT$1'0 OTHER DIST & GOVT UNITS (TJ) 

Payments to Othtr Dist & Govt Units (ln•State} 

P:.ym-:nts fDl Regular Progr•ms 

Payments for Spedal Eduut/on ProgfAms 

Payments'°' Ad1.11l/Con1in1.11ng Eduu llon Programs~ 

PAyments for CT[ Proe;rams 

P1ymen1s for Community Cott~,~ Pror.rams 

Otht'f Payments to In-Stale Govt Uru1s (Cksmb~ & U~mru) 

Toul P~ments to Other Dist & Govt Units (In-Stat~}_ 

P• yrnents fo, RegulAr Pfo&rAms - Tuition 

Payme-,us for Spec1.1J Eduuuon Proer.ms- Tuition 

Pavmenls for Adult/COntl/lu1n,t: (duu11on Pro&rams • Tu111on 

Paym~ts for CTE Pro1rams- Tuition 

Payments to, Community Collt&e Ptoarami • Tu 11ion 

Payments for Other P,oerAms - Tuition 

Othe, P .. yme nts to In-Sure Govt Unlts(Otswbe & lumr7tl 

""" Total P!)'.ments to O~e!..9.lst ~ -~~~!!its_:.'''.ul~i~~.l!~ Sta_t! )·~-
P~ymcnb for Regul•r Progr~ms - Tran5'ets-

PAyments for SpeciAI E.duCA11on PrO¥rAm.s • l,.ant.fers 

P;iymt:nts for Adull/Con1inuln1 Ed Proerams - Tunsle,s 

PAyments for CT[ ProcraMS • fut1sfers 

Paymenls for Community Coltl!:g~ Pr'Of,r-:.m • lrAni:fers 

Paymen1s tor Other Programs - T,a,ufors 

Other P:.lyml!:nfs 1.0 ln-~t•ie Govt Uma • Transitn (Orst.r,~ & l(tmi1«) 

Total Payments to Other Dist & Govt. Units-Transfers (In SUteJ = -•'·- ' . . . --- ,-- -
Payments to Other O..it & Gowt Umb (Out of St-11e) 

Total Payments to Other Oist & Govt UniU 

Print Date· 112312026 
(14bbd7b4-739"'4521-a06a-f9f936b6c18a) 

8 

fund# 

2500 
2510 

I "'" 
2530 

2$40 

2SSO ,..., 
2570 
2500 

2600 
2610 

l mo 
2630 i-· 

I 2640 I 
I 2660 

t 2600 I 
-2900 

2000 
" 3000 

4000 

1-•, io 
4120 

4130 .., __ _ 
4140 

4170 

4190 

4100 I 

4210 

~ 
,no 
040 

42?0 

I •280 ., .. 
_429'.Q .. 

I 4310 

432.0 

4330 

4340 

4370 

4380 

I 43,0 

I •M.O .. 
I «oo , 
I 4000 

C I 
(100) 

STATEMENT OF EXPENDITURES DIS BURS ED/EXPENDITURES, BUDGET TO ACTUAL 
FOR THE YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 20'25 

D E I F I G H 
(200) (300) (400) (500) 1600I 

I 

(700) 

Salaries Employee knt:fits 
Pu,.chased Supplies & 

Capital Outlay Other Objects 
Non-Capitali:i:ed 

Services Material5, Equipment 

I I 
6,424 1,619 I I 

I 
.,_,,.,._,._,_,._ ,_,._,_,_,_ i -

35,591 I 2,743 82,l~S I 
33,832 • I 

30,096 13 I 

I I I 
72,111 I 4,375 116,027 1 o I 0 0 1 o I - . --· 

-
I I 

---
I I I I -·~·· --I I I 

0 ! o I I I I i -
o _l - o l o , -- --o·~ o I 

I 16;sos , 

f l oi o I ~J;~~7 I 36,526 I 197,~9. o[ . 
I 

- -
I I I 

~ ~ 
~ 0 

~ 
0 

f;.:.:.=-• • -- ·=· ,____ 

I 
I 

~ 
,... ___ 

b===~ 
7 I o) 

See Accompanying Notes to the Financial Statements 
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J K I L 
(800) (900) 

Termin:.tlon 
Total Bude:et 

8enclit.s 

0 ! 
8,043 8,739 

0 
120,529 53,655 

·-3,,83i 
30,109 33,020 

0 
0 ~ .Sl_;J 95,414 

- --= -=-

! 0 

I 0 
0 

~j 
0 1 - 0 0 

-~i~- 16,80S f 
466,572 466,412 - ·=--o· 

---1---.- --

t= 0 ' 

0 

l== ~ 
0 

0 

I . o : 0 

I 0 ~--01 ,--. 
E3 
~ 

0 

, 

I : 

~=- ~ 
0 

0 



2 
416 

417 
418 
419 
420 
421 
422 
423 

424 

425 
426 
427 

428 
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A 

Description (Entu Whole OoU:ii,1) 

OEBl S(RVl(B (Tf} 

DEBT SERVICES • tHTI.REST ON SHORT ·TERM DEBT 

h,c Anh<ipat1on Warr.ants 

Jax AntKipation Notes 

Corpor.ate P~r-..onal Prop. Repl, Tax Ant1dpa11on Note, 

St.ate Aid Anti<ipa1ion Cert,fKate:i 

Ot~r lntcre~t or Shott • Term Oc-b1 

lotal Oebt St-Nl.ce:s • Interest°" Short•Ttrm Oebt 

DOT SEAVIC£S • INTEREST ON LONG-TERM DEBT 

OUT SERVJCE• PAYMENTS Ot PIUNOPAlON LONG-TE.RM 0EB"f 

(LNH/Purdiase Prindpal Re tired) 
11 

DEBT SERVIO.S • OntER (Describe & Itemize) 

Toti l Debt Services 

PROvtStO~ FOR OONTINGENOES (TF) 

Total Disbursements/Expenditures 

b «ss (Deficiency) of Ae«:ipts/Revenues 0vff Oisbursements/£)1:penditures 

90 - FIRE PREVENTION & SAFETY FUND (FP&S) 

SUPPORT SERVICES· BUSINESS 

F".u.1litil!'s Acqulsitton & Construction Services 

Operation & Maintenance ot Pfant Se.Mee!. 

Total SupportServicl!'S • Busln~ 

Othe,, Support Services (Ocscobe & ltemtle] 

Total Support ~rvices 

AYMENTS TO OTHER 01ST & GOVT UNITS (fP&S) 

Payments to f\eaul,, Ptotr•m~ 

Payments 10 Special Educat ion Programs 

Other Payments 10 In-State Govt. Units (De«11be & l temue) 

Tolal Payments to Other Govt Units 

DEBT SERVICES- INTEREST ON SHORT· TERM DEBT 

Tu Anticipation Wammts 

Other Interest on Short-Term Debt (Describe & Itemize) 

Total Debt Service• Interest on Short-Term Debt 

OEBT SERVICES • ltfTEREST ON LONG-TERM DEBT 

Debt Sen,ice • hymenb of Principal on Lone-Term O~bt ll (lHse/Pvrdlase 

Prlndp,af ftetited) 

Tohil Debt Service 

Total Oisburseme-nts/Expenditures 

&c-es.s (Deficiency} of Receipt5/A@Yenues OvM Disbursements/Expenditures. 

Pnnt Oat& 1/2312026 
(14bbd7b<-7396-4521-a06a-f9f936b6c18a) 

B C 
(100) 

funct If Salaries 

5000 

suo 
5120 

5130 

5140 

SlSO 

SlOO 

S200 

5300 

S400 

sooo 
6000 

449,619 

2000 

1S30 

is•o 
2SOO 0 

2900 

2000 0 

4000 

4110 

4110 

4190 

4000 

sooo 

5110 

5150 

5100 

5200 

SlOO 

sooo 
6000 

0 

STATEMENT OF EXPENDITURES DISBURSED/EXPENDITURES. BUDGET TO ACTUAL Page 24 
FOR THE YEAR ENDING JUNE 30. 2025 

D E F G H J K L 
(200) (300) (400) (500) (6001 (7001 (8001 (9001 

Employee Benefits 
Pvrc.hased Supplies & 

Capital Ot.1tl ;,,11y Other Objects 
Non•Capltalited Termination 

Total 
Servic.es Materials Equipment Benefits 

Budget 

0 

0 
0 

0 

0 

0 0 0 

0 

0 

0 

0 0 0 

75,308 197,849 0 0 0 0 0 722.776 730,603 

(51,552) 

0 

628 628 628 
0 0 628 0 0 0 0 628 628 

0 
0 628 0 0 0 0 628 628 

0 
0 

0 
0 0 0 

0 

0 
0 0 0 

0 

0 
0 0 0 

0 0 628 0 0 0 0 628 628 

29.445 

See Accompanying Notes to the Financial Statements 
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2 

4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 

20 
21 
22 
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A B C 

SCHEDULE OF AD VALOREM TAX RECEIPTS 

Taxes Received 7-1-24 thru 
Taxes Re ceived (from the 

6-30-25 (from 2023 Levy & 
Description (Enter Whole Dollars) 

Prior Levies) • 

Educational 1,106,754 

Operations & Maintenance 345,672 

Debt Services •• 483,601 

Transportation 120,488 

Municipal Retirement 4,934 

Capital Improvements 0 

Working Cash 30,073 

Tort Immunity 671,224 

Fire Prevention & Safety 30,073 

Leasing Levy 30,073 

Special Education 24,059 

Area Vocational Construction 0 

Social Security/Medicare Only 74,033 

Summer School 0 

Other (Describe & Itemize) 0 

Totals 2,920,984 

• The formulas in column Bore unprotected to be overridden when reporting on on ACCRUAL basis. 

** All tax receipts for debt service payments on bonds must be recorded on line 6 (Debt Services). 

Print Date: 1/23/2026 
{14bbd7b4-7396-4521-a06a-f9f936b6c18a} 

2024 Levy) 

0 

Page 25 

D E F 

Taxes Received (from 2023 Total Estimated Taxes (from Estimated Taxes Due (from 

& Prior Levies) the 2024 Levy) the 2024 Levy) 

(Colu~B-9_ (Column E - C) 

1,106,754 1,161,932 1,161,932 

345,672 363,105 363,105 

483,601 495,944 495,944 

120,488 126,296 126,296 

4,934 0 

0 0 

30,073 31,577 31,577 

671,224 720,000 720,000 

30,073 31,577 31,577 

30,073 31,577 31,577 

24,059 25,259 25,259 

0 0 

74,033 110,001 110,001 

0 0 

0 0 

2,920,984 3,097,268 3,097,268 
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A B 

SCHEOUU: OF SHORT-TERM DEBT 

2 
Description (E11ter Wh~e Oollan) 

3 CORPORATE PERSONAL PROPERTY REPLAC£MEl'fT TJl\X ANTICIPATION NOTES (CPPRT) 

Total CPPAT Not~s 

TAX ANTIOPATION WARRANTS (TAW) 

Educ.1t1on.1I Fund 

Optra11ons. & M:;111n1enance F1,.1nd 

Debt Serviu:s • Workmg C.1sh 

Debt Service<;. - Refunding Bonds. 

Tr.tnSpc,ttat.on Fund 

Mumc1p.1l Re~iteme.nt/Social Stcurrty Fund 

Fire Prevention & S;ifew Fund 

Other - (Oe'scribe & ltem1.lc) 

TotalTAW$ 

TAX ANTIOPATION NOTB (TAN) 

Educational Fund 

Operation<;. & Ma1n1en:1nce Fund 

F,re P,~ention & S.afetv fund 

Other • (Describe & Itemize} 

21 TotalTANs 

22 TEACHERS'/tMPlOVE£S' OAOERS (T/EO) 

23 Totilll T/EOs (Educ:abonal, Operilltions & Maintenance, & Transportation Funds) 

24 Ge~t•I State Aid/€videncit-8ne-d f"uMJng Anticipation Certlfkates 

25 Total {All Funds) 

26 OTH£ft S-HOAT~TERM BORROWING 

C 

ouut.-.ndfng kgioning July 

1. 2024 

0 

0 

D 

lnued 

luly 1, 2024 thru 
June 30. 2025 

0 

0 

E 

Retired 

luly 1, 2024 thru 
June 30. 2.-02S 

0 

0 

F 

Outstillnding 

Ending June 30, 20:ZS 

0 

0 

0 

0 
0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 
0 
0 
0 

0 

0 

0 

G 

27 Total Othtt Shor1•Ttrm 8oN"OWlng (Ow:ribe & 1t·tml1t) 500,000 S00,000 

SCHEOUU: OF LONG-TERM DEBT 

long~ Term Debt 

ldentificat.lon or Name of Issue 

2023 Activity Bus 
2023 Copiers 

2016 General Obl1gat1on Bond 

2017 wo,klne c~st'I 8,or,d 

2024 wo,kfng Clsh Bond 

• heh type of debt issued must be 1dentifred separate.Iv with the a,mour11· 

1 WoOC.mg Cash Fund Bonds 

2 Fund1og Bonds 

3 Refunding Bonds 

'• Ot-bts 1h1t do not c.0Un1 .1g.J1ns1 lh~ debt l1mi1 may inch.Ide: 

Date ol tssue 
Amount of Origlnal luue Type! of IHUC • (mm/dd/yy) 

02/27/23 80,20S 
11/14/23 35,294 
11/29/16 2,135,000 
06/29/17 662,300 
12/23/24 2,465,000 

5,377,799 

4 Ftre P re..,enl, Safety, Enwonmental and Energy Bonds 

5 i ort Judgment Bonds 
• 6 Bu,kt1ng Bonds 

Bll1ld1ng bonds appro""Nt by referendum on or aflc-t Nov. S. 2024; see- lOS ILCS 5/19· l(p~22SI 
Rt:funding bond~ issued-to-refond bu1td1ng bond<;. .1ppt0\led by ,elerendum held on or .tfter Nov S. 2024, '\ee 105 ltCS S/19·1(p•22SJ 

Alternate revenue bonds pohd from the .lltern.Jte revenue source; see lD It.CS 350/lS 

62 Wauants in ~ntidpation or ta.11es levi~ accord11'1g_ 10 prov1sio"s ,n IOS ILCS ',/11·16 

63 V1rtOU$ tndrviduJI exemption<;., see 105 11,CS S/19-1 

64 
65 Noi,: we Pnm Dole l/2~026 

Counts Against Issued 

Statutory ~bt Limit? 
Outslanding 

July 1, 2024 lhru 
IYfN\•-

Beginning July 1, 20!4 
June 30. 2025 

7 y 42,549 

7 y 32,394 

3 y 705,000 
y 121,400 
y 2.465,000 

901,343 2,465,000 

7 Lease-s 
... 8 Subscnp11on-8ased lnforrnQtion Technotogy Arrangements 

9 OthCf 

H 

i-

Any ditfe,en<es 

(O,eS<:rilM:d and nemiz.e) 

0 

10. Olher 

11 Other 

12. Otht.r 

Aeti,ed 

July 1, 2024 thru 

June: 30. 202S 

6,178 
345,000 

351,178 

Page 26 

Outs01ndinc (ndlnc 

June 30, 2025 

42,549 
26,216 

360,000 
121,400 

2,465,000 
0 

0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 

0 
0 

0 
0 
0 

3,015,165 

K 

Atnoont to be Provided 

ror Payment on long• 

Term~bt 
42,549 
26,216 
31,190 

121,400 

2,465,000 

2,686,355 



Page 27 Schedule of Restricted Local Tax Levies and Selected Revenues Sources 
Schedule of Tort Immunity Expenditures 

A I B l C ID I E F G H 

1 
SCHEOUL£ OF RESTRICTED LOCAL TAX LEVIES ANO SELECTED REVENUE SOURCES 

Description (Enter Whole Dollar,) I . 
2 Account No. Tort Immunity Special Education 

3 Cash Basis Fund Balance as of July I, 2024 191,377 

4 RECEIPTS: 

5 Ad Valorem Taxes Received bv 01stnct I 10. 20, 40 or 50·1100, 80 671,224 24,059 ----
6 Earnings on Investments 10, 20, 40, SO or 60-1500, 80 0 

7 Drivers' Education Fees I 10·1970 

8 School Facility Occupation Tax Proceeds 30 or 60-1983 

9 Driver EdtJcation 10 o r 20-3370 

10 Other Receipts (Describe & ltem11e) .. 0 

11 S.a le of Bonds I 10, 20, 40 or 60-7200 

12 Total Receipts 671,224 24,059 

13 DISBURSEMENTS: 
- I 14 Instruction 10 or 50· 1000 24,059 

15 hdlities Acquisition & Construction Services 20 or 60-2530 

16 Tort Immunity Services 80 722,776 -··----·----17 DEBT SERVICE: 

18 Debt Services - Interest on Long-Term Debt 30-5200 

19 Debt Services - Principal Payments on l ong-Term Debt (Lease/Purchase Prlncipal Reti,ed) 30-S300 

20 Debt Services Other (Describe & l temile) 30•5400 

21 Total Debt Services 

22 Other Disbursements IOesc.rlbt! & l tem12e) -
23 Total Disbursements 1_22,n & I 24,059_ 

24 Ending Cash Basis Fund Balance as of June 30, 2025 139,825 0 

25 Reserved Cash Balance 714 I 

26 Unreserved Cash Balance 730 139,825 0 
- ... 

28 SCHEOUL£ OF TORT IMMUNITY EXPENDITURES ' 

29 
30 YesO No CK] Has the entity established an i nsurance reserve pursuant to 745 ILCS 10/9-103? -31 If yes. list in the aggregate the following: Total Claims Payments: 722,776 

32 Total Reserve Remaining; 139,825 - - - --·-
34 In t he f ollowing ca tegodes, itemize the Tort Immunity expenditures in fme 31 above. Erner the total dollar omounr for each category. 

35 Expenditures: 

36 Workers' COmpensatlon Act and/or Workers' Occupational Oi.sease Act 16,805 

37 Unemptoyment Insurance Act 0 

38 Insurance (Regular o r Self -Insurance) 53,536 

39 Risk Management and Claims ~rvice 123,656 

40 Judgments/Settlements 0 

41 Educational, lnspect ional, Supervisory Services Relaled to l oss Prevention and/or Reduction 524,928 

42 Redprocal Insurance Payment s (Insurance Code 72, 76, and 81) 0 

43 Legal Services 3,851 ·-44 P,incipal and Interest on Tort Bonds 0 

45 Other -Explam on Itemization 44 tab 0 

46 Total 0 

47 G31 (Total Tort Expenditures) minus (G36 through G4S) must equal O OKI 

49 ;, Schedules for Tort Im munity are to be completed for the revenue.s and expenditures reported i n the Tort Immunity F1,.1nd (80) dunng lhe year_ - b 55 ILCS S/5•1006.7 50 
P rint Date· 1/23/2026 
{14bbd7b4• 7396-4521 ·a06a-f91936b6c 18a} 
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I J K 

Area Vocational School Facility Occupation 
b Driver Education 

Construction Taxes 
599,096 

800 

192,312 

3,632 --

0 192,~ 4,432 

4,432 

431,647 -, 
--

0 
-- ) 

0 431,647 I 4,432 

0 359,761 0 

0 3_5?.,_761 <= _ 0 - ·-



Page 28 Page 28 

CARES, CRRSA, ARP Schedule 
(Detailed Schedule of Receipts and Disbursements) 

A B C D E F G H I I J K L 

.....!.. CARES, CRRSA, and ARP SCHEDULE FY2025 - ~ ~-··· -~~ -2 

~ I/'~~ Please read schedule instructions before comoletin ri. 1~11 • II ~g,; 3 ,. 
'~ .<·,. ,...;,,• ' -~ -~ •;..:,-.,.~· l' ~ -

Did the school district/joint agreement receive/expend CARES, X Yes No 4 CRRSA, or ARP Federal Stimulus Funds in FY 2025 

5 If the answer to the above question is "YES", this schedule must be ,completed. 

6 PLEASE DO NOT REMOVE AND REINSERT THIS SCHEDULE INTO THE AFR. IF THE LINKS ARE BR.OKEN, THE AFR WILL BE SENT BACK TO THE AUDITOR FOR CORRECTION. 

7 Part 1: CARES, CRRSA, and ARP REVENUE 
Section A is for revenue recognized in FY 2025 reported ,on the FY 2025 AFR for FY 2022, FY 2023 

Revenue Section A 
and/or FY 2024 EXPENDITURES claimed on July 1, 2024, through June 30, 2025, FRIS grant 

expenditure reports for expenditures reported in the prior year FY 2022, FY 2023, and/or FY 2024 
8 AFR. 
9 (101 (20) (30) (40) (SOI (60) (70) (801 (90) Total -10 Desc.ription (Enter Whole Dollars) •see instructions for detailed >--

Municipal descriptions of revenue 
Acct# Educational 

Operations & 
Debt Services Transportation Retirement/ Capital Projects Working Cash Tort 

Fire Ptevention 

11 Maintenance 
Sotlal Secu<ltv 

& Safety 

ESSER II (only) (ClUISAAct) (FRIS SUB PROGRAM COOES: E2, FG, SE, PM, CP, 4998 
0 12 n-, U T CT ..... ~ 

ESSER Ill (only) (ARP) (FRIS SUBPROGRAM CODE: El, CO, 0, 03, EB, ES, PM, 4958 
0 13 S3 P4. lS. 2S 35. 4S « « 75\ 

14 GEER II (only) (CRRSA) (FRIS SUBPROGRAM CODE: GO, RC, JK, JEI 4958 0 

15 ARP IDEA (ARP) (FRIS SUBPROGRAM CODE: IO, El, PS, CEI 4958 0 

16 ARP Homeless I (ARP) (FRIS SUBPROGRAM CODE: HM, Hl) 4958 0 
CURES (Coronavirus State and Local Fiscal Recoverv Fundsl (FRIS 4998 

0 17 nn"""nAM ~,..,..r. Rf.: J:(; ti.<. C:.WI 

Other CARES Act R~enue (not i e:counted for .tbove) (Describe on 4998 
0 18 .......... ; .... ,,.,, t.a~l 

Other CRRSA Revenue (not accounted for ilbove) (Describe on ltemit-ation 4998 
0 19 ... , 

Other ARP Revenue (not 11ccounted for above) (Describe on Itemization 4998 
0 20 0>hl 

21 Total Revenue Section A 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Revenue Section B 
Section B is for revenue recognized in FY 2025 reported on the FY 2025 AFR and for FY 2025 EXPENDITURES claimed on July 1, 2024, through June 30, 2025, FRIS 

grant expenditure reports and reported in the FY 2025 AFR. 
22 
23 (10) (20) (30) (40) 1so1 (60) 1701 (80I (90) Total 

24 Oes:cription (Enter Whole Dollars) *See instructions for detailed -
descriptions of ,evenue Operations & 

Municipal 
Fire Prevention 

Acct# Educational Debt Services Transportation Retirement/ Capital Projects Working Cash Tort 
25 Maintenance 

Social Securitv 
& Safety 

ESSER II (only! (CRRSA Act) (FRIS SUB PROGRAM CODES: E2. FG, SE, PM, CP, 
26 n., UT CT n11 

4998 
0 

27 GEER II (only) (CRRSA) (FRIS SUBPROGRAM CODE: GO, RC, JI(, JEJ 4998 0 

ESSER Ill tonly) (ARP) (FRIS SUBPROGRAM CODE: El, CO, O. 03, EB, ES, PM, 4998 227,350 28 .... .. ,. .. 4< <S .. ,., 226,678 672 

29 ARP IDEA \ARP) (FRIS SUBPROGRAM CODE: 10, El, PS, U ) 4998 0 

30 ARP Homeless I (ARP) (FRlS SUBPROGRAM CODE: HM, HL) 4998 0 

CURES (Coroni!virus St~te iind Local Fistil Retovery Funds) (FRIS 4998 
0 31 n,...,..,,.,..,..., ,.,..,..r, n r.: r:C:. 4C:. ~U•l 

C·\Prog,am Files (x86)\Pfx Engagement\WM\Wo<l<Pape<s\{567BOF27-86C5-4F4C•8838-320DC22F1325}¼FEE BE3E8-394E-41 M-8331-775EB2EF1189}\(14bt>d7b4-7396-4521 -a06a,f9f936b6c18a}. 1/23/2026 
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CARES, CRRSA, .ARP Schedule 
(Detailed Schedule of Receipts and Disbursemenls) 

A B C D E F G H I I J K L 
Othet CARES Act Re11enue (not accounted for .ibove) (De.scribe on 4998 

0 32 ••--- j• ... •=--• .. h\ 

Other CRRSA Revenue (not accounted for abovel (0esulbe on Itemization 4998 
0 33 ·-·· 

Other ARP Revenue (not accounted for above) (Describe on ltemiution 4998 
0 34 h kl 

(Remaining) Other Feder'al Revenues in Revenue Acct 4998. not accounted 49ga 
0 35 fnr .. , .. ___ ._..,r., In - A ,,.,.o ......... ,,,.,t,...,.1,._,,R 

36 Total Revenue Section 8 226,678 0 0 672 0 0 227,350 

Revenue Section C: Reconciliation for Revenue Account 4998 -Total Revenue 
37 
38 Total Other Federal Revenue (Section A plus Section B) 4998 226,678 I 0 0 I 672 I 0 0 I 227,350 

39 Total Other Fede.,-al Revenue from Rev@nue Tab 4998 226,678 I 0 0 I 672 I 0 0 I 227,350 

40 0 ifferente (must equal 0) 0 I 0 0 I 0 I 0 0 I 0 

41 Error must be corrected before submittin e: to I.SSE OK I OK OK I OK I OK OK I OK 

42 

43 Part 2: CARES, CRRSA, and ARP EXPENDITURES 
44 Review of the July 1, 2024 through June 30, 2025 FRIS Expenditures reports may assist in determining the expenditures to use below. 

45 Expenditure Section A: 
46 OISBURSEMENT. -47 ESSER I EXPENDITURES (CARES) (100) (200) (300) (400) (500) (600) (700) (800) 1900) - Salaries 

Employee Purchased Supplies & 
capital Outlay Other 

Non-Capitalized Termination Total 
48 Benefits Services Materials Equipment Benefits Expenditures 

49 FUNCOON 

50 l. list the total eJ<Pl!ll(lltures for the Functions 1000 and 2000 below 

51 INSTRUCTlON Tot al E,cpenditures 1000 0 

52 SUPPORT SERVICES Total hpendltures 2000 0 
~~ 

2. list the specific expenditures In Functions: 2530, 2540, & 2560 below (these 

54 expenditures are also Included In Fun«lon 2000 above) 

55 F.1cilities Acquisition and Construction SeNices {Total) Z530 0 

-
56 OPERATION & MAINTENANCE OF PLANT SERVICES {Tot al) 2540 0 

,--
57 FOOD SERVICES !Total) 2560 0 

3. Ust the technology expenses In Functions: 1000 & 2000 below (these 

59 expenditures .,., also included In Functloos 1000 & 2000 above). 

TECHNOLOGY-RELATED SUPPLIES, PURCHASE SERVICES, EQUIPMENT 
1000 

I I I I 
tj 0 60 {lnduded in function 1000) .___ 

TtCHNOI.OGY•AEIATED SUPPUES, PURCHASE SEAVlCES, EQUIPMENT 
2000 0 61 IOncluded in Funttion 20001 

TOTAL TECHNOLOGY-RELATED SUPPLIES. PURCHASE SERVICES, 
tot;al 

EQUIPMENT (Total TECHNOLOGY int luded in all Expenditure 
Technology 

0 0 0 0 
62 Functions! 

63 Expenditure Section B: 
64 -issuRSEMENr 

~ ESSER II EXPENDITURES (CRRSA) (100) (200) (300) 1400) 1S00) 1600) (700) (800) (900) 

Salaries 
Employee Purchased Supplies& 

Capital Outlay Other 
Non.capitalized Termination Total 

66 Benefits Servic.es Materials Equipment Benefits Expenditures 

67 FUNCTION 

68 1. List the tollll expenditures for the Functions 1000 and 2000 below 

69 INSTRUCT1ON Total Expenditu,es 1000 0 -70 SUPPORT SERVICES Tota l Expenditures 2000 0 
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CARES, CRRSA, ARP Schedule 

(Detailed Schedule of Receipts and Disbursements) 

A B I C D E F G H I J K I L 
2. Ust the _.itlc expenditures In Funcllons: 2530, 2540, & 2560 below (these I 72 e,cpendltures ate also Included In Function 2000 above) 

73 ......_ Fid lities Acquisition and Construction Services (Totil) l530 0 

74 
OPERATION & MAINTENANC!: OF PLANT SERVICES (Total! 2S40 0 

......_ 
75 FOOD SERVIUS (Total} 2560 0 

u 

3. Ust the techn91ogy expenses In Fundions: 1000 & 2000 below (these I 77 expenditures are also Included In Funalons 1000 & 2000 above). 
TECHNOLOG'f- RHATEO SUPPLIES, PURCHASE SERVICES1 EQUIPMENT 

1000 

I I I I 
tj 0 78 (Included In Function 1000) 

TECHNOlOGY-RELAT£0 SUPPLIES, PURCHASE SERVICES, EQUIPMENT 
2000 79 flnduded in Function 2000! 0 

TOTAL TECHNOLOGY-RELATED SUPPLIES, PURCHASE SERVICES, 
Total I EQUIPMENT (Total TECHNOLOGY included In all E,cpendlture 

Technology 
0 0 0 0 

80 Functions) 

81 Expenditure Section C: 
82 -,sBURSEMENT' ,__ 
~ GEER I EXPENDITURES (CARES) (100) (200) (300) (400) (SOO) (600) (700) (800) (900) 

Salaries 
Employee Purchased Supplies & 

capital Outlay Other 
Non-Capitalized Termination Total 

84 Benefits Services Materials Equipment Benefits E,cpendltures 

85 FUNCTION I 
86 l . Ust the tolal expenditures far the l'imctlo!>s 1000 and 2000 below I 
87 INSTRUCTION Total Expenditures 1000 0 ,__ 
88 SUPPORT SERVICES Total EJcpendlture:s 2000 0 

I 
kk O .. ·• -

2. Ust the ~ciflc expenditures in Functions: 2530, 2540, & 2560 below (these 

90 expenditures are also lnd uded In Function 2000 above) 

91 Facilities Acqui5itlo n and Connruc:tion S~rvic-e:1 [Total) 2!;30 0 -92 OPERATION & MAINTENANCE OF PLANT SERVICES (Total) 2540 0 -
93 FOOD SERVICES ITolal) 2560 0 

3. llst the tedlnology openses In Fvnttlons: 1000 & 2000 below (these I 95 expenditures are also Included In Funcllons 1000 & 2000 above). 

T£CHNOLOGY•RElATED SUPPLIES, PURCHA.SE SERVICES, EQUIPMENT 
1000 

I I I I s 
0 96 (Included in Function 1000) 

TECHNOLOGY-RElAT£0 SUPPLIES, PURCHASE SERVICES, EQUIPMENT 
2000 0 97 Inclu ded in Funaion 20001 

TOTAL TECHNOLOGY-RELATED SUPPLIES, PURCHASE SERVICES, 
Total I EQUIPMENT (Total TECHNOLOGY included In all E,cpenditure 

Technology 
0 0 0 0 

98 Functions) 

99 Expenditure Section D: 
100 -ISBURSEMENT' -101 GEER II EXPENDITURES (CRRSA) (100) (200) (300) (400) (500) (600) (700) (800) (900) -

Salaries 
Employee Purchased Supplies& 

capital Outlay Other 
Non-Capitalized Termination Total 

102 Benefits Services Mat erials Equipment Benefits Expenditures 
103 FUNCTION I 
104 l. Ust the total expenditures for the Functions 1000 and 2000 below I 
105 INSTRUCflON Totill Expenditurl!'-S 1000 

I I I I I I I I 
0 -106 SUPPORT SERVICES Totill bpl!'nditures 2000 0 

u 

2. Ust the speclflc expenditures In Functions: 2530, 2540, & 2560 below (these I 108 expenditures are also Included In Function 2000 above) 

109 ---- Facilities Acquisition and Construction Services {Total) 2530 0 
110 OPERATION & MAINTENANCE OF Pl.AtH SERVICES (Total) 2540 0 ,__ 
111 FOOD SERVICES (To1al) 2S60 0 
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CARES, CRRSA, ARP Schedule 
(Detailed Schedule of Receipts and Disbursements) 

A B C I 0 I E F G H I I J I K I L 

3. list the tedlnology _.ses In Functions: 1000 & 2000 below (these 

113 expo,ndltures are also Included In Fundlons 1000 & 2000 above). 

TECHNOLOGY-RElATED SUPPLIES, PURCHASE SERVICES, EQUIPMENT 
1000 

I I I I ~ 
0 114 {lnduded in Function 1000) - TECHNOLOGY-RELATED SUPPLIES, PURCHASE SERVICES, EQUIPMENT 

115 llnduded in Function 2000) 
2000 0 

TOTAL TECHNOLOGY-RELATED SUPPLIES, PURCHASE SERVICES, 
Total 

EQUIPMENT (Total TECHNOLOGY included in all Expenditure 
Technology 

0 0 0 0 
116 Functions) 

117 Expenditure Section E: 
118 -1sBURSEM EN 

~ ESSER Ill EXPENDITURES (ARP) (100) (200) (300) (400) (500) (600) (700) (800) (900) 

salaries 
Employee Purchased Supplies& 

Capital Outlay Other 
Non-Capitalized Termincation Total 

120 Benefits Services Materials Equipment Benefits Expenditures 

121 FUNCTION 

122 L List the tOl3I e,ipendlturesiot the Functions 1000 and 2000 below 

123 INSTRUCTION Total Expenditures 1000 I 31,4S2I 4,346 14,944 110,155 17,036 I I 177,933 - -
I I I I 124 SUPPORT SERVICES Total EJCpendi tllres 2000 5,660 5,660 

2. list the ~ expenditures In Functfons: 2530, 2540, & 2560 below (these 

126 expendltun!s are abo Included In Function 2000 above) 

127 Facillties Acquisition and Construction Services {Total) 2530 

I I I I I I I I 
0 ...-

128 OPERATION & MAINTENANCE Of PLANT SERVICES (Total) 2540 0 

129 FOOD SERVIC£5 (Total) 2560 0 

3. list the technology expenses In Functions: 1000 & 2000 below (these 
131 expenditures are also lnduded In Functions 1000 & 2000 above). 

Tt:CHNOLOGY-RELATEO SUPPLIES, PURCHASE SERVICES, EQUIPMENT 
1000 

~ 
14,944 132 (Included in function 1000) 14,944 - TECHNOlOGY·RElATEO SUPPLIES, PURCHASE SERVICES, EQUIPMENT 

133 Uncluded in function 2000) 
2000 0 

TOTAL TECHNOLOGY-RELATED SUPPLIES, PURCHASE SERVICES, 
Total 

EQUIPMENT (Total TECHNOLOGY Included In all Expenditure 
Technology 

14,944 0 0 14,944 

134 Functionsl 

135 Expenditure Section F: 
136 -,seuRSEMENT" 

JE CRRSA Child Nutrition (CRRSA) (100) (200) (300) (400) (500) (600) (700) (800) (900) 

Salaries 
Employee Purchased Supplies& 

Capital Outlay Other 
Non-Capitalized Termination Total 

138 Benefits Services Materials Equipment Benefits Expenditu res 

139 FU'NCTION 

140 L List the tOl3I expenditures for the -1000 and 2000 below 

141 INSTRUCTION Total Expendltur~ 1000 

I 

' ' ' ' 

! i I 
0 -142 SUPPORT SERVICES Total Expc.nditur6 2000 0 

11431 
2. List the specific expenditures In Functions: 2530, 2540, & 2560 below (these I 144 expenditures are a.Isa Included In Function 2000 above) 

145 facilities Acquisition '1nd Construction Services {Total) 2530 I I I I 0 - I I I I 146 OPEAATION & MAINTENANCE OF PLANT SERVICES {Tot al) 2540 0 

w FOOD SERVICES (Total! 2S60 I I I I 0 

E 
I 3. list the tedlnology expenses In Functlons:-1000 & 2000 below (these 

149 expenditures are also Included lo Functions 1000 & 2000 above). 

150 
TECHNOLOGY-RELATED SUPPLIES, PURCHASE SERVICES, EQUIPMENT 

(lnduded in funCfion 1000) 
1000 

I I 0 

TECHNOlOGY- RELATEO SUPPLIES, PURCHASE SERVICES, EQUIPMENT 
151 flnclud~d in f unction 20001 

2000 I I 0 
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CARES, CRRSA, ARP Schedule 
(Detailed Schedule of Receipts and Disbursements) 

A B C D E F G H I J K I L 
TOTAL TECHNOLOGY-RELATED SUPPLIES, PURCHASE SERVICES, 

Tot.ti 
EQUIPMENT (Total TI:CHNOLOGY induded in all Expenditure 

TechnoloKY 
0 0 0 0 0 

152 Functions) 

153 Expenditure Section G: 
154 -lSBURSEMENT-

>--
155 ARP Child Nutrition (ARP) (100) (200) (300) (400) (500) (600) (700) (800) (900) -

Salaries 
Employee Purchased Supplies & 

Capital Outlay Other 
Non-capitalized Termination Total 

156 Benefits Services Materials Equipment Benefits Expenditures 
157 FUNCTION 
158 1. Ust the total e,cpendt111res for the Functions 1000 and 2000 below 

159 INSTRUCTION Tot.al Expenditure, 1000 0 -160 SUPPORT SERV1CES Tota l E,ipenditures 2000 0 
,_ 

2. list the -,Ilk: expenditures In Funalons: 2530, 2540, & 2560 below (these 

162 expenditures are also induded In FWICllon 2000 above) 

163 Facilities Acquisition and Construction Services (Total) 
>--

2S30 0 

164 OPERATION & MAINTENANCE OF PLANT SERVICES (Total) 25-40 0 
>--
165 FOOD SERVICES (Tot•I) 2560 0 

3. List the technology expenses In Functions: 1000 & 2000 below (these 

167 expenditures a, .. also Included In Functions 1000 & 2000 above). 
TECHNOLOGY-RELATED SUPPLIES, PURCHASE SERVICES, EQUIPMENT 

1000 

I I I I ~ 
0 168 (Included in Function 1000) 

TECHNOLOGY-RELATED SUPPLIES, PURCHASE SERVICES, EQUIPMENT 
2000 0 169 Included In Function 20001 

TOTAL TECHNOLOGY-REIATED SUPPLIES, PURCHASE SERVICES, 
Total 

EQUIPMENT (Total TECHNOLOGY induded in all Expenditure 
Technology 

0 0 0 0 
170 Functions} 

171 Expenditure Section H: 
172 - 1sBURSEMENT' 

ill ARP IDEA (ARP) (100) (200) (300) (400) (500) (600) (700) (800) (900) 

Salaries 
Employee Purchased Supplies & 

capital Outlay Other 
Non-Capit alized Termination Total 

174 Benefits services Materials Equipment Benefits Expenditures 

175 FUNCTION I 
176 1. list the total expenditures for tbe Funalons 1000 and 2000 below 

177 INSTRUCTION Total Expenditure-s 1000 0 -178 SUPPORT SERVICES Total Upenditures 2000 0 

-2. list the spedfi< e,q,endllures In Functions: 2S30, 2540, & 2560 below (these 

180 expenditures are also lnduded In Function 2000 above) 

181 Facilit ies AcquiS4tion and Construction ServicH (Total) 2530 0 
r--
182 OPERATION & MAINTENANCE OF PLANT SERVICES (Tot•IJ 25-40 0 ,....._ 
183 FOOO SERVICES (Tot•l) 2560 0 

3. list the tecflnology expenses in Funalons: 1000 & 2000 below (these 

185 expenditures are also lnduded In Functions 1000 & 2000 above). 

l'ECHNOlOGV-RElATEO SUPPLIES, PURCHASE SERVIC£5, EQUIPMENT 
1000 

I I I I ~ 
0 186 ....._ (Included in Function 1000) 

TECHNOlOGV~RELATED SUPPLIES, PURCHASE S€RVICES, EQUIPMENT 
187 lflncluded in Function 20001 

2000 0 

TOTAL TECHNOLOGY-REIATED SUPPLIES, PURCHASE SERVICES, 
Total 

EQUIPMENT (Total TECHNOLOGY induded in all Expenditure 
Technology 

0 0 0 0 
188 Functions~ 

189 Expenditure Section I: 
190 OISBURSEMEN-
>--
191 A-- LI IIA-- (100) (200) (300) (400) (SOO) (600) (700) (800) (900) 
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CARES, CRRSA, ARP Schedule 
(Detailed Schedule of Receipts and Disbursements) 

A B C D E F G H I J K I L 
I Employee Purcllased Supplies & Non.t:apitallzed Termination Total 

192 Salarles 
Benefits services 

capit al Outlay Other 
Materials Equipment Benefits b:penditures 

193 FUNCTION 

194 1. Ust the total expenditures for the Fundlons-1000 and 2000 below 

195 INSlRUCTION Total Expenditures 1000 0 -196 SUPPORT SERVlCES Total b:penditures 2000 0 

"' 
2. Llstlhespedflcexpendlturesln Functions: 2530, ~,&2560 below (these 

198 expenditures are also Included In Function 2000 above) 

199 Facilities Acquisition ou1d Construction Services (Total) 2S30 0 -200 OPERATION & M AINTENANCE OF Pl.ANT SERVICES (Total) 2540 0 -201 FOOD SERVICES 1To1al) 2560 0 

3. List the technology e,cpenses In Funcllons: 1000 & 2000 below (these 

203 expenditures are also Included In Functions 1000 & 2000 above). 

ITCHNOLOGY·REIATID SUPPLIES, PURCHASE SERVICU, EQUIPMENT 
1000 

I I I I 
tj 0 204 (Included In Function 1000) 

t--
TECHNOLOGY-REIATED SUPPLIES, PURCHASE SERVICU, EQUIPMENT 

205 I !Included in Function 20C:X>' 
2000 0 

TOTAL TECHNOLOGY-REIA TED SUPPLIES, PURCHASE SERVICES, 
Total 

EQUIPMENT (Tot al TECHNOLOGY !ncluded In all Expenditure 
Technology 0 0 0 0 

206 Functions) 

207 Expenditure Section J: 
208 -1sBURSEMENT' ,__ 

CURES (Coronavirus State and Local Fiscal 209 (100) (200) (300) (400) (S00) (600) (700) (800) (900) 
t--

Recovery Funds) Sal aries 
Employee Purchased Supplies& 

capit>I Outl>y Other 
Non-<:•pltallzed Termination Total 

210 Benefits Services Materials Equipment Benefits Expenditures 

211 FUNCTION 
212 L Ust the total expenditures for the Functions 1~ and 2000 below 

213 INSTRUCTION Total Expenditures 1000 0 

214 SUPPORT SERVIC£S Total bpenditures 2000 0 

--
2. Ust the spedflc expffldltures In Functions: 2530, 2540, & 2560 below (these 

216 expenditures are also Included In Function 2000 above) 

217 F,icilities Acquisit ion ~nd Construction Service$ (Tot-ii) 2530 0 -218 OPERATION & MAINTENANCE OF PLANT SERVICES (Total) 2S40 0 -219 FOOO SERVICES lfotal) 2S60 0 

3. Ust the tedlnology e,cpenses In Functions: 1000 & 2000 below (these 
221 e,q,endltutes are also iflduded In Funalons 1000 & 2000 above). 

TECHNOlOGY-RELATED SUPPLIES, PURCHASE SERVICES, EQUIPMENT 
1000 

I I I I s 
0 222 (lnc:tude:d in Function 1000) >--

TECHNOLOGY•REIAITD SUPPUES, PURCHASE SERVICES, EQUIPMENT 
223 IOncluded in Function 2000) 

2000 0 

TOTAL TECHNOLOGY·REIATED SUPPLIES. PURCHASE SERVICES, 
Total 

EQUIPMENT (Total TECHNOLOGY Included in all Expenditure 
Technology 

0 0 0 0 
224 Functionsl 

225 Expenditure Section K: 
226 DISBURSEMENT ,__ 

Other CARES Act Expenditures (not 227 (100) (200) (300) (400) (500) (600) (700) (800) (900) ,__ 
accounted for above) Employee Purchased supplies& 

Salaries C>pital Outlay Other 
Non-capitalized Tennination Total 

228 Benefits Services Materials Equipment Benefits Expenditures 

229 FUNCTION 

230 L Ust the tol31 expenditures for the Functions 1000 and 2000 below 

231 INSTRUCTION Total Expenditures 1000 0 ,__ 
232 SUPPORT SERVICES Total Upenditure:s 2000 0 
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CARES, CRRSA, ARP Schedule 
(Detailed Schedule of Receipts and Disbursements) 

A B I C D E F G H I J K I L 
2 . List the spectflc expenditures In functions: 2530, 2540, & 2560 below (these I 234 expenditures a,e also 1nduded In Function 2000 above) 

235 Fiicilities Acquisition ilnd Const ruction Services (Total) 2S30 0 -236 OPERATION & MAINTENANCE Of PLANT SERVICES (ToU I) 2540 0 

237 FOOD SER\/ICE.S (Tot•II 2S60 0 

I 
- -·· 

3. list the technology expenses In Functions: 1000 & 2000 below (these 
239 _...utures are also Included In Functions 1000 & 2000 above). 

TECHNOlOGY-RElATED SUPPLIES, PURCHASE SERVICES, EQUIPMENT 
1000 

I I I I ~ 
0 240 Ond uded In Function 1000) - TECHNOLOGY•RELATEO SUPPLIES, PURCHASE SERVICES, EQUIPMENT 

2000 0 241 llncluded in Functioo 2000) 

TOTAl TECHNOLOGY-RElATED SUPPLIES, PURCHASE SERVICES, 
Total l EQUIPMENT (Total TECHNOLOGY included in all Expenditure 

Technoloav 
0 0 0 0 

242 Functions) 

243 Expenditure Section L: 
244 ~1S8URSEMENT' - Other CRRSA Expenditures (not accounted ~ (100) (200) (300) (400) (500) (600) (700) (800) (900) 

for above) Salaries 
Employee Purchased Supplies & 

Capital Outlay Other 
Non-Capltaliied Termination Total 

246 Benefits services Materials Equipment Benefits E>lpenditu,es 
247 FUNCTION I 
248 1. Ust the tota! expenditures for the Fu.nctlons 1000 and 2000 below I 
249 INSTRUCTION Tot'al Expenditures 1000 0 -250 SUPPORT SERVICES Total Expenditures 2000 0 

2. list the specific expenditures In functions: 2530, 2540, & 2560 below (these I 252 expenditures are also induded In Function 2000 above) 

253 Fiitilities Acquisition and Construction Services (lotal) 2530 0 -254 OPERATION & MAINTENANCE or PLANT SERVICES (Total) 2S40 0 -255 rooo SERVICES llot• I) 2560 0 

3. Ust the technology expenses In Functions: 1000 & 2000 below (these I 257 expenditures are also Included 111 Functions 1000 & 2000 above). 

258 
TECHNOlOGY-RELATtD SUPPLIES, PURCHASE SERVICES, EQUIPMENT 

(Included fn Function 1000) 
1000 0 

259 
TECHNOLOGY-RElATED SUPPLIES, PURCHASE SERVICES, EQUIPMENT 

llnduded in Functioo 2000) 
2000 0 

TOTAL TECHNOLOGY-RElATED SUPPLIES, PURCHASE SERVICES, 
Total I EQUIPMENT (Total TECHNOLOGY included in all Expenditure 0 0 0 0 0 

260 functions:) 
Technology 
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A B 

261 Expenditure Section M : 
262 
263 Other ARP Expenditures (not accounted for 

264 
above) 

265 FUNCTION 
266 1. Ust the total expenditures for the functions "1-000 and 2000 below 

267 INSTA.UCTION Total E,ipenditures 

268 SUPPORT .SERVICES Total Expenditures 

1000 

2000 

2. Ust the specific expendltwes fff Functloas: 2530, 2540, & 2560 ~ 
270 expenditures are also lnduded In Function 2000 above) 

2 71 Fa:cilities Acquisition and Construction St rvlc.es (Total) 

272 OPERATION & MAJNTENANCE OF PlAHT seRVIW (Tot,11 

273 FOOO SERVICB (Total) 

2530 

2540 

2560 

275 
3. Ust the technology expenses In functionS": 10dO & 2000 below {these-­

expenditures are also lnduded In Functions 1000 & 2000 above). 

TECHNOlOGY-RflATEO SUPPUB, PURCHASe seRVICes, eQUIPMeNT 

276 (Included In Function 1000) 
TECHNOLOGY-ReLATeO SUPPLIB, PURCHASe SERVICB, EQUIPMENT 

277 Included in Function 2000 

281 
282 

283 
284 

TOTAL TECHNOLOGY-RELATED SUPPLIES, PURCHASE SERVICES, 

EQUIPMENT (Total TECHNOLOGY Included in all Expenditure 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES (from all 
CARES, CRRSA, & ARP funds) 

FUNCTION 
285 INSTRUCTION 

286 SUPPORT SERVICes 

287 f'uilities Acquisition and Const.ruction Se,vices (Total) 

288 OPERATION & MAINTeNANCe OF PlAHT seRVICB (Total) 

289 FOOD SERvtCB (Total) 

290 -----ro= t~Al~ EXccPE:-:-:-N=om,RES 

291 

294 

295 

296 

TOTAL TECHNOLOGY 
EXPENDITURES (from all CARES, 

CRRSA, & ARP funds 
FUNCTION 

1000 

2000 

1000 

2000 

2530 

2540 

2560 

TOTAL TECHNOLOGV,REIATEO SUPPLIES, PURCHASE SERVICES, Total 
297 E UIPMENT Total TECHNOLOGY ex enditures Technology 

C 
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CARES, CRRSA, ARP Schedule 
(Detailed Schedule of Receipts and Disbursements) 
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---------------------OISBURSEMENT"S--------------------

(100) 

salaries 

(200) 
Employee 

Benefits 

(300) 
Purchased 

Services 

0 

(400) 

Supplies& 
Materials 

0 

(500) 

capital Outlay 

0 

(600) (700) (800) 

Other 
Non~capitall:ied Termfnation 

Equipment Benefits 

0 

(900) 
Total 

Expenditures 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

----- - ----- ----------olSBURSEME!w.>------------------­

(100) 

Salaries 

31,452 

0 

0 

0 

0 

(100) 

salaries 

(200) 
Employee 

Benefits 

4,346 

0 

0 

0 

0 

(200) 

Employee 

8eneflts 

(300) 

Purchased 

Services 

14,944 

0 

0 

0 

0 

(300) 

Purchased 
Services 

14,944 

(400) 
Suppl ies & 

Materials 

110, 155 

5,660 

0 

0 

0 

(400) 

Supplies& 

Materials 

0 

(500) (600) 

capital Outlay Other 

17,036 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

ISBURSEMENT 

(500) (600) 

Capital Outlay Other 

0 

(700) (8001 
Non..Capitalized Termination 

Equipment Benefits 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

(900) 

Total 
Expenditures 

177,933 

5,660 

0 

0 

0 

Functions 1000 & 2000 total 183,593 

(700) (800) (900) 

Non<apitatized Termination Total 
Equipment Benefits E.xpenditures 

0 14,944 
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A B C - D E F G H I J K L 

SCHEDULE OF CAPITAL OUTlAY AND DEPRECIATION 
1 

Add: Accumlated 
Add: 

Less: Depreciation I 
Description of Assets 

Cost 
Additions 

less: Deletions 
Cost Ending life In Depreciation 

Depreciation 
Deletions 

I 
Accumulated Ending Balance 

Acct# Beginning July 1, 2024 thru Allowable Depreciation Ending Undepreciated 
(Enter Whole Oollars) July 1, 2024 thru June 30, 2025 Yeitrs Beginning July 1, 2024 lhru 

July 1, 2024 
June 30, 2025 

June 30, 2025 
July 1, 2024 

July l, 2024 thru 
June 30, 2025 

June 30, 2025 June 30, 2025 

2 June 30, 2025 

3 Works of Art & H&orkal Treasures 210 0 0 0 

4 Land 220 

5 Non-Depreciable land 221 19,253 19,253 19,253 

6 Depreciable Land I 222 40,564 40.564 50 32,681 598 33,279 7,285 - I 7 Bundlngs 230 

8 Permanent Buildings 231 9,224,344 128,981 9,353,325 50 4,228,182 167,700 4,395,882 4,957,443 

9 Temporary Buildings I 232 0 20 0 0 
Improvements Other than Buddings 

240 10 {Infrastructure} 53,762 233,728 287,490 20 1,344 
I 

8,531 9,875 2n,615 

11 C.pltalited Equipment . 250 

12 10 Yr Schedule 251 1,324,213 I 1,324,213 10 693,826 \ 87,650 781,476 542,737 

13 5 Yr Schedule 252 147,405 147.405 5 34,879 29,481 64,360 83,045 

14 3 Vr Schedule 253 0 3 0 0 

15 
-----.--·· 

Construction in Progress 260 851,919 851,919 - 851,919 

16 Total capital Assets 200 10,809,541 1,214,628 0 12,024,169 4,990,912 293,960 0 5,284,872 6,739,297 .. ---,-
17 Non-Capitalized Equipment 700 0 10 0 

18 Allowable Depreciation 293,960 I 

Print Date: 112312026 
{ 14bbd7b4-7396-4521 -a06a-f9f936b6c 18a} 
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A B C D 

ESTIMATED OPERATING EXPENSE PER PUPIL (OEPP)/PER CAPITA TUITION CHARGE (PCTC) COMPUTATIONS (2024 • 2025) 

This sch~dyltt is complett!d for school distrkts only 

tx:pendlh.lte5 16·24, U 16 
£Jtpenditurel 16-24, USS 
£lcpendlture$ 16•24, ll78 
bpendltutei 16-24, l 214 
bpendlturH 16•24. L292 
bpenditures 16-24. L42.9 

ACCOUNT NO· Till£ 

OPERA TING EXPENSE PER PUP/l 

Tolill b;penditure5 
To1al £,cpenditures 
ToUI E:ii:pendilures 
Tot,11 ( )pendit.,.rH 
Total (xpendhures 
Total £.x:penditures 

Tot.~I (1tpendlture5 

LESS RECEIPTS/REVENUES OR DISBURSEMENTS/EXPENDITURES NOT APPLICABLE TO THE REGULAR K•ll PROGRAM: 

Print Date. 1123/2026 

Revenues 10-15, l 43, ColF 
Revenue$ 10·15. l47, Col r 
ll;e1.renun 10-15, t 48. Col F 
Rtvt>nuts 10-15, L49, Col f 
Revenues 10-lS, L.50 Cot F 
Revenue$ 10·15. LS2, Col F 
Re\lenuH 10·1S. l56, Col F 
Revenuu 10· 15. lS9, Col F 
Revenues 10.JS, L60, Ccl F 
ReYenue5 10-15, L6l. Col f 
Revenues 10-1S, l62, Col F 
Re11enuu 10· l S, US 1. Col O & t: 
Ritvei,uu 10•15, Ll S2, Col D& F 
Revtnuu 10·15, l214, Col O.F 
Revtnues 10·15, l215, Col O,f 
Revenues 10-15, l225. Col 0 
bpet1di1ures 16-24, l 7, Col K • ,G• I) 
bpenditurt't 16·24, L9. Col k • (G+I) 
E•pcndlturei 16•24, lll, Col I< · (G-+tt 
b:ptnd1tures 16-24, l11,ColJ< • [G•I) 
Ew:pendltures 16-24, US, Col X -{G .. I) 
EJcptndituru 16•24, L20, cot K 
Expenditures 16· 24, l 21, Col K 
hpenditures 16-24, l 22, Col K 
£.xpend'ltures 16·24, l2l, Col K 
bpend'1ture:s 16, 24. L24, Col K 
bpendlturH 16•24, L25, Col I< 
ExpendilurH 16-24, L26, Col I< 
[1tpendltures 16-24, L27, Col IC 
Expenditures 16-24, L23, Col I< 
b:l)t:ndih.lft-s 16•24, l29, Coll< 
E.x.penditutes 16· 24. UO, Coll< 
Expe ndltu1es 16•24, L3 l, Col K 
Expenditures 16•24, L32, Col K 
Expenditu, es 16-24, L77. Col K • (G• II 
Expend11ures 16· 24, U04, Col IC 
E1tpendltures 16-24, Lll6, Col (i 

bpendilures 16-24, Ll 16. Coll 
E1tpend111,ues 16-24. Ll34, Col K -(G .. 1) 
Eii::pend1turts 16-24, U43, Col K 
E•pend,1ures 16·24. USS, Col G 
El(pend1tures 16-24, l 155, Col I 
Ex end1tures 16·24 ll64 Col K 

{14bbd7b4•7 396-4 521·•06•-f9f936b6c18a) 

1412 .ReRIJli,r • Tr;iin$c, Fee5 from Other D15tncts {In Stile) 
14.21 Summt'r Sch - Tr•nso. Fees from Puolls or Parenu On Sutel 
1422 SumrMr Sch• Tra nip. Fees f rom Other O!si<ieu (In State} 
1423 Summer Sch - T,insp. Fees lrom Other Sourc;es (In St11tel 
1414 Summer Sth • Tr,n$Q, FeH flom Othr Sources (Ou1 of State} 
1432 CTE • tr;anso Ft-t-1 from 01ht1 Otm,cu (Jn Statel 
1442 Soe-c,al Ed • Transo Fl!11U from Other Oistriets (In S1, tel 
1451 Adult• Tr.anso Fees from Puplls o, Pirena (In su1el 
1452 Adult • Tr,nso Ft'es from Other OlstrlCts On St.lit) 
1453 Adult • Tr.ansp Fee t from Other Sources l ln St.1te) 
1454 Adult • Transp Fees from Oth er Sources (Out of Slate I 
3410 Adult Ed (ftom ICCB) 
3499 Adull Ed' • Other [Describe & llemnel 
4600 Fed· SPet Edu~tfon • Preichool Flow-f1irouah 
4605 f:ed - Spec Eduucion • Pruchool Olsc, etlon.arv 
4810 Ftder.al • Adult Educ.ation 
112!, Pre-K Proa.rams 
1225 Speciiill ( duc.atlon PrOJtrlml Pre-IC 
1275 Remed1,1I and Supplement.JI ProirJms Pre•K 
1300 Adult/CcMlnulna, £duc.allon Proa.rams 
1600 Summer School ProJrams 
1910 Pre-IC PfORf.lrTIS - Prl\tile Tuition 
i 9ll fte1tular K-12 Ptoarams • Ptl'vate Tuition 
1912 Spec1.al Educ.atton PrOR,ums K-12 • Private Tuilton 
1913 Spec1.al Education PtORf,lmS Pre-K • Tuition 
1914 Remechal/Supplementil Proir1m5 IC· l2 • Prl1,ra1e TuiUon 
1915 Remt'dl;iil/Supolement.al Proirams Pre•K • Prlv.ate Tuilfon 
1916 Adult/ContinuinR Educ.adon Pr01tf,lmS • Priv.ite Tuit10n 
1917 CTE Pro11:r.ims • Pf"ivate Tuitton 
1918 lnterschol,1i11c. Prog,ams • PriY.it e Tuition 
1919 Summer School Proizrams • Pr,vate Tui1ion 
1920 Gifted PrOR,rams • Pr1y,1teTurtion 
1921 811in11.ual Proa.rams • 'Private Tuition 
19l2 Truants Ahe:rn.alive/Ootional Ed Pro11.ms • Prwate Tuition 
3000 Community Services 
4000 Total Payments to Other Govt Un11s 

C1an,1outln 
Non -C.apftahte:d Eouipment 

3000 Community Se:rv1ce$ 
4000 To1,1I P,vmc-nu to Othe:, Govt Un111o 

ca.01t.1I Cuti.av 
Non-Cap11alU.ed Equ!pmll!nt 

4000 Pa menu to Other Din & Govt Units 

E 
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F 

Am9un1 

4,467~ 
1 224 oos 

456.331 
523,268 
157.579 

-----''-'ll.776 
7,SS~ S31 

0 
0 

0 

0 
105,899----·--o-

o 
0 

0 ------ () 

0 

0 -------0-

0 
46,S60-

253,873 
-----27,036 

0 

0 
755.945 

0 

H 
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A 

1 
2 

4 ~ 

OS 
TR 
TR 

TR 
TR 
TR 
MR/SS 
MR/SS 
MR/SS 
MR/SS 
MR/SS 
MR/SS 
MR/SS 
Ton 
Ton 
Ton 
Ton 
Ton 
Ton 
~on 
Ton 
Ton 
Ton 
Ton 
Ton 
Ton 
Tott 
Ton 
Ton 
Ton 
Ton 

Ton 

8 C D 

ESTIMATED OPERATING EXPENSE PER PUPIL (OEPP)/PER CAPITA TUITION CHARGE (PCTC) COMPUTATIONS (2024 • 2025) 

~ 

Exoend1tures 16-24 ll74. Col I( 
Expenditures 16-24, ll89, Cof I( • {G•I) 
£,cpenditures 16-24, L200, Col K 
l;xoendi'lures. 16-24, l210. Col K 
Expenditures 16-24, l214, Col G 
bpend1ture5 16-24, L214, Col I 
hpenditu,es 16-24, l220, Col IC 
Eicpend1tures 16•24, L222, Col K 
Expenditurt~ 16• 24, L224, Col K 
Expenditures. 16-24, LUS, Col>: 
hpendltures 16-24, l2U, Col I( 

E.x.oend11ures 16-24, l217, Col IC 
E.JCpendl1ures 16-24, 1.282, Col I< 
bpendl1ures 16-24, l318, Col IC ·{G1-l} 
Ex.oend,11.ires 16-24, l320, Col IC - {G+I) 
bpend1hHU 16°24. l322. Col JC -(G •I) 
Expenditures 16•24, L323, Col K • jG•ll 
E:itpendttutes 16-14, LJ26, Col K • jG •I) 
(lcpend,tutH 16·24, L331, Col K 
E:itptnd1tutiu 16•24, L.l32, Col IC 
E11.pend1ture1o 16•24, L333, Col IC 
E1Cpend1tures 16-24, l334, Col K 
Exptndllt.1rt1 16•24, L33S, Col I< 
bpcnd11ures 16-24, U36, Cot I< 
bpe:nditures 16-24, U37, Col 1< 
Expend1tul'tS 16-24, L3.3a. Col K 
bpend1h.1res 16· 2111, ll39, Col X 
bpenditutts 16•24. L340, Col K 
E:itpenditure s 16~?4, l341. Col K 
E11Cpend1tures 16-24, L342, Col K 
E.Kpend[1u," 16-24, l343. Col K 
£.xptnd1tures 16•24. l388, Col K • (G•I) 
Exptnd1turt~ 16•24, l415, Col K 
Upenditures 16•24, l429, Col G 
£xpe.nd11ures 16-24, l429, Col I 

This scnedul~ ,'s compfeted for schoo~ricu ~nfv..:._ _ 

ACCOUNT NO· DUE 

SJOO Oebt Servtc:e • Pavments or Princ1oal on Lon2-Ttrm Dt-b1 
3000 Commun1t'v SetviceJ 
4000 l otal Pavmenu to Othtr Govt Uniu 
5300 Debt Service• Payments of Principal on LonR•Term Debt 

Capit.ril Out I av 
Non-CapiU11lzed EQuipment 

1125 Prt•k Proi~ms 
122S Soeci•I Educauon Pro~ums • Pre•K 
1215 .Remedial and Supplemental ProR,11ms • Pre-K 
BOO Adull/Con11nutn1 Educ;11t1on PtORf;J1ms 
1600 Summer sc"ool Proji1;11ms 
.3000 communiiv SeMcts 
4000 Total Payments 10 Olher Govt UntU 
U2S Pre•K Prouams 
122S Soec1al E:duu110n Proarams Pre-I< 
127S Remed1aland Supplemental Prow.rams Pr!'-K 
1300 Adult/Continum1 Education ProRrams 
1600 Summer School Proar;11ms 
1910 Pte•X PrORrams • Private Tulhon 
1911 Rc1ut1r IC-12 Proac.ms - Pnvate Tu1Uon 
1912 Ss:iedal Educulon ProRtims 1(-.1.2 • Pr~ate: Tul11or, 
1913 5pedal Education Prouami Pre"K • Tuition 
19ltl Remedia l/Supplemental Pro,.rams K-11 • Private Tuition 
1915 Aemedl11/Supplemental PrQKr;11ms Pre·K • Private Tuition 
1916 Adul1/Con1muin1 Education Pro,1trams - Prlv;111e Tuitlon 
1917 en Proctrams • Private Tuition 
1918 lnterscho!aslk Proarams • Prrvale Tu1t1on 
1919 Summer School Pro1r;11ms • Prlvitle lmtiol'\ 
1920 Glhed PrORt1ms . PttYate: ru1tlo1'1 
1921 Bltm~ual ProRrln'IS • PrlYilt Tuttion 
1922 TruanlS AJtll!rna tiYe/Ootio.nat £d Pr°"ramJ • Pnva1e Tu111on 
3000 Communitv Services 
4000 Total Pavment1. to Other GoY1 \Jnlu 

Capftal Ou11,v 
Non<a;p1tatm:d fqu1pmen1 

Total Deductions for OEPP Computation [Sum of Unu 18 • gs) 

Tota l Oper•tlng llt:ptnst1s Regular K· l2 (Une 14 minus Une 96) 
9 Month ADA from A\lt rage Daily Auendance • Student lnformalfon System [SISI In IWAS-preUmln•rv ADA 2024·202S 

E..stlmattd OEPP (Unt 97 divided by Line 98) 

p R ITA rumo CHARG 

103 lESS om£TnNG RECEIPTS/AEVENUES: 

TA 
ED 
ED·O&M 
ED 
EO 
ED 
ED 
ED 
EO·O&M 
EO·O&M•TR 
EO-O&M•OS-TR-MR/SS 
EO 
EO-O&M-TR 
£0-0&M·MA/SS 
EO·MR/SS 
ED 
ED·O&M· MII/SS 
ED•O&M 

RtYenut~ 10·15, l42, Col F 
Revenues 10-IS, L44, Col F 
Revenues 10·1S, l4S, Col F 
Revenues H>-lS, L1116, COi F 
Revtnuts lO•lS. lSl. Co1 F 
Revenues 10·1S, LS3. C~ f 
Reve nues 10-15, l.54, Col F 
Reve nue 5 10· 15, LSS, Col F 
Re11enues t0-IS, LS7, Col F 
Rtvenues 10,1s. LS8, cor f 
R~vtnues 10·15, l7S. Cot C 
R~enuu 10-15, L83, Col C,D 
flevenues 10·15, L86, Col c 
Rtvenues lO· lS, l89, Col C 
Revenues 10·1S, l90, Col C 
Revenues 10- lS, l93, Col C 
Revenues 10--lS, L94, Col C 
Rtvtnuts 10• lS, l97. Col C.D 
Revenues lO· IS, llOO, Col C,O,F 
ReYenues 10-15, ll06, Col C,O,E,f,G 
Revenuei 10· lS. UO&. Col C 
Revenuts 10•15, Ll34, Col C,D,F 
Re\lenuu 10·15, l143. ColC,D.G 
Revenues 10-15, Ll47, Col C,G 
Revenuu 10-lS, ll4B, Co4 C 
Revtnuu lO· lS, U49, Col C.D.G 
Revenu!S 10-lS l150 Col CD 

Pnnt Date 1/23/2026 
{14bbd704-7396-4521-a06a-f9f936b6c18a) 

1411 ReRular •TUl'ISj) Fees from Pup,!$ or Par@nls (In Slat!) 
1413 Reaular • Transp Fees from Othe, Sources fin State] 
14 lS Rcaut.a, - T~nsp Fees from Co-curricular At'tMtles (In Statel 
1416 Rea:ular Transp Fees from Other SourcH !Out of Smel 
1431 CT£ • r,ansp fees from Pupils Of" Parents On State I 
1433 CTE • Tr.insp ftH hom Othe, Sources jln State) 
143~ CTE • Transo fees from 001:e, Sources (Out of St•te) 
1441 Speaal (d • Tnnsp hes from Puo1ls or P.irenu Un Sutel 
1443 Soec1JI Ed· fra,nso feet from Othe, S.Ources (In State) 
1444 Spec,a1 Ed• Tlfl'ISO fee-s from. OthN Sources (Out of State] 
1600 Total food Service 
1700 Total Olurict/School AWvity Income (wilho1.1t Stud,nt Actwltv funds I 
1811 Rentals • ReJ2ula, Te.xttiooks-
1819 .Rentals • Other (Oucrtbe & Itemize) 
l8ll Sates • .ReRular Textbooks 
1829 Sales .. Other {Desmbe & Itemize) 
1690 Other !Describe & Uemize) 
1910 RentalJ 
1940 Services ProYided Olher Oistrictj, 
1991 Pavment fromOtt'ier Oistrlcts 
1993 Other local fees (Describe & Itemize) 
3100 Total SP!c:111 Education 
3200 Total Career a nd Technical Education 
3300 T 01 al 8il1n~u-al Ed 
3360 S!ile F'ree lunch & Brea~fan 
3365 School 8teakbst Initiative 
33 70 Orivet Education 

E 
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F 

&n.w!l 

351,178 
0 

---0 

--------.~-
--0 

4,420 
0 
0 
0 

------0 

4,887 
- 0 

--0-
0 

-------0 
--0-

--------0-
0 

- 0-

0 

0 
i> 

- 0 

0 
0 
0 

--0 
0 

1,S4t~?i 
6.001,7}3~ 

- ~2L 
_ 20..!!_!72.S4 

0 ------0 
-------0-

0 
'i, 

--0 

0 
---0 
--0-

1:Sso 
19.498-

~ --- 0-

1,385 
0 

47274 

28 770 

----__ 21_,8_6~-

2,181 
0 

3632 
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A 

ED 
EO·O&M•TR-MR/SS 
EO-TR· MR/SS 
EO-O&M-TR,MR/SS 
EO-O&M-TR·MR/SS 
EO·O&M,OS•fR-MIVSS 
EO-O&M-OS· TR·MRISS 
ED-TR 
O&M 
EO-O&M·OS•TR·MR/SS•Tort 
ED 
EO-O&M-TR-MR/SS 
ED-O&M-TR-MR/SS 
ED·MR/SS 
EO·O&M-TR·MR/SS 
EO·O&M-TR-MR/SS 
EO-O&M-TR-MR/SS 
ED•O&M•ff'•MR/SS 
EO-O&M•TR•MR/SS 
£0-0&M-TR·MR/SS 

152 EO-O&M-MR/SS 

EO-O&M-05-TR-MR/SS·Tort 
ED 
EO-O&M-TR·MR/SS 
EO-TR-MR/SS 
EO·TR·MR/SS 
EO-O&M-TR-MR/SS 
EO·O&M· tR-MR/SS 
EO·O&M•fR•MR/SS 
EO-O&M-TR-MR/SS 
£0-0&M-TR-MR/SS 
£0-0&M-TR·MR/SS 
EO-O&M-fR•MA/SS 

EO·O&M-TR-M R/SS 
EO-O&M-TR-MR/SS 
EO,O&M,TR-MR/SS 
fl!!deral Stimulus R~Yt!nue 

B C 0 

ESTIMATED OPERATING EXPENSE PER PUP!l (OEPP)/PER CAPITA TUITION CHARGE (PCTC) COMPUTATIONS (2024 • 202S) 

T{?ls scht!dult! Is complt!t t!d for school dfstrlcts only. 

Shut Row 

ltevenu" I0-l.S, LlS?, Col C.O.f.G 
Revenues 10-lS, LJS8, Col C 
Revenues 10-lS, l159, Col C,O,f,G 
Revenues 10 -lS, ll60, Col C.f,G 
Reven1Jes lO· lS, ll62, C~ C,O,F,G 
Reven1Jes 10-15, L163, Col C,O,f,G 

R.eYenu'5 10·15. l l 64. Col C.0 .£ f .G 
Revenues 10-15. l 165. Col C,0.£.f.G 
Revenue,- 10-15. ll66. Col C ~ 
ReverH>e5 10·1S, ll69, Col 0 
Revenuiu 10·15, L170, Col C,G,I 
Revenues 10-lS, L179, Col C 
Re~nues 10-15, l183, Col C,O,F,G 
Revenues 10~1s. l190, Col C,O.F.G 
Re ... enues lO· lS, t200, Col c.G 
ReYenuts 10~15, l 206, Col C,O,F,G 
ReYenue5 10-15, lU2. Col C,0,F',G 
Aevenues 10· l!>, l216, Col C,O.F,G 
Revenues lO· lS, L217, Col C,0.f,G 
AtvenuH 10·15, L218, Col C,0,F,G 
Revenues 10-15, L219, Col C,O,f ,G 

Revenu!S 10~15, L224, Col C,D,G 

Revenue Adiu~tmenu IC225 thru 12541 
Revenues 10~1S. l.256, Col C 
RevenuH 10·15, l2S 7. Col c.o.r.G 
ReYenuts 10•15, l 2S8, Col C,F,G 
ReYenueS' 10·15, L2S9, Col C,f,G 
ReYenuu 10-15, L260, Col C,O.~,G 
R~enuu 10·15. L261. Col C.0.f.G 
Rtvenuu 10·15, l262, Col C.O,f,G 
Revenues 10-lS. L263, Col C,0,F,G 
Revenues 10·15, L264, Col C.O,F,G 
Revenues 10-lS, l265, Col C,0,f.G 
Re ... enues 10~1s, l.266, Col C.O.F,G 

ReYenues 10-1 S. U67. ~ C.O.F .G 
Revenues 10-1S, l268, Col C,O,J".G 
Rt-Yenuu 10•15, L269, Col C.O,F,G 
CARES CRRSA ARP Schedule 

Revenues {Part of E8F Pf 'lfflenll 
Revenues (Put of EU Paymtnt) 

=-=- --=----~ --=- --

ACCOUNT NO - TITLE 

3500 Toul TUIUPO(tatlon 
.3610 learnina Improvement • Chantt Grana 
3660 Sclt'ntific Lrter;acy 
369S Truant A.ltetnative/ODtlonal Education 
3766 Ch!caao Gene,.11 Education 8fodt Grant 
3767 Ch!caao Edut,Hlon,11 Servke5 8locJc Grant 
37?S S-c:hoot Safetv & Ecf1.1c:,ntooal tmorovement Blo,lc Gr,nt 
3780 Tl!!thnotoev • Technotoev for Success 
381 S State Ch•rter Schocls 
3925 School lnfustructur• • Ma1nten:11iee Projects 
3999 Other Restrkted Revenue from .St.11te Sources 
oll04S Hud Start (Subtract I 

Total Restrictt'd Gr,nu--ln•Afd ilecel'Vt'd O.re-alv rrom Federar Govt 
4100 Total Title V 
4200 Tota l Food Service 
4300 Total Title I 
4400 T01al lltfl! l\l' 
4620 Fed • Sptt Educatron ·IDEA · Flow Throu11:ti 
462S Fed • Spec £duc,tion ·IDEA· Room & 801rd 
4630 Fed • Soec Educ.atlon • IOEA • 015cretionirv 
4699 Fed• Soec Eduu1lon • 10£.A - Othe:, IDesuibe & ltemin) 

4700 Total CTE • Petlcms 

4800 Tot.al A.RRA Proa,am Adjustments 
4901 Race 10 the Top 
4902 Race 10 the Tc:JP•Pruchool (11.oanslon Gti1n1 
490S Title Ill · lmmiRr.11,t Educ;t11on ProRram IIEPl 
4909 Tltle 111 • UnRUaRe Inst Proirarn • litn1tt'd ENI jUPLEPl 
4920 McKmnev Education fOf Homelen Childre n 
4930 Title 11 • E1H!nhowe r Profesnonal Oevek>cment Formul,1 
4932 Tit le II • Teather 0ua11ty-
493S Title II a Pa rt A - Supporting Effocnye rns1ruct1on .... Stale Grants 
4960 fedeut C:h.11r1e, Schools 
49.St St1teA5senment Graints 
49-82 Grant for State- Aneu.mt'nU and RelatNI ActrvUre\ 
4991 Mecflu1d Matchine funds• Aclmin,sttat ive Outreach 
4992 Medicaid MatchinR Fund$• fee-for-Service ProRrtm 
4998 01her RestnctedGrants Received Imm Fed. Govt. 1h,u Sme fOucr,be & nem,zt'l 

Acf1uUing lor f=Y2l. ~Y22, F'Y23, ~Y24, or fV2S ,e-...e11ue rect1Ytd In fY15 for FY21. FY22. FY23, 

FY24, or FV-2S £xpen~e5 
3100 Soe<la l Educatlol'I con1ributions from E8F Funds • • 
3300 English l tarning (BIiinguai) Cont ributions from EBF Funds • • 

Total Deductions for PCTC Computation (line 104 thro ugh lint 194) 
Net Operatln1 E.xpe nse for Tuit ion Computation (line 97 m lnu 5 lint 1961 

Tot11J Oepred,tlon A.llow■n<e (from p■g• 36, Unt 18, Col I) 

Tota l Allow■l"l <it for PCTC Computa tion (lin e 197 plus line 198) 

9 Month ADA from Average Daily Attendance• Student 1nform.atlon System (SIS) In IWA.$-prellmln■ry ADA 2024~202S 

Total Estimated PCTC (I.Int 19' dlvlded by l ine 200} • 

Page 39 

E F 

] 
~ 

256,962 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
S0.000 

0 
0 
0 

31.SSS 
---1-1,;<ioT 

118,370 
1.367 

13!)S6 • 0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

--0-

0 -----
0 
0 

10Tos 
0 

- 0 

0 
0 

11,426 
-----14.568 

22,~iso 

148,951 

S_-____ 1J_g,OS6 

4.639,6I_7 
293,960 

, ,933.§.~ 
.297 52 

16.S8Z.54 

203 ' The total OEPP/PCTC may change based on the data provided. The final amounts will be calculated by 1S8E. The 9-month ADA listed on the this tab Is NOT the final 9-month ADA. 
204 .. G o lo the Evidence-Based Funding 01stobuli9n Cal9ylat,OQ w ebpage 

Unde, Reporu, opt'n 1ht f V 202S .Spec:ial Education Funding A.lkK.al1on Calcula11on Oe1ails and 1he FY 2025 English learner Eduu1lon funding Atloca1lon Calcula1lon Ocufls. Use the respe~i'II! bcel file 10 klcate the amount 1n 

205 column X for !ht S ecial £dua1Jori Contribution and column \I' for the En tish l earner Corm1bullon for the lieltcted J.c.hool district, Ple,s~ entt'r O if the dlm tct dOl!S not haYe allocations for line.s 193 .and 194 

Pnn, Daoe. 1123/2026 
(14bbd7b4-7 398-4521-a06a-f91936b6c 18a) 
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Jlllnols State Board of Education 

SChool Business Services Department 

Current Year Payment on Contracts For Indirect Cost Rate Computation 
Please do not remove and reinsert this tab from the workbook or paste Into t his tab. The AFR w ill be returned to the auditor If this tab Is complet ed incorrectly. 

This schedule is to co/cu/ate the amount allowed on contracts obligated by the school district/or the Indirect Cost Rate calculation. Thte contracts should be only for purchase services and not 

for so/ory contracts. Do not Include contracts for Capital Outlay (500) or Non-Capital/zed Equipment (700) on this schedule. They are eKcluded from the Indirect Cost Rate colcu/ation. 

To determine the opp/lco ble contracts f or this schedule, they must meet A LL three qualificot lons b elow: 
~ 

l. The contract must be coded to one of the combinations listed on the lean below. 

2. The contract must meet the quollflcatlons below on the •subaword & Subcontract Guidance• and the "Indirect Cost Rate Plan• (Sub-agreement/or Services). 

3. Only list contracts that were paid over $50,000 for the fiscal year. 

-~ r·---~-------1 ~ 
} Plf" ~ Subaward & 
' I Subcontract loclrt'ect Cost Bat, Piao i 3BC2F43.pdf i r, ' __ ._.,. ____ __ ...,. ____ .., 

Column A, B, C, D below must be completed for each contract. Enrer Column B without hypens. Ex} 101000600 

Column {EJ and {F/ are calculated outomotlcolly based on the Information provided In Columns (A through DJ. 

The amount In column (El Is the amount allowed on each contract In the Indirect Cost Rate ca/cu/at/on. The amount In column /Fl Is the amount that w/11 be deducted from the base In the Indirect cost rate (tab 
41/ for Program Year 2027. 

Enter current Year 

fund- Function- Object Amount Paid on Contract Amount Applied Contract Amount deducted 
Enter Fund-Function-Object Name, Where the Expenijlture was 

Number (Column 
Enter Contracted Company Name Contract (ll'Ult.Nlffltttffl 

to the Indirect Cost Rate from the Indirect Cost Rate 
Recorded (Column A) 

8) 
(ColumnC) ote,qu;tl.to-.-t.ftp0'1ed111 Base ease 

dl•~•o~tts15,l•• (Column E) (Column F) 
ti~, (Column D) 

Enter os shown here: ED·lnstructlon·Other 10-1000-600 Company Nome 500,000 50,000 450,000 
TR-Support Service 40-2550-300 Griggsville Bus Service 478,700 50,000 428,700 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

0 0 
0 0 

0 0 
0 0 

0 0 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

0 0 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

0 0 
0 0 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

0 0 
0 0 
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Enter Current Year 

Fund- Function-Object Amount Paid on Contract Amount Applied Contract Amount deducted 
Enter Fund-Function-Object Name, Where the Expenditure was 

Number (Column 
Enter Contracted Company Name Contract ((IIU')t t. tm u,,i, to the Indirect Cost Rate from the Indirect Cost Rate 

Recorded (Column AJ 
BJ 

(Column CJ o,.q11'111 to111'1N~l,..,o,tl!dill Base Base 
O.•UA's ~~d\i.lm 1'-24~ (Column EJ {Column FJ 

,.., {Column OJ 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

0 0 
0 0 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

Total 478,700 0 428,700 
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ESTIMATED INDIRECT COST DATA 

A B C D E F G 

1 
ESTIMATED INDIRECT COST RATE DATA 

2 SECTION I 
Financial Data To Assist Indirect Cost Rate Determination 

4 (Source docu~!".~ f'!.r the computation of the Indirect Cost Rate is faund in the "Expenditures" tab.) 

ALL OBJECTS EXCLUDE CAPITAL OUTLAY. With the exception of line 11, enter the disbursements/expenditures included within the lollowing functions charged directly to and reimbursed from federal grant programs. 

Also, include all amounts paid to or for other employees within each function th,;1t work with specific federal gr~nt programs in the same capacity as those charged to and reimbursed from the same fede.ra1 grant 

programs. For example. if a district received funding for a Tttle I clerk. all other salaries for ntle I clerks performing like duties in that function must be included. Include any benefits and/or purchased services paid on or 

5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 

to persons whose salaries are classified as direct costs in the function listed. 

Support Services - Direct Costs 
Direction of Business Support Services (10, 50, and 80 -2510) 

Fiscal Services (lD. so. & 8D -2520) 

Operation and Maintenance of Plant Services (10. 20. 50, and 80 ·2540) 

Food Services (10 & 80 -2560) Must be less than (P16, Col E-F, L65/ 'Only include lood costs. 

Value of Commodities Received for Fiscal Year 2025 (Include the value of commodities when determining if a Single Audit is 
160.541 

19,304 11 required}. 
12 Internal Services (10, 50, and 80 •2570) 

13 Staff Services (10. 50, and 80 -2640) 

14 Data Processing Services (10, SO, & 80 -2660) 

15 SECTION II 

16 Estimated Indirect Cost Rate for Federal Programs 

19 Instruction 

20 support Services: 

21 Pupil 

22 Instructional Staff 

23 General Admin. 

24 School Admin. 

25 Business: 

26 Direction of Business Spt. Srv. 

27 Fiscal Services 

28 Oper. & Maint. Plant Services 

Pupil Transportation 

Food Services 

Internal Services 

Direction of Central Spt. Srv. 

Plan, Rsrch, Dvlp, Eval. Srv. 

Information Services 

Staff Services 

Data Processing Services 

Other: 

Community Services 

Contracts Paid in CT over the allowed amount for ICR calculation (from page 40) 

Total 

Print Date: 1/23/2026 
{ 14 bbd 7b4-7396-4 521-a06a-f9f936 b6c18a} 

Function 
1D00 

2100 

2200 

2300 
2400 

2510 

2520 

2540 

2550 
2560 

2570 

2610 
2620 

2630 

2640 
2660 

2900 
3000 

Restricted Program ____ Unrestricted Program 
Indirect Costs Direct Costs lndirec~ - Direct Costs 

0 
128,919 

0 

() 

49,287 

178,206 
Restricted Rate• 

Total Indirect Costs: 

Total Direct Costs: 

= 3.37% 

i321,39_4___ --3~21,394 

314,359 
25,043 

329,586 
363,504 

0 
0 

619,943 
557,100 
120,267 

0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

16,956 
51,447 

(428,700) 
5,290,899 

178,206 
5,290,899 

0 
128,919 
619,943 

0 

0 
49,287 

798,149 

Unrestricted Rate" 

Total Indirect Costs: 

Total Direct Costs: 

= 17.09% 

314,359 
25,043 

329,586 
363,504 

0 
0 
0 

557,100 
120,267 

0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

16,956 
51,447 

(428,700) 
4,670,956 

798,149 
4,670,956 
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A I B C D E F 
1 REPORT ON SHARED SERVICES OR OUTSOURCING -

f--

2 School Code, Section 17-1.1 (Public Act 97-0357) 
3 Flscal Year Ending June 30, 2025 

5 Complete the following for attempts to improve fiscal efficiency through shored services or outsourcing in the prior, current, and next fiscal years. 

~ Griggsville- Per ry CUSD 4 01-075-0040-26_AFR25 Griggsville- Perry CUSD 4 
If 01075004026 

Check box if this schedule is not applicable ..................... I Prior f is(al Current Fiscal ! Fi 
1 

Name of the Local Education Agency (LEA) Participating in the Joint Agreement, 
8 Year Y 

Next ,sea Year 
Coo~rativ~, or Shared Service. ear 

9 Indicate with an (X} If Deficit Reduction Plan Is Required in the Budget .. 
Service or Function ( Check all that alll!_I~} 

Barriers to 

10 Implementation (Umit text to 200 characters for additlonal .SBace use line 33 and 38) 

11 Currkulum Planning 

12 Custodial Services 

13 Educational Shared Programs 

14 Employee Benefits 

15 Energy Purchasing 

16 Food Services 

17 Grant Writing 

18 Grounds Maintenance Services 

19 Insurance 

20 Investment Pools 

21 Legal Services 

22 Maintenance Services 

23 Personnel Recruitment 

24 Professional Development 

25 Shared Personnel 

26 Special Education Cooperatives X X Four Rivers 

27 STEM (science, technology, engineering and math) Program Offerings 

28 Supply & Equipment Purchasing 

29 Technology Services 

30 Transportation 

31 Vocational Education Cooperatives 

32 All Other Joint/Cooperative Agreements X Athletics - Football Pleasant Hill: Basketball - Pittsfield, Pleasant Hill 

33 Other X X Athletics - Volleyball & Track - Meredosia-Chambersbuni 

34 
35 Additional s11ace for Column !Dl - Barriers to lm11lementation: 

36 
37 
38 
40 Additional s11ace for Column !El - Name Qf LEA: 
41 

'42 
f--
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LIMITATION OF ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS WORKSHEET 

(Section 17-1.5 of the School Code) 

ILLINOIS STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION 

School Business Services Department (N-330) 
100 North First Street 

Springfield, IL 62777-0001 

School District Name: 

RCDT Number: 

Griggsvil le-Perry CUSD 4 
0107S004026 
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Actual Expenditures, Fiscal Year 202S Budgeted Expenditures, Fiscal Year 2026 
(10) {20) {80) (10) {20) 

Funct. Educational 
Operations & 

Tort Fund Educational 
Operations & 

Description 
No. Fund 

Maintenance • Total 
Fund 

Maintenance 

Fund Fund 

1. Executive Administration Services 2320 144,665 31,719 176,384 144,920 
2. Special Area Administration Services 2330 2,065 0 2,065 2,014 
3. Other Support Services - School Administration 2490 0 0 0 
4. Direction of Business Support Services 2510 0 0 0 0 
s. Internal Services 2570 0 0 0 
6. Direction of Central Support Services 2610 0 0 0 
7. Deduct - Early Retirement or other pension obligations required by state law 

0 
and included above. 

8. Totals 146,730 0 31,719 178,449 146,934 
9. Percent Increase (Decrease) for FY2026 (Budgeted) over FY2025 (Actual) 

CERTIFICATION 

I certify that the amounts shown above as Actual Expenditures, Fiscal Year 2025, agree with the amounts on the district's Annual Financial Report for Fiscal Year 2025. 

I also certify that the amounts shown above as Budgeted Expenditures, Fiscal Year 2026, agree with the amounts on the budget adopted by the Board of Education. 

Signature of Superintendent 
William Capps 

Contact Nome (for qu-es- t-io_n_s_) _____ _ 

If line 9 is greater than 5% please check one box below. 

Date 

217-833-2352 

Contact Telephone Number 

D The district is ranked by ISBE in the lowest 25th percentile of like districts in administrative expenditures per student (4th quartile) and will waive the 

limitation by board action, subsequent to a public hearing. 

D The district is unable to waive the limitation by board action and will be requesting a waiver from the General Assembly pursuant to the procedures in 
Chapter 105 ILCS 5/2-3.25g. Waiver applications must be postmarked by July 15, 2025, to ensure inclusion in the fall 2025 report or postmarked by 

December 15, 2026, to ensure inclusion in the spring 2026 report. Information on the waiver process can be found at the waiver's webpage below. 

https:llwww.isbe.net/Pages/VVaivers.aspx 

D The district will amend their budget to become in compliance with the limitation. 

0 

{80) 

Tort Fund Total 

32,703 177,623 

2,014 

0 
0 
0 

0 

0 

32,703 179,637 

1% 



This page is provided for detailed itemizations as requested within the body of the report. 
Type Below. 

1. Page 11, Line 73- Educational Fund - Extra Milk/Juice 
2. Page 11, Line 94 - Educational Fund - PE Uniform Fees 
3. Page 12, Line 110- Educational Fund- Health & Wellness Grant 
4. Page 15, Line 270- Educational and IMRF Fund - ESSER Ill 
s. Page 17, Line 75- Educational Fund - Nurse supplies 
6. Page 19, Line 175- Debt Services Fund - Admin and Bond Issuance Fees 
7. Page 23, Line 386- Tort Fund - Workers' Compensation 
s Page 26, line 27 - Line of Credit Issued 

9. Page 38, Line 119 - PE Uniform Fees 
10. Page 39, Line 191 • $227,350 • ESSER Ill 
11. Audit Error 7-2 - Long-term debt retired does agree with Debt Service Fund 

Griggsville-Perry CUSO 4 

0107S004026 
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Reference Pages. 

1 Do not enter negative numbers. Reports with negative numbers wilt be returned for correction 
2 t;A:;~ :;1a1ement No. l4; Accounting ano t-inanctal Keponing tor t;ertain urants ano Utner t-inanc,al Assistance. I ne "Un ~enan of" t-'ayments snouto onty oe re11ec1eo 

on this page. 

3 Equals Line 8 minus Line 17. 
4 May require notification to the county clerk 10 abate an equal amount from taxes next extended. Refer to Section 17-2 11 for the applicable provisions 

and other "limited" transfer authority to O&M. 
5 Requires notification to the county clerk to abate an equal amount from taxes next extended. See Section 10-22.14 
6 Use of proceeds from the sale of school sites buildings, or other real estate is limited. See Sections 5-22 and 10-22.8 of the School Code. 
7 Include revenue accounts 1110 through 1115, 1117. 1118 & 1120. Include taxes for bonds sold tnat are in addition to thOse identified separately. 

e Educational Fund (10) - Computer Teehnology only. 
9 Corporate personal property replacement tax revenue must be first applied to lhe Municipal ReliremenVSocial Security Fund to replace tax revenue lost due to the 

abolilion of the corporate personal property tax (30 ILCS 115/1 2). This provision does not apply to taxes levied for Medicare-Only purposes. 

10 Include only tuition payments made to private facilities. See Function 4200 or 4400 for public facility disbursements/expenditures. 
, , Payment towards the retirement of tease/purchase agreements or bonded/other indebtedness forincipal onlxl otherwise reported wilhin the fund-e.g alternate revenue 

bonds ( Describe & llemize). 

12 Only abolishmenl of Working Cash Fund must transfer its funds direclly to lhe Educallonal Fund upon adoption of a resolution and at the close of the 
current school Year (see 105 ILCS 5120-8 for further explanation). 

Only abatement or working cash fund can transfer Its funds to any fund in most need of money (see 105 ILCS 5/20-10 for further explanation). 
13 

GASB Statement No. 87; all leases should be renected on this line. 
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ZUMBAHLEN, EYTH, SURRATT, FOOTE & FLYNN, LTD 
Certified Public Accountants 

CYNTHIA S. FOOTE, CPA 
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SUZANNE M. STECKEL, CPA 

1395 Lincoln Avenue 
Jacksonville, Illinois 62650 

217-245-5121 
Fax: 217-243-3356 

E-mail: staff@zescpa.com 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT 

Superintendent and School Board 
Griggsville-Perry Community Unit School District No. 4 
Griggsville, Illinois 

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Opinions 

·MEMBERS • 

IWNOIS SOCIETY OF CPA 

AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF CPA 

We have audited the Statements of Assets and Liabilities Arising from Cash Transactions of 
Griggsville-Perry Community Unit School District No. 4, as of June 30, 2025 and the related 
Statement of Revenues Received, Expenditures Disbursed, Other Sources (Uses) and Changes 
in Fund Balances (All Funds), Statements of Revenues Received (All Funds) and Statements of 
Expenditures Disbursed Budget to Actual (All Funds) for the year ended June 30, 2025, and the 
related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise Griggsville-Perry Community 
Unit School District No. 4's basic financial statements as listed in the table of contents. 

Unmodified Opinion on Regulatory Basis of Accounting 

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly , in all material respects, the 
assets and liabilities arising from cash transactions of each fund of Griggsville-Perry Community 
Unit School District No. 4 as of June 30, 2025, and their respective revenues received and 
expenditures disbursed, and budgetary results of the expenditures disbursed for the year then 
ended in accordance with the basis of accounting practices prescribed or permitted by the Illinois 
State Board of Education to demonstrate compliance with the Illinois State Board of Education's 
regulatory basis of accounting and budget laws as described in Note 1. 

Adverse Opinion on U.S. Generally Accepted Accounting Principles 

In our opinion, because of the significance of the matter discussed in the Basis for Adverse 
Opinion on U.S. Generally Accepted Accounting Principles section of our report, the financial 
statements do not present fairly, in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in 
the United States of America, the financial position of each fund of Griggsville-Perry Community 
Unit School District No. 4 as of June 30, 2025, or the changes in financial position and cash flows 
thereof for the year then ended. 
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Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United 
States of America (GAAS) and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in 
Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Our 
responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for 
the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of 
Griggsville-Perry Community Unit School District No. 4 and to meet our other ethical 
responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We 
believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis 
for our audit opinions. 

Basis for Adverse Opinion on U.S. Generally Accepted Accounting Principles 

As described in Note 1 of the financi~I statements, the financial statements are prepared by 
Griggsville-Perry Community Unit School District No. 4 on the basis of accounting practices 
prescribed or permitted by the Illinois State Board of Education to demonstrate compliance with 
the Illinois State Board of Education's regulatory basis of accounting and budget laws, which is a 
basis of accounting other than accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of 
America. Also, as described in Note 1, Griggsville-Perry Community Unit School District No. 4 
prepares its financial statements on the cash basis of accounting, which is a basis of accounting 
other than accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 

The effects on the financial statements of the variances between the regulatory basis of 
accounting described in Note 1 and accounting principles generally accepted in the United States 
of America, although not reasonably determinable, are presumed to be material and pervasive. 

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements 
in accordance with accounting practices prescribed or permitted by the Illinois State Board of 
Education and with the cash basis of accounting as described in Note 1. This includes determining 
that the financial reporting provisions of the Illinois State Board of Education and the cash basis 
of accounting are acceptable bases for the preparation of the financial statements in the 
circumstances. Management is also responsible for the design, implementation, and maintenance 
of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are 
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are 
conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Griggsville­
Perry Community Unit School District No. 4's ability to continue as a going concern for twelve 
months beyond the financial statement date, including any currently known information that may 
raise substantial doubt shortly thereafter. 

46-2 



Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a 
whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's 
report that includes our opinions. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not 
absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with 
GAAS and Governmental Auditing Standards will always detect a material misstatement when it 
exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for 
one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, 
misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if 
there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the 
judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements. 

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS and Government Auditing Standards, we: 

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the 
audit. 

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether 
due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. 
Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and 
disclosures in the financial statements. 

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of 
expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of Griggsville-Perry Community Unit School 
District No. 4's internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of 
significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall 
presentation of the financial statements. 

• Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the 
aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Griggsville-Perry Community Unit School 
District No. 4's ability to continue as a going concern for a reason.able period of time. 

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other 
matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal 
control-related matters that we identified during the audit. 

Other Information 

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statements that 
collectively comprise Griggsville-Perry Community Unit School District No. 4's basic financial 
statements. The information provided on pages 2 through 4, 25 through 45, 46-30 through 46-31 , 
47 and schedule of expenditures of federal awards, as required by Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal 
Regulations, Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit 
Requirements for Federal Awards are presented for purposes of additional analysis and are not 
a required part of the basic financial statements. 
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The information provided on pages 2 through 4, supplementary schedules on pages 25 through 
35, Schedule of Capital Outlay and Depreciation on page 36, Itemization Schedule on page 44, 
Schedule of Student Activity Funds on pages 46-30 through 46-31 , and the schedule of 
expenditures of federal awards are the responsibility of management and were derived from and 
relate directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial 
statements. Such information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit 
of the basic financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and 
reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to 
prepare the basic financial statements or to the basic financial statements themselves, and other 
additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United 
States of America. In our opinion, such information is fairly stated, in all material respects, in 
relation to the basic financial statements as a whole. 

The Estimated Operating Expenditures Per Pupil and Per Capita Tuition Charge Computations 
on pages 37 through 39, the Indirect Cost Rate - Contracts Paid in Current Year on page 40, the 
Indirect. Cost Rate Computation on page 41 , the Report on Shared Services or Outsourcing on 
page 42, the Administrative Cost Worksheet on page 43, the Reference Page on page 45, and 
the Deficit Reduction Calculation on page 47 have not been subjected to the auditing procedures 
applied in the audit of the basic financial statements and, accordingly, we do not express an 
opinion or provide any assurance on them. 

The 2024 comparative information shown in the Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards was 
subjected to auditing procedures applied by us, and our report dated December 11, 2024, 
expressed an unmodified opinion that such information was fairly stated in all material respects 
in relation to the 2024 financial statements taken as a whole. 

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated 
January 29, 2026 on our consideration of Griggsville-Perry Community Unit School District No. 
4's internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its compliance with certain 
provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other matters. The purpose 
of that report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting 
and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness 
of Griggsville-Perry Community Unit School District No. 4's internal control over financial reporting 
or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with 
Government Auditing Standards in considering Griggsville-Perry Community Unit School District 
No. 4's internal control over financial reporting and compliance. 

:J.)J'Af;)~. ~. ,f}iw,a;tb.~ .._rT/w 
Jacksonville, IL 
January 29, 2026 
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Note 1. 

GRIGGSVILLE-PERRY COMMUNITY UNIT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 4 
Griggsville, Illinois 

NOTES TO Fl NANCIAL STATEMENTS 

Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 

The District's accounting policies confom, to the cash basis of accounting as defined by 
the Illinois State Board of Education Audit Guide. 

A. Reporting Entity 

The District's reporting entity includes the District's governing board and all related 
organizations for which the district exercises oversight responsibility. 

The District has developed criteria to determine whether outside agencies with 
activities that benefit the citizens of the District, including joint agreements which serve 
pupils from numerous districts, should be included within its financial reporting entity. 
The criteria include, but are not limited to, whether the District exercises oversight 
responsibility (which includes financial interdependency, selection of governing 
authority, designation of management, ability to significantly influence operations, and 
accountability for fiscal matters), scope of public service, and special financing 
relationships. 

Joint agreements have been determined not to be part of the reporting entity after 
applying the manifesting of oversight, scope of public service, and special financing 
relationships criteria and are, therefore, excluded from the accompanying financial 
statements, because the District does not control the assets, operations, or 
management of the joint agreements. In addition, the District is not aware of any entity 
that would exercise such oversight as to result in the District being considered a 
component unit of the entity. 

B. Basis of Presentation - Fund Accounting 

The accounts of the District are organized on the basis of funds and account groups, 
each of which is considered a separate accounting entity. The operations of each fund 
are accounted for with a separate set of self-balancing accounts that comprise its 
assets and liabilities (arising from cash transactions), fund balance, revenue received, 
and expenditures disbursed. 

The District maintains individual funds required by the State of Illinois. The various 
funds are summarized by type in the financial statements. These funds are grouped as 
required for reports filed with the Illinois State Board of Education. District resources 
are allocated to and accounted for in individual funds based upon the purposes for 
which they are to be spent and the means by which spending activities are controlled. 
The following fund types and account groups are used by the District: 
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Note 1. 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued) 

B. Basis of Presentation - Fund Accounting (continued) 

Governmental Funds 

Governmental Funds are those through which most governmental functions of the 
District are financed. The acquisition, use and balances of the District's expendable 
financial resources and the related liabilities (arising from cash transactions) are 
accounted for through governmental funds. 

The Educational Fund is the general operating fund of the District. It is used to account 
for all financial resources except those required to be accounted for in another fund . 
The Educational Fund includes the Student Activity funds. These funds are used to 
account for financial resources used for student programs. 

The Operations and Maintenance Fund, Transportation Fund, Illinois Municipal 
Retirement/Social Security Fund, and the Tort Fund are used to account for cash 
received from specific sources ( other than those accounted for in the Debt Services 
Fund, Capital Projects Funds or Fiduciary Funds) that are legally restricted to cash 
disbursements for specified purposes. 

The Debt Services Fund accounts for the accumulation of resources for, and the 
payment of general long-term debt principal, interest and related costs. 

The Capital Projects Fund is used to account for proceeds resulting from bond issues, 
receipts from other long-term financing agreements, or other resources used to 
finance capital projects, capital leases, or lease purchase agreements. 

The Working Cash Fund accounts for financial resources held by the District to be 
used for temporary interfund loans to other funds. 

The Fire Prevention and Safety Fund is used to account for financial resources to be 
used for fire prevention, safety, energy conservation, or school security projects. 

Fiduciary Funds 

Fiduciary Funds are used to account for assets held by the District in a trustee 
capacity or as an agent for individuals, private organizations, other governments or 
other funds. 

The Agency Funds account for funds received from an independent, outside source in 
which the District is solely acting in an administrative capacity and therefore only has 
fiduciary responsibility for the funds but does not have any control over the funds. As 
of June 30, 2025, the District had no fiduciary funds. 
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

Note 1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued) 

B. Basis of Presentation-Fund Accounting (continued) 

Governmental Funds - Measurement Focus 

The financial statements of all Governmental Funds focus on the measurement of 
spending or "financial flow" and the determination of changes in financial position rather 
than upon net income determination. This means that only current assets and current 
liabilities are generally included on their balance sheets. Their reported fund balance (net 
current assets) is considered a measure of "available spendable resources." 

Governmental fund operating statements present increases (cash receipts and other 
financi,ng sources) and decreases (cash disbursements and other financing uses) in net 
current assets. Accordingly, they are said to present a summary of sources and uses of 
"available spendable resources" during a period. 

General Fixed Assets and General Long-Term Debt Account Group 

The accounting and reporting treatment applied to the fixed assets and long-term 
liabilities associated with a fund are determined by its measurement focus. Fixed 
assets used in governmental fund type operations are accounted for in the General 
Fixed Assets Account Group, rather than in governmental funds. 

Long-term liabilities expected to be financed from governmental funds are accounted 
for in the General Long-Term Debt Account Group, not in the governmental funds. 
Proceeds from sales of bonds and other long-term debt are included as other financing 
sources in the appropriate fund on the date received. Related principal payable in the 
future is recorded at the same time in the General Long-Term Debt Account Group. 

The two account groups are not "funds." They are concerned only with the 
measurement of financial position. They are not involved with measurement of results 
of operations. 

General fixed assets have been acquired for general governmental purposes. At the time 
of purchase or commencement of lease, assets are recorded as expenditures disbursed 
in the Governmental or Activity Funds and capitalized at cost in the general fixed assets 
account group at historical cost or estimated historical cost if actual historical cost is not 
available. Donated general fixed assets are stated at estimated fair market value as of 
the date of acquisition. The District maintains a detailed list of property and equipment 
purchased for insurance purposes. The District does not maintain a formal capitalization 
policy, but does follow grant guidelines, when applicable. 

The District uses the direct expense method of accounting for planned major 
maintenance costs associated with the property and equipment. The costs of such 
maintenance activities are expensed when actually paid. 
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

Note 1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued) 

B. Basis of Presentation-Fund Accounting (continued) 

General Fixed Assets and General Long-Term Debt Account Group (continued) 

During the year ended June 30, 2022, the District implemented GASB 87. Due to this 
implementation, the District has recorded Right-of-Use Assets in addition to related 
liabilities on the· Right-of-Use Assets. A Right-of-Use Asset is the lessee's valuation of 
their right to use a leased asset throughout the lease term. The recording of the Right­
of-Use Asset is' in the General Fixed Asset Account Group. The recording of -the 
related liability is recorded in the General Long-Term Debt Account Group. 

No depreciation/amortization has been provided on fixed assets in these financial 
statements. Depreciation/Amortization accounting is not considered applicable (except to 
determine the per capita tuition charge). Depreciation/Amortization is computed by the 
straight-line method over the estimated useful lives as follows: 

Descri tion 
Land 
Construction in Progress 
Buildings 
Improvements Other than Buildings 
Capitalized Equipment 
Right-of-Use Assets 

C. Basis of Accounting 

Years 
Not Depreciated 
Not Depreciated 

20-50 
20 

3-10 
3-10 

Basis of accounting refers to when revenues received and expenditures disbursed are 
recognized in the accounts and how they are reported on the financial statements. The 
District maintains its accounting records for all funds and account groups on the cash 
basis of accounting under guidelines prescribed by the Illinois State Board of 
Education. Accordingly, revenues are recognized and recorded in the accounts when 
cash is received. In the same manner expenditures are recognized and recorded upon 
the disbursement of cash. Assets of a fund are only recorded when a right to receive 
cash exists which arises from a previous cash transaction. Liabilities of a fund, 
similarly, result from previous cash transactions. 

Cash basis financial statements omit recognition of receivables and payables and 
other accrued and deferred items that do not arise from previous cash transactions.':! 

The school district does not utilize encumbrance accounting. 
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

Note 1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued) 

D. Budgets and Budgetary Accounting 

The budget for all Governmental Fund Types is prepared on the cash basis of 
accounting which is the same basis that is used in financial reporting. This allows for 
comparability between budget and actual amounts. This is an acceptable method in 
accordance with Chapter 105, Section 5, Paragraph 17-1 of the Illinois Compiled 
Statutes. The original budget was passed on September 25, 2024 and was amended on 
June 30, 2025. 

For each fund, total fund expenditures disbursed may not legally exceed the budgeted 
amounts. The budget lapses at the end of each fiscal year. 

' 
The District follows these procedures in establishing the budgetary data reflected in 
the financial statements. 

1. Prior to July 1, the Superintendent submits to the Board of Education a 
proposed operating budget for the fiscal year commencing on that date. 
The operating budget includes proposed expenditures disbursed and the 
means of financing them. 

2. A public hearing is conducted to obtain taxpayer comments. 

3. Prior to October 1, the budget is legally adopted through passage of a 
resolution. 

4. Formal budgetary integration is employed as a management control 
device during the year. 

5. The Board of Education may make transfers between the various items in 
any fund not exceeding in the aggregate 10% of the total of such fund as 
set forth in the budget. 

6. The Board of Education may amend the budget (in other ways) by the 
same procedures required of its original adoption. 

E. Cash and Cash Equivalents 

Cash includes amounts . in demand deposits and time deposit (savings) accounts. 
Cash equivalents include amounts in time deposits and other investments with original 
maturities of less than 90 days. 

46-9 



NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

Note 1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued) 

F. Investments 

Investment balances are stated at cost which approximates market. Assets of the 
different funds are sometimes co-mingled for investment purposes and interest earnings 
are prorated back to the various funds when recognized as revenue. As of June 30, 
2025, the District had no investments. 

G. Inventories 

Inventories consist of expendable supplies held for consumption. The cost is recorded as 
an expenditure disbursed at the time the individual inventory items are purchased. 

H. Estimates 

The preparation of financial statements requires management to make estimates and 
assumptions that affect certain reported amounts and disclosures. Accordingly, actual 
results could differ from those estimates. 

I. Fund Balance 

The District follows the regulatory basis of reporting fund balances under guidelines 
prescribed by the Illinois State Board of Education, which is a special purpose reporting 
framework. The regulatory basis reports Reserved and Unreserved fund balance. See 
Note 3 for more detail. 

Note 2. Property Taxes 

The District's property tax is levied each year on all taxable real property located within 
the District on or before the last Tuesday in December. Property taxes are levied in 
Adams and Pike Counties. The 2024 levy was passed by the board on December 18, 
2024. Property taxes attach as an enforceable lien on property as of January 1 and are 
payable in two installments, normally in July and September. 

The District receives significant distributions of tax receipts approximately one month 
after these due dates. Taxes recorded in these financial statements are from the, 2023 
and prior tax levies. 

Note 3. Fund Balance Reporting 

According to Government Accounting Standards, fund balances are to be classified into 
five major classifications; Nonspendable, Restricted, Committed, Assigned, and 
Unassigned. The Regulatory Model, followed by the District, only reports Reserved and 
Unreserved Fund Balances. Below are definitions of the differences and a reconciliation 
of how these balances are reported. 
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

Note 3. Fund Balance Reporting (continued) 

A. Nonspendable Fund Balance 

The nonspendable fund balance classification includes amounts that cannot be spent 
because they are either (a) not in spendable form or (b) legally or contractually required 
to be maintained intact. The "not in spendable form" criterion includes items that are not 
expected to be converted to cash, for example inventories and prepaid amounts. As of 
June 30, 2025, the Educational Fund classified $22,438 as nonspendable fund balance 
for prepaid amounts. 

B. Restricted Fund Balance 

The restricted fund balance classification refers to amounts that are subject to outside 
restrictions, not controlled by the entity. This includes restrictions such as those imposed 
by creditors, granters, contributors, or laws and regulations of other governments, or 
imposed by law through constitutional provisions or enabling legislation. Special 
Revenue Funds are by definition restricted for those specified purposes. The District has 
several revenue sources received within different funds that also fall into these 
categories-

1. Special Education 

Cash receipts and the related cash disbursements of this restricted tax levy are 
accounted for in the Educational Fund. At June 30, 2025, expenditures disbursed 
exceeded revenue received for this specific purpose, resulting in no restricted fund 
balance. 

2. Leasing Levy 

Cash disbursed and the related cash receipts of this restricted tax levy are 
accounted for in the Educational Fund. At June 30, 2025, expenditures disbursed 
exceeded revenue received for this specific purpose, resulting in no restricted fund 
balance. 

3. State Grants 

Proceeds from state grants and the related expenditures have been included in the 
Educational, Operations & Maintenance, Transportation, and Municipal 
Retirement/Social Security Funds. At June 30, 2025, revenue received from state 
grants exceeded expenditures disbursed from the Early Childhood Block Grant, 
Agriculture Education Grant, and Maintenance Grant, resulting in a restricted fund 
balance of $19,905 in the Educational Fund and $50,000 in the Operations & 
Maintenance Fund. At June 30, 2025, expenditures disbursed from the 
Transportation and Municipal Retirement/Social Security Funds exceeded revenue 
received for this specific purpose, resulting in no restricted balance. 
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

Note 3. Fund Balance Reporting (continued) 

B. Restricted Fund Balance (continued) 

4. Federal Grants 

Proceeds from federal grants and the related expenditures have been included in the 
Educational, and Municipal Retirement/Social Security Funds. At June 30, 2025, 
expenditures disbursed exceeded revenue received for this specific purpose, 
resulting in no restricted fund balance. 

5. Social Security Levy 

Cash disbursed and the related cash receipts of this restricted tax levy are 
accounted for in the Municipal Retirement/SoGial Security Fund. At June 30, 2025, 
expenditures disbursed exceeded revenue received for this specific purpose, 
resulting in no restricted fund balance. This balance is included in the financial 
statements as Reserved in the Municipal Retirement/Social Security Fund. 

6. Donations 

Cash receipts and the related disbursements of donations that have been restricted 
for a special purpose are included in the Educational Fund. As of June 30, 2025, the 
District has received but not expended miscellaneous restricted local donations of 
$40,122 in the Educational Fund. 

7. School Facilities Occupation Tax 

Proceeds from school-specific county sales tax revenues are restricted to 
expenditures for the acquisition, development, construction, reconstruction, 
rehabilitation, improvement, financing, architectural planning, and installation of 
capital facilities consisting of buildings, structures, and durable equipment and are 
included in the Capital Projects Fund. Funds may also be used for the payment of 
bonds or other obligations issued or refunded for the purpose of the aforementioned 
expenditures. At June 30, 2025, revenues received exceeded expenditures 
disbursed resulting in a restricted fund balance of $359,761 in the Capital Projects 
Fund. 

8. Drivers Education 

Proceeds from local fees and state grants and :the related expenditures have been 
included in the Educational Fund and are restricted for driver's education 
expenditures. At June 30, 2025, expenditures disbursed exceeded revenue received 
for the specified purposes, resulting in no restricted fund balance. 
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

Note 3. Fund Balance Reporting (continued) 

C. Committed Fund Balance 

The committed fund balance classification refers to amounts that can only be used for 
specific purposes pursuant to constraints imposed by formal action of the government's 
highest level of decision-making authority (the School Board). Those committed amounts 
cannot be used for any other purpose unless the government removes or changes the 
specified use by taking the same type of formal action it employed to previously commit 
those amounts. 

The School Board commits fund balance by making motions or passing resolutions to 
adopt policy or to approve contracts. Committed fund balance also incorporates 
contractual obligations to the extent that existing resources in the fund have been 
specifically committed for use in satisfying those contractual requirements. 

At June 30, 2025, Student Activity Funds are reported within this classification for 
$185,293. This amount is shown as Reserved in the Educational Fund. 

Employee contracts for services rendered during the school year for employees electing 
twelve month pay schedules are recorded as disbursements in the fiscal year when such 
checks are drawn. At June 30, 2025, the total amount of unpaid contracts for services 
performed during the fiscal year ended June 30, 2025 amounted to $399,522. This 
amount is shown as Unreserved in the Educational Fund. 

D. Assigned Fund Balance 

The assigned fund balance classification refers to amounts that are constrained by the 
government's intent to be used for a specific purpose but are neither restricted nor 
committed. Intent may be expressed by (a) the School Board itself or (b) the finance 
committee or by the Superintendent when the School Board has delegated the authority 
to assign amounts to be used for specific purposes. There is nothing to report for this 
classification. 

E. Unassigned Fund Balance 

The unassigned fund balance classification is the residual classification for amounts in 
the General Operating Funds for amounts that have not been restricted, committed, or 
assigned to specific purposes within the General Funds. Unassigned Fund Balance 
amounts are shown in the financial statements as Unreserved Fund Balances in the 
Educational, Operations and Maintenance, and Working Cash Funds. 

Under the Governmental Accounting Standards fund balance categories, it is the 
District's policy to consider restricted resources to have been spent first when an 
expenditure is incurred for which both restricted and unrestricted (i.e. committed, 
assigned or unassigned fund balances) are available, followed by committed and then 
assigned fund balances. Unassigned amounts are used only after the other resources 
have been used. 
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

Note 3. Fund Balance Reporting (continued) 

F. Regulatory- Fund Balance Definitions 

Reserved Fund Balances are those balances that are reserved for a specified purpose, 
other than the regular purpose of any given fund. Unreserved Fund Balances are all 
balances that are not reserved for a specific purpose other than the specified purpose of 
a fund. All fund balance categories other than assigned and unassigned are included in 
reserved fund balance. 

When both reserved and unreserved resources are available for use, it is the District's 
policy to use reserved resources first to finance qualifying activities, then unreserved 
resources as they are needed. 

G. Reconciliation of Fund Balance Reporting 

The first five columns of the following table represent Fund Balance Reporting according 
to Government Auditing Standards. The last two columns represent Fund Balance 
Reporting under the regulatory basis of accounting utilized in preparation of the financial 
statements. 

G enera Iy ccep·e II A tdA ccoun in;J nncIpes r P •• I egu a or y as,s R It B • 

Financial Financial 
Statements Statements 

Non- Un- - -
Fund spendable Restricted Committed Assiqned assiqned Reserved Unreserved 

Educational 22,438 60,027 584,815 0 (280,045) 245,320 141,915 

Operations & 
Maintenance 0 50,000 0 0 428,136 50,000 428,136 
Debt Services 0 328,810 0 0 0 0 328,810 

Transportation 0 26,979 0 0 0 0 26,979 

Municipal 
Retirement 0 233,695 0 0 0 0 233,695 

Capital 
Proiects 0 359,761 0 0 0 359,761 0 
Working Cash 0 0 0 0 1,481,399 0 1,481,399 
Tort Liability 0 139,825 0 0 0 0 139,825 
Fire 
Prevention 
and Safety 0 184,975 0 0 0 0 184,975 

H. Exp~nditures of Fund Balance 

Unless specifically identified, expenditures act to reduce restricted balances first, then 
committed balances, next assigned balances, and finally act to reduce unassigned 
balances. Expenditures for a specifically identified purpose will act to reduce the specific 
classification of fund balance that is identified. 
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

Note 4. Changes in General Fixed Assets 

Beginning Ending 
Balance Additions Deletions* Balance 

Land $ 59,817 $ $ $ 59,817 
Permanent Buildings 9,224,344 128,981 9,353,325 
Land Improvements 53,762 233,728 287,490 
Capitalized Equipment 

10 Year Equipment 1,324,213 ' 1,324,213 
5 Year Equipment 8,600 8,600 
3 Year Equipment 

Right-of-Use Assets 
5 Year Assets 138,805 138,805 

Construction in Progress 851,919 - 851,919 

Total General Fixed Assets 10,809,541 $ 1,214,628 $ 0 12,024,169 

Accumulated 
Depreciation/ Amortization 4,990,912 $ 293,960 $ 0 5,284,872 

Book Value $ 5,818,629 $ 6,739,297 

*To remove fully depreciated/amortized equipment and equipment traded or sold, and to 
account for construction completed during the year ended June 30, 2025. 

Note 5. Retirement Fund Commitments 

(a) Teachers' Retirement System of the State of Illinois 

Plan description 

The employer participates in the Teachers' Retirement System of the State of Illinois 
(TRS). TRS is a cost-sharing multiple-employer defined benefit pension plan that was 
created by the Illinois legislature for the benefit of Illinois public school teachers 
employed outside the city of Chicago. TRS members include all active non-annuitants 
who are employed by a TRS-covered employer to provide services for which teacher 
licensure is required. The Illinois Pension Code outlines the benefit provisions of TRS, 
and amendments to the plan can be made only by legislative action with the Governor's 
approval. Jhe TRS Board of Trustees is responsible for the System's administration. 

TRS issues a publicly available financial report that can be obtained at 
https://www.trsil.org/financial/acfrs/fy2024; by writing to TRS at 2815 W. Washington, PO 
Box 19253, Springfield, IL 62794; or by calling (888) 678-3675, option 2. 
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

Note 5. Retirement Fund Commitments (continued) 

(a) Teachers' Retirement System of the State of Illinois (continued) 

Benefits Provided 

TRS provides retirement, disability, and death benefits. Tier 1 members have TRS or 
reciprocal system seNice prior to January 1, 2011. Tier 1 members qualify for retirement 
benefits at age 62 with five years of seNice, at age 60 with 10 years, or age 55 with 20 
years. The benefit is determined by the average of the four highest consecutive years of 
creditable earnings within the last 10 years of creditable seNice and the percentage of 
average salary to which the member is entitled. Most members retire under a formula 
that provides 2.2 percent of final average salary up to a maximum of 75 percent with 34 
years of seNice. 

Tier 2 members qualify for retirement benefits at age 67 with 10 years of seNice, or a 
discounted annuity can be paid at age 62 with 10 years of seNice. Creditable earnings 
for retirement purposes are capped and the final average salary is based on the highest 
consecutive eight years of creditable seNice rather than the highest four. Disability 
provisions for Tier 2 are identical to those of Tier 1 . Death benefits are payable under a 
formula that is different from Tier 1. 

Essentially all Tier 1 retirees receive an annual 3 percent increase in the current 
retirement benefit beginning January 1 following the attainment of age 61 or on January 
1 following the member's first anniversary in retirement, whichever is later. Tier 2 annual 
increases will be the lesser of three percent of the original benefit or one-half percent of 
the rate of inflation beginning January 1 following attainment of age 67 or on January 1 
following the member's first anniversary in retirement, whichever is later. 

Public Act 100-0023, enacted in 2017, creates an optional Tier 3 hybrid retirement plan, 
but it has not yet gone into effect. Public Act 100-0587, enacted in 2018, requires TRS to 
offer two temporary benefit buyout programs that expire on June 30, 2026. One program 
allows retiring Tier 1 members to receive a partial lump-sum payment in exchange for 
accepting a lower, delayed annual increase. The other allows inactive vested Tier 1 and 
2 members to receive a partial lump-sum payment in lieu of a retirement annuity. Both 
programs began in 2019 and are funded by bonds issued by the state of Illinois. 

Contributions 

The state of Illinois maintains the primary responsibility for funding TRS. The Illinois 
Pension Code, as amended by Public Act 88-0593 and subsequent acts, provides that 
for years 2010 through 2045, the minimum contribution to the System for each fiscal 
year shall be an amount determined to be sufficient to bring the total assets of the 
System up to 90 percent of the total actuarial liabilities of the System by the end of fiscal 
year 2045. 
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

Note 5. Retirement Fund Commitments (continued) 

(a) Teachers' Retirement System of the State of Illinois (continued) 

Contributions (continued) 

Contributions from active members and TRS contributing employers are also required by 
the Illinois Pension Code. The contribution rates are specified in the pension code. The 
active member contribution rate for the year ended June 30, 2025, was 9.0 percent of 
creditable earnings. The member contribution, which may be paid on behalf of 
employees by the employer, is submitted to TRS by the employer. 

On-behalf contributions to TRS. The state of Illinois makes employer pension 
contributions on behalf of the employer. For the year ended June 30, 2025, state of 
Illinois contributions recognized by the employer were based on the state's proportionate 
share of the pension expense associated with the employer, and the employer 
recognized revenue and expenditures of $1,357,577 in pension contributions from the 
state of Illinois. 

2.2 formula contributions. Employers contribute 0.58 percent of total creditable 
earnings for the 2.2 formula change. The contribution rate is specified by statute. 
Contributions for the year ending June 30, 2025 were calculated to be $15,085 of which 
only $13,816 was paid toward this obligation in the current fiscal year. 

Federal and special trust fund contributions. When TRS members are paid from 
federal and special trust funds administered by the employer, there is a statutory 
requirement for the employer to pay an employer pension contribution from those funds. 
Under Public Act 100-0340, the federal and special trust fund contribution rate is the total 
employer normal cost beginning with the year ended June 30, 2018. 

Previously, employer contributions for employees paid from federal and special trust 
funds were at the same rate as the state contribution rate to TRS and were much higher. 

For the year ended June 30, 2025, the employer pension contribution was 10.34 percent 
of salaries paid from federal and special trust funds. For the year ended June 30, 2025, 
salaries totaling $87,118 were paid from federal and special trust funds that required 
employer contributions of $9,008, of which $9,059 was actually paid in the current fiscal 
year. 
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

Note 5. Retirement Fund Commitments ( continued) 

(a) Teachers' Retirement System of the State of Illinois (continued) 

Contributions (continued) 

Employer retirement cost contributions. Under GASS Statement No. 68, 
contributions that an employer is required to pay because of a TRS member retiring are 
categorized as specific liability payments. The employer is required to make a one-time 
contribution to TRS for members granted salary increases over 6 percent if those 
salaries are used to calculate a retiree's final average salary. 

A one-time contribution is also required for members granted sick leave days in excess 
of the normal annual allotment if those days are used as TRS service credit. For the year 
ended June 30, 2025, the employer paid $0 to TRS for employer contributions due on 
salary increases in excess of 6 percent, and $0 for sick leave days granted in excess of 
the normal annual allotment. 

Pension Expense 

For the year ended June 30, 2025, the employer recognized pension expense of 
$22,875 on a cash basis under this plan. As of June 30, 2025, the District had an 
amount due to TRS in the amount of $20,895. 

(b) Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund 

Plan Description 

The District's defined benefit pension plan for regular employees provides retirement and 
disability benefits, post-retirement increases, and death benefits to plan members and 
beneficiaries. The District's plan is managed by the Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund 
(IMRF), the administrator of an agent multiple employer public pension fund. A summary 
of IMRF's pension benefits is provided in the "Benefits Provided" section below. Details 
of all benefits are available from IMRF. Benefit provisions are established by statute and 
may only be changed by the General Assembly of the State of Illinois. I MRF issues a 
publicly available Annual Comprehensive Financial Report that includes financial 
statements, detailed information about the pension plan's fiduciary net position, and 
required supplementary information. The report is available for download at 
www.imrf.org. 

Benefits Provided 

IMRF has three benefit plans. The vast majority of IMRF members participate in the 
Regular Plan (RP). The Sheriffs Law Enforcement Personnel (SLEP) plan is for sheriffs, 
deputy sheriffs, and selected police chiefs. Counties could adopt the Elected County 
Official (ECO) plan for officials elected prior to August 8, 2011 (the ECO plan was closed 
to new participants after that date). The District participates in the Regular Plan. 
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NOTES TO FINANCIALSTATEMENTS 

Note 5. Retirement Fund Commitments ( continued) 

(b) Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (continued) 

Benefits Provided (continued) 

All three IMRF benefit plans have two tiers. Employees hired before January 1, 2011, 
are eligible for Tier 1 benefits. Tier 1 employees are vested for pension benefits when 
they have at least eight years of qualifying service credit. Tier 1 employees who retire at 
age 55 (at reduced benefits) or after age 60 (at full benefits) with eight years of service 
are entitled to an annual retirement benefit, payable monthly for life, in an amount equal 
to 1-2/3% of the final rate of earnings for the first 15 years of service credit, plus 2% for 
each year of service credit after 15 years to a maximum of 75% of their final rate of 
earnings. Final rate of earnings is the highest total earnings during any consecutive 48 
months within the last 10 years of service, divided by 48. Under Tier 1, the pension is 
increased by 3% of the original amount on January 1 every year after retirement. 

Employees hired on or after January 1, 2011, are eligible for Tier 2 benefits. For Tier 2 
employees, pension benefits vest after ten years of service. Participating employees who 
retire at age 62 (at reduced benefits) or after age 67 (at full benefits) with ten years of 
service are entitled to an annual retirement benefit, payable monthly for life, in an amount 
equal to 1-2/3% of the final rate of earnings for the first 15 years of service credit, plus 
2% for each year of service credit after 15 years to a maximum of 75% of their final rate 
of earnings. Final rate of earnings is the highest total earnings during any 96 consecutive 
months within the last 10 years of service, divided by 96. Under Tier 2, the pension is 
increased on January 1 every year after retirement, upon reaching age 67, by the lesser 
of: 

- 3% of the original pension amount, or 
- ½ of the increase in the Consumer Price Index of the original pension amount. 

Employees Covered by Benefit Terms 

As of December 31, 2024, the District's membership consisted of 24 retirees and 
beneficiaries currently receiving benefits, 28 inactive plan members entitled to but not yet 
receiving benefits, a_nd 27 active plan members for a total of 79 plan members. 
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

Note 5. Retirement Fund Commitments (continued) 

(b) Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (continued) 

Contributions 

As set by statute, the District's Regular Plan Members are required to contribute 4.5% of 
their annual covered salary. The statute requires employers to contribute the amount 
necessary, in addition to member contributions, to finance the retirement coverage of its 
own employees. The District's annual contribution rate for calendar year 2024 was 
3.30%. The District's contribution rate for the calendar year 2025 is 3.94%. For the fiscal 
year ended June 30, 2025 the District contributed $22,131 to the plan. The District also 
contributes for disability benefits, death benefits, and supplemental retirement benefits, 
all of which are pooled at the IMRF level. Contribution rates for disability and death 
benefits are set by IMRF's Board of Trustees, while the supplemental retirement benefits 
rate is set by statute. 

Teachers' Retirement System of Illinois 
Illinois Municipal Retirement 

Total 

Note 6. Other Post-Employment Benefits 

Total Pension 
Expense 

Recoonized 
$ 22,875 

22 131 
$ 45,006 

This District participates in two post-employment benefit plans other than pension. The 
two plans are the Teachers' Health Insurance Security (THIS) Fund and the District's 
own health insurance plan. All IMRF employers are required to allow retirees to continue 
on their health plans. 

(a) Teachers' Health Insurance Security (THIS) 

The District participates in the Teacher Health Insurance Security (THIS) Fund , a cost­
sharing, multiple-employer defined benefit post-employment healthcare plan that was 
established by the Illinois legislature for the benefit of retired Illinois public school 
teachers employed outside of the city of Chicago. The THIS Fund provides medical, 
prescription, and behavioral health benefits, but it does not provide vision, dental, or life 
insurance benefits to annuitants of the Teachers' Retirement System (TRS). Annuitants 
not enrolled in Medicare may participate in the state-administered participating provider 
option plan or choose from several managed care options. Annuitants who are enrolled 
in Medicare Parts A and B may be eligible to enroll in a Medicare Advantage plan. 
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

Note 6. Other Post-Employment Benefits (continued) 

(a) Teachers' Health Insurance Security (THIS) (continued) 

The State Employees Group Insurance Act of 1971 (5 ILCS 375) outlines the benefit 
provisions of the THIS Fund and amendments to the plan can be made only by 
legislative action with the Governor's approval. The plan is administered by the Illinois 
Department of Central Management Services (CMS) with the cooperation of TRS. 
Section 6.6 of the State Employees Group Insurance Act of 1971 requires all active 
contributors to TRS who are not employees of the state to make a contribution to the 
THIS Fund. 

On behalf contributions to the THIS Fund 

The state of Illinois makes employer retiree health insurance contributions on behalf of 
the District. State contributions are intended to match contributions to the THIS Fund 
from active members which were 0.90 percent of pay for the year ended June 30, 2025. 
State of Illinois contributions were $23,407, and the District recognized revenue and 
expenditures of this amount during the year. 

Employer contributions to the THIS Fund 

The District also makes contributions to the THIS Fund. The employer THIS Fund 
contributions were 0.67% during the year ended June 30, 2025. For the year ended 
June 30, 2025, the District paid $17,425 and has a remaining balance due of $3,433. 

Further information on the THIS Fund 

The publicly available financial report of the THIS Fund may be found on the website of 
the Illinois Auditor General: (http://www.auditor.illinois.gov/Audit-Reports/ABC-List.asp). 
The current reports are listed under "Central Management Services" 
(http://www.auditor.illinois.gov/Audit-Reports/CMS-THISF.asp). Prior reports are 
available under "Healthcare and Family Services" (http://www.auditor.illinois.gov/Audit-
Reports/HEAL THCARE-FAMIL Y-SERVICES-Teacher-Health-lns-Sec-Fund.asp). • 

(b) Post-Retirement Health Care Benefits 

The District provides post-retirement health care benefits for the retirees and their 
dependents. All retirees are eligible to continue their health coverage under the District's 
health insurance plan. The retirees are responsible for the entire premium payment to 
secure coverage. The District finances the plan on a pay-as-you-go basis. The Unfunded 
Actuarial Liability has not been determined as of June 30, 2025. 
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

Note 6. Other Post-Employment Benefits ( continued) 

(b) Post-Retirement Health Care Benefits (continued) 

Plan Description 

The District administers a single-employer defined benefit healthcare plan. The 
Educational support employees who contribute to IMRF are eligible for post-retirement 
medical coverage. The plan does not issue a separate publicly available financial report. 

Plan Participants 

As of June 30, 2025, no retirees have elected to continue their health coverage under the 
District's health insurance plan. 

Funding Policy 

The contribution requirements of the District may be amended by the School · Board. 
Current policy is to pay for post-retirement medical and insurance benefits or premiums 
as they occur. The District requires retirees to contribute 100% of the premium for the 
desired coverage. The premiums are established for the employee/retiree group, which 
currently range from $935 per month for individual coverage, $2,198 for employee plus 
spouse coverage, $1,740 for employee plus children coverage, and $3,002 per month for 
family coverage. Although, with regards to retirees, this amount contains an implied rate 
subsidy by the District through the blended premium covering all current employees and 
retirees, there is no actuarial valuation performed to determine the amount of such 
subsidy. 

Contributions Made 

Because the retiree insurance premium established is paid entirely by retiree 
contributions, there is no net cash outflow by the District related to these benefits when 
paid. Therefore, there are no cash-basis expenditures reported by the District in regard to 
the plan benefits for retirees. 
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

Note 7. Changes in General Long-Term Debt 

A summary of changes in general long-term debt follows: 

Balance, Balance, 
Beginning Increases Decreases EndinQ 

2016 General 
Obligation/Refunding Bonds $ 705,000 $ $ 345,000 $ 360,000 

2017 Working Cash Bonds 121,400 121,400 
2024 Working Cash Bonds 2,465,000 2,465,000 
GASB 87 Leases 

Lease Purchase 
Agreements: 

Activity Bus 2023 42,549 42,549 
Other Leases 

Copiers 2023 32,394 6,178 26,216 

$ 901 ,343 $ 2,465,000 $ 351,178 $ 3,015,165 

General Obligation Bonds 

2016 General Obligation/Refunding Bond, original issue $2,135,000 dated November 29, 
2016, provides for serial retirement of principal annually beginning on December 1, 2018 
and interest payable June 1 and December 1 of each year beginning December 1, 2017 
with interest rates ranging from 2.0% to 4.0%. This bond was issued to advance refund 
$2,045,000 of outstanding 2010 Life Safety/Refunding Bond with interest rates ranging 
from 3.25% to 8.9%. The net proceeds of $2,272,521 (after payment of $61,392 for bond 
issuance, contingency, and other costs) plus bond premium of $113,927 and an 
additional $84,986 issuer contributions were used to purchase U.S. government 
securities. 

Those securities were deposited in an irrevocable trust with an escrow agent to provide 
for all future debt service payments on the $2,045,000 of the 2010 Life Safety/Refunding 
Bonds and the possibility that the debtor will be required to make future payments on that 
portion of the debt is remote. As a result, the $2,045,000 of the 2010 Life 
Safety/Refunding Bonds are considered to be defeased and the liability for those bonds 
has been removed from the general long-term debt account group. In addition, the 
escrow account asset holding these funds is not recorded on the District's books as it 
was used to defease the $2,045,000 of the 2010 Life Safety/Refunding Bonds. The 
District advance refunded $2,045,000 of the 2010. 

Life Safety/Refunding Bonds to reduce its total debt service payments over the next 13 
years by $212,241 and to obtain an economic gain (difference between the present 
values of the debt service payments on the old and new debt) of $51, 138. 
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

Note 7. Changes in General Long-Temi Debt (continued) 

General Obligation Bonds (continued) 

The annual cash flow requirements of principal and interest on the Series 2016 General 
Obligation/Refunding Bond is as follows: 

Year Ended 
June 30, Principal Interest Total 

2026 $ 360,000 $ 7,200 $ 367,200 
Total $ 360,000 $ 7,200 $ 367,200 

2017 General Obligation Working Cash Bonds, original issue $662,300 dated June 29, 
2017, provides for serial retirement of principal annually beginning on December 1, 2019 
and interest payable June 1 and December 1 of each year beginning December 1, 2018 
with interest rates ranging from 2.5% to 3.65%. During the year ended June 30, 2025 
the required bond payment was not made. This payment was made in October of 2025. 

The annual cash flow requirements of principal and interest on the 2017 General 
Obligation Working Cash Bonds are as follows: 

Year Ended 
June 30, Principal Interest Total 

2026 $ 121,400 $ 2,215 $ 123,615 
Total $ 121,400 $ 2,215 $ 123,615 

2024 General Obligation Working Cash Bonds, original issue $2,465,000 dated 
December 23, 2024, provides for serial retirement of principal annually beginning on 
December 1, 2026 and interest payable June 1 and December 1 of each year beginning 
December 1, 2025 with an interest rate of 5.0%. 

The annual cash flow requirements of principal and interest on the 2024 General 
Obligation Working Cash Bonds are as follows: 

Year Ended 
June 30, Principal Interest Total 

2026 $ $ 177,343 $ 177,343 
2027 395,000 113,375 508,375 
2028 425,000 92,875 517,875 
2029 455,000 70,875 525,875 
2030 490,000 47,250 537,250 
2031 525,000 21 ,875 546,875 
2032 175,000 4,375 179,375 
Total $ 2,465,000 $ 527,968 $ 2,992,968 
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

Note 7. Changes in General Long-Term Debt (continued) 

GASS 87 Leases 

Lease Purchase Agreements 

On February 27, 2023, the District entered into a lease purchase agreement with 
Santander Bank, N.A. for the lease of 2023 Activity Bus. The lease has an initial payment 
of $23,306 with four additional annual payments of $23,306 at an interest rate of 6.5%. 
Date of maturity is March 15, 2027. Payments are made from the Transportation Fund. 
The following is a summary of the remaining lease payments: 

Year Ended 
June 30, Principal Interest Total 

2026 $ 20,625 $ 2,681 $ 23,306 
2027 21,924 1,382 23,306 
Total $ 42,549 $ 4,063 $ 46,612 

Other Leases 

On November 14, 2023, the District entered into an agreement to lease copiers. As a 
result of the lease agreement, the total amount of the right-of-use assets recorded on the 
District's books is $35,294. The right-of-use asset is amortized over 60 months. The 
agreement calls for 60 monthly payments of $723, which includes an interest rate of 
8.4%. Payments commence January of 2024 and continue monthly through December 
of 2028. During the year ended June 30, 2025, payments under the lease totaled 
$8,677, which were paid from the Educational Fund. 

The annual cash flow requirements of principal and interest for the GASS 87 lease 
agreement are as follows: 

Year Ended 
June 30, Principal Interest Total 

2026 $ 6,720 $ 1,957 $ 8,677 
2027 7,310 1,367 8,677 
2028 7,951 726 8,677 
2029 4,235 104 4,339 
Total $ 26,216 $ 4,154 $ 30,370 
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Note 8. Short-Term Debt 

2024 Line of Credit 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

On August 20, 2024, the District entered into a Line of Credit agreement with Eagle 
Valley Bank in the amount $1 ,000,000. As of June 30, 2025, the District borrowed 
$500,000 of the original $1,000,000 requested. The original Line of Credit was issued in 
September of 2024. Repayment of loan was to be made exclusively of property tax 
revenues within sixty (60) days after the property tax revenues had been received from 
the Board of Education. The District did not pay the original note and a second note was 
issued for the Line of Credit. The principal and interest were paid in one lump sum 
payment during January of 2026. The interest rate is 4.5%. As of June 30, 2025, the 
District had a remaining principal balance due of $500,000. 

2024 LOC 
Subtotal 

$ 
$ 

Balance, 
July 1, 2024 

Note 9. Deposits and Investments 

$ 
$ 

Proceeds Decreases 
500,000 $ -0-
500,000 $ -0-

$ 
$ 

Balance, 
June 30, 2025 

500,000 
500,000 

The district is allowed to invest in securities as authorized by Sections 2 and 6 of the 
Public Funds Investment Act and Sections 8-7 of the School Code of Illinois. 

Custodial Credit Risk for Deposits 

Custodial credit risk for deposits is the risk that in the event of a bank fai lure, the District's 
deposits may not be returned or the District will not be able to recover collateral securities 
in the possession of an outside party. The District's policy requires deposits to be 100% 
secured by collateral valued at market or par, whichever is lower, less the amount of the 
Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation insurance (FDIC). 

Deposited funds may be invested in certificates of deposit. Collateral agreements must 
be approved prior to deposit of funds as provided by law. The District Board approves 
and designates a list of authorized depository institutions based on evaluation of solicited 
responses and certifications provided by financial institutions. 

Deposits 

Deposits of the District's reporting entity are insured or collateralized with securities held 
by the District, its agent, or by the pledging financial institution's trust department or agent 
in the name of the District. At June 30, 2025, the District's bank balance was 
$4,846,560, of this balance $368,876 is covered by Federal Deposit Insurance, 
$3,399,254 is collateralized with securities held by an independent financial institution in 
the District's name, and $1,078,430 is uninsured and uncollateralized. Certificate of 
deposit are included as cash equivalents due to their liquidity. 
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

Note 10. Risk Management 

The District is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; theft of, damage to, and 
destruction of assets; errors and omissions; injuries to employees; and natural disasters. 
Significant losses are covered by commercial insurance for all major programs: property, 
liability, and workers' compensation. During the year ended June 30, 2025, there were 
no significant reductions in coverage. Also, there have been no settlement amounts 
which have exceeded insurance coverage in the past three years. 

Note 11. Joint Agreement 

The District participates in a joint agreement with Four Rivers Special Education District 
for special education. The agreement calls for Griggsville-Perry Community Unit School 
District No. 4 to pay the special education district its per capita share of the administrative 
costs and centralized instructional services of the special education district. The 
agreement shall remain in effect until the District notifies the Special Education District 
that it chooses to withdraw. During the year ended June 30, 2025, the District paid 
$213,889 to the Special Education District. 

Note 12. Commitments and Contingencies 

Grant Programs 

The District participates in numerous state and federal grant programs, which are 
governed by various rules and regulations of the granter agencies. Costs charged to the 
respective grant programs are subject to audit and adjustment by the granter agencies; 
therefore, to the extent that the District has not complied with the rules and regulations 
governing the grants, refunds of any money received may be required and the 
collectability of any related receivable at June 30, 2025 may be impaired. 

In the opinion of the District, there are no significant contingent liabilities relating to 
compliance with the rules and regulations governing the respective grants; therefore, no 
provision has been recorded in the accompanying financial statements for such 
contingencies. 

Salaries Payable 

Employees have the option of being paid their salary over nine or twelve months. For 
those employees who opted for twelve months of salary payments, the last two 
payments will be paid in July and August 2025. This results in salaries due at June 30, 
2025 of $399,522. 
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

Note 12. Commitments and Contingencies (continued) 

Contingent Liabi lity 

The District has elected the reimbursement method of payment of Illinois Unemployment 
Compensation. Under the reimbursement method, the District will be liable for benefits 
drawn based on work experience of District employees. During the year ended June 30, 
2025, the District paid $24,098 for unemployment compensation. 

Capital Project and Construction Commitments 

The District entered into various contracts for the construction of an Agriculture building. 
As of June 30, 2025, the District had construction in progress of $851 ,919 and 
approximately $1,437,046, in outstanding commitments resulting in estimated total 
construction costs of $2,288,965. Estimated date of completion is March 2026. 

Note 13. Compensated Absences 

Employees are granted vacation pay in varying amounts. In the event of termination, an 
employee is reimbursed for any unused accumulated leave. Administrative employees 
must use all vacation by June 30 or they lose it. All other employees can be paid for or 
carry over up to five days. Vacation pay is charged to operations when taken by the 
employees of the District. At June 30, 2025, the District had $28,475 in accrued 
compensated absences. 

Note 14. Expenditures in Excess of Budget 

During the year ended June 30, 2025, the District had actual expenditures in excess of 
budgeted expenditures in the following funds: 

Note 15. Legal Debt Margin 

Debt Services Fund 
Ca ital Pro'ects Fund 

Amount 
$ 45,216 

56,647 

Equalized Assessed Valuation, 2024 Tax Year $ 68,378,701 

Statutory Debt Limitation 
(13.8% of Equalized Assessed Valuation) 

Less: Long-Term Debt Outstanding 

LeQal Debt MarQin 
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

Note 16. Transfers and lnterfund Loans 

During the year ended June 30, 2025, the District made a transfer of $8,677 from the 
Educational Fund to the Debt Services Fund to pay principal and interest on GASS 87 
Leases. 

The Working Cash Fund transferred $25,000 to the Transportation Fund and $1 ,138,928 
to the Operations and Maintenance as an abatement of working cash. 

Generally, outstanding balances between funds reported as "due to/from other funds" 
include outstanding charges by one fund to another for services or goods, subsidy 
commitments outstanding at year-end, and other miscellaneous receivables/payables 
between funds. Activity between funds that is representative of lending/borrowing 
arrangements outstanding at the end of the fiscal year are described as "due to/from other 
funds" (i.e., the current portion of interfund loans) or advances to/from other funds (i.e., the 
non-current portion of interfund loans). 

During the year ended June 30, 2025, the District did have an outstanding interfund 
balance of $4,438 between the Educational Fund and the Municipal Retirement/Social 
Security Fund due to ESSER revenue being deposited into the incorrect fund. 

Note 17. Recently Issued and Adopted Accounting Standards 

During the year ending June 30, 2025, the District implemented GASS Statement No. 
102, Certain Risk Disclosures. The adoption of this pronouncement did not have a 
material effect on the financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2025. 

The Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASS) has approved the following: 

Statement No. 103, Financial Reporting Model Improvements 
Statement No. 104, Disclosure of Certain Capital Assets 

When these statements become effective, application of these standards may restate 
portions of these financial statements. 

Note 18. Subsequent Events 

Events that occur after the Statement of Assets and Liabilities Arising from Cash 
Transactions (statement) date, but before the financial statements were available to be 
issued must be evaluated for recognition or disclosure. The effects of subsequent events 
that provide evidence about conditions that existed at the statement date are recognized 
in the accompanying financial statements. Subsequent events which provide evidence 
about conditions that existed after the statement date require disclosure in the 
accompanying notes. Management evaluated the activity of Griggsville-Perry Community 
Unit School District No. 4 through January 29, 2026, the date which the financial 
statements were available to be issued, and concluded that no subsequent events have 
occurred that would require recognition in the financial statements. 
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Griggsville, Illinois 

SCHEDULE OF STUDENT ACTIVITY FUNDS 
STATEMENT OF CASH RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS 

Year Ended June 30, 2025 

Balance Dis- Balance 
6/30/2024 Receipts bursements 6/30/2025 

HIGH SCHOOL 
After Prom $ 2,292 $ 8,321 $ 4,359 $ 6,254 
Art Club 77 77 0 154 
Band-Chorus 35 0 0 35 
Christmas Kids 19,111 1,220 3,131 17,200 
Class of 2025 19,191 20,015 39,060 146 
Class of 2026 11,584 7,816 2,878 16,522 
Class of 2027 4,186 9,026 3,608 9,604 
Class of 2028 0 1,780 482 1,298 
Class of 2029 0 75 0 75 
Class of 2030 0 850 0 850 
Class of 2032 0 50 0 50 
Class of 2036 0 125 0 125 
Drama Club 1,108 15 424 699 
FFA 28,144 11,098 11 ,607 27,635 
FFAAlumni 19 0 0 19 
FFA Grant 343 0 0 343 
FFA Daryl Brite Memorial 190 0 0 190 
FFA Steve Manker Memorial 238 0 0 238 
Flower Fund 51 190 44 197 
Griggoneer 5,293 4,300 3,021 6,572 
HS Library Fund 466 0 0 466 
HS Athletics 511 0 50 461 
HS Boys Baseball 733 41 0 774 
HS Boys Basketball 2,355 3,752 4,522 1,585 
HS Cheerleaders 2,811 7,072 9,805 78 
HS Girls Basketball 34 0 0 34 
HS Girls Softball 2,378 2,564 1,986 2,956 
HS Girls Volleyball 3,463 7,157 5,143 5,477 
HS Golf 0 180 180 0 
K-4th Grades 1,308 573 1,073 808 
Life Skills 170 957 175 952 
Media Center 1,570 6,715 5,738 2,547 
Miscellaneous 4,087 6,019 728 9,378 
NHS 2,923 1,622 3,507 1,038 
Project Success 3,570 0 155 3,415 
Quiz Bowl 200 0 0 200 
SADD 258 0 0 258 
School Concessions 1,524 8,793 9,544 773 
Science Club 308 0 0 308 
Service Animal 0 232 232 0 
Student Council 4,102 2,934 4,221 2,815 
Team Impact 3,838 0 0 3,838 
Volley for Hope 1 996 3,503 3,919 1 580 

Total High School $ 130 467 $ 117,072 $ 119,592 $ 127,947 
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Griggsville, Illinois 

SCHEDULE OF STUDENT ACTIVITY FUNDS 
STATEMENT OF CASH RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS 

(continued) 
Year Ended June 30, 2025 

Balance Dis- Balance 
6/30/2024 Receipts bursements 6/30/2025 

Middle School 
AME $ 191 $ 1,619 $ 1,588 $ 222 
Band 141 193 247 87 
Benevolent Fund 1,144 0 0 1,144 
Bullies to, Buddies 280 0 0 280 
Class of 2029 0 0 0 0 
Class of 2030 1,525 0 0 1,525 
Concessions 1,845 11,613 11,131 2,327 
Flower Fund 61 25 0 86 
Grade School Baseball 7,894 2,234 4,418 5,710 
Grade School Boys Basketball 2,724 2,588 1,340 3,972 
Grade School Girls Basketball 4,939 572 711 4,800 
Grade School Softball 6,167 959 3,675 3,451 
Grade School Track 3,347 150 1,629 1,868 
Grade School Volleyball 2,603 769 726 2,646 
JH AG Club 1,126 2,886 1,044 2,968 
JH Athletics 6,190 0 928 5,262 
JH Cheer 4,260 16,183 17,307 3,136 
JH Colorguard 703 2,773 2,079 1,397 
Library 355 1,248 457 1,146 
Miscellaneous 3,295 1,060 1,1 32 3,223 
P.E. Uniforms 25 0 0 25 
Playground Equipment 302 0 0 302 
Principal's Account 398 307 196 509 
Quiz Bowl 323 0 0 323 
Science/Math Club 378 0 101 277 
S.O.A.R. 974 145 477 642 
Speech 710 2,595 2,451 854 
STEM 0 260 81 179 
Teachers 3,282 887 1,333 2,836 
Student Council 2,386 451 391 2,446 
Tracy Foundation 0 4,000 1,297 2,703 
Yearbook 1,000 0 0 1,000 

Total Middle School 58,568 53,517 54,739 57,346 
TOTAL $ 189,035 $ 170,589 $ 174,331 $ 1851293 
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REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE 
AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN 

ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 

Independent Auditor's Report 

Superintendent and School Board 
Griggsville-Perry Community Unit School District No. 4 
Griggsville, IL 

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States 
of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing 
Standards issued by the Comptroller General of the United States (Government Auditing Standards) , 
the financial statements of Griggsville-Perry Community Unit School District No. 4 as of and for the 
year ended June 30, 2025, and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively 
comprise Griggsville-Perry Community Unit School District No. 4's basic financial statements, and 
have issued our report thereon dated January 29, 2026. Our opinion was adverse because the 
financial statements are not prepared in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles. 
However, the financial statements were found to be fairly stated on the cash basis of accounting, in 
accordance with regulatory reporting requirements prescribed or permitted by the Illinois State Board 
of Education, which is a comprehensive basis of accounting other than generally accepted accounting 
principles. 

Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered Griggsville-Perry 
Community Unit School District No. 4's internal control over financial reporting (internal control) as a 
basis for designing audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of 
expressing our opinions on the financial statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion 
on the effectiveness of Griggsville-Perry Community Unit School District No. 4's internal control. 
Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of Griggsville-Perry Community Unit 
School District No. 4's internal control. 

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow 
management or employees in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or 
detect and correct misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a 
combination of deficiencies, in internal control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a 
material misstatement of Griggsville-Perry Community Unit School District No. 4's financial statements 
will not be prevented, or detected and corrected on a timely basis. A significant deficiency is a 
deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a material 
weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance. 
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Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this 
section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material 
weaknesses or significant deficiencies and therefore, material weaknesses or significant deficiencies 
may exist that were not identified. We identified a certain deficiency in internal control, described in 
the accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs as item 2025-001 that we consider to 
be a material weakness. 

Report on Compliance and Other Matters 

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether Griggsville-Perry Community Unit School 
District No. 4's financial statements are free from material misstatement, we performed tests of its 
compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, 
noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the financial statements. 
However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit 
and, accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed instances of 
noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under Government Auditing 
Standards, and which are described in the accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs 
as items 2025-002, 2025-003, 2025-004, and 2025-005. 

Griggsville-Perry Community Unit School District No. 4's Responses to Findings 

Government Auditing Standards requires the auditor to perform limited procedures on the Griggsville­
Perry Community Unit School District No. 4's responses to the findings identified in our audit and 
described in the accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs. Griggsville-Perry 
Community Unit School District No. 4's responses were not subjected to the other auditing procedures 
applied in the audit of the financial statements and, accordingly, we express no opinion on the 
responses. 

Purpose of This Report 

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and 
compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of 
Griggsville-Perry Community Unit School District No. 4's internal control or on compliance. This report 
is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in 
considering Griggsville-Perry Community Unit School District No. 4's internal control and compliance. 
Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other purpose. 

acksonville, IL 
January 29, 2026 

~Jh, ~ l ~ ~~- ~ 
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ILUNOIS SOCIETY OF CPA 

AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF CPA 

REPORT ON COMPLIANCE FOR EACH MAJOR FEDERAL PROGRAM AND REPORT ON 
INTERNAL CONTROL OVER COMPLIANCE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE UNIFORM 

GUIDANCE 

Independent Auditor's Report 

Superintendent and School Board 
Griggsville-Perry Community Unit School District No. 4 
Griggsville, Illinois 

Report on Compliance for Each Major Federal Program 

Opinion on Each Major Federal Program 

We have audited Griggsville-Perry Community Unit School District No. 4's compliance with the 
types of compliance requirements identified as subject to audit in the 0MB Compliance 
Supplement that could have a direct and material effect on each of Griggsville-Perry Community 
Unit School District No. 4's major federal programs for the year ended June 30, 2025. Griggsville­
Perry Community Unit School District No. 4's major federal programs are identified in the 
summary of auditor's results section of the accompanying schedule of findings and questioned 
costs. 

In our opinion, Griggsville-Perry Community Unit School District No. 4 complied, in all material 
respects, with the compliance requirements referred to above that could have a direct and 
material effect on each of its major federal programs for the year ended June 30, 2025. 

Basis for Opinion on Each Major Federal Program 

We conducted our audit of compliance in accordance with auditing standards generally 
accepted in the United States of America (GAAS); the standards applicable to financial audits 
contained in Government Auditing Standards issued by the Comptroller General of the United 
States (Government Auditing Standards); and the audit requirements of Title 2 U.S. Code of 
Federal Regulations Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit 
Requirements for Federal Awards (Uniform Guidance). Our responsibilities under those 
standards and the Uniform Guidance are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for 
the Audit of Compliance section of our report. 

We are required to be independent of Griggsville-Perry Community Unit School District No. 4 and 
to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with relevant ethical requirements 
relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and 
appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion on compliance for each major federal program. 
Our audit does not provide a legal determination of Griggsville-Perry Community Unit School 
District No. 4's compliance with the compliance requirements referred to above. 
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Responsibilities of Management for Compliance 

Management is responsible for compliance with the requirements referred to above and for the 
design, implementation, and maintenance of effective internal control over compliance with the 
requirements of laws, statutes, regulations, rules and provisions of contracts or grant 
agreements applicable to Griggsville-Perry Community Unit School District No. 4's federal 
programs. 

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether material noncompliance with 
the compliance requirements referred to above occurred, whether due to fraud or error, and 
express an opinion on Griggsville-Perry Community Unit School District No. 4's compliance based 
on our audit. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance 
and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS, 
Government Auditing Standards, and the Uniform Guidance will always detect material 
noncompliance when it exists. The risk of not detecting material noncompliance resulting from 
fraud is higher than for that resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, 
intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Noncompliance 
with the compliance requirements referred to above is considered material, if there is a 
substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, it would influence the judgment made 
by a reasonable user of the report on compliance about Griggsville-Perry Community Unit School 
District No. 4's compliance with the requirements of each major federal program as a whole. 

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, Government Auditing Standards, and the 
Uniform Guidance, we: 

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the 
audit. 

• Identify and assess the risks of material noncompliance, whether due to fraud or error, 
and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures 
include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding Griggsville-Perry Community Unit 
School District No. 4's compliance with the compliance requirements referred to above 
and performing such other procedures as we considered necessary in the 
circumstances. 

• Obtain an understanding of Griggsville-Perry Community Unit School District No. 4's 
internal control over compliance relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures 
that are appropriate in the circumstances and to test and report on internal control over 
compliance in accordance with the Uniform Guidance, but not for the purpose of 
expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of Griggsville-Perry Community Unit School 
District No. 4's internal control over compliance. Accordingly, no such opinion is 
expressed. 

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other 
matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and any significant deficiencies and material 
weaknesses in internal control over compliance that we identified during the audit. 
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Report on Internal Control Over Compliance 

Our consideration of internal control over compliance was for the limited purpose described in 
the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance section above and was not designed 
to identify all deficiencies in internal control over compliance that might be material weaknesses 
or significant deficiencies in internal control over compliance and therefore, material 
weaknesses or significant deficiencies may exist that were not identified. However, as 
discussed below, we did identify certain deficiencies in internal control over compliance that we 
consider to be material weaknesses. 

A deficiency in internal control over compliance exists when the design or operation of a control 
over compliance does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing 
their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, noncompliance with a type of 
compliance requirement of a federal program on a timely basis. A material weakness in internal 
control over compliance is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control over 
compliance, such that there is a reasonable possibility that material noncompliance with a type 
of compliance requirement of a federal program will not be prevented, or detected and 
corrected, on a timely basis. We consider the deficiencies in internal control over compliance 
described in the accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs as items 2025-006 
and 2025-007 to be material weaknesses. 

A significant deficiency in internal control over compliance is a deficiency, or a combination of 
deficiencies, in internal control over compliance with a type of compliance requirement of a 
federal program that is less severe than a material weakness in internal control over 
compliance, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance. 

Our audit was not designed for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of 
internal control over compliance. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

Government Auditing Standards requires the auditor to perform limited procedures on 
Griggsville-Perry Community Unit School District No. 4's responses to the internal control over 
compliance findings identified in our audit described in the accompanying schedule of findings 
and questioned costs. Griggsville-Perry Community Unit School District No. 4's responses were 
not subjected to the other auditing procedures applied in the audit of compliance and, 
accordingly, we express no opinion on the responses. 

The purpose of this report on internal control over compliance is solely to describe the scope of 
our testing of internal control over compliance and the results of that testing based on the 
requirements of the Uniform Guidance. Accordingly, this report is not suitable for any other 
purpose. 

~~ ~M, ~ fu-1e_ ~ ~~. ~ 
Jacksonville, Illinois 
January 29, 2026 
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A B C D E F 

DEFICIT ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT (AFR) SUMMARY INFORMATION 

Provisions per Illinois School Code, Section 17-1 (105 ILCS 5/17-1) 
1 

Instructions: If the Annual Financial Report (AFR) reflects that a Deficit Reduction Plan is required as calculated below, then the school district is to complete the Deficit 

Reduction Plan in the annual budget and submit the plan to Illinois State Board of Education {ISBE) within 30 days after accepting the oudit report. This may require the 

2 
FY2026 annual budget to be amended to include a Deficit Reduction Plan and narrative. 

The "Deficit Reduction Plan" is developed using ISBE guidelines and is included in the School District Budget Form 50-36, beginning with page 22. A plan is required when the 

operating funds listed below result in direct revenues (cell F8) being less than direct expenditures (cell F9) by an amount equal to or greater than one-third (1/3) of the ending 

fund balance (cell Fll). That is, if the ending fund balance is less than three times the deficit spending, the distr ict must adopt and submit an original budget/amended budget 

3 
with ISBE that provides a "deficit reduction plan" to balance the shortfall within the next three years. 

-
4 - If the FY 2026 school district budget already requires a Deficit Reduction Plan, and one was submitted, an updated (amended} budget is not required. - - if the Annual Financial Report requires a deficit reducton plan even though the FY2026 budget does not, a completed deficit reduction pla,;is still required. 5 

DEFICIT AFR SUMMARY INFORMATION - Operating Funds Only 

6 
(All AFR pages must be completed to generate the following colculation) 

OPERATIONS & 
EDUCATIONAL TRANSPORTATION FUND WORKING CASH 

Description 
FUND (10) 

MAINTENANCE 
(40) 

TOTAL 

FUND (20) 
FUND (70) 

7 
8 Direct Revenues 4,022,057 450,938 458,425 30,073 4,961,493 

9 Direct Expenditures 4,467,572 1,224,005 523,268 6,214,845 

10 Difference (445,515) (773,067) (64,843) 30,073 (1,253,352) 

11 Fund Balance - June 30, 202S 201,942 478,136 26,979 1,481,399 2,188,456 

12 Unbalanced - a deficit reduction plan and narrative must be adopted and emailed to -
13 

ISBE at financel@isbe.net w ithin 30 days of acceptance of the audit. This plan must 

- result in a balanced operating budget within three years as adopted by the local board 

14 of education. (See https://www.isbe.net/Pages/Annual-Financial-Report.aspx - Form -15 section - Deficit Reduction Plan Template) 



DISTRICT/JOINT AGREEMENT NAME 

Griggsville-Perry CUSD 4 

ANNUAL FEDERAL FINANCIAL COMPLIANCE REPORT (COVER SHEET) 

DISTRICT/JOINT AGREEMENT 

Year Ending June 30, 2025 

I
RCDT NUMBER CPA FIRM 9-DIGIT STATE REGISTRATION NUMBER 

01-075-0040-26 066.004993 

ADM INISTRATIVE AGENT IF JOINT AGREEMENT (as applicable) NAME AND ADDRESS OF AUDIT FIRM 

Zumbahlen, Eyth, Surratt, Foote & Flynn, Ltd. 

1395 Lincoln Avenue 

ADDRESS OF AUDITED ENTITY Jacksonville, IL 62650 

(Street and/or P. 0. Box, City, State, Zip Code} 

P.O. Box439 E-MAIL ADDRESS: ssteckel@zescQa.com 

Griggsville, IL 62340 NAME OF AUDIT SUPERVISOR 

Suzanne Steckel 

CPA FIRM TELEPHONE NUMBER 
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(217) 245-5121 IFAX NUMBER 
(217) 243-3356 

THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION MUST BE INCLUDED IN THE SINGLE AUDIT REPORT: 

[R] A copy of the CPA firm's most recent peer review report and acceptance letter has been submitted to 
the GATA Portal (either with the audit or under separate cover). 

[R] Financial Statements including footnotes (Title 2 CFR §200.510 (a)) 

[R] Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards including footnotes (Title 2 CFR §200.510 (b)) 

[R] Independent Auditor's Report on the Financial Statements (Title 2 CFR §200.515 (a)) 

[R] Independent Auditor's Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting and Compliance Based on an Audit of 

Financial Statements Performed in Accordance w ith Government Auditing Standards (Title 2 CFR §200.515 (b)) 

(I] Independent Auditor's Report on Compliance for Each Major Federal Program and on Internal Control Over 

Compliance Required by Uniform Guidance (Title 2 CFR §200.515 (c)) 

[R] Schedule of Findings and Questioned Costs (Title 2 CFR §200.515 (d)) 

@ Summary Schedule of Prior Audit Findings (Title 2 CFR §200.511 (b)) 

IL] Corrective Action Plan(s) (Title 2 CFR §200.511 (c)) 

THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION IS HIGHLY RECOMMENDED TO BE INCLUDED: 

D A Copy of the Federal Data Collection Form (Title 2 CFR §200.512 (b)) 

D A Copy of each Management Letter 

D A copy of the Consolidated Year-end Financial Report (CYEFR) and In-relation to opinion 



SINGL.E AUDIT INFORMATION CHECKUST 

The followrns checkllst Is OPTIONAL.; It Is not I required form for completion of Single Audit lnform1t1on. The purpose of the 
checklist ts to assist in determining ff appropri ate Information has been corrl!!ctly completed within the Annual Flnanclal Report (AFRj. 

This rs not I complete Hst lng of 111 Slngle Audit requirements, but hlahll&hts some of the more common errors found durJna ISBE reviews. 

GtNERAl INFOAMATION 

IT] 
IT] 
IT] 

IT] 

IT] 

IT] 

1. 1!&ll19 and Jil.1tif coplH of audit opinion letters have been Included with audit package submitted to 1S8E. 

2. All opinion letters use the mon current audit flDIUIH 10d formattlnc u mandated In SAS 115/SAS 117 and other pronouncements. 

3. AU Slngle Audit forms within the AFA. b:cel wor~book have been completed, where ipproprlate. 
• F'orthose forms that are not applicable, •N/A• or srmllar languaae has been tndic:ated, 

4, AU Federal revenues reported In FRIS Report OOS3 (Summary of Payments) are accounted for In the Schedule of Expenditures of 
Federal Awards (SHA). 

S. Federal revenues ,eported on the AFR recondle to Federal revenues reported on the S£FA. 
• Verlfy or reconcile on ,-«onciliatlon worksheet. 

6. Complete audit package jOata CollecUon Form, audit re pans, etc.) has been .submitted electronk:ally to the Federal Audit Clearinghouse 
https:/Jharvutcr crows ggy/facweb/Qefault.aspk 

SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL llWARDS 

IT] 8. All prior year's projects are Included and reconclled to final FRIS report amounts. 
• tncl1,1dJng receipt/revenue and expenditure/disbursement amounts. 

IT] 9. All current yur's projects are Included and r-econclled to most recent FRlS report flied. 
• lnc~dlng receipt/revenue and eJlpendlture/disb1,1nement amounts. 

~ 10. Dlfferene:es In reported spending amounts on the .SEFA and the final FRIS reports should be detailed and/or documented In a finding, 
• discrepancies should be reported es Questioned Costs. 

~ 11. The tot.11 amount provkJed to subrecfplents from each Federal program Is Included. 

W 12. Prlor•year and Current-year Chitd Nutrition Prog~ms {CNP) are Included on the SEFA jwith prior-year program showing total cash received): 
ProJtct year runs from October 1 to September 30, so projects wUI cross flscal years; 
This means thilt audited year revenues: will Include funds from both the prior year and current year projects. 

IT] 13. heh CNP project shourd be reported on a separate line (one line per project year per program). 

IT] 14. Total CNP Revenve amounts are consrstent with g11nt amount.s awarded by ISBE for eith prog11m by proJect yeir. 

IT] 1S. Total CNP Expendtture amounts are consistent with grant amounts awarded by IS8E for each proa:ram by project year. 

~ 16. Exceptfons.should result In a flndlngwfth Quenloned Costs. 

IT) 17. The total value of non-cash COMMOOITIES has been reported on the SEFA (CfOA 10.555). 
• The value-ls determined from the following, with each lte.m on a seoante Une: 

W • Non-Cash Commodltlu: Monthtv Commodrtlu Sulletln for Aprll (From the llllnols Commodltles System accused through ISBE web site) 
Total commodities :11 A PAl Allocated+ 8 PAL Allocated • Processing Deductions t Total Bonus Allocated 

IT] 

[Bill 

Ytdfv Non-Cash Commodittes amount on ISBE web sne· hnes·//www fsbe oet/Pues/Scbool·Nutrftlon·Pmuams·Eood·Pistrlbution ascx 
• Non-<:ash CommodltlH: Commoditl!S Information for non•cash Items received through Other Food Servrces 

Olstrlct.s should track .separately lhro1,1gh year; no $pee.me report available from ISBE 
Verify Non-Cash Commodities amount through Other Food Services on ISSE web she: 

httcs·/Jwww.lsbe Mt/Paees/Sc:boot·NYtrltlon·Peoarams-Eood·OJSrfbvtlon asox 
• Dt:partment of Defensa Fresh Frulu and Ve11tabfes (Oistrlct should trit·lc through ye-arJ 
- The two commodity p,ograms should be reported on separate lines on the SEFA. 

Verify Non-cash Commodities amount throtJgh OoO Fresh Fruits and Ve1etables on ISBE web site: 

hncrllwww falx: oet/fages/Scbool:Nutrition·Pcos@msfood·Plrtdbutroo uox 
• Amounts verified for Fresh Fruits and Vegetables s.uh_ grant program (ISBE code 4240) 

CFOA number: 10.582 

IT] 18. TOTALS have been calculated for Federal revenue ind e,:pendtture imoun.ts (Cofumn totil.s). 

IT] 19. Obllgillons and £ncumbr.rnces ire Included where appropriate. 

IT] 20. FINAL STATUS amounts are calculated, where appropriate. 

IT] 21. Medicaid Fee-for-Service funds, E•Rate relmburiements and Bulld Amerlc·a Bond Interest n1bsldles have jl2t been Included on the SEFA. 

IT] 22. an proarams tested (not Just Type A pro1rams} are indicated by either an • or (M) on the SEFA. 

IT) 23. NOTES TO THE SEFA within the AFR Exc·el workbook (SEFA NOTES) have been completed. 
lncludln&. but not limited to: 

IT] 24. Sa.sis of Accounting 

IT] 25. Name of Entity 

IT] 26. Typeofflnandal Statements 

~ SubredpJent rnformatlon (Mark • N/A• If not 1ppllcablel 

~ • ARRA funds ue llsted separately from '"regufar" Federal awards 

SUMMARY Of AUDITOR'S 8ESULTS/f1NPINGS/CORRECTIV£ ACTION PLAN 

IT] 28. Audit opinions exprused in opinion letters match oprnlons reported in Summary. 

IT] 29. All Summiry of Auditor Results questrons have been answered. 

IT] 30. All tested program.s 1nd amounts are lfsted. 

IT] 31. Correct tutlng t hreshokl hu been enter~. {Title 2 CFR §200.S18) 

FJndlnRS have been fflled out comotctcrv and corctctlx (If non« ml'k ·N1a·> 

IT] 32. Ffnanc:lal Statement and/or Federal Award Findings information his been compfetelv fl11ed out for each findin& with finding numbers In correct format. 

IT] 33. Finding completed for um Significant Deficiency and for llm Materlal Weakness noted In opinion letters. 

IT] 34. Separate findfng for each Federal program (I.e., don't report same finding fot multiple programs on one sheet). 

IT] 3S. Separate findrng sheet for each ffndlng on programs (e.g., ~ces.s lntetert earnl!!d and unallowable expendh:ures are two findlng.s 

and should be reported separately, even If both are on same program). 

~ 36. Questioned Costs have been calculated where there are questioned costs. 

~ 37. Questioned Costs are separated by project year IM by program (and sub-project, lf necessary). 

~ 38. Qu~stloned Costs have been c-alcul.1t ed for Interest brned on Excess Cash on Hand. 
• Shourd be based on actual amount of Interest earned 
-QuestfoMd Cost amounts are broken out between programs 1r multiple proarams are listed on the flndins 

IT) 39. A CORRECTIVE ACTION PLAN, on the LEA'.s letterhead hu been tompleted for each findlng. 

- Including flndfng number, action plan detail$, projected d~te of completlon, name and title of contact per$on 
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Griggsville-Perry CUSD 4 
01-075-0040-26 

RECONCILIATION OF FEDERAL REVENUES 
Year Ending June 30, 2025 
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Annual Financial Report to Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards 

TOTAL FEDERAL REVENUE IN AFR 

Account Summa 7-9 Line 7 

Flow-through Federal Revenues 
Revenues 10·15, Line 115 

Value of Commodities 

ICR Com utatlon 37, Line 11 

Less: Medicaid Fee-for-Service Program 

Revenues 10-15 Line 266 

AFR TOTAL FEDERAL REVENUES: 

ADJUSTMENTS TO AFR FEDERAL REVENUE AMOUNTS: 

Reason for Adjustment: 
Medicaid fees deducted from revenues 

ADJUSTED AFR FEDERAL REVENUES 

Total Current Year Federal Revenues Reported on SEFA: 

Federal Revenues 

Adjustments to SEFA Federal Revenues: 

Reason for Adjustment: 

Account 4000 $ 778,966 

Account 2200 

19,304 

Account 4992 (14,568) 

$ 783,702 

- $ ----------------------------~.?..~--

$ 784,178 

Column D $ 784,178 

ADJUSTED SEFA FEDERAL REVENUE: $ 784,178 

DIFFERENCE: $ ------------



ISBE Project# 

Federal Grantor/Pass-Through Granter 

Al {1st 8 digits) 

Program or Ouster TitJe and Numbe? or Contract II' 
Major Program Designation {A). (8) 

U.S. Dept. of Education passed through Illinois State 

Board of Education: 

Title I - Low Income 84.0lOA 24-4300-00 

Title I • Low Income 
84.0lOA 25-4300-00 

Total Al Number 84.010 

Title II - Teacher Quality 84.367A 24-4932-00 

Title II - Teacher Quality 84.367A 25-4932-00 

Total Al Number 84.367 

Title IVA Student Support & Academic Enrichment 84.424A 24-4400-00 

Total AL Number 84.424A 

COVID-19 - 2023 ESSER Ill (FY23 Revenue= $130,977) 

{FY23 Expenditures= $157,065) 84.425U 23-4998-El 

COVID-19-2025 ESSER Ill 84.42SU 25-4998-E3 

Total Al Number 84.425 (M) 

U.S. Dept. of Education - Direct Program: 

Rural Education Achievement Program 2022 84.358A S358A220965 

Rural Education Achievement Program 2023 84.358A S358A230864 

Total Al Number 84.358 

• (M) Program was audited as a major program as defined by §200.518. 

GRIGGSVILLE-PERRY CUSD 4 

01-075-0040-26 

SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS 

Year Ending June 30, 2025 

Receipts/Revenues Expenditure/Disbursements' 

Year 

Year Year Year 7 /1/23-6/30/24 Year 

7 /1/23-6/30/24 7 /1/24-6/30/25 7 /1/23-6/30/24 Pass throug!I to 7 /1/24-6/30/25 

{C) {D) (E) Subredplents (F) 

143,010 20,124 139,735 23,399 

98,246 112,881 

143,010 118,370 139,735 0 136,280 

24,585 4,556 25,772 3,369 

16,112 17,975 

24,585 20,668 25,772 0 21,344 

1,367 1,367 

0 1,367 0 0 1,367 

503,803 43,7S7 521,472 

183,593 183,593 

503,803 227,350 521,472 0 183,593 

7,004 16,68S 7,004 16,68S 

14,873 14,873 

7,004 31,558 7,004 0 31,558 

*Include the total amount provided to subrecipients f rom each Federal program. §200.510 (b)(4). 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this schedule. 

1 To meet state or other requirements, auditees may decide to include certain nonfederal awards (for example, state awards) in this schedule. If such nonfederal data are presented 

they should be segregated and clearly designated as nonfederal. The title of the schedule should also be modified to indicate that nonfederal awards are included 

2 When the Assistance listing (AL) number is not available, the auditee should indicate that the Al number ls not available and include in the schedule the program's name and, if applicable, 

other identifying number. 

' When awards are received as a subrecipient, the name of the pass-through entity and identifying number assigned by the pass-through entity must be included in the schedule. §200.510 (b)(2) 
4 The Uniform Guidance requires that the value of federal awards expended in the form of non<ash assistance, the amount of insurance in effect during the year, and loans or loan guarantees 

outstanding at year end be included in the schedule and suggests to include the amounts in the SEFA notes. 
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Year Anal 

7 /1/24-6/30/25 Obligations/ Status Budget 

Pass th~ to Encumb. (E}+{F}+{G) 

Su {G) {HI {I) 

163,134 169,914 

33,063 145,944 150,248 

0 33,063 309,078 

29,141 29,141 

3,066 21,041 24,369 

0 3,066 50,182 

1,367 1,367 

0 0 1,367 

678,537 862,130 

183,593 183,593 

0 0 705,065 

23,689 23,689 

14,873 25,099 

0 0 38,562 



ISBE Project# 

Federal Grantor/Pass-Through Granter 

Al (1<1 8 digits) 

Program or Ouster TIiie and Numbert or Contract #
1 

Major Program Designation (A) (8) 

U.S. Dept. of Education passed through Illinois Slate 

Board of Education: 

Fed Special Ed IOEA Flow Through 84.027A 24-4620-00 

Fed Special Ed IDEA Flow Through 84.027A 25-4620-00 

CDVI0-19 - Fed Special Ed IDEA Flow Through 84.027)( 24-4998-1D 

COVI0-19 - Personnel Development to Improve 
Services & Results for Children with Disabilities 84.027)( 24-4998-CE 

Total AL Number 84.027 

Fed Special Ed Pre-School Flow Through 84.173A 24-4600-00 

Fed Special Ed Pre-School Flow Through 84.173A 25-4600-00 

COVI0-19 • Fed Special Ed Pre-School Flow Through 84.173X 24-4998-PS 

Total Al Number 84.173 

Total Special Education Cluster (IDEA) 

U.S. Dept. of Education passed through Illinois Student 
Assistance Commission: 

Gaining Early Awareness and Readiness for 
Undergraduate Programs (GEAR UP) 84.334 1658-56729 

Total Al Number 84.334 

Total U.S. Dept. of Education 

• (M} Program was audited as a major program as defined by §200.518 . 

GRIGGSVILLE-PERRY CUSD 4 

01-075-0040-26 

SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS 

Year Ending June 30, 2025 

Receipts/Revenue< Expenditure/Disbursements• 

Year 

Year Year Year 7 /1/23-6/30/24 Year 

7 /1/23-6/30/24 7 /l/24-f,/30/25 7 /1/23-6/30/24 Pass through to 7 /1/24-6/30/25 
(C) (D) (El Subredplents (F) 

100,650 3,550 101,588 2,612 

127,806 130,715 

8,032 8,032 

2,901 2,901 

111,583 131,356 lU,521 0 133,327 

5,542 5,542 

7,396 7,396 

1,738 1,738 

7,280 7,396 7,280 0 7,396 

118,863 138,752 119,801 0 140,723 

57,311 

0 0 0 0 57,311 

797,265 S38,06S 813,784 0 572,176 

•include the total amount provided to subrecipients from each Federal program. §200.510 (b}(4). 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this schedule. 

1 To meet state or other requirements, auditees may decide to include certain nonfederal awards (for example, state awards) in this schedule. If such nonfederal data are presented 
they should be segregated and clearly designated as nonfederal. The title of the schedule should also be modified to indicate that nonfederal awards are included 

z When the Assistance Listing (Al) number is not available., the auditee should indicate that the Al number is not available and include in the schedule the program's name and., if applicable, 

other identifying number. 

• When awards are received as a subrecipient, the name of the pass-through entity and identifying number assigned by the pass-through entity must be included in the schedule. §200.510 (b)(2) 
41 The Uniform Guidance requires that the value of federal awards ex_pended in the form of non-cash assistance, the amount of insurance in effect during the year, and loans or loan guarantees 

outstanding at year end be included in the schedule and suggests to include the amounts in the SEFA notes. 
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Year Anal 

7/J/24-6/30/25 Oblii:ations/ Status Budget 

Pass throujh to Encumb. (E)+lF)+(G) 

Subrl!dnlents (G) (H) (I) 

104,200 104,548 

2,318 133,033 137,852 

8,032 13,614 

2,901 2,901 

0 2,318 248,166 

5,542 5,542 

7,396 7,396 

1,738 1,738 

0 0 14,676 

0 2,318 262,842 

2,171 59,482 85,181 

0 2,171 59,482 

0 40,618 1,426,S78 



ISBE Project# 

Federal Grantor/Pass-Through Grantor 

Al (1st 8 digits) 

Program or Ouster litle and 
2 

Number or Contract #' 

Major Program Designation (A) (B) 

U.S. Dept. of Agriculture passed through Illinois State 
Board of Education: 

National School lunch Program 10.555 24-4210-00 

National School Lunch Program 10.555 25-4210-00 

COVID-19 • NSLP • Supply Chain Assistance 10.555 24-4210-SC 

Government Donated Commodities (non-cash) 10.555 2024 

Government Donated Commodities (non-cash) 10.555 2025 

U.S. Dept. of Agriculture passed through Dept. of 
Defense: 

Fresh Fruits & Vegetables (non-cash) 10.555 2024 

Fresh Fruits & Vegetables (non-cash) 10.555 2025 

Total Al Number 10.S5S (M) 

U.S. Dept. of Agriculture passed through Illinois State 

Board of Education: 

School Breakfast Program 10.553 24-4220-00 

School Breakfast Program 10.553 25-4220-00 

Total Al Number 10.553 (M) 

Total Child Nutrition Cluster 

Total U.S. Dept. of Agriculture 

• (Ml Program was audited as a major program as defined by §200.518. 

GRIGGSVILLE-PERRY CUSD 4 

01-075-0040-26 

SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS 

Year Endi ng June 30, 202S 

Receipts/Revenues Expenditure/Disbursements• 

Year 

Year Year Year 7 /1/23-6/30/24 Year 

7 /1/23-6/30/24 7 /1/24-6/30/25 7 /1/73-6/30/24 Pass through to 7 /1/24-6/30/25 
(C) (D) (El SUbredplents (F) 

117,791 29,279 117,791 29,279 

114,219 114,219 

6,349 6,844 6,349 6,844 

712 712 

10,620 10,620 

13,099 13,099 

8,684 8,684 

137,951 169,646 137,951 0 169,646 

50,150 10,455 50,150 10,455 

54,110 54,110 

50,150 64,565 50,150 0 64,565 

188,101 234,211 188,101 0 234,211 

188,101 234,211 188,101 0 234,211 

•include the total amount provided to subreclplents from each Federal program. §200.510 (b)(4). 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this schedule. 

1 To meet state or other requirements, auditees may decide to include certain nonfederal awards (for example, state awards) in this schedule. If such nonfederal data are presented 

they should be segregated and clearly designated as nonfederal. The title of the schedule should also be modified to indicate that nonfederal awards are included 

2 When the Assistance listing (Al) number is not available, the auditee should indicate that the Al number is not available and include in the schedule the program's name and, if applicable, 

other identifying number. 

J When awards are received as a subrecipient, the name of the pass-through entity and identifying number assigned by the pass~through entity must be induded in the schedule. §200.510 (b)(2) 
4 The Uniform Guidance requires that the value of federal awards expended in the form of non-cash assistance, the amount of insurance in effect during the year, and loans or loan guarantees 

outstanding at year end be included in the schedule and suggests to include the amounts in the SEFA notes. 
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v- Final 

7/1/2W/30/l5 Obligations/ Status Budget 

Pass through to Encumb. (E)+(F)+(G) 

SUbredDlents (G) (H) (I) 

147,070 N/A 

114,219 N/A 

13,193 N/A 

712 N/A 

10,620 N/A 

13,099 N/A 

8,684 N/A 

0 0 307,597 

60,605 N/A 

54,110 N/A 

0 0 114,715 

0 0 422,312 

0 0 422,312 



ISBE Project# 

Federal Grantor/Pass-Through Grantor 

AL (1st 8 digits) 

Program or Ouster lltle and 
, 

Number or Contract II' 
Major Progi-am Designation (A) (B) 

U.S. Dept. of Health & Human Service, pa,sed through 
Illinois Dept. of Healthcare & Family Service,: 

Medicaid Administrative Outreach 93.778 24-4991--00 

Medicaid Administrative Outreach 93.778 25-4991--00 

Total AL Number 93.778 

Total U.S. Dept. of Health & Human Services 

GRAND TOTAL FEDERAL AWARDS 

• (Ml Program was audited as a major program as defined by §200.518. 

GRIGGSVILLE-PERRY CUSD 4 

01-075-0040-26 

SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS 

Year Ending June 30, 2025 

Receipts/Revenues Expenditure/Disbursements• 

Year 

Year Year Year 7/1/23-6/30/24 Year 

7 /l/2H,/30/24 7 /1/24-(,/30/25 7 /1/23--6/30/24 Pass through to 7 /l/24-f,/30/25 
(C) (D) (El Subredplents (Fl 

13,900 4,507 18,407 

7,395 7,395 

13,900 11,902 18,407 0 7,395 

13,900 11,902 18,407 0 7,395 

999,266 784,178 1,020,292 0 813,782 

*Include the total amount provided to subrecipients from each Federal program. §200.510 (b)(4). 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this schedule. 

l To meet state or other requirements, audltees may decide to include certain nonfederal awards (for example, state awards) in this schedule. If such nonfederal data are presented 
they should be segregated and clearly designated as nonfederal. The t itle of the schedule should also be modified to indicate that nonfederal awards are included 

2 When the Assistance listing (AL) number is not available, the audltee should indicate that the Al number is not available and include in the schedule the program's name and, if applicable, 

other identifying number. 

' When awards are received as a subreclpient, the name of the pass-through entity and identifying number assigned by the pass-through ent ity must be included in the schedule. §200.510 (b)(2) 

The Uniform Guidance requires that the value of federal awards expended in the form of non-cash assistance, the amount of Insurance In effect during the year, and loans or loan guarantees 

outstanding at year end be included in the schedule and suggests to include the amounts in the SEFA notes. 
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Year Anal 

7 /1/24-{;/30fl5 Obligations/ Status Budget 

Pass through to Enrumb. (E)+{F)+(G) 

Subr- (GI (HI (II 

18,407 N/A 

7,395 N/A 

0 0 2.5,802 

0 0 25,802 

0 40,618 2,031,757 
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GRIGGSVILLE-PERRY CUSD 4 
01-075-0040-26 

NOTES TO THE SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS {SEFA) 

Year Ending June 30, 2025 

Note 1: Basis of Presentation' 

The accompanying Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards includes the federal grant activity of Griggsville-Perry CUSD 4 and is presented 

on the cash basis of accounting. The information in this schedule is presented in accordance with the requirements of the Office of 

Management and Budget Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards. Therefore, some 

amounts presented in this schedule may differ from amounts presented in, or used in the preparation of, the basic financial statements. 

Note 2: Indirect Facilities & Administration costs6 

Auditee elected to use 15% de minim is cost rate? 

Note 3: Subreclpients 

-------- YES X ----

Of the federal expenditures presented in the schedule, Griggsville-Perry CUSD 4 provided federal awards to subrecipients as follows: 

Program Title/Subrecipient Name 

N/A 

Note 4: Non-Cash Assistance 

Federal 

AL Number 

Amount Provided to 

Subreclpient 

The following amounts were expended in the form of non-cash assistance by Griggsville-Perry CUSD 4 and are included in the Schedule of 

Expenditures of Federal Awards: 

NON-CASH COMMODITIES (AL 10.555)*•: $10,620 

NO 

OTHER NON-CASH ASSISTANCE - DEPT. OF DEFENSE FRUITS & VEGETABLES $8,684 Total Non-Cash $19,304 j 

Note 5: Other Information 

Insurance coverage in effect paid with Federal funds during the fiscal year: 

Property 

Auto 

General Liability 

Workers Compensation 

Loans/Loan Guarantees Outstanding at June 30: 

District had Federal grants requ iring matching expenditures 

$0 

$0 

so 
$0 

$0 

No 

(Yes/No) 

• • The amount reported here should match the value reported for non-cash Commodities on the Indirect Cost Rate Computation page. 

5 This note is included to meet the Uniform Guidance requirement that the schedule include notes that describe the significant accounting 

policies used in preparing the schedule. (§200.510 (b)(6)) 

• The Uniform Guidance requires the Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards to note whether or not the auditee elected to use the 1S% 

de minimis cost rate as covered in §200.414 Indirect (F&A) costs. §200.510 (b)(6) 



GRIGGSVILLE-PERRY COMMUNITY UNIT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 4 
01-075-0040-26 

NOTES TO THE SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS (SEFA) 
Year Ended June 30, 2025 

Note 6: Reconciliation of Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards to Financial 
Statements-Expenditures 

Note 7: 

Total expenditures per schedule of expenditures of federal awards 

Medicaid administrative fees not reported in financial statements 

Government donated commodities not reported in financial statements 

Total federal expenditures per statement of revenues received , 
expenditures disbursed, other financing sources (uses) and changes in 

$ 813,782 

(476) 

(19,304) 

fund balance $ 794,002 --------

Reconciliation of "Final Status" Column 

7/1/23 - 6/30/24 Expenditures per SEFA $ 1,020,292 

7/1/24 - 6/30/25 Expenditures per SEFA 813,782 

Obligations 40,618 

7/1/22 - 6/30/23 Expenditures not on SEFA 
(ESSER Ill, 23-4998-E3, AL 84.425U) 157,065 

Final Status per SEFA $ 2,031 ,757 

52-1 



GRIGGSVILLE-PERRY CUSD 4 
01-075-0040-26 

SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS 

Year Ending June 30, 202S 

SECTION I - SUMMARY OF AUDITOR'S RESULTS 

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

Type of auditor's report issued: Adverse 
(Unmodified, Qualified, Adverse, Disclaimer) 

INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING: 

• Material weakness(es) identified? 

• Significant Deficiency(s) identified that are not considered to 

be material weakness(es)? 

• Noncompliance material to the financial statements noted? 

FEDERAL AWARDS 

INTERNAL CONTROL OVER MAJOR PROGRAMS: 

• Material weakness(es) identified? 

• Significant Deficiency(s) identified that are not considered to 

be material weakness(es)? 

Type of auditor's report issued on compliance for major programs: 

X YES 

YES 

X YES 

X YES 

YES 

None Reported 

X None Reported 

NO 

None Reported 

X None Reported 

Unmodified 
(Unmodified, Qualified, Adverse, Disclaime?) 

Any audit findings disclosed that are required to be reported in 

accordance with §200.516 (a)? 

IDENTIFICATION OF M AJOR PROGRAMS:8 

X YES NO 

Page 53 

AL NUMBER(S)9 
NAME OF FEDERAL PROGRAM or CLUSTER10 AMOUNT OF FEDERAL PROGRAM 

84.425 ESSER 

10.555, 10.553 Child Nutrition Cluster 

Total Federal Expenditures for 7/ 1/ 2024 - 6/30/2025 

% tested as Major 

Total Amount Tested as Major 

Dollar threshold used to dist inguish between Type A and Type 8 programs: 

Auditee qual ified as low-risk auditee? 

$813,782 1 

$750,000.00 

YES X NO 

If the audit report for one or more major programs is other t han unmodified, indicate the type of report issued for each program. 

Example: "Unmodified for all major programs except for [name of program), which was modified and [name of program), which 

was a disclaimer." 

Major programs should generally be reported in the same order as they appear on the SEFA. 

When the AL number is not available, include other identifying number, if applicable. 

10 The name of the federal program or cluster should be the same as that listed in the SEFA. For clusters, auditors are only required to list 

the name of the cluster. 

183,593 

234,211 

$417,804 



1. FINDING NUMBER:
11 2025 - 001 

3. Criteria or specific requirement 

GRIGGSVILLE-PERRY CUSD 4 
01-075-0040-26 

SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS 

Vear Ending June 30, 2025 

SECTION II - FINAN CIAL STATEMENT FINDINGS 

2. THIS FINDING IS: D New 

Page 54 

0 Repeat from Prior Year? 

Year originally reported? 2007 

The accounting function should be controlled by a sufficient number of individuals in order t o have adequate segregation of duties. 

4. Condition 

The District's accounting function is controlled by a lim ited number of individuals resulting in the inadequate segregation of duties. 

5. Context12 

The District's accounting function is mainly controlled by one bookkeeper. 

6. Effect 

The limited number of personnel limits the overall effectiveness of internal control. 

7. Cause 

The District is unable to hire an adequate number of staff to increase the effectiveness of internal control. 

8. Recommendation 

The District should segregate duties where possible and create checks and balances. The Board should be aware of this issue and 

closely review and approve all financial related information. 

9. Management's response13 

The District is reviewing its financial policies and procedures to better segregate duties where possible. The Superintendent will make 

the Board aware of their responsibility in regards to reviewing and approving financial items and asking questions. 

11 A suggested format for assigning reference numbers is to use the digits of the f iscal year being audited followed by a numeric 
sequence of findings. For example, findings identified and reported in the audit of fiscal year2025 would be assigned a reference 
number of 2025-001, 2025-002, etc. The sheet is formatted so that only the number need be entered (1, 2, etc.) 

12 Provide sufficient information for judging the prevalence and consequences of the finding, such as relation to universe of costs and/or 
number of items examined and quantification of audit findings in dollars 

13 See §200.521 Management decision for additional guidance on reporting management's response. 



1. FINDING NUMBER:11 2025 - 002 

3. Criteria or specific requirement 

GRIGGSVILLE-PERRY CUSD 4 
01-07S-0040-26 

SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS 

Year Ending June 30, 2025 

SECTION II - FINANCIAL STATEMENT FINDINGS 

2. THIS FINDING IS: D New 

Page 55 

0 Repeat from Prior Year? 

Year originally reported? 

Internal controls should be in place to monitor and limit expenditures w ithin approved budget guidelines. 

4. Condition 

Actual expenditures were allowed to exceed budgeted expenditures. 

5. Context12 

The District had actual expenditures in excess of budget in the Debt Services Fund and the Capital Projects Fund. 

6. Effect 

2010 

Despite passing an amended budget at the end of the year, the District failed to amend the budget in the Debt Services Fund and in 

the Capital Projects Fund in order to prevent actual expenditures exceeding budget in those funds. 

7. Cause 

The District exceeded budget in the Debt Services Fund and in the Capital Projects Fund due to the amended budget not taking into 

account the total expenditures in those funds for the year. 

8. Recommendation 

The District should review a comparison of actual expen,ditures to budgeted expenditures in all funds throughout the year. If the 

District will exceed the adopted budget, the Board should amend the budget by the same procedures required of its original adoption. 

9. Management's response 13 

The District will monitor actual expenditures in relation to budget for all funds more closely in the future, and if the budget will be 

exceeded, the Board will amend the budget by the same procedures required of its original adoption. 

11 A suggested format for assigning reference numbers is to use the digits of the fisca l year being audited followed by a numeric 
sequence of findings. For example, findings identified and reported in the audit of fiscal yea,2025 would be assigned a reference 
number of 2025-001, 2025-002, etc. The sheet is formatted so that only the number need be entered (1, 2, etc.) 

12 Provide sufficient information for judging the prevalence and consequences of the finding, such as relat ion to universe of costs and/or 
number of items examined and quantification of audit findings in dollars 

13 See §200.521 Management decision for addit ional guidance on reporting management's response. 



1. FINDING NUMBER:11 2025 - 003 

3. Criteria or specific requirement 

GRIGGSVILLE-PERRY CUSD 4 
01-075-0040-26 

SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS 

Year Ending June 30, 2025 

SECTION II - FINANCIAL STATEMENT FINDINGS 

2. THIS FINDING IS: D New 

lnterfund loans should only be made in conformity with the Illinois School Code. 

4. Condition 
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0 Repeat from Prior Year? 

Year originally reported? 

An interfund loan was made in non-conformity with the applicable authorizing statute or without statutory authorization per the 

Illinois School Code. 

5. Context
11 

An interfund loan was made between the Educational Fund and the Municipal Retirement/Social Security Fund without statutory 

authorization per the Illinois School Code. 

6. Effect 

2022 

Due to some ESSER Ill grant revenue being deposited into the Educational Fund instead of the Municipal Retirement/Social Security 

Fund, an unauthorized loan was made between these two funds. 

7. Cause 

All ESSER Ill grant revenue was deposited into the Educational Fund, when part of the funds were spent out of the Municipal 

Retirement/Social Security Fund. This resulted in a loan for this grant money being made between the Educational Fund and the 

Municipal Retirement/Social Security Fund. 

8. Recommendation 

The District should work to ensure that no unauthorized loans are inadvertently made between funds and all loans are approved by 

the Board of Education. 

9. Management's response" 

Throughout the year, the District will monitor the possibility of unauthorized loans being inadvertently made between funds. If 

unauthorized loans are discovered, the District wi ll adjust funds accordingly to ensure that the reporting is correct and in compliance 

with the Illinois School Code. 

11 A suggested format for assigning reference numbers is to use the digits of the fiscal year being audited followed by a numeric 
sequence of findings. For example, findings identified and reported in the audit of fiscal year2025 would be assigned a reference 
number of 2025·001, 2025·002, etc. The sheet is formatted so that only the number need be entered (1, 2, etc.) 

12 
Provide sufficient information for judging the prevalence and consequences of the finding, such as relation to universe of costs and/or 
number of items examined and quantification of audit findings in dollars 

13 
See §200.521 Monogement decision for additional guidance on reporting management's response. 



GRIGGSVILLE-PERRY CUSD 4 
01-075-0040-26 

SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS 

Year Ending June 30, 2025 

SECTION II - FINANCIAL STATEMENT FINDINGS 
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1. FINDING NUMBER:11 2025 - 004 2. THIS FINDING IS: 0 New D Repeat from Prior Year? 

Year originally reported? 

3. Criteria or specific requirement 

The District's cash balances and their amount of deposit insurance and related collateral should be monitored. 

4. Condition 

The District's cash balances were allowed to exceed deposit insurance and related collateral. 

5. Context11 

The District's cash balances exceeded deposit insurance and related collateral. Unsecured balances are subject to custodial credit risk 

and may not be returned to the District in the event of a bank failure. By statute, all District deposits are required to be 100% secured 

by deposit insurance coverage and related collateral. 

6. Effect 

The District's cash balances exceeded deposit insurance and related collateral at one financial institution. 

7. cause 

The District failed to monitor the amount of deposit insurance and related collateral for cash balances. 

8. Recommendation 

The District should review and monitor the amount of deposit insurance and related collateral for cash balances. 

9. Management's response" 

Management wil l more closely monitor cash balances and their amount of deposit insurance and related collateral to ensure that cash 

balances do not exceed deposit insurance and related collateral. 

11 A suggested format for assigning reference numbers is to use the digits of the fiscal year being audited followed by a numeric 
sequence of findings. For example, findings identified and reported in the audit of fiscal year2025 would be assigned a reference 
number of 2025-001, 2025-002, etc. The sheet is formatted so that only the number need be entered (1, 2, etc.) 

12 Provide sufficient information for judging the prevalence and consequences of the finding, such as relation to universe of costs and/ or 
number of items examined and quantification of audit findings in dollars 

13 See §200.521 Management decision for additional guidance on reporting management's response. 



GRIGGSVILLE-PERRY CUSD 4 
01-075-0040-26 

SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS 

Year Ending June 30, 2025 

SECTION II - FINANCIAL STATEMENT FINDINGS 
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1. FINDING NUMBER:
11 2025 - 005 2. THIS FINDING IS: 0 New D Repeat from Prior Year? 

Year originally reported? 

3. Criteria or specific requi rement 

Permanent transfers should only be made in conformity with the Illinois School Code. 

4. Condition 

A permanent transfer was made in non-conformity with the applicable authorizing statute or without statutory authorization per the 

Illinois School Code. 

S. Context12 

A permanent transfer was made between the Working Cash Fund and the Operations & Maintenance Fund without statutory 

authorization per the Illinois School Code. 

6. Effect 

Due to an unapproved amount transferred into the Operations & Maintenance Fund from the Working Cash Fund, an unauthorized 
permanent transfer was made between these two funds. 

7.Cause 

An amount was approved by the Board of Education to be transferred from the Working Cash Fund to the Operations & Maintenance 
Fund, but a higher amount was actually transferred. This resulted in an unauthorized permanent transfer being made between the 
Working Cash Fund and the Operations & Maintenance Fund. 

8. Recommendation 

The District should work to ensure that no unauthorized permanent transfers are inadvertently made between funds and all 

permanent transfers are approved by the Board of Education. 

9. Management's responseu 

Throughout the year, the District will monitor the possibility of unauthorized permanent transfers being inadvertently made between 
funds. If unauthorized permanent transfers are discovered, the District will adjust funds accordingly and/or obtain Board of Education 

approval to ensure that the reporting is correct and in compliance with the Illinois School Code. 

11 A suggested format for assigning reference numbers is to use the digits of the fiscal year being audited followed by a numeric 
sequence of findings. For example, findings identified and reported in the audit of fiscal yea,2025 would be assigned a reference 
number of 2025-001, 2025-002, etc. The sheet is formatted so that only the number need be entered (1, 2, etc.) 

12 Provide sufficient information for judging the prevalence and consequences of the finding, such as relation to universe of costs and/or 
number of items examined and quantification of audit findings in dollars 

13 See §200.521 Monogement decision for additional guidance on reporting management's response. 



GRIGGSVILLE-PERRY CUSD 4 
01-075-0040-26 

SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS 

Year Ending June 30, 2025 

SECTION Ill· FEDERAL AWARD FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS 
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1. FINDING NUMBER:14 2025 - 006 2. THIS FINDING IS: W New D Repeat from Prior year? 

Year originally reported? 

3. Federal Program Name and Year: 2025 ESSER 

4. Project No.: 25-4998-E3 5. AL No.: 

6. Passed Through: Illinois State Board of Education 
7. Federal Agency: 

8. Criteria or specific requirement (including statutory, regulatory, or other citation) 

SEE FINDING 2025-001 

9. Condition15 

SEE FINDING 2025-001 

10. Questioned Costs
16 

N/A 

11. Context17 

SEE FINDING 2025-001 

12. Effect 

SEE FINDING 2025-001 

13. Cause 

SEE FINDING 2025-001 

14. Recommendation 

SEE FINDING 2025-001 

lS. Management's response 18 

SEE FINDING 2025-001 

1
' See footnote 11. 

u Include facts that support the deficiency identified on the audit find ing (§200.516 (b)(3)) 
16 Identify questioned costs as required by §200.516 (a)(3 - 4) 
17 See footnote 12. 

U.S. Dept. of Education 

18 To the extent practical, indicate when management does not agree with the finding, questioned cost, or both 

84.425 



GRIGGSVILLE-PERRY CUSD 4 
01-075-0040-26 

SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND QUESTION ED COSTS 

Year Ending June 30, 2025 

SECTION Ill - FEDERAL AWARD FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS 
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1. FINDING NUMBER:14 2025 - 007 2. THIS FINDING IS: W New D Repeat from Prior year? 

Year originally reported? 

3. Federal Program Name and Year: 2024 & 2025 Child Nutrition Cluster 

4. Project No.: 24-4210/25-4210/24-4210-SC/24·4220/25-4220 5. AL No.: 

6. Passed Through: Illinois State Board of Education 

7. Federal Agency: 

8. Criteria or specific requirement (including statutory, regulatory, or other citation) 

SEE FINDING 2025-001 

9. Conditionu 

SEE FINDING 2025-001 

10. Questioned Costs16 

N/A 

11. Context17 

SEE FINDING 2025-001 

12. Effect 

SEE FINDING 2025-001 

13. Cause 

SEE FINDING 2025-001 

14. Recommendation 

SEE FINDING 2025-001 

15. Management's response" 

SEE FINDING 2025-001 

14 See footnote 11. 
" Include facts that support the deficiency identified on the audit f inding (§200.516 (b)(3)) 
16 Identify questioned costs as required by §200.516 (a)(3 - 4) 
17 

See footnote 12. 

U.S. Dept . of Agricult ure 

18 To the extent practical, indicate when management does not agree with the finding, questioned cost, or both 

10.555/10.553 



GRIGGSVILLE-PERRY CUSD 4 
01-075-0040-26 
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SUMMARY SCHEDULE OF PRIOR AUDIT FINDINGS19 

Year Ending June 30, 2025 

Finding Number 

2024-001 

2024-002 

2024-003 

2024-004 

2024-005 

2024-006 

Condition 

The District's accounting function is controlled by a 

limited number of individuals resulting in the 
inadequate segregation of duties. 

Actual expenditures were allowed to exceed budgeted 
expenditures. 

An interfund loan was made in non-conformity with the 

applicable authorizing statute or without statutory 
authorization per the Illinois School Code. 

Statements of Economic Interest were not filed timely 
with the Pike County Clerk by one Board Member and 
one Principal. 

See Finding 2024-001 

The District did not maintain records that contain 

information necessary to identify Federal expenditures 
supported by source documentation. 

When possible, all prior find ings should be on the same page 
19 

Explanation of this schedule - §200.511 (b) 
2° Current Status should include one of the following: 

• A statement that corrective action was taken 

• A description of any partial or planned corrective action 

• An explanation if the corrective action taken was significant ly different from that previously reported 

or in the management decision received from the pass-through entity. 

Current Status2° 

Ongoing - See Finding 2025-001 

Unresolved - See Finding 2025-002 

Unresolved - See Finding 2025-003 

Resolved 

Ongoing - See Finding 2025-001 

Resolved 



GRIGGSVILLE-PERRY COMMUNITY UNIT SCHOOL DISTRICT #4 
Elementary School 

f 
202 N. Stanford Street 

P.O. Box 439 
Griggsville, IL 62340 

(217) 833-2352 
Principal: Jillian Theis 
"Home of the Tornadoes" 

High School 
202 N. Stanford Street 

P.O. Box 439 
Griggsville, IL 62340 

(217) 833-2352 
Principal: Doug Morris 
"Home of the Tornadoes" 

District Office Middle School 
202 N. Stanford Street 201 E. North Street , 

P.O. Box 439 P.O. Box 98 ~ . 
Griggsville, IL 62340 Perry, IL 62362 / 

(217) 833-2352 (217) 236-9161 
Fax: (217) 833-2354 Principal: Genny Stauffer 

Superintendent: Mr. Bill Capps "Home of the Eagles" 

CORRECTIVE ACTION PLAN 

January 29, 2026 

Illinois State Board of Education 

Griggsville-Perry Community Unit School District No. 4 respectfully submits the 
following corrective action plan for the year ended June 30, 2025. 

Name and address of independent public accounting firm: Zumbahlen, Eyth, Surratt, 
Foote & Flynn, ltd., 1395 Lincoln Avenue, Jacksonville, IL 62650. 

Audit Period: Year Ended June 30, 2025. 

The findings from the June 30, 2025 schedule of findings and questioned costs are 
discussed below. The findings are numbered consistently with the numbers assigned in 
the schedule. 

FINANCIAL STATEMENT FINDINGS 

Material Weaknesses 

Finding No.: 2025-001 

Condition: The District's accounting function is controlled by a limited number of 
individuals resulting in the inadequate segregation of duties. 

Plan: The District is reviewing its financial policies and procedures to better segregate 
duties where possible. The Superintendent will make the Board aware of their 
responsibility in regards to reviewing and approving financial items and asking 
questions. 

Anticipated Date of Completion: Ongoing 

Finding No.: 2025-002 

Condition: Actual expenditures were allowed to exceed budgeted expenditures. 

Plan: The District will monitor actual expenditures in relation to budget for all funds 
more closely in the future, and if the budget will be exceeded, the Board will amend the 
budget by the same procedures required of its original adoption. 
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Anticipated Date of Completion: Ongoing 

Finding No.: 2025-003 

Condition: An interfund loan was made in non-conformity with the applicable 
authorizing statute or without statutory authorization per the Illinois School Code. 

Plan: Throughout the year, the District will monitor the possibility of unauthorized loans 
being inadvertently made between funds. If unauthorized loans are discovered, the 
District will adjust funds accordingly to ensure that the reporting is correct and in 
compliance with the Ill inois School Code. 

Anticipated Date of Completion: Ongoing 

Finding No.: 2025-004 

Condition: The District's cash balances were allowed to exceed deposit insurance and 
related collateral. 

Plan: Management will more closely monitor cash balances and their amount of 
deposit insurance and related collateral to ensure that cash balances do not exceed 
deposit insurance and related collateral. 

Anticipated Date of Completion: Ongoing 

Finding No.: 2025-005 

Condition: A permanent transfer was made in non-conformity with the applicable 
authorizing statute or without statutory authorization per the Illinois School Code. 

Plan: Throughout the year, the District will monitor the possibility of unauthorized 
permanent transfers being inadvertently made between funds. If unauthorized 
permanent transfers are discovered, the District will adjust funds accordingly and/or 
obtain Board of Education approval to ensure that the reporting is correct and in 
compliance with the Illinois School Code. 

Anticipated Date of Completion: Ongoing 

FEDERAL AWARD FINDINGS 

Material Weaknesses 

Finding No.: 2025-006 

U.S. Department of Education - 2025 Elementary and Secondary School Emergency 
Relief Fund - AL No. 84.425 

Condition: See Finding 2025-001. 
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Plan: See Finding 2025-001. 

Anticipated Date of Completion: Ongoing 

Finding No.: 2025-007 

U.S. Department of Agriculture - 2024 & 2025 Child Nutrition Cluster - AL No. 10.555 & 
10.553 

Condition: See Finding 2025-001. 

Plan: See Finding 2025-001. 

Anticipated Date of Completion: Ongoing 

If the Illinois State Board of Education has questions regarding this plan, please contact 
- Bill Capps at (217) 833-2352. 

Sincerely yours, 
,.---:, / 
~ . .-· -· 

w / )£.(/;l /~:_ __ __,.,, 
Bill Capps;--Superintendent 
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APPENDIX B-1 
 

PROPOSED FORM OF OPINION OF BOND COUNSEL 
 

[2026A BONDS] 
 

[LETTERHEAD OF CHAPMAN AND CUTLER LLP] 
 

[TO BE DATED CLOSING DATE] 

Community Unit School District Number 4, 
Pike and Adams County, Illinois 

We hereby certify that we have examined certified copy of the proceedings (the 
“Proceedings”) of the Board of Education of Community Unit School District Number 4, Pike 
and Adams Counties, Illinois (the “District”), passed preliminary to the issue by the District of its 
fully registered Taxable General Obligation Refunding School Bonds, Series 2026A (the 
“Bonds”), to the amount of $__________, dated ___________, 2026, due serially on December 1 
of the years and in the amounts and bearing interest as follows: 

2031 $  % 
2032  % 
2033  % 
2034  % 

and we are of the opinion that the Proceedings show lawful authority for said issue under the laws 
of the State of Illinois now in force. 

We further certify that we have examined the form of bond prescribed for said issue and 
find the same in due form of law, and in our opinion said issue, to the amount named, is valid and 
legally binding upon the District and is payable from any funds of the District legally available for 
such purpose, and all taxable property in the District is subject to the levy of taxes to pay the same 
without limitation as to rate or amount, except that the rights of the owners of the Bonds and the 
enforceability of the Bonds may be limited by bankruptcy, insolvency, moratorium, reorganization 
and other similar laws affecting creditors’ rights and by equitable principles, whether considered 
at law or in equity, including the exercise of judicial discretion. 

It is our opinion that under present law, interest on the Bonds is includible in gross income 
of the owners thereof for federal income tax purposes.  Ownership of the Bonds may result in other 
federal income tax consequences to certain taxpayers.  Bondholders should consult their own tax 
advisors concerning tax consequences of ownership of the Bonds. 

We express no opinion herein as to the accuracy, adequacy or completeness of any 
information furnished to any person in connection with any offer or sale of the Bonds. 
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In rendering this opinion, we have relied upon certifications of the District with respect to 
certain material facts within the District’s knowledge.  Our opinion represents our legal judgment 
based upon our review of the law and the facts that we deem relevant to render such opinion and 
is not a guarantee of a result.  This opinion is given as of the date hereof and we assume no 
obligation to revise or supplement this opinion to reflect any facts or circumstances that may 
hereafter come to our attention or any changes in law that may hereafter occur. 
 



 

 

APPENDIX B-2 
 

PROPOSED FORM OF OPINION OF BOND COUNSEL 
 

[2026B BONDS] 
 

[LETTERHEAD OF CHAPMAN AND CUTLER LLP] 
 

[TO BE DATED CLOSING DATE] 

Community Unit School District Number 4, 
Pike and Adams County, Illinois 

We hereby certify that we have examined certified copy of the proceedings (the 
“Proceedings”) of the Board of Education of Community Unit School District Number 4, Pike 
and Adams Counties, Illinois (the “District”), passed preliminary to the issue by the District of its 
fully registered General Obligation School Bonds, Series 2026B (the “Bonds”), to the amount of 
$__________, dated ____________, 2026, due serially on December 1 of the years and in the 
amounts and bearing interest as follows: 

2034 $  % 
2035  % 
2036  % 
2037  % 
2038  % 
2039  % 
2040  % 
2041  % 

the Bonds due on or after December 1, 20__, being subject to redemption prior to maturity at the 
option of the District as a whole or in part in any order of their maturity as determined by the 
District (less than all of the Bonds of a single maturity to be selected by the Bond Registrar), on 
December 1, 20__, or on any date thereafter, at the redemption price of par plus accrued interest 
to the redemption date, as provided in the Proceedings, and we are of the opinion that the 
Proceedings show lawful authority for said issue under the laws of the State of Illinois now in 
force. 

We further certify that we have examined the form of bond prescribed for said issue and 
find the same in due form of law, and in our opinion said issue, to the amount named, is valid and 
legally binding upon the District and is payable from any funds of the District legally available for 
such purpose, and all taxable property in the District is subject to the levy of taxes to pay the same 
without limitation as to rate or amount, except that the rights of the owners of the Bonds and the 
enforceability of the Bonds may be limited by bankruptcy, insolvency, moratorium, reorganization 
and other similar laws affecting creditors’ rights and by equitable principles, whether considered 
at law or in equity, including the exercise of judicial discretion. 
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It is our opinion that, subject to the District’s compliance with certain covenants, under 
present law, interest on the Bonds is excludible from gross income of the owners thereof for federal 
income tax purposes and is not includible as an item of tax preference in computing the alternative 
minimum tax for individuals under the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended (the “Code”).  
Interest on the Bonds may affect the corporate alternative minimum tax for certain corporations.  
Failure to comply with certain of such District covenants could cause interest on the Bonds to be 
includible in gross income for federal income tax purposes retroactively to the date of issuance of 
the Bonds.  Ownership of the Bonds may result in other federal tax consequences to certain 
taxpayers, and we express no opinion regarding any such collateral consequences arising with 
respect to the Bonds.   

It is also our opinion that the Bonds are “qualified tax-exempt obligations” pursuant to 
Section 265(b)(3) of the Code. 

We express no opinion herein as to the accuracy, adequacy or completeness of any 
information furnished to any person in connection with any offer or sale of the Bonds. 

In rendering this opinion, we have relied upon certifications of the District with respect to 
certain material facts within the District’s knowledge.  Our opinion represents our legal judgment 
based upon our review of the law and the facts that we deem relevant to render such opinion and 
is not a guarantee of a result.  This opinion is given as of the date hereof and we assume no 
obligation to revise or supplement this opinion to reflect any facts or circumstances that may 
hereafter come to our attention or any changes in law that may hereafter occur. 
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PROPOSED FORM OF OPINION OF BOND COUNSEL 
 

[2026C BONDS] 
 

[LETTERHEAD OF CHAPMAN AND CUTLER LLP] 
 

[TO BE DATED CLOSING DATE] 

Community Unit School District Number 4, 
Pike and Adams County, Illinois 

We hereby certify that we have examined certified copy of the proceedings (the 
“Proceedings”) of the Board of Education of Community Unit School District Number 4, Pike 
and Adams Counties, Illinois (the “District”), passed preliminary to the issue by the District of its 
fully registered General Obligation School Bonds (Alternate Revenue Source), Series 2026C (the 
“Bonds”), to the amount of $__________, dated ___________, 2026, due serially on December 1 
of the years and in the amounts and bearing interest as follows: 

2026 $  % 
2027  % 
2028  % 
2029  % 
2030  % 
2031  % 
2032  % 
2033  % 
2034  % 
2035  % 

and we are of the opinion that the Proceedings show lawful authority for said issue under the laws 
of the State of Illinois now in force. 

We further certify that we have examined the form of bond prescribed for said issue and 
find the same in due form of law, and in our opinion said issue, to the amount named, is valid and 
legally binding upon the District, and is payable from (a)(i) collections distributed to the District 
from those taxes imposed in The County of Pike, Illinois, pursuant to the County School Facility 
Occupation Tax Law of the State of Illinois (the “State”), as amended, and (ii) corporate personal 
property replacement taxes paid to the District by the State and lawfully available for such purpose, 
and substitute distributions therefor, as provided by the State in the future, and (b) ad valorem 
property taxes levied against all of the taxable property in the District without limitation as to rate 
or amount, except that the rights of the owners of the Bonds and the enforceability of the Bonds 
may be limited by bankruptcy, insolvency, moratorium, reorganization and other similar laws 
affecting creditors’ rights and by equitable principles, whether considered at law or in equity, 
including the exercise of judicial discretion. 
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It is our opinion that, subject to the District’s compliance with certain covenants, under 
present law, interest on the Bonds is excludible from gross income of the owners thereof for federal 
income tax purposes and is not includible as an item of tax preference in computing the alternative 
minimum tax for individuals under the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended (the “Code”).  
Interest on the Bonds may affect the corporate alternative minimum tax for certain corporations.  
Failure to comply with certain of such District covenants could cause interest on the Bonds to be 
includible in gross income for federal income tax purposes retroactively to the date of issuance of 
the Bonds.  Ownership of the Bonds may result in other federal tax consequences to certain 
taxpayers, and we express no opinion regarding any such collateral consequences arising with 
respect to the Bonds.   

It is also our opinion that the Bonds are “qualified tax-exempt obligations” pursuant to 
Section 265(b)(3) of the Code. 

We express no opinion herein as to the accuracy, adequacy or completeness of any 
information furnished to any person in connection with any offer or sale of the Bonds. 

In rendering this opinion, we have relied upon certifications of the District with respect to 
certain material facts within the District’s knowledge.  Our opinion represents our legal judgment 
based upon our review of the law and the facts that we deem relevant to render such opinion and 
is not a guarantee of a result.  This opinion is given as of the date hereof and we assume no 
obligation to revise or supplement this opinion to reflect any facts or circumstances that may 
hereafter come to our attention or any changes in law that may hereafter occur. 
 



 

 

APPENDIX C 

PROPOSED FORM OF 
CONTINUING DISCLOSURE UNDERTAKING 

FOR THE PURPOSE OF PROVIDING 
CONTINUING DISCLOSURE INFORMATION 
UNDER SECTION (b)(5) OF RULE 15c2-12 

This Continuing Disclosure Undertaking (this “Agreement”) is executed and delivered by 
Community Unit School District Number 4, Pike and Adams Counties, Illinois (the “District”), 
in connection with the issuance of $________ Taxable General Obligation Refunding School 
Bonds, Series 2026A (the “2026A Bonds”), $________ General Obligation School Bonds, 
Series 2026B (the “2026B Bonds”), and $__________ General Obligation School Bonds 
(Alternate Revenue Source), Series 2026C (the “2026C Bonds” and, together with the 2026A 
Bonds and 2026B Bonds, the “Bonds”).  The Bonds are being issued pursuant to separate 
resolutions adopted by the Board of Education of the District on the 18th day of February, 2026 
(the “Resolutions”). 

In consideration of the issuance of the Bonds by the District and the purchase of such Bonds 
by the beneficial owners thereof, the District covenants and agrees as follows: 

 1. PURPOSE OF THIS AGREEMENT; CERTIFICATIONS.  This Agreement is executed and 
delivered by the District as of the date set forth below, for the benefit of the beneficial owners of 
the Bonds and in order to assist the Participating Underwriters in complying with the requirements 
of the Rule (as defined below).  This Agreement is prepared in compliance with paragraph (d)(2) 
of the Rule. 

The District represents that: 

 (a) it will be the only obligated person with respect to the Bonds at the time the 
Bonds are delivered to the Participating Underwriters and that no other person is expected 
to become so committed at any time after issuance of the Bonds; and 

 (b) at the time of the delivery of the Bonds to the Participating Underwriters, 
the District will be an “obligated person” (as such term is defined in the Rule) with respect 
to less than $10,000,000 in aggregate amount of outstanding municipal securities, 
including the Bonds and excluding municipal securities that were offered in a transaction 
exempt from the Rule pursuant to paragraph (d)(1) of the Rule. 

 2. DEFINITIONS.  The terms set forth below shall have the following meanings in this 
Agreement, unless the context clearly otherwise requires. 

Commission means the Securities and Exchange Commission. 
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Dissemination Agent means any agent designated as such in writing by the District and 
which has filed with the District a written acceptance of such designation, and such agent’s 
successors and assigns. 

EMMA means the MSRB through its Electronic Municipal Market Access system for 
municipal securities disclosure or through any other electronic format or system prescribed by the 
MSRB for purposes of the Rule. 

Exchange Act means the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended. 

Financial Information means the financial information and operating data described in 
Exhibit I. 

Financial Information Disclosure means the dissemination of disclosure concerning 
Financial Information as set forth in Section 4. 

Financial Obligation of the District means a (a) debt obligation; (b) derivative instrument 
entered into in connection with, or pledged as security or a source of payment for, an existing or 
planned debt obligation; or (c) guarantee of a debt obligation or any such derivative instrument; 
provided that “financial obligation” shall not include municipal securities as to which a final 
official statement (as defined in the Rule) has been provided to the MSRB consistent with the Rule. 

MSRB means the Municipal Securities Rulemaking Board. 

Official Statement means the Official Statement, dated __________, 2026, and relating to 
the Bonds. 

Participating Underwriter means each broker, dealer or municipal securities dealer acting 
as an underwriter in the primary offering of the Bonds. 

Reportable Event means the occurrence of any of the Events with respect to the Bonds set 
forth in Exhibit II. 

Reportable Events Disclosure means dissemination of a notice of a Reportable Event as set 
forth in Section 5. 

Rule means Rule 15c2-12 adopted by the Commission under the Exchange Act, as the same 
may be amended from time to time. 

State means the State of Illinois. 

Undertaking means the obligations of the District pursuant to Sections 4 and 5. 

 3. CUSIP NUMBERS.  The CUSIP Numbers of the Bonds are set forth in Exhibit III.  All 
filings required under this Agreement will be filed on EMMA under these CUSIP Numbers.  If the 
Bonds are refunded after the date hereof, the District will also make all filings required under this 
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Agreement under any new CUSIP Numbers assigned to the Bonds as a result of such refunding, 
to the extent the District remains legally liable for the payment of such Bonds; provided, however, 
that the District will not be required to make such filings under new CUSIP Numbers unless the 
District has been notified in writing by the Participating Underwriter or the District’s financial 
advisor that new CUSIP Numbers have been assigned to the Bonds.  The District will not make 
any filings pursuant to this Agreement under new CUSIP Numbers assigned to any of the Bonds 
after the date hereof for any reason other than a refunding, as described in the previous sentence, 
including, but not limited to, new CUSIP Numbers assigned to the Bonds as a result of a holder of 
the Bonds obtaining a bond insurance policy or other credit enhancement with respect to some or 
all of the outstanding Bonds in the secondary market. 

 4. FINANCIAL INFORMATION DISCLOSURE.  Subject to Section 8 of this Agreement, the 
District hereby covenants that it will disseminate its Financial Information at least annually to 
EMMA in such manner and format and accompanied by identifying information as is prescribed 
by the MSRB or the Commission at the time of delivery of such information.  MSRB Rule G-32 
requires all EMMA filings to be in word-searchable PDF format.  This requirement extends to all 
documents to be filed with EMMA, including financial statements and other externally prepared 
reports. 

 5. REPORTABLE EVENTS DISCLOSURE.  Subject to Section 8 of this Agreement, the 
District hereby covenants that it will disseminate in a timely manner (not in excess of ten business 
days after the occurrence of the Reportable Event) Reportable Events Disclosure to EMMA in 
such manner and format and accompanied by identifying information as is prescribed by the 
MSRB or the Commission at the time of delivery of such information.  References to “material” 
in Exhibit II refer to materiality as it is interpreted under the Exchange Act.  MSRB Rule G-32 
requires all EMMA filings to be in word-searchable PDF format.  This requirement extends to all 
documents to be filed with EMMA, including financial statements and other externally prepared 
reports.  Notwithstanding the foregoing, notice of optional or unscheduled redemption of any 
Bonds or defeasance of any Bonds need not be given under this Agreement any earlier than the 
notice (if any) of such redemption or defeasance is given to the Bondholders pursuant to the 
Resolutions. 

 6. CONSEQUENCES OF FAILURE OF THE DISTRICT TO PROVIDE INFORMATION.  In the event 
of a failure of the District to comply with any provision of this Agreement, the beneficial owner 
of any Bond may seek mandamus or specific performance by court order, to cause the District to 
comply with its obligations under this Agreement.  A default under this Agreement shall not be 
deemed a default under the Resolutions, and the sole remedy under this Agreement in the event of 
any failure of the District to comply with this Agreement shall be an action to compel performance. 

 7. AMENDMENTS; WAIVER.  Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, the 
District by resolution authorizing such amendment or waiver, may amend this Agreement, and any 
provision of this Agreement may be waived, if: 

 (a) The amendment or waiver is made in connection with a change in 
circumstances that arises from a change in legal requirements, including without limitation, 
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pursuant to a “no-action” letter issued by the Commission, a change in law, or a change in 
the identity, nature, or status of the District, or type of business conducted; 

 (b) This Agreement, as amended, or the provision, as waived, would have 
complied with the requirements of the Rule at the time of the primary offering, after taking 
into account any amendments or interpretations of the Rule, as well as any change in 
circumstances; and 

 (c) The amendment or waiver does not materially impair the interests of the 
beneficial owners of the Bonds, as determined by parties unaffiliated with the District (such 
as Bond Counsel). 

In the event that the Commission or the MSRB or other regulatory authority shall approve 
or require Financial Information Disclosure or Reportable Events Disclosure to be made to a 
central post office, governmental agency or similar entity other than EMMA or in lieu of EMMA, 
the District shall, if required, make such dissemination to such central post office, governmental 
agency or similar entity without the necessity of amending this Agreement. 

 8. TERMINATION OF UNDERTAKING.  The Undertaking of the District shall be terminated 
hereunder if the District shall no longer have any legal liability for any obligation on or relating to 
repayment of the Bonds under the Resolutions. 

 9. FUTURE CHANGES TO THE RULE.  As set forth in Section 1 of this Agreement, the 
District has executed and delivered this Agreement solely and only to assist the Participating 
Underwriters in complying with the requirements of the Rule.  Therefore, notwithstanding 
anything in this Agreement to the contrary, in the event the Commission, the MSRB or other 
regulatory authority shall approve or require changes to the requirements of the Rule, the District 
shall be permitted, but shall not be required, to unilaterally modify the covenants in this 
Agreement, without complying with the requirements of Section 7 of this Agreement, in order to 
comply with, or conform to, such changes.  In the event of any such modification of this 
Agreement, the District shall file a copy of this Agreement, as revised, on EMMA in a timely 
manner. 

 10. DISSEMINATION AGENT.  The District may, from time to time, appoint or engage a 
Dissemination Agent to assist it in carrying out its obligations under this Agreement, and may 
discharge any such Dissemination Agent, with or without appointing a successor Dissemination 
Agent. 

 11. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.  Nothing in this Agreement shall be deemed to prevent 
the District from disseminating any other information, using the means of dissemination set forth 
in this Agreement or any other means of communication, or including any other information in 
any Financial Information Disclosure or notice of occurrence of a Reportable Event, in addition to 
that which is required by this Agreement.  If the District chooses to include any information from 
any document or notice of occurrence of a Reportable Event in addition to that which is specifically 
required by this Agreement, the District shall have no obligation under this Agreement to update 
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such information or include it in any future disclosure or notice of occurrence of a Reportable 
Event. 

 12. BENEFICIARIES.  This Agreement has been executed in order to assist the Participating 
Underwriters in complying with the Rule; however, this Agreement shall inure solely to the benefit 
of the District, the Dissemination Agent, if any, and the beneficial owners of the Bonds, and shall 
create no rights in any other person or entity. 

 13. RECORDKEEPING.  The District shall maintain records of all Financial Information 
Disclosure and Reportable Events Disclosure, including the content of such disclosure, the names 
of the entities with whom such disclosure was filed and the date of filing such disclosure. 

 14. ASSIGNMENT.  The District shall not transfer its obligations under the Resolutions 
unless the transferee agrees to assume all obligations of the District under this Agreement or to 
execute an Undertaking under the Rule. 

 15.  CONTACT INFORMATION.  Specific questions or inquiries relating to Financial 
Information Disclosure and Reportable Events Disclosure should be directed to: 

Bill Capps 
Superintendent 
Community Unit School District Number 4 
202 North Stanford 
Griggsville, Illinois  62340 
(217) 833-2352 

 16. GOVERNING LAW.  This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State. 

COMMUNITY UNIT SCHOOL DISTRICT NUMBER 4, 
PIKE AND ADAMS COUNTIES, ILLINOIS 

By ____________________________________ 
President, Board of Education 

Date: ________________, 2026 
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EXHIBIT I 
ANNUAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION AND TIMING AND AUDITED 

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

“Financial Information” means the District’s annual audited financial statements prepared 
in accordance with accounting principles mandated by the Illinois State Board of Education.  The 
Financial Information will be submitted to EMMA by 270 days after the last day of the District’s 
fiscal year (currently June 30), beginning with the fiscal year ending June 30, 2026.  If audited 
financial statements are not available when the Financial Information is required to be filed, the 
District will submit the Financial Information to EMMA within 30 days after availability to the 
District.  There shall be specified the date as of which such information was prepared.  All or a 
portion of the Financial Information may be included by reference to other documents which have 
been submitted to EMMA or filed with the Commission.  If the information included by reference 
is contained in an Official Statement, the Official Statement must be available on EMMA; the 
Official Statement need not be available from the Commission.  The District shall clearly identify 
each such item of information included by reference. 
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EXHIBIT II 
EVENTS WITH RESPECT TO THE BONDS FOR WHICH 
REPORTABLE EVENTS DISCLOSURE IS REQUIRED 

 1. Principal and interest payment delinquencies 
 2. Non-payment related defaults, if material 
 3. Unscheduled draws on debt service reserves reflecting financial difficulties 
 4. Unscheduled draws on credit enhancements reflecting financial difficulties 
 5. Substitution of credit or liquidity providers, or their failure to perform 
 6. Adverse tax opinions, the issuance by the Internal Revenue Service of proposed or final 

determinations of taxability, Notices of Proposed Issue (IRS Form 5701-TEB) or other 
material notices or determinations with respect to the tax status of the security, or other 
material events affecting the tax status of the security 

 7. Modifications to the rights of security holders, if material 
 8. Bond calls, if material, and tender offers 
 9. Defeasances 
 10. Release, substitution or sale of property securing repayment of the securities, if material 
 11. Rating changes 
 12. Bankruptcy, insolvency, receivership or similar event of the District* 
 13. The consummation of a merger, consolidation, or acquisition involving the District or the 

sale of all or substantially all of the assets of the District, other than in the ordinary course 
of business, the entry into a definitive agreement to undertake such an action or the 
termination of a definitive agreement relating to any such actions, other than pursuant to 
its terms, if material 

 14. Appointment of a successor or additional trustee or the change of name of a trustee, if 
material 

 15. Incurrence of a Financial Obligation, if material, or agreement to covenants, events of 
default, remedies, priority rights, or other similar terms of a Financial Obligation of the 
District, any of which affect security holders, if material 

 16. Default, event of acceleration, termination event, modification of terms, or other similar 
events under the terms of a Financial Obligation, any of which reflect financial difficulties 

 

 
*  This event is considered to occur when any of the following occur: the appointment of a receiver, fiscal agent or 

similar officer for the District in a proceeding under the U.S. Bankruptcy Code or in any other proceeding under 
state or federal law in which a court or governmental authority has assumed jurisdiction over substantially all of 
the assets or business of the District, or if such jurisdiction has been assumed by leaving the existing governing 
body and officials or officers in possession but subject to the supervision and orders of a court or governmental 
authority, or the entry of an order confirming a plan of reorganization, arrangement or liquidation by a court or 
governmental authority having supervision or jurisdiction over substantially all of the assets or business of the 
District. 
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EXHIBIT III 
CUSIP NUMBERS 

2026A BONDS 

MATURITY 
(DECEMBER 1) 

CUSIP 
NUMBER 
(72106N) 

2031  
2032  
2033  
2034  

2026B BONDS 

MATURITY 
(DECEMBER 1) 

CUSIP 
NUMBER 
(72106N) 

2034  
2035  
2036  
2037  
2038  
2039  
2040  
2041  

2026C BONDS 

MATURITY 
(DECEMBER 1) 

CUSIP 
NUMBER 
(72106N) 

2026  
2027  
2028  
2029  
2030  
2031  
2032  
2033  
2034  
2035  
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MUNICIPAL BOND 
INSURANCE POLICY 

 
 
ISSUER: [NAME OF ISSUER]     Policy No:   _____ 
 
MEMBER: [NAME OF MEMBER]  
 
BONDS: $__________ in aggregate principal    Effective Date: _________  
amount of [NAME OF TRANSACTION]   
[and maturing on]    
 

Risk Premium:     $__________ 
Member Surplus Contribution:  $ _________ 

Total Insurance Payment:  $_________   
 
 
BUILD AMERICA MUTUAL ASSURANCE COMPANY (“BAM”), for consideration received, hereby UNCONDITIONALLY AND 

IRREVOCABLY agrees to pay to the trustee (the “Trustee”) or paying agent (the “Paying Agent”) for the Bonds named above (as set forth in the 
documentation providing for the issuance and securing of the Bonds), for the benefit of the Owners or, at the election of BAM, directly to each Owner, 
subject only to the terms of this Policy (which includes each endorsement hereto), that portion of the principal of and interest on the Bonds that shall 
become Due for Payment but shall be unpaid by reason of Nonpayment by the Issuer. 
 

On the later of the day on which such principal and interest becomes Due for Payment or the first Business Day following the Business Day 
on which BAM shall have received Notice of Nonpayment, BAM will disburse (but without duplication in the case of duplicate claims for the same 
Nonpayment) to or for the benefit of each Owner of the Bonds, the face amount of principal of and interest on the Bonds that is then Due for Payment 
but is then unpaid by reason of Nonpayment by the Issuer, but only upon receipt by BAM, in a form reasonably satisfactory to it, of (a) evidence of the 
Owner’s right to receive payment of such  principal or interest then Due for Payment and (b) evidence, including any appropriate instruments of 
assignment, that all of the Owner’s rights with respect to payment of such principal or interest that is Due for Payment shall thereupon vest in BAM. 
A Notice of Nonpayment will be deemed received on a given Business Day if it is received prior to 1:00 p.m. (New York time) on such Business Day; 
otherwise, it will be deemed received on the next Business Day.  If any Notice of Nonpayment received by BAM is incomplete, it shall be deemed not 
to have been received by BAM for purposes of the preceding sentence, and BAM shall promptly so advise the Trustee, Paying Agent or Owner, as 
appropriate, any of whom may submit an amended Notice of Nonpayment.  Upon disbursement under this Policy in respect of a Bond and to the extent 
of such payment, BAM shall become the owner of such Bond, any appurtenant coupon to such Bond and right to receipt of payment of principal of or 
interest on such Bond and shall be fully subrogated to the rights of the Owner, including the Owner’s right to receive payments under such Bond. 
Payment by BAM either to the Trustee or Paying Agent for the benefit of the Owners, or directly to the Owners, on account of any Nonpayment shall 
discharge the obligation of BAM under this Policy with respect to said Nonpayment. 
 

Except to the extent expressly modified by an endorsement hereto, the following terms shall have the meanings specified for all purposes of 
this Policy.  “Business Day” means any day other than (a) a Saturday or Sunday or (b) a day on which banking institutions in the State of New York 
or the Insurer’s Fiscal Agent (as defined herein) are authorized or required by law or executive order to remain closed.  “Due for Payment” means (a) 
when referring to the principal of a Bond, payable on the stated maturity date thereof or the date on which the same shall have been duly called for 
mandatory sinking fund redemption and does not refer to any earlier date on which payment is due by reason of call for redemption (other than by 
mandatory sinking fund redemption), acceleration or other advancement of maturity (unless BAM shall elect, in its sole discretion, to pay such principal 
due upon such acceleration together with any accrued interest to the date of acceleration) and (b) when referring to interest on a Bond, payable on the 
stated date for payment of interest. “Nonpayment” means, in respect of a Bond, the failure of the Issuer to have provided sufficient funds to the Trustee 
or, if there is no Trustee, to the Paying Agent for payment in full of all principal and interest that is Due for Payment on such Bond.  “Nonpayment” 
shall also include, in respect of a Bond, any payment made to an Owner by or on behalf of the Issuer of principal or interest that is Due for Payment, 
which payment has been recovered from such Owner pursuant to the United States Bankruptcy Code in accordance with a final, nonappealable order 
of a court having competent jurisdiction.  “Notice” means delivery to BAM of a notice of claim and certificate, by certified mail, email or telecopy as 
set forth on the attached Schedule or other acceptable electronic delivery, in a form satisfactory to BAM, from and signed by an Owner, the Trustee or 
the Paying Agent, which notice shall specify (a) the person or entity making the claim, (b) the Policy Number, (c) the claimed amount, (d) payment 
instructions and (e) the date such claimed amount becomes or became Due for Payment.  “Owner” means, in respect of a Bond, the person or entity 
who, at the time of Nonpayment, is entitled under the terms of such Bond to payment thereof, except that “Owner” shall not include the Issuer, the 
Member or any other person or entity whose direct or indirect obligation constitutes the underlying security for the Bonds. 
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BAM may appoint a fiscal agent (the “Insurer’s Fiscal Agent”) for purposes of this Policy by giving written notice to the Trustee, the Paying 
Agent, the Member and the Issuer specifying the name and notice address of the Insurer’s Fiscal Agent.  From and after the date of receipt of such 
notice by the Trustee, the Paying Agent, the Member or the Issuer (a) copies of all notices required to be delivered to BAM pursuant to this Policy shall 
be simultaneously delivered to the Insurer’s Fiscal Agent and to BAM and shall not be deemed received until received by both and (b) all payments 
required to be made by BAM under this Policy may be made directly by BAM or by the Insurer’s Fiscal Agent on behalf of BAM.  The Insurer’s Fiscal 
Agent is the agent of BAM only, and the Insurer’s Fiscal Agent shall in no event be liable to the Trustee, Paying Agent or any Owner for any act of the 
Insurer’s Fiscal Agent or any failure of BAM to deposit or cause to be deposited sufficient funds to make payments due under this Policy. 
 

To the fullest extent permitted by applicable law, BAM agrees not to assert, and hereby waives, only for the benefit of each Owner, all rights 
(whether by counterclaim, setoff or otherwise) and defenses (including, without limitation, the defense of fraud), whether acquired by subrogation, 
assignment or otherwise, to the extent that such rights and defenses may be available to BAM to avoid payment of its obligations under this Policy in 
accordance with the express provisions of this Policy.  This Policy may not be canceled or revoked. 
 

This Policy sets forth in full the undertaking of BAM and shall not be modified, altered or affected by any other agreement or instrument, 
including any modification or amendment thereto.  Except to the extent expressly modified by an endorsement hereto, any premium paid in respect of 
this Policy is nonrefundable for any reason whatsoever, including payment, or provision being made for payment, of the Bonds prior to maturity. THIS 
POLICY IS NOT COVERED BY THE PROPERTY/CASUALTY INSURANCE SECURITY FUND SPECIFIED IN ARTICLE 76 OF THE NEW 
YORK INSURANCE LAW.  THIS POLICY IS ISSUED WITHOUT CONTINGENT MUTUAL LIABILITY FOR ASSESSMENT.  

 
In witness whereof, BUILD AMERICA MUTUAL ASSURANCE COMPANY has caused this Policy to be executed on its behalf by its 

Authorized Officer. 
 

BUILD AMERICA MUTUAL ASSURANCE COMPANY 
 
By:    _______________________________________ 
                               Authorized Officer 
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Notices  (Unless Otherwise Specified by BAM) 
 
Email: 
  claims@buildamerica.com  
Address: 
200 Liberty Street, 27th floor 
New York, New York 10281 
Telecopy: 
  212-962-1524 (attention:  Claims) 


